RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

TXU GASCOMPANY STATEMENT OF
INTENT TO CHANGE RATESIN THE
COMPANY'SSTATEWIDE GASUTILITY
SYSTEM

GASUTILITIES

8§
8§
8§ DOCKET NO. 9400
8§

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

John Chakales and Michelle Lingo
Hearings Examiners
Gas Services Section
Office of General Counsel

Mark Evarts
Technical Examiner
Gas Services Section

DATE ISSUED: April 23, 2004



TABLE OF CONTENTS

. INTRODUCTION ..ttt e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e -1-
1.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND NOTICE .. ... e e e -2-
A, Procedural HistOry . ... -2-

B, NI CE .o -5-

I JURISDICTION Lttt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e -9-
AL ONIgINal . . -9-

B, APPE I . . . -9-

C. Ceded by MUNICIPAlItIES . . ..ottt e e e e -10-

IV.  OVERVIEW OF TXU . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e -12-
AL COrPorate SITUCIUNE . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e -12-

B.  SySteM DESCIiPLiON . . ..ot -12-

V. MULTI-AREA ISSUES . . o e e e e e e e e e -13-
A. Poly 1 Pipel Safety ComplianCe Program . . ... ..o -13-

B. WIS L -34-

C. A TranSaCtioNS . . .. ...ttt e e e e e -46-

1 TXU BUSINESS SEIVICES . . . oottt et et e e e e e e -47-

2. ServiceLevel Agreement (SLA) . ..o -98-

3. Other Affiliale TransaCtions . ... ...t -112-

V. RATE BASE -117-
A. Invested Capital/RAIE BaSE .. ... ..o -117-

1 Original COSt . ..ottt e -117-

2. Completed Construction Not Classified ........... ... i -117-

3. Streetman and Teague Gathering Systems/GainsfromSales. .. ..................... -121-

4. Accumulated Depreciation . ... ...ttt -123-

5. Inventory, Materials and Supplies, and Prepayments . .............. ... .. oo, -126-

6. LINEPaCK GaS . ... ittt e -127-

7. CUSNION GBS ... ittt et e e e -127-

8. Working Gas in Storage/Working GasInventory . ............c.cooiiiiineinnaenn.. -128-

9. Investment Tax Credit (ITC) and Accumulated Deferred FIT (ADFIT) ............... -129-

10. Customer Deposits, Customer Advances for Construction, Injuries and Damages Reserve -129-

11. ASSEL REIOCALIONS . . ..o -130-

12. Transfer of FaCilities . . ... ... -140-

13. Poly 1 Pipe/ Safety Compliance Program Invested Capital . ........................ -145-

14. Poly 1 Pipe Initigtive SOftware . . . . ... .. e -145-

15. CashWorking Capital . ... e -145-

a Use of Weighted Dollar Daysin Revenue Lag Calculation .................. -148-

b. NON-Cash ItemS . ... -149-

C. Mid-Point of ServicePeriod ............ -150-

d. Purchased Gas CoSt .. ..ot -152-

e Affiliated Company Payments . ........... ..t -153-

f. O&M Expense Sample .. ... -155-

0. Payroll . -156-



VII.
VIII.

h. Sales of Accounts Receivable (Securitization) .................. ... ... ...

i Payroll TaXES ..ot

i FranChise FeeS . . ..o e

K. IncomeTax Payment Patterns . .. ... e

I Average Daily Bank Balancesand WorkingCashFunds . . ..................

m. Errorsand Lead-Lag Study Reliability ............ ... ... ... ... .......

B. Adjustmentsto lnvested Capital ......... ... e
1 Customer Information System . ... ... ot e

2. Accumulated DEPreCation . .. ....ov it

3. Adjustmentstolnvested Capital .............cciiiiii i e
RATE OF RETURN .. e e e e e e e e
REVENUES AND EXPENSES . ... e e e e e
A. REVENUES . . .o e
1. REVENUES . . .. e

2. GaiNoN Sale Of ASSEIS ...ttt

3. Transfers of Assets between Pipelineand Distribution ............................

4, Affiliale TransaCtions . .. ... ot

5. Removal of Poyner and Riesel Environs Duplicated Revenue . ......................

6. Temporary DiSCONMNECES . . . ..ottt e e

7. Weather Normalization . . ... ..o e

8. Customer Growth Adjustment . ... e e

9. Industrial, Transportation, and Pipeline Transportation Customers, Sales and Revenues . .

B. EXPENSES ..ot e e e
1. NEW INVESIMENT . . . ..

2. Lostand Unaccounted for Gas ... ....oou ittt

3. Transfer of Gathering Facilities ........ ... i i i

4, PEP AdiUSIMENt . ... e e

5. DICP AdIUSIMENT . ..o e e

6. Payroll Adjustment (NoN-WINS) . ... ... e e e e

7. Federal INCOME TaX . ... v ettt e e e e e e e

8. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes and State FranchiseTaxX .. ...,

9. Pensions and Other Employee Benefits . ... i

10. Poly 1 Pipe/Safety Compliance Program EXpenses ...........coviiiiiinnnennnnnnn

11. WIN S EXPENSES ..ottt e e e e e

12. Pipeine Integrity TEStNG . ... .oovr it e e e

13. Uncollectible EXPENSe . . .. oot e

14. INUNMES AN DamagES . . .ottt e e e

15. Merger Related EXPENSES . ..ottt e e

16. Legal Expenses/Regulatory EXPeNSeS . .. ..o e

17. Oncor Logo Labeling EXPeNnseS . ... oot

18. Affiliale TransaCtion ISSUES . .. ..ot

19. DI EC A ON ..ot e

a ELG Methodology . .......ccoviiii i e e

b. Service LivegLivesof Lessthan FiveYears ......... ..o,

C. Amortization of Software . ......... .

-185-
-185-
-185-
-187-
-190-
-193-
-196-
-197-
-198-
-198-
-198-
-205-
-208-
-210-
-211-
-212-
-216-
-216-
-217-
-217-
-217-



d. Miscellaneous Computer Equipment-Account 398 ............. ... ...

e NEt SalVage . . . oo

f. Half Year CONStruction .. ...t e

0. Construction Completed Not Classified (CCNC) . ...t

h. Transfer or Relocationof Pipe ... i

20. Amortization of Regulatory ASSELS . .. ..ot

a SFAS 106 OPEB Transition Obligation . ........... ... .. .. ...

b. 1997 Enhanced Retirement Plan (1997 ERP) .. ........ ... ... . ot

C. 1999 ERP and 1999 VP .. i

d. WIN S L

e Poly 1 Pipe/ Safety Compliance Program (SCP) Expenses ..................

IX. GasCost Recovery and Lost and Unaccounted for Gas .. .......ooiiii i e e
A.  Lostand Unaccounted fOr GaS . . .. ..o ovt ittt e

B.  Gas oSt RECOVENY . . ittt

X C0St AlIOCAION . . oottt e e e e e e e
A, FUNCLONAlIZEION . ...

B.  ClaSSIfiCaIION . . . oottt e e e e e

C. Allocation Methodology . ... ..o e e

Xl RAE DESIGN . .ot
A. Initia Policy Issues: System-Wide Rates, BundledRates .. ...... ... .. ... .. ... i,

B. Pipaline System Raes . . . . ..o e

C. DistibULiON RAIES . . . . .o e e e e e e

D. Miscallaneous Service Charges . .. ..ottt

E. Standard Contractsfor Industrial and Transportation Customers ... ...

F. Miscellaneoys e IR RIS T, Rider RA, Rider FF, Rider SUR, and Rider TaX ... oovvvo... ..

G. Ratesfor Incremental CoStS . . . ... .ottt e

XL CONCLUSION ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
XIHIL. PROPOSED ORDER . .. ittt ettt e et e e e e e
XIV.  SCHEDULES . .. o e e e e e

XV. ATTACHMENTS

-iv-

-218-
-218-
-219-
-219-
-219-
-224-
-225-
-227-
-229-
-231-
-231-
-232-
-232-
-233-
-240-
-240-
-242-
-245-
-250-
-250-
-254-
-258-
-262-
-264-

-266-
-267-
-269-
-270-
-271-
-272-



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

TXU GASCOMPANY STATEMENT OF §

INTENT TO CHANGE RATESIN THE § GASUTILITIES
COMPANY’SSTATEWIDE GASUTILITY 8§ DOCKET NO. 9400
SYSTEM g

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
. INTRODUCTION

On May 23, 2003, TXU Gas Company, a direct subsidiary of TXU Corp.,* filed with the Railroad
Commission of Texas (Commission) its statement of intent to change rates in the utility’ s statewide gas
utility system? pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (TUC), Title 3, Subtitle A (Gas Utility Regulatory Act,
88101.001, et seq.); TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN., Title 3, Subtitle B (Regulation of Transportation and Use,
88121.001, et seq.); and, specifically, TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN., Chapter 104, SubchaptersA-C, 88104.101-
104.111 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2003).

TXU’s application is the first of its kind. TXU requested system-wide rates so that al customers of a
particular customer class would be charged the samerate. TXU stated that the utility’ s customers would
benefit from this proposed rate structure by reducing rate case expenses, making rates more transparent
and easier to understand, ensuring that similarly-situated customers using similar services pay uniform
rates, equalizing rate effectsof additional investment acrossthesystem, and confirming that each customer
classbearsan equitable share of TXU’ scost of service and no customer class unfairly subsidizes another.?

! TXU Exhibit 11at 14.
2 TXU Exhibit 1 at 1.
¥ TXU Exhibit 11at 9.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 2

TXU proposed ratesfor six customer classes. Four classesof serviceare applicabletowell-head to burner-
tip service while two classes of service are applicable to customers using only Pipeline facilities. For
efficient case management, the Examiners divided the hearing into three phases: (1) Cost of Service, (2)
Allocation/Rate Design, and (3) Miscellaneous Issues.

[I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND NOTICE
A. Procedural History

Consolidations

OnMay 23,2003, TXU filedwiththe Railroad Commission of Texas(Commission) itsstatement of intent
to change ratesin TXU Gas's statewide gas utility system. The Commission assigned the statement of
intent to Gas Utility Docket (GUD) 9400. Also on May 23, 2003, TXU simultaneously filed its statement
of intent in each municipality where the utility provides natural gas service. Municipalities have origina
jurisdiction over the rates charged to customers located within city limits. TXU thereafter filed a series
of petitions for review (or appeals) of the decisions of the governing bodies of the municipalities. The
appeal s were consolidated into GUD 9400 as follows:

GasUtilitiesDocket (GUD) 9398, Appeal of TXU Gas Company fromthe Action of Municipalities
Denying a Rate Request, filed by TXU on June 16, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on July 22,
2003;*

GUD 9437, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying
a Rate Request, filed by TXU on July 7, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on July 22, 2003;°

GUD 9442, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company fromthe Actions of Municipalities Denying
a Rate Request, filed by TXU on July 14, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on July 22,
2003;°

GUD 9444, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying
a Rate Request, filed by TXU on June 27, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on July 22, 2003;’

GUD 9448, Petition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed
by TXU on August 6, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on August 13, 2003;®

GUD 9450, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying
a Rate Request and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed by TXU on August 13, 2003, and consolidated
with GUD 9400 on August 14, 2003;°

TXU Exhibit 1A.
TXU Exhibit 1B.
TXU Exhibit 1C.
TXU Exhibit 1D.
TXU Exhibit 1E.
TXU Exhibit 1F.

© 0 N o O s



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 3

GUD 9451, Petition for Review of Municipal Rate Decisions and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed
by TXU on August 22, 2003, and consolidated with GUD 9400 on August 26, 2003;*°

GUD 9452, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying a Rate
Request and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed by TXU on September 3, 2003, and consolidated with
GUD 9400 on September 9, 2003;*

GUD 9456, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying a Rate
Request and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed by TXU on September 10, 2003, and consolidated with
GUD 9400 on September 11, 2003;*

GUD 9459, Petition for Review of TXU Gas Company from the Actions of Municipalities Denying a Rate
Request and Expedited Motion to Consolidate, filed by TXU on September 29, 2003, and consolidated with
GUD 9400 on October 6, 2003. **

On August 5, 2003, the Commission decided to consider GUD 9435, Request of Texas A&M University
for Establishment of Transportation Rate on TXU Gas Company separately from GUD 9400.*

|ntervening Parties

The Allied Codlition of Cities (ACC) intervened on behalf of the following municipalities:

Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Argyle, Arlington, Athens, Austin, Bedford, Bellmead, Bells,
Benbrook, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Bryan, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo
Mills, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celina, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Comanche, Coppell,
Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, Crowley, Dalworthington Gardens, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Early,
Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, FarmersBranch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower
Mound, Forest Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Gainesville, Garland, Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Haltom
City, Harker Heights, Haskell, Haslet, Henrietta, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Howe,
Hurst, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keller, Kennedale, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake Worth, Lancaster,
Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little EIm, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Megargel, Mesquite, Midlothian,
Murphy, Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills, Northlake, Ovilla, Palestine, Pantego, Paris, Parker,
Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper, Putnam, Red Oak, Richardson, Richland Hills,
Robinson, Rockwall, Rowlett, Sachse, Saginaw, San Angelo, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake,
Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur Springs, Sweetwater, The Colony, Throckmorton, Trophy
Club, University Park, Vernon, Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westworth Village, White Settlement,
Whitesboro, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie.

The Association of TXU Municipalities (ATM) intervened on behalf of the following municipalities:

Balch Springs, Bandera, Belton, Bertram, Bremond, Burnet, Caldwell, Cameron, Cedar Park, Cisco,
Clifton, Coleman, Commerce, Copperas Cove, Corsicana, De Leon, Denton, Dublin, Electra,
Fredricksburg, Frost, Gatesville, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Grandview, Greenville, Groesbeck, Hamilton,

10 TXU Exhibit 1G.
1 TXU Exhibit 1H.
2 TXU Exhibit 1l.
13 TXU Exhibit 1J.
14 Open Mesting Tr. at 62 (Aug. 5, 2003). Notice of Dismissal wasissued in GUD 9435 (Dec. 9, 2003).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 4

Hillsboro, Holland, Lake Dallas, Lampasas, Leander, Lexington, LIano, Lometa, Longview, Manor, Mart,
McGregor, Mexia, Pflugerville, Ranger, Rockdale, Rogers, Round Rock, San Saba, Santa Ana, Seymour,
Somerville, Thorndale, Trinidad, West, and Whitney.

The following municipalities ceded jurisdiction to the Commission:

Abbott, Anson, Bardwell, Blackwell, Blanket, Bronte, Calvert, Chandler, Como, Coolidge, Cooper,
Covington, Cumby, Emory, Ferris, Forney, Franklin, Gustine, Hamlin, Hawley, Hearne, Hubbard, Italy,
Ladonia, Lipan, Little River-Academy, Lott, Lueders, Madisonville, Marble Fals, Melissa, Merkel,
Midway, Moody, New Chapel Hill, Normangee, O’ Brien, Pecan Gap, Penel ope, Point, Robert Lee, Roby,
Roxton, Rule, Sadler, Sanctuary, Southmayd, Talty, Trent, Tyler, Van Alstyne, Weinert, Whitehouse,
Wixon Valley, and Wolfe City.

In addition, the following parties also intervened: the City of Dallas (Dallas); Industrial Gas Users (IGU);
Chaparral Steel Midlothian, L.P. (Chaparral); Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (Brazos); Garland
Power & Light (GP&L); West Texas Gas, Inc. (WTG); CoServ Gas. Ltd. (CoServ); the Texas Generd
Land Office (GLO); the United State Department of Defense and Other Federal Executive Agencies
(DoD); the State of Texasthrough the Attorney General’ s Office Consumer Protection Division (State of
Texas); and Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff).

TXU and CoServ negotiated an agreement whereby CoServ’s existing contract was extended for five
years.”® Therefore, on December 11, 2003, CoServ’s motion to withdraw as an intervening party was
granted.’® Onthefirst day of the hearing, TXU and GLO announced settlement.” On February 20, 2004,
the Examiners granted GLO' s February 19, 2004, motion to be dismissed as a party to GUD 9400.*

Suspension Order

On June 24, 2003, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (TUC) §104.107(a)(2) (Vernon 1998 and
Supp. 2003), the Commission suspended the operation of the proposed rate schedule for aperiod of one
hundred fifty (150) days from the date on which the rates would otherwise become effective.*®

Quarterly Rate Case Expenses
On August 5, 2003, the Commission ruled that TXU would providetointervening municipalitiesquarterly
reimbursement for eighty percent of rate case expenses.®

Severance of Certain Issues

To alow for further consideration of the issues, the following four dockets were created on October 9,
2003: (1) Proposed Curtailment Order, Rate Schedule 34 in Volume 3 of TXU Gas Company’ s Statement
of Intent, GUD 9460, Curtailment | ssues Severed from Docket No. 9400; (2) Proposed Service Rulesand
Regulations, Rate Schedules21—27inVolume3 of TXU GasCompany’ s Statement of Intent, GUD 9461,

15 Tr.Vol. 1 a 44 (Jan. 26, 2004).

* Examiners Letter No. 29 (Dec. 11, 2003).

7 Tr.Vol. 1 at 16 and 42-44 (Jan. 26, 2004).

¥ Tr.Vol. 18 at 43, Line6. Seedso Tr. Vol. 1 at 16, Lines 9-10 (Jan. 26, 2004) where GLO and TXU announced
a settlement agreement in principle.

¥ Commission Order (June 24, 2003).

2 Open Mesting Tr. at 50-53 (Aug. 5, 2003); Commission Order (Feb. 10, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 5

Service Rules and Regulations Severed from Docket No. 9400; (3) Proposed Rate LEP - Line Extension
Policy, Rate Schedule 15in Volume 3 of TXU Gas Company’ s Statement of Intent, GUD 9462, Rate LEP
Severed from Docket No. 9400; and (4) Proposed Rider CIAF - Capital Investment Adjustment Factor,
Rider 18inVolume 3 of TXU Gas Company’ s Statement of Intent, GUD 9463, Rider CIAF Severed from
Docket No. 9400. # On March 23, 2004, the Commission severed rate case expensesinto GUD No. 9517,
Rate Case Expenses Severed from Gas Utilities Docket No. 9400.

Motions to Dismiss
On November 13, 2003, the Commission considered but took no action regarding parties’ appeal of the
Examiners’ denial of motions to dismiss that were based upon municipalities non-action.?

Prehearing conferences were held July 14, 2003; July 30, 2003; September 17, 2003; December 3, 2003;
December 16, 2003; December 30, 2003; January 7, 2004; January 14, 2004; and January 21, 2004. Notice
of Hearing was issued January 15, 2004.2 The Hearing on the Merits began January 26, 2004. Parties
werenot aligned. Witnesseswere examined individually rather thanin panels. TheHearing onthe Merits
closed on February 20, 2004. The evidentiary record was closed on April 20, 2004.

B. Notice

TheGasUtility Regulatory Act, Subtitle 3, Chapters 101-105 of the Texas UtilitiesCode (TUC),* requires
gasuutilitiesto“ . . . publish, in conspicuous form, notice to the public of the proposed increase once each
week for four successive weeks in a newspaper having general circulation in each county containing
territory affected by the proposed increase. . .. ”* From May to July, 2003, TXU published notice once
each week for four consecutive weeksin newspapers of general circulation in each county inwhich TXU
Gas Company provides gas service. In addition, TXU mailed notice to each industrial customer in the
utility’ s statewide gas utility system.®

TUC 8104.102 also requires that a gas utility may not increase itsrates unless the utility files a statement
of its intent with the regulatory authority that has origina jurisdiction over those rates at least 35 days
before the effective date of the proposed increase. The utility isrequired to mail or deliver acopy of the
statement of intent to the appropriate officer of each affected municipality.?” On or about May 23, 2003,
TXU filed with each municipality located in the system a statement of intent to increase rates for all
customers. The statement of intent filed with each municipality is the same statement of intent that was
filed at the Commission.®

2 Examiners Letter No. 14 (Oct. 9, 2003); Examiners Letter No. 17 (Oct. 16, 2003); Examiners' Letter No. 19
(Oct. 27, 2003); and Open Mesting Tr. at 36 (Nov. 13, 2003).

2 Open Mesting Tr. at 33 (Nov. 13, 2003).

% The Notice of Hearing was issued in accordance with the requirements of TEx. Gov’ T Cobe §2001.052 (Vernon
2000 and Supp. 2004) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE 8§1.45 (1991).

2 Gas Utility Regulatory Act, TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (TUC), Subtitle A, §8101.001 - 121.057 (Vernon 1998 and
Supp. 2004).

% TUC 8104.103 (Vernon 1998).

% TXU Exhibit 3.

# TUC 8104.102 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

# TXU Exhibits 1A, p.2; 1B, p.2; 1C, p.2; 1D, p.2; 1E, p.2; 1F, p.2; 1G, p.2; 1H, p.2; 11, p.2; and 1], p.2.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 6

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that the notice issues raised by Dallas in its closing argument were dismissed by the
Examinersin Examiners’ Letter No. 9 on September 4, 2003.* TXU argued that the notice issues raised
by ATM were similarly dismissed by the Examiners.®

With respect to the argumentsraised by WTG, TXU noted that WTG isatransportation customer of TXU
Gas, and that WTG received notice not only by publication but also by direct mail.** TXU noted that TUC
§104.103 only requires TX U to provide noticeto itscustomers, and doesnot require TXU to providenotice
to the customers of TXU’ s customers.® TXU argued that it would be impossible for TXU to identify the
customers of its customers or to know how their customers’ rates are structured.®

WTG's Position

WTG argued that TXU failed to comply with TUC §104.103, which statesthat a"gas utility shall publish,
in conspicuous form, notice to the public of the proposed increase once each week for four successive
weeks in a newspaper having general circulation in each county containing territory affected by the
proposed increase." WTG's position is that TXU was obligated to publish notice of its proposed rate
increase in Concho County, Texas; Sutton County, Texas; and McCulloch County, Texas, but did not.
WTG reasoned that because WTG, a customer of TXU, serves customers in these counties, WTG's
customers would be affected by TXU’ s proposed rate increase.®

The existence of two Firm Transportation and Storage Agreement contracts between WTG and TXU
formed the basis for WTG' s position. WTG maintained that Contract Numbers 3319 and 3349 contain
specific reference to Concho County, Sutton County, and McCulloch County. In addition, WTG argued
that because TXU isaware WTG' stariffs that govern service to its customers in these counties contain
purchase gas agreement clausesthat allow WTG to passto its customersincreasesin gascost. TXU must
publish notice of its proposed rate increase in Concho County, Sutton County, and McCulloch County.®

WTG qualified its position by stating that notice was required in Concho County, Sutton County, and
McCulloch County only if Contract Numbers 3319 and 3349 aretreated ascity gate sales. WTG attempted
to negotiate with TXU that if TXU will classify these contractsin Rate PT, Pipeline Transportation, then
WTG can agree with TXU’s argument that the TUC does not require TXU to provide notice to the
customers of TXU’s customers.®

WTG also cited TXU’ sfailureto send a Statement of Intent to the City of Eden (Concho County), the City
of Sonora (Sutton County), and the City of Brady (McCulloch County) as further evidence of no legal
notice being provided to all territory affected by TXU’s proposed rate increase.®

2 TXU Reply Brief at 3, (Mar. 17, 2004)

%0 TXU Reply Brief at 4 (Mar. 17, 2004).

% TXU Initial Brief a 6 (March 8, 2004).

% TXU Initia Brief at 6 (March 8, 2004).

% TXU Initial Brief a 6 (March 8, 2004).

% WTG Reply Brief at 3-7 (March 22, 2004).
% WTG Reply Brief at 3-7 (March 22, 2004).
% WTG Reply Brief at 7 (March 22, 2004).
¥ WTG Reply Brief at 7 (March 22, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 7

Finally, WTG defended its | ate participation in this proceeding. WTG cited two sentences that appeared
in TXU’ sexecutivesummary: "Asamatter of policy, webelievethat theincreasein Residentia [sic] rates
should be limited to 10 percent. Thereis a slight increase for the commercial class and no increase for
other classes of customers.” WTG determined from these two sentences that WTG would not be affected
by TXU’s proposed rate increase. Only later, after further review of the Statement of Intent, did WTG
learn that transportation customers could be affected.®

Dallas s Position

Dallas argued that TXU’ s notice in this case wasinadequate. Dallas argued that “[t]he purpose of notice
in an administrative hearing is to afford those opposing the application a chance to prepare, and to avoid
undue surprise.”** Dallas observed that the published notice only gave notice of the average systemwide
rate increase for residential and commercial.” Dallas pointed out that the percentage rate increase that
appeared in the published notice for each customer class differed from the percentage rate increase that
TXU filed with its Statement of Intent to the City of Dallas.** Thus, Dallas concluded that TXU’ s notice
to customers was misleading and constituted a failure to disclose material facts.*

Dadllas also argued that TXU'’s notice violated customers procedural due process rights under the U.S.
Constitution and the Texas Constitution.” Dallasargued that TX U’ snoti ce constituted state action because
TXU published notice in compliance with a state law, and thus became an agent of the state.** Under
Dadlas' s argument, customers procedural due process rights were violated when municipal and state
authorities acted on this defective notice.*

ATM'’s Position

ATM argued that TXU’ s notice was defective because it reflected the bundled rates or tariffs attached to
the Statement of Intent filed with the municipalitiesand the Commission;*® therefore, TXU did not provide
notice of the proposed increase in Distribution rates or services.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find that TXU’ s notice was sufficient and in compliance with the law. TUC 8104.103
requires a gas utility to publish notice in each county containing territory affected by the proposed
increase.®® TXU published notice in each county in which it has customers. In addition, TXU mailed
written notice to each of itsindustrial customers of the proposed rate increase.

% WTG Reply Brief at 4-6 (March 22, 2004).
% DallasInitial Brief at 11 (Mar. 8, 2004).
“ DallasInitia Brief at 10 (Mar. 8, 2004).
4 DallasInitial Brief at 11 (Mar. 8, 2004).
“2 DallasInitia Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).
4 DallasInitial Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).
4 DalasInitia Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).
4 DallasInitial Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).
% ATM Initial Brief at 11 (Mar. 8, 2004).
7 ATM Initial Brief at 11 (Mar. 8, 2004).
% TeX. UTIL. CODE §104.103 (Vernon 1998).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 8

The Examiners find that TUC 8104.103 does not require a gas utility to publish notice in territories in
which its customers have customers. Section 104.103 must be read not in isolation but rather in
conjunction with all of the provisions of Chapter 104, relating to Rates and Services. For example, TUC
8104.003 statesthat "[a] rate may not be unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory must be
sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer” (emphasis added). Clearly,
thelegidatureisconcerned with the proper application of agas utility’ sratesto its customers, and not with
their collateral impact downstream of theinitial assessment. TUC 8104.051 statesthat "[i]n establishing
agas utility’ srates, the regulatory authority shall establish the utility’ soverall revenues at an amount that
will permit the utility areasonable opportunity to earn areasonable return on the utility’ sinvested capital
used and useful in providing service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary operating
expenses." To establish proper rates, aregul atory authority must establish autility’ srevenuerequirements
and cost of service by evaluating a utility’s customer base. To attempt to identify and account for the
revenue that flows from a gas utility’ s customers’ customersin calculating such ratemaking components
would be difficult to impossible. Finally, the Examiners note that gas utilities are by statutory definition
monopoliesin the areasthey serve. It isreasonable to require utilities to provide notice of proposed rate
changes in their monopoly territory.

The Examiners conclude that the purpose of TUC 8104.103 is to notify persons in a gas utility’s
geographic monopoly territory of the possibility of achangeinthe cost of aservice, product, or commodity
provided by the gas utility. Under TUC 8104.103, this can be accomplished in several ways. Atissuein
this proceeding iswhether the language in TUC 8104.103(a) requiring a gas utility to publish notice "in
each county containing territory affected by the proposed increase” requiresthe gas utility to publish notice
interritoriesinwhich the utility doesnot directly provide service, but oneof itsgasutility customers serves
customers. The Examiners answer this question in the negative for the above reasons.

The Examiners find that TXU properly gave notice to WTG of the proposed rate increase. TXU clearly
provided itsfive-volume statement of intent to WTG.*® Although not entirely clear from therecord, it also
appears that WTG received a separate written notice from TXU that was mailed by TXU to all of its
industrial customers.®

The Examinersconsidered Dallas' sargumentsin City of Dallas’' sMotion to Dismissfor Defective Notice
and Filing filed on August 20, 2003. In Examiners Letter No. 9 issued on September 4, 2003, the
Examiners denied City of Dallas’'s motion. The Examiners affirm their previous ruling.

The Examinersfind that ATM’s October 9, 2003, Motion to Dismiss was premised on the fact that TXU
had bundled their rates in this proceeding. In the Examiners October 27, 2003, letter denying ATM’s
motion, the Examiners concluded that al rates at issue in GUD 9400 were subject to the review by the
Commission, under either itsoriginal or appellate jurisdiction. Although ATM did not at that time argue
that TXU’ s notice was defective because of the proposed bundled rate structure, the Examiners find that
an affected customer reading the published notice would conclude that the rates would be affected by this
proposal, whether bundled or unbundled. The title of the notice is “Notice of Gas Rate Increase

“ WTG Exhibit No. 5 at 1.
% Tr.Vol.1at85,197; Tr. Vol. 16 at 45 - 47; TXU Exhibit 3.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 9

Request.”® The second sentence of the notice reads “[t]he proposed revisions to the respective rate
schedules will impact all classes of service and all fees and charges presently being assessed by the
Company on its transmission and distribution systems.” (Emphasis added).** The Examiners find that a
reasonabl e person reading this notice would concludethat TXU isproposing to increase Distribution rates.

1. JURISDICTION

The Commission hasjurisdiction over TXU Gas Company and over the mattersat issuein thisproceeding
pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. 88102.001, 103.003,103.051, 104.001, 121.051, 121.052 and 121.151.
The Commission isvested with the authority and power to ensure compliance with the obligations of the
Gas Utility Regulatory Act and to establish and regulate rates of gas utilities.® Gas utilities are affected
with apublicinterest, are monopolies, and are therefore subject to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation
of the Commission.>*

The statutes and rules applicable to this proceeding included but were not limited to all sections of TEX.
UTIL. CoDE CHAPTERS 101, 102, 103, 104, and 121; and all Commission rulesin 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE,
Chapters 1, 7, and 8; and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 83.70 (2003).

A. Original

The Commission has exclusive origina jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that
distributes natural gas in areas outside a municipality and distributes natural gas in areas inside a
municipality that surrenders its jurisdiction to the Commission. The Commission also has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of agas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells
natural gas to agas utility that distributes the gas to the public.*® More specifically, the Commission has
exclusive original jurisdiction over TXU’s statement of intent filed at the Commission, the schedule of
rates and services to be charged to customers that are served by TXU’ s Pipeline system, the schedule of
rates and services to be charged to all environs customers served by TXU, and the schedule of rates and
services to be charged to customers located in any municipality located in the TXU system that ceded
jurisdiction to the Commission.*® Consistent with thefinal Order in GUD 8664, the Commission also has
jurisdiction over TXU’s gas costs under TUC 8§8104.051, 104.055, and 104.152.

B. Appedlate

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction to review an order or ordinance of a municipality
exercising exclusive original jurisdiction regarding a statement of intent.>” At the same time TXU filed
its statement of intent with the Commission on May 23, 2003, TXU also filed with each municipality
located inits system astatement of intent to increaseratesfor all customers. The statements of intent filed

51 TXU Exhibit 3.

%2 TXU Exhibit 3.

% TUC 8§101.002 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

% TUC §101.002 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004); TUC §121.051 (Vernon 1998).

® TUC 8§102.001(a) (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

% TUC §102.001(a) (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004) and §103.003 (Vernon Supp. 2004).
5 TUC §102.001 (Vernon 1998 and Sup. 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 10

with each municipality are the same as that filed at the Commission. TXU appealed to the Commission
the decisions of the governing bodies of the municipalities regarding TXU’ s statement of intent.>®

C. Ceded by Municipalities

A municipality may have the Commission exercise exclusive original jurisdiction over gas utility rates,
operations, and services in the municipality.® A party to a rate proceeding before a municipality’s
governing body may appeal the governing body’ s decision to the Commission.®

Intervening Parties Positions
ATM argued that TXU Gas impinged on the Commission’s original jurisdiction over areas outside
municipalities when TXU Gas filed bundled rate cases before the municipalities.®*

In addition, ATM argued that the Commission does not have appellate jurisdiction over any of the
municipalitiesin this proceeding.®> ATM relied on TUC §103.054(b) and §103.055(b) to conclude that
the Commission does not have appellate jurisdiction over municipalities that took no action on or smply
dismissed the proposed rate case filed by TXU with the municipalities because TXU may appeal only a
“final decision” of amunicipality.®®* ATM argued that dismissing or not acting on arate caseisnot a“final
decision” that may be appealed to the Commission.*

ATM also argued that bundling of gas rates is not permitted by the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE because a
municipality hasjurisdiction only over ratesfor the gas Distribution system.®® ATM argued that the ATM
municipalities dismissed TXU’ s rate case because TXU did not propose revisions to Distribution tariffs
and schedules but rather bundled Distribution and Pipeline rates.®® ATM also noted that TUC §102.151
requires TXU to file with a municipality the new Distribution rate schedules established in this
proceeding.®’

ATM argued that the effort by 55 municipalitiesto cedejurisdiction in this proceeding to the Commission
was void because the municipal resolutions purporting to cede jurisdiction to the Commission were
adopted after the rate case was filed in each municipality.®® ATM found support for this positionin TUC
8103.003, which states “[a] municipality may not surrender its jurisdiction while a case involving the

% TXU Exhibits 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, and 1J.
% TUC 8§103.003 (Vernon Supp. 2004).

% TUC 8§103.051 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

8L ATM Initial Brief at 11 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2 ATM Initial Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).

8 ATM Initia Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).

 ATM Initial Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004): ATM Reply Brief at 10-11 (Mar. 17, 2004).
& ATM Initial Brief at 14 (Mar. 8, 2004).

% ATM Initial Brief at 13 (Mar. 8, 2004).

 ATM Initial Brief at 15 (Mar. 8, 2004).

% ATM Initial Brief at 17 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 11

municipality ispending.”® Therefore, ATM concluded that municipalities attempting to cedejurisdiction
to the Commission should be treated the same as municipalities that took no action on TXU’s proposed
rate increase.”

Dallas concluded that any purported action by a municipality to surrender its jurisdiction to the
Commission after the date the Statement of Intent was filed was void.” As aresult, Dallas argued that
TXU must charge its proposed rates in these municipalities because these municipalities did not act on
TXU’s proposal.”” As for those municipalities that neither attempted to surrender jurisdiction to the
Commission nor acted on TXU’ sproposal, Dallas concluded that TXU must chargeits proposed ratesin
these municipalities.” To support its conclusion, Dallas cited TUC 8§104.107, which states that “[i]f the
regul atory authority does not make afinal determination concerning aschedule of rates before expiration
of the applicable suspension period, the regulatory authority is considered to have approved the
schedule.”

TXU’s Position

TXU cited TUC §102.001 to support its position that the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction
over TXU’ sproposed ratesin affected areas outside municipalities; in affected areasinside amunicipality
that surrendered its jurisdiction to the Commission; and to proposed rates that are to be charged to local
distribution companies.” TXU argued that the Commission hasexclusive appel | ate ] uri sdiction to conduct
adenovoreview of TXU’ sproposed ratesfor each affected municipality that denied TXU’ srequest before
the effective date; ceded jurisdiction to the Commission; took no action; dismissed the request; or
suspended the effective date of the request and then later denied TXU’ s request.”

TXU noted that Dallas' s arguments -- that the Commission lacked jurisdiction to review proposed rates
for municipalities that ceded jurisdiction to the Commission or that took no action regarding TXU’s
request -- were rejected by the Examinersin August 2003.” Likewise, TXU noted that in October 2003,
the Examiners dismissed the jurisdictional arguments raised by ATM in itsInitial Brief.”

Examiners Recommendation

In this proceeding, the Examiners found that the Commission has jurisdiction over TXU Gas Company
and over the matters at issue in this proceeding pursuant to TEx. UTIL. CODE ANN. §8102.001, 103.003,
103.051,104.001, 121.051, 121.052,and 121.151. ATM appeal ed Examiners August 12,2003, Letter No.
6 that denied ATM’s Motion to Dismiss. On November 13, 2003, the Commission considered ATM’s
appeal of the Examiners' denia of the motion to dismiss. ATM’ smotion was denied by operation of law.

% ATM Initia Brief at 17 (Mar. 8, 2004).
™ ATM Initial Brief at 17 (Mar. 8, 2004).
" DallasInitial Brief at 13 (Mar. 8, 2004).
2 DallasInitia Brief at 14 (Mar. 8, 2004).
3 DallasInitial Brief at 14 (March 8, 2004).
™ DalasInitia Brief at 14 (Mar. 8, 2004).
5 TXU Initial Brief at 6-7 (Mar. 8, 2004).
6 TXU Initial Brief at 7-8 (March 8, 2004).
" TXU Reply Brief at 5 (Mar. 17, 2004).

7 TXU Reply Brief at 5 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 12

The Commission is vested with the authority and power to ensure compliance with the obligations of the
Texas Utilities Code, and with the authority to establish and regulate rates of gas utilities.” A gas utility
isavirtua monopoly. The property of the business used in this state is subject to the jurisdiction, control,
and regulation of the Railroad Commission.®

V. OVERVIEW OF TXU

A. Corporate Structure

TXU Gas Company has initiated this rate proceeding. TXU Gasis awholly owned subsidiary of TXU
Corp. Prior to an August 1997 merger into TXU Corp., TXU Gas was known as ENSERCH Corp. and
was an independent, publicly traded company. TXU Corp. is apublicly traded utility holding company
and diversified energy company. TXU Corp. engages in numerous businesses such as electricity
generation, wholesale energy sales, retail energy sales and related services, portfolio management, energy
delivery, and telecommunications services. TXU Corp. discontinued its el ectric and gas operationsin the
United Kingdom and Europe in 2002, and now most of itsbusiness operationsarein the United Statesand
Australia®

TXU Corp. has a number of additional wholly-owned subsidiaries besides TXU Gas which are not part
of this proceeding (e.g., TXU Business Services Company, TXU US Holdings Company, TXU Energy
Retail Company LP, and Oncor Electric Delivery Company). Within TXU Corp.’ s system of companies,
TXU Gasispart of the Oncor Group for organizational and management purposes. The Oncor Group also
includes Oncor Electric, an electric utility that provides transmission and distribution service in Texas.
TXU Gasand Oncor Electric have common management.®? Thefollowing organizational chart illustrates
the relationship of TXU Gas within TXU Corp.

TXU Corporation
(fka Texas Utilities Co.)
(Texas Corporation)

TXU US Holdings Company TXU Gas Company TXU Business Service
(fka TXU Electric Company) (fka ENSERCH Corp.) (Texas Corporation)
(Texas Corporation) (Texas Corporation)
I | |
Oncor Electric Delivery Company TXU Gas Distribution TXU Gas Pipeline
(Texas Corporation) (unincorporated division) (unincorporated division)

" TUC §104.001 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

8 TUC §8101.002 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004), 104.001 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004), and 121.051 (Vernon
1998).

8 TXU Exhibit 11 at 14-15; TXU Exhibit 12 at 2-11, and TXU Exhibit 22 at 9-11.

8 TXU Exhibit 11 at 14-15; TXU Exhibit 12 at 2-11, and TXU Exhibit 22 at 9-11.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 13

B. System Description

TXU Gas, which initiated this rate proceeding, is engaged primarily in the transmission and distribution
of natural gasin Texas. TXU Gasprovideslocal gasdistribution sales serviceto residential, commercial,
and industrial customers and transportation service to industrial customers in North Texas and parts of
East, Central, and West Texas. As part of its pipeline operations, TXU Gas provides gas transportation
service to the Distribution system and other local distribution companies for further sale and delivery to
industrial, commercial, and residential customers behind the city gate, and transportation service for on-
and off-system customersin Texas.®®

TXU Gasfurther dividesitsoperationsinto TXU Gas Distribution and TXU GasPipeline, neither of which
are individually incorporated entities. TXU Gas, through both TXU Gas Distribution and TXU Gas
Pipeline, provides service throughout the State of Texas. TXU Gas Pipeline's operations consist of
approximately 6,800 milesof transmission and gathering pipelines, fiveunderground storagefacilities, and
twelve compressor station sites. The pipeline system has connections to the magjor gas hubs at Wahain
West Texas, Katy in South Texas, and Carthage in East Texas. TXU Gas Pipeline transports natural gas
to loca distribution companies - including TXU Gas Distribution, industrial customers, and other
customers for on and off-system usage. TXU Gas Distribution provides natural gas to over 1.4 million
customersin 550 Texascommunitiesover some 26,000 milesof distribution mains. TXU GasDistribution
has more than 34,000 miles of high, intermediate, and low pressure mains and service linesthat it usesto
distribute natural gas.®

V. MULTI-AREA ISSUES

The Examiners found that there were three issues that were applicable to several different areas of
consideration. Therefore, as a matter of convenience, the Examiners addressed Poly 1 Pipe (Safety
Compliance Program), WINS, and Affiliate Transactions as separate issues. Throughout the Proposal for
Decision, references are made back to these three topics.

A. Poly 1 Pipe/ Safety Compliance Program

Overview of the Poly 1 Pipe Issue

In 1970 and 1971, the ENSERCH Corporation (ENSERCH), the parent company to Lone Star Gas (Lone
Star), installed unknown quantitiesof first generation polyethylene pipe, also knownasPoly 1 pipe.® TXU
merged with ENSERCH in 1997.% The TR-414 resin used to manufacture the Poly 1 pipe was made by
Phillips Chemica Company (Phillips). Nipak, Inc.(Nipak), asubsidiary of ENSERCH, used Phillips' TR-
414 resin to manufacture the Poly 1 pipe, gave the pipe the material code designation PE 3306, and sold

8 TXU Exhibit 11 at 14-15; TXU Exhibit 12 at 2-11, and TXU Exhibit 22 at 9-11.

8 TXU Exhibit 11 at 14-15; TXU Exhibit 12 at 2-11, and TXU Exhibit 22 at 9-11.

& TXU Exhibit 13 at 14; ACC Exhibit 4B at 48.

8 GUD 8976, Statement of I ntent to Change the City-Gate Rate of TXU Lone Star Pipeline, Formerly known as
Lone Sar Pipeline Company Established in GUD No. 8664, Final Order at 3 of 23, paragraph 22 (June 22, 2000).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 14

the Poly 1 pipetoits affiliate, Lone Star.®” Nipak did not sell the Poly 1 pipe to any other gas company.®
Before Nipak began manufacturing the Poly 1 pipe, Phillipsinformed Nipak that the TR-414 resin was
never intended to be used for the manufacture of gas utility pipe and that the pipe was designed for usein
conduit manufacture®® There was no Poly 1 pipein TXU’s pipeline system; Poly 1 pipe existed solely
in what is currently TXU’s Distribution system.®

Almost immediately, as early as 1971, the problems with the pipe become known.** A summary of the
explosions, fires, and consequences attributable to the Poly 1 pipe defectsis provided in the chart, below.
The problems with the Poly 1 pipe were so significant that Mr. Louis B. Huley of Lone Star ordered that
the pipe had to be removed from the warehouse.”? Over the last thirty years, Lone Star initiated removal
programsseveral times®andin 1997, after the Commission’ sPipeline Safety Staff becameinvolved, TXU
initiated its Safety Compliance Program to replace the pipe.** Despite the problems, the replacement
program was not completed until after the Garland explosion and the Commission issued its consent
orders.®

In 2001, the Commission determined that any recovery of the costsby TXU associated with the recovery,
removal, and replacement of Poly 1 pipe would be addressed in a future rate proceeding.® Starting in
January 2003, TXU began filing a series of casesreferred to asthe Region-wide cases. Before TXU filed
its Region-wide statements of Intent with the Commission, the utility had already received approval from
the cities for the corresponding rates. As indicated on Schedule B in each of TXU’s Region-wide
applications, TXU requested and the Commission approvedfor inclusionin TXU’ sratebase, thefollowing
amounts listed as “ Regulatory Asset -- Poly 1 Safety Compliance Program.”®’

8 ACC Exhibit 4B at 48.

8 ACC Exhibit 4B at 48.

8 ATM 56 (January 15, 1970 letter from G.M. Covington to W.C. McCord at 2 of 5).

% ATM Initial Brief at 15.

% ACC Exhibit 4B at 48; ACC Exhibit 57 at 4 and 42; Staff Exhibits 4-8.

92 Staff Exhibit 6.

% DallasInitial Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 60 at 109. ATM Initial Brief at 40; TXU Exhibit 60 at 120
and 127; TXU Exhibit 60 at 136.

% ACC Exhibit 4 at 48 and ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9151, Commission Consent Order dated May 23, 2000).

% DalaslInitia Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 21.

% ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9217, Commission Consent Order dated Dec. 20, 2002 at 3, Stipulation Paragraph 18 ).
9 Hearing Examiners’ Exhibit 1.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 15

Summary of Amounts of Safety Compliance Program Costs
Previously Approved by the Commission for Inclusion in TXU’s Rate Base

DOCKET AMOUNT

GUD 9353, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $506,808
Environs of the Citiesin the Hill Country Distribution System

GUD 9361, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $1,717,765
Environs of the Citiesin the East Region Distribution System

GUD 9365, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $2,620,568
Environs of the Cities in the Dallas Region Distribution System

GUD 9366, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $3,964,209
Environs of the Cities in the West Region Distribution System

GUD 9370, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $2,780,920
Environs of the Cities in the South Region Distribution System

GUD 9376, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $1,366,138
Environs of the Cities in the Northwest Region Distribution System

GUD 9377, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Ratesin the $14,119,117
Environs of the Cities in the North Texas Metroplex Distribution System

GUD 9379, TXU Gas Distribution Statement of Intent to Change Rates in the $0
Environs of the Longview Distribution System

TOTAL: | $27,075,525

Although the Commission previously approved these amountsfor inclusion in invested capital, thisisthe
first timetheissue of recovery of the costsby TXU associated with the location, removal, and replacement
of Poly 1 pipe hasbeen litigated. At thetime of the eight region-widerate cases, TXU did not bring to the
Commission’s attention its inclusion of these amounts in invested capital for its Safety Compliance
Program. In GUD 9400, TXU requested the Commission approve a rate of return on the $42,982,796
regulatory asset for test holes dug where no Poly 1 pipe was located.

The issues of whether the Commission should approve the returnisripe for decisionin GUD 9400. The
issue of whether toinclude $42,982,796 for the Safety Compliance Program and $87,837,108.64 for utility
plant-in-service are also ripe for Commission decision in this GUD 9400 proceeding. Including these
amounts in rate base would allow for TXU to earn a return on amounts invested to fund the Poly 1 pipe
program (SCP). In this rate making proceeding, the Commission decision in GUD 9400 will consider
whether TXU will recover costs relating to the location and replacement of Poly 1 pipe; associated costs
such as software expenses, depreciation or amorti zation of asset and software expenses; legal and litigation
fees, and TXU’ srequested return and associated taxes on the assets.

Expense Accounting

TXU used two categories to classify the costsit incurred in locating and replacing Poly 1 pipe: (1) costs
capitalized to gas utility plant-in-service and (2) the Safety Compliance Program (SCP) costs booked as
aregulatory asset. From 1997 until December 2000, the utility recorded the costs as construction work in
progress.® In December 2000, the utility began to record the costs asaregulatory asset.* From 1997 until

% Tr,Vol.5at 21 (Jan. 30, 2004).
® ATM Exhibit 37; Tr. Vol. 5 a 21 (Jan. 30, 2004); Tr. Vol. 3 at 91-22 (Jan. 28, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 16

2002, TXU incurred Poly 1 pipe costs approximating $133,135,158.14.)° This amount includes
$87,837,108.64 for the removal and replacement of Poly 1 pipe booked as gas utility plant in service and
$45,298,049.50 for Safety Compliance Program Costs.*™ The $87,837,108.64 is calculated as follows:
$1,835,000.00 (1997) + $10,159,000.00 (1998) + $3,801,259.33 (1999) + $10,656,074.29 (2000) +
$59,454,085.30 (2001) + $1,931,689.72 (2002) = $87,837,108.64. The $45,298,049.50 is calculated as
follows: $22,602,053.73 (2000) + $16,491,383.69 (2001) + $6,204,612.08 (2002) = $45,298,049.50.1%
TXU’sproposa in GUD 9400 would result in all of these costs being borne by ratepayers.®

Costs Capitalized to Gas Utility Plant-in-Service:

If TXU located Poly 1 pipe through the process of digging atest hole, the Poly 1 pipe was replaced.’®
TXU accounted for the costs of the these test holes and audits by creating a separate replacement project
account to accumul atethe coststhat werebeingincurred. TXU booked thetest hol e costs, replacement pipe
costs, and other associated costs on the utility’ s books and records. Upon completion of the project to
replace Poly 1 pipe, TXU considered the replaced pipe plant to be “in service” and capitalized the
account.®  From 1997 to 2002, TXU has capitalized to the gas utility plant in service account
approximately $87,837,108.64.1%

Safety Compliance Program (SCP):

If TXU dug atest hole but located no Poly 1 pipe, then TXU recorded the costs as aregulatory asset called
the Safety Compliance Program and deferred thosetest holes costs.’” TXU expended $45,298,049.50 for
its Safety Compliance Program.'® TXU haspreviously amortized $2,147,776 and, therefore, proposed the
Commission approve reimbursement of $42,982,796 as a regulatory asset'® and amortized the costs at
$3,008,705 annually for fifteen years. (Calculation: $45,130,572 + 15 years = $3,008,704.80 per year, or
rounded = $3,008,705.)"° In the alternative, TXU argued that an alternative amortization period would
be the Distribution plant life, or forty years.

Explosions Due to Poly 1 Pipe Defects

A number of pipelineaccidentsinvestigated by the National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) involved
plastic piping that cracked in abrittle-like manner.** Dueto the defectsin the brittle Poly 1 pipe, several
explosions and fires occurred. A summary of the explosions, fires, and consequences attributable to the

100 ATM Exhibit 1at 16-21; ATM Exhibit 1 at 60, line 7 (MLA-3); ATM Exhibit 37; ATM Initia Brief at 41 (Mar.
8, 2004); Staff’sInitial Brief at 3 (Mar. 8, 2004).

101 See ATM Exhibit 1 at 59; see also ATM Exhibit 37.

102 See ATM Exhibit 1 at 59; see also ATM Exhibit 37.

108 Dallas Initial Brief at 19 (Mar. 8, 2004).

104 TXU Exhibit 13 at 14.

105 TXU Exhibit 14 at 19; TXU Exhibit 18 at 24.

16 ATM Exhibit 1at 16-21; ATM Exhibit 1 at 60, line 7 (MLA-3); ATM Exhibit 37; ATM Initial Brief at 41 (Mar.
8, 2004); Staff's Initial Brief at 3 (Mar. 8, 2004).

107 TXU Exhibit 18 at 24 and ACC Exhibit 1 at 15.

108 See ATM Exhibit 37.

109 TXU Exhibit 61 (Feb. 6, 2004 Errata Filing) at Schedules D-4(D) and E-6(D), column (f). See also, Dallas
Initial Brief at 8 and at footnote 14 (Mar. 8, 2004).

10 TX U Exhibit 61 (Feb. 6 2004 Erratafiling) at WP/D-4/2(D) and WP/D-4/4(D); TXU Exhibit 14 at 19; TXU
Exhibit 18 at 24-25.

M ACC Exhibit 4B at 48 citing to NTSB Special Investigation, Brittle Like cracking in Plastic Pipe for Gas
Service (Apr. 23, 1998).



GUD 9400

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Poly 1 pipe defectsis provided in the chart, below.™?

Page 17

Summary of Explosions, Fires, and Consequences Attributable to Poly 1 Pipe Defects

DATE, LOCATION, &
COMMISSION
REPORT NO.

SUMMARY

CONSEQUENCES

10/04/1971; Fort Worth

Explosion dueto leaks in service linesto a
plastic main; vertical loading over the connection
generated long-term stress that led to the crack

No deaths; one person burned;
house exploded

09/01/1978; Fort Worth;
79-09-002

Explosion and fire dueto leak on Poly 1 main

No deaths; hospitalization of
Hygrade employee and
destruction of asupply shed

12/09/1983; Terrell
84-A1-010

Explosion and fire at residence due to leak from
gasmain at street curb and underground gas
migration

1 death
1 treated for minor injuries
and released

10/24/1992; Arlington
93-Al-007

Fire resulting from a crack under a support clamp
onamain

oneinjury

12/03/1996; Grand Prairie
97-Al1-020

Explosion and fire destroying house, contents,
and damaging adjacent homes; no one in the
house at the time

7 injured and treated for
minor injuries

01-Al-011

08/11/1997; Lake Dallas Explosion and fire 1 fatality
97-Al-055
01/14/2000; Garland Explosion and fire at house; gas concentrations 3fatalities
00-Al-013 invicinity dueto crack in the area of a butt

fusion on the main supplying the residence
10/29/2000; Little Elm Explosion at residence dueto leak on servicetap | 1injury

branch ; accumulation of natural gas migrated
from the leaking saddle branch

In 1996, after theexplosionin Grand Prairie, the Commission’ s Pipeline Safety Staff met with ENSERCH
(Lone Star) regarding the Poly 1 pipe.*** Thereafter, TXU merged with ENSERCH on August 5, 1997.1*
When TXU merged with ENSERCH, TXU inherited and assumed all responsibilities and liabilities for
the predecessor company. It was TXU’sresponsibility and duty to research ENSERCH' s past practices
and procedures with due diligence. In 1997, TXU developed a Safety Compliance Program (SCP) to

12 ACC Exhibit 51; ATM Exhibit 52; TXU Reply Brief at 25-26 (Mar. 17, 2004); ACC Exhibit 4 at 49; ACC
Exhibit 4, attachment KIN-9; ACC Exhibit 4 at 49, foot note 109 citing to NTSB Pipeline Accident Report, Lone
Sar Gas Company, Fort Worth Texas, Oct. 4, 1971 (NTSB/PAR-72/5), referenced in NTSB Special Investigation,
Brittle like Cracking in Plastic Pipe for Gas Service, Apr. 23, 1998.

13 ACC Exhibit 4 at 49.

14 GUD 8976, Satement of Intent to Change the City-Gate Rate of TXU Lone Sar Pipeline, Formerly known as
Lone Sar Pipeline Company Established in GUD No. 8664, Final Order at 3 of 23, paragraph 22 (June 22, 2000).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 18

replace the Poly 1 pipe by no later than June 30, 2002.***> In response to the natural gas explosion in
Garland that resulted in three fatalities, TXU accelerated removal of the Poly 1 pipe to June 30, 2001.*¢

In response to the Garland incident, the Commission initiated an enforcement action requiring TXU to
survey and replace its Poly 1 pipe by no later than December 31, 2000.**" But TXU did not meet the
deadline imposed by the Commission. TXU requested the Commission extend the compl etion schedule.
The Commission granted TXU an extension of time to survey and replace Poly 1 pipe and associated
servicelinesby April 30, 2001, and non-associated service lines by December 31, 2001. In addition, the
Commission assessed a $25,000 penalty for failing to meet the deadline.*®

TXU, however, failed to meet these extended deadlines. The Commission initiated another enforcement
action when Poly 1 pipe was discovered by TXU after May 1, 2001."° The Commission assessed an
administrative penalty of $225,000 and ordered TXU to meet monthly with Commission staff to report on
TXU’ saudit of the Poly 1 pipe replacement program and to immediately remove any Poly 1 pipe found.

TXU’s Failure to Participate in Timely, Meaningful Discovery

In response to ACC RFI-42,"' TXU responded that TXU Gasinstalled Poly 1 pipein its systemin 1970
and 1971, but that it did not have datareflecting the amount of Poly 1 pipeinstalled. Inresponseto ACC
RFI-42,2 TXU claimed that it was in 1997 that the utility determined that it would have to replace all
known Poly 1 pipeinitssystem. ACC sRFI 14-14 referred TXU toitsresponsesto ACC 7-47 and asked
theutility if itis” ... TXU’sposition that prior to 1997, Nipak never communicated to Lone Star Gas any
concern over possible defectsin the Poly 1 pipe provided to Lone Star? If such communication did occur,
provide a copy of the communication. If documentation is no longer available, provide a statement
describing the communication in as much detail as possible, including date or approximate date of the
communication, author, recipient, contents, and any response by Lone Star Gas.” TXU'’s response was
“Yes” TXU’'s“yes” wasthe utility’sfull response to ACC RFI 14-14.

ACC served RFI 19-08" on TXU and asked TXU to “[p]rovide all documents related to Poly 1 pipein
TXU'’s possession prior to 1997.” Attorneys for TXU and ACC discussed this request and came to an
agreement.*** Per that agreement, TXU produced on December 16, 2003, memos and correspondence
dated 1970-1989 relating to Poly 1 pipe. That response of approximately 161 pages now comprisesACC
Exhibit 81.

15 ACC Exhibit 4 at 48; ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9151, Commission Consent Order dated May 23, 2000).
116 ACC Exhibit 4 at 48; ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9151, Commission Consent Order dated May 23, 2000).
17 ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9151, Commission Consent Order dated May 23, 2000).

118 ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9186, Commission Consent Order dated Dec. 20, 2000).

19 ACC Exhibit 4B at 51.

120 ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9217, Commission Consent Order dated Dec. 20, 2001).

121 ACC Exhibit 81.

122 ACC Exhibit 81.

128 See ACC RFI 19-08 as part of ACC Exhibit 81 and at ACC Exhibit 52.

24 Allied Coalition of Cities' Response to TXU’s Emergency Motion for Reconsideration of Examiners’ Order
Striking the Testimony of TXU Witness Duvall (ACC’s Response) at 4-5 (Feb. 19, 2004) and at Affidavit of
GeorgiaN. Crump (Feb. 18, 2004) attached to ACC’ s Response.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 19

On Saturday, February 7, 2004, two weeks after the hearing on the merits began in GUD 9400, TXU
produced abox of documents. The documents have been admitted into evidenceas ACC Exhibits 102 and
102-B (known as*“the Box”). ACC Exhibit 102C isanindex to the documents contained inthe Box. The
intervening parties were unfairly prejudiced because they were deprived of timely, pre-trial access to
documents in TXU’s custody, control, or possession that were favorable to the Intervening parties
positions and are against the interests of TXU. The evidence in the Box contradicted TXU’s previous
responses to discovery, indicated Lone Star was aware of potential problems with the Poly 1 pipe much
earlier than 1997, showed that Nipak wastold that the resin was improper for manufacturing of gas pipe,
and provided some amounts of installation of Poly 1 pipe. For thefirst time, the Intervening partieswere
made aware of the existence of documentation relating to Poly 1 pipe. The Intervening parties were
provided documentsrelating to historical information regarding defects, various communicationsrelating
to Poly 1 pipe, the utility’ s knowledge regarding the defects, and the intentions of and actions taken by
Lone Star to initiate pipe removal programs. For its failure to participate in meaningful discovery, the
Examiners sanctioned TXU by striking testimony of a TXU rebuttal witness.’®

TXU’s Position

ItisTXU’ sposition that becauseit was ordered by the Commission to remove and replace the Poly 1 pipe,
the utility should be reimbursed for its costs.’® TXU stated that because the costs to locate and replace
the Poly 1 pipe were borne by shareholders, TXU should be granted areturn on that investment. Itisalso
TXU’s position that because the Commission ordered it to locate and replace the pipe, its expenditures
were reasonable and prudent.

Tolocateand replaceal Poly 1 pipe, TXU reviewed numerous map sheetsand dug over 100,000 test holes
to locate Poly 1 pipe.” TXU argued that all of the costs associated with the replacement program,
including the costs of digging the test holes, were reasonable and necessary to comply with the
Commission’ smandateto removeall Poly 1 pipe.*?® TXU argued that because the Commission gave TXU
seven monthsto completeitsremoval program, it had an expedited timeframe, which caused TXU toincur
expenses above and beyond the normal level of expense that would have been incurred if the utility had
been ableto proceed onits own schedule.*”® TXU stated that for reasons beyond the utility’ s control, such
as weather conditions and labor availability, it was unable to meet the Commission’s deadline.**
Therefore, the Commission extended the deadlines.**

TXU argued that its treatment of the unamortized balance of the Safety Compliance Program as a
regul atory asset was proper because the coststhat wereincurred meet the definition of aregul atory asset.**
TXU stated that the Commission’ s order to the utility to replace all Poly 1 pipe and its discussionswith
Commission Staff regarding the program allowed TXU to assumethat costswould probably be recovered.
The Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 71 provides that a utility may defer the

125 Examiners’ Letter No. 39 (Mar. 1, 2004).

126 TXU’s Initial Brief at 36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

127 TXU Exhibit 13 at 14.

128 TXU Exhibit 13 at 14-15.

122 TXU Initial Brief at 34 (Mar. 8, 2004).

130 TXU’sInitial Brief at 35 (Mar. 8, 2004).

131 TXU’s|Initial Brief at 35 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 21.
182 TXU’sInitial Brief at 86 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 20

recognition of costs and obligations that, as a result of the ratemaking process, have probable
correspondingincreases of decreasesin future revenues.™*®* TXU concluded that it was appropriateto defer
recognition of the Safety Compliance Program costs because all that is required is that the recovery be
probable; prior approval is not required.**

TXU argued that Dallas provided no support for its claim that the pipe was faulty or that the purchase of
the pipe from an affiliate was not appropriate.* TXU also argued that because investors supplied the
fundsfor the utility’ s Poly 1 pipe program, investors should be reimbursed for the costsincurred and earn
areturn on that investment.**

InitsMarch 17, 2004, Reply Brief,™*” TXU argued that its decisionsregarding Poly 1 pipe werereasonable
and prudent at the time the decisions were made. TXU argued the only issue to consider is whether costs
incurred in removing Poly 1 pipe were reasonable and necessary. TXU argued that the issue of whether
the utility was prudent in installing Poly 1 pipein 1970 and the issue of whether the Poly 1 pipe was used
and useful during thetimeit remained in serve arenot appropriatefor consideration becauseall Poly 1 pipe
has been included in rates since 1970 and has been fully depreciated. TXU stated that Poly 1 pipe costs
are not included in invested capital in this proceeding.’*®

TXU argued that the standard of review with respect to the removal of Poly 1 pipe must be based on
whether the utility’ s decision were reasonable under the circumstances that were known to the utility at
the time decisions were made. TXU argued that because no intervenor has argued the costs of the SCP
were unreasonable, the costs must be approved.**

TXU argued it was reasonable for the utility to install Poly 1 pipein 1970. TXU argued the TR 414 resin
complied with all federal requirements for polyethylene gas pipe resin.’*® TXU reported that Lone Star
tested TR 414 resin.*** Thus, it was reasonable and prudent for Lone Star to install Poly 1 pipe. TXU
noted that the Commission and municipalities approved costs of Poly 1 pipein invested capital in prior
proceedings. TXU pointed to Hearing Examiners’ Exhibit 1. TXU argued that none of the NTSB or
Commission investigation reports attributed failure to adefect in Poly 1 pipe or TR 414 resin because the
reports did not identify the cause of failure or identified the failure as attributable to fittings, fusion and
squeezing, or saddle-tap failures.**?

TXU addressed intervening parties arguments that Lone Star knew of the faulty pipe in 1971. TXU
argued that not until the release of the NTSB SIR in 1998 was there an understanding the Poly 1 pipewas
susceptible to brittle-like cracking.*® TXU noted that the leaks identified in the Leak Survey were

138 TXU’sInitial Brief at 86 (Mar. 8, 2004).

13 TXU’s|Initial Brief at 88 (Mar. 8, 2004);

1% TXU’sInitial Brief at 87(Mar. 8, 2004);

1% TXU Exhibit 31 at 32.

157 TXU Reply Brief at 22-37 (Mar. 17, 2004).

1% Tr. Vol. 3 at 64-66; TXU Reply at 22 (Mar. 17, 2004).
1% TXU Reply Brief a 23 (Mar. 17, 2004).

140 49 CFR §190 (1968) and 49 CFR §192 (1970).
141 Exhibit 60 at 13 and 69.

142 TXU Reply Brief at 24-27 (Mar. 17, 2004).

143 TXU Reply Brief at 27-28 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 21

attributable to construction defects, outside damage, and |eaks on steel mains or fittings.**

TXU addressedintervening parties’ argument that Phillips, the manufacturer of TR 414, warned Nipak that
TR 414 resin wasunsuitablefor gaspipeuse. TXU argued that interveners misrepresented the statements
contained in ATM Exhibit 56 at 4-8. TXU argued the memo actually represents that Phillips had been
marketing TR 414 as arecommended resin for gas utility pipe and fitting use and'* that the reason Nipak
discontinued manufacture of the pipe was not due to perceived problems but because Phillips no longer
manufactured TR 414 Resinonce TR 418 becameavailable. TXU stated that all plastic pipeof thisvintage
was first marketed for use in water systems.

TXU repeated its position that the utility’s SCP costs are reasonable and prudent and summarized what
it characterized as essential facts. TXU argued that NTSB determined in 1998 that it was reasonable for
utilities to monitor and replace as necessary first generation polyethylene pipe.**®

TXU argued that the Poly 1 pipe was used and useful until it was removed from service. TXU stated that
intervening parties’ arguments to make additional deductions from invested capital ignores that the pipe
was used and useful until it was removed from service, and the replacement pipe was used and useful.
TXU argued that no municipality challenged the used and useful nature of Poly 1 Pipe in any prior
municipa or Commission proceeding.**

TXU stated that all Poly 1 pipelocated in their system has been removed from invested capital. TXU also
stated that all salvage costs of removal replacement was excluded from Poly 1 pipe. TXU argued the
removal and replacement of Poly 1 pipe was necessary in the provision of gas utility service. TXU stated
there is no basisto reduce TXU’sinvested capital .

TXU argued that the documents in the Box were non responsive to ACC’s RFIs 7-47, 14-14, and 19-8
because the documents are outside of the requested date range, or are not memos or correspondence.*
TXU argued that ACC RFI 7-42 asked for the number of feet and size of Poly 1 pipeinstalled but did not
ask for the number of feet in the system.™ TXU reported that it does not have documentation of the
number of feet installed in the system.

TXU acknowledged itsoversight in production of documentsrelating to Poly 1 pipe, but characterized the
results as not severe. TXU argued that it acted in good faith to produce the Poly 1 pipe documents.™*

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that TXU should not recover any money for its Safety Compliance Program because
ENSERCH should have removed the faulty pipe in 1971 when there were still records and institutional

144 TXU Reply Brief at 28 (Mar. 17, 2004); ACC Exhibit 57; ACC Exhibit 58.
145 TXU Reply Brief a 29 (Mar. 17, 2004).

146 TXU Reply Brief at 29-30 (Mar. 17, 2004).

147 TXU Reply Brief at 30-31 (Mar. 17, 2004).

148 TXU Reply Brief at 31-32 (Mar. 17, 2004).

149 TXU Reply Brief a 33 (Mar. 17, 2004).

1% TXU Reply Brief at 34 (Mar. 17, 2004).

151 TXU Reply Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 22

knowledge of the location of the pipe. ACC also argued that TXU should not recover for legal expenses
that were used to further the delay of removal of the Poly 1 pipe. ACC stated that all costs of replacement
for Poly 1 pipe should be removed from TX U’ sinvested capital.*** Asaresult, ACC adjusted Distribution
depreciation expense by removing TXU’s requested amortization for Poly 1 pipe.*

InitsMarch 17, 2004, Reply Brief, ACC repeated that TXU should recover no Poly 1 pipe costs.™ ACC
argued that the intervening parties did not learn the history of the utility’s use of Poly 1 pipe until eight
months after the case was filed and until the evidentiary hearing was hafway through its four-week
schedule. ACC argued that the documentsin question were responsive to RFIs but were not provided by
TXU.»®

ACC argued that the utility should not be rewarded for manufacturing and installing defective pipe. ACC
noted that Nipak manufactured the Poly 1 pipe using resin that the supplier warned was not suitable for
use in the manufacture of gas utility pipe.*®® ACC argued that Nipak manufactured the pipe for usein the
Lone Star Gas affiliate’s distribution system and that this testing resulted in the deaths of at least five
people.™™’

ACC argued that even when the utility became aware of the problems by July 1970, the utility continued
to install the pipeinits system. The pipe was maintained in inventory until as late as November 1971.%%®
ACC argued that the utility’s dealings with the Poly 1 pipe resulted in increased expenses to ratepayers
over thelast thirty years. Now, TXU seeksmillions of dollarsfrom customersto correct the defectsin the
system. ™

ACC also argued that TXU should not be rewarded for waiting thirty years after the knowledge of the
defect of the pipe to remove the pipe from the system. ACC addressed TXU’sargumentsthat it removed
the pipe at the direction of the Commission and therefore should recover costs from rate payers. TXU
stated that the Commission directed the utility to remove the pipe more quickly than TXU had planned.
ACC noted that TXU did not mention its numerous, unsuccessful programs to remove the faulty Poly 1
pipe over the proceeding thirty years. ACC observed that only the threat of enforcement actions and fines
provided hefty incentive for the utility to finally complete the removal of the defective pipe from its
system.leo

ACC chalenged the credibility of TXU’s witness Greer regarding his responses to discovery and his
testimony asto when the utility first learned of the Poly 1 pipe defects. In discovery, Mr. Greer informed
intervening partiesthat the utility became aware of the potential Poly 1 pipe problemsin 1997. Not until
cross examination at the hearing did Mr. Greer respond that “an early indication of potential leaks

152 |nitial Brief of ACC at 12-13 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%3 Initial Brief of ACC at 80 (Mar. 8, 2004).

15 ACC Reply Brief a 4 (Mar. 17, 2004).

1% ACC Reply Brief at 4-5 (Mar. 17, 2004).

1% ACC Exhibit 102B at LSG 000355.

17 ACC Reply Brief at 6; ACC Exhibit 58; TR. Vol. 7 at 86-128.
1 Staff Exhibit 6; ACC Reply Brief at 6 (Mar. 17, 2004).

1% ACC Reply Brief at 6 (Mar. 17, 2004).

180 ACC Reply Brief at 7-8 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 23

surrounding the cracking were probably noticed around the mid to late ‘ 70s.”*** ACC referenced ACC
Exhibit 102, bates number LSG 000279 to support its position that the utility knew as early as July 1970
of thefailureswith Poly 1 pipe.*®> ACC also noted that Mr. Greer would not agree that the word “failure”
could be associated with the Poly 1 pipe until that word was shown to Mr. Greer in document production
sponsored by him.*®3

ACC argued that TXU provided no credible evidence to support its claim that the Poly 1 costs were
reasonable and necessary. ACC stated that TXU’ srequest to recover costsor investment should be denied
dueto TXU'’ sdeliberate pattern of deception in dealing with municipa and Commission regulatorson the
Poly 1 pipe issues. ACC stated that TXU has not provided hundreds of pages of documents, and this
conduct meritsimposition of sanctionsin TEX. R. CIV. PRO. §215.2 and §215.3, including the denia of
relief and the striking of pleadings, resulting in a complete exclusion of all expenses and investment of
Poly 1 pipe.!®* ACC called for denia of attorneys fees related to the three Commission enforcement
actions, and removal of replacement costs for the Poly 1 pipe that should have had a50-year life.'® ACC
argued that ratepayers should not have to provide these funds, and for the long term safety of ratepayers
TXU should bear these costs.

ACC argued that TXU cannot rely on the Commission’s enforcement orders or prior settled cases as
support or prior approval of TXU’s Poly 1 pipe costs. ACC argued that the fines were imposed for
violations of the Commission’ s safety standards. ACC stated that TXU cannot rely on the Commission’s
enforcement order to statethe Commissionimplicitly blessed TXU’ scost recovery claim. ACC noted that
the Commission’ sOrder in GUD 9217 specifically reserved the cost recovery issuefor afuturerate case.**
ACC aso disagreed with TXU’s position that TXU’s Poly 1 pipe removal costs received regulatory
approval. At TXU Exhibit 31 at 31 andinitsMarch 8, 2004, Initial Brief at page 88, TXU stated that “[i]n
a settled case, the absence of a specific finding disallowing a cost of service item means that the cost is
considered to be approved and any shortfall from the requested increaseis considered to be areduction to
the return allowed on common equity.” ACC argued that settled cases result in no approvals of any
items.*®” ACC argued that the U.S. Supreme Court held that cases have no precedential value on issues
neither argued nor decided. ACC provided several cases as examples of this premise.’®® ACC therefore
concluded that TXU’s settled cases in no way set any precedent on the issue of Poly 1 pipe recovery
costs.*®

ATM’s Position
ATM argued that the Commission should disallow al Poly 1 pipe costs because:

81 Tr. Vol. 2 at 68; ACC Reply Brief at 8 (Mar. 17, 2004).

182 ACC Reply Brief at 8 (Mar. 17, 2004).

183 ACC Reply Brief at 9 (Mar. 17, 2004); Tr. Vol. 7 at 110-113.

164 ACC Reply Brief at 10 (Mar. 17, 2004).

15 ATM Initial Brief at 28 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Reply Brief at 10 (Mar. 17, 2004).

166 ACC Reply Brief at 11 (Mar. 17, 2004); ACC Exhibit 21, GUD 9217 Consent Order at paragraph 18 (Dec. 20,
2001).

167 ACC Reply Brief at 11 (Mar. 17, 2004).

18 ACC Reply Brief at 12 (Mar. 17, 2004) citing U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, 344 U.S. 33, 38 (1952); Kershaw
v. Shalala 9 F. 3d 11 (5" Cir. 1993); and Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’ n of Texas, 31 S.W. 3d
631 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000).

18 ACC Reply Brief at 12 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 24

. TXU failed to show that costs related to the replacement of Poly 1 pipe were reasonably and
prudently incurred;*™

. It wasimprudent of ENSERCH (Lone Star Gas) not to havereplaced the pipeearlier, when the cost
of replacement would have been less;*"*

. Theutility’ sfailureto replace Poly 1 earlier |ed to deaths and injurieswhich could have and should

have been avoided;'"? and

. When the hearing on the merits began in this GUD 9400 proceeding, ATM was unaware of the
extent of Poly 1 pipe failures and the defects, due to a deliberate attempt to keep that information
from the parties.’”®

ATM argued that even before Nipak began manufacturing the Poly 1 pipe, Phillips Chemical Company
(Phillips) informed Nipak that the TR-414 resin was never intended to be used for the manufacture of gas
utility pipe and that it was designed for use in conduit manufacture.’”* ATM argued that Lone Star Gas
knew in late 1971 of the defects and hazards of the use of Poly 1 pipe as evidenced by the instructive
correspondence regarding theremoval and replacement of all Poly 1 pipe.t”” ATM referredto aNovember
30, 1971, correspondence from Mr. Louis B. Hulsy*™ to support itsposition. That letter stated that “[y]ou
must promptly cause all Nipak polyethylene pipe, tubing, and fittings to be returned to Dallas for full
credit. Even more important, we do not want a single foot of Nipak 3306 polyethylene pipe, tubing, or
fittingsto remain in any Distribution warehouse, either in or out of stock. WWemust not |et asituation exist
whereby Nipak 3306 pipe, tubing, or fittings could beinadvertently used in our piping systems.” (Emphasis
inoriginal.)

ATM argued that Lone Star Gas knew, by December 7, 1972, of fifty-eight “material failures’*’” and by
September 7, 1973, Lone Star Gas knew of another seven leaks caused by material failures.*® “Fiveof the
reported failureswere brittle-type longitudinal cracks on various sizes of Nipak PE 3306 pipe. . . al these
failures were similar to those previously experienced.”*"

ATM argued that Lone Star Gas knew of the defects and potential hazards of the use of Poly 1 pipe and,
therefore, accelerated a leak surveillance program for “Generation | polyethylene pipe.”*®

Correspondence dated December 13, 1976, explained that the program was to be “effective
immediately.” The accelerated leak surveillance program began in 1977.%%? The evidence described that
maps marked to show the location of al Poly 1 mains had been distributed in 1972. Priorities for

0 ATM’snitial Brief 38 (Mar. 8, 2004).

7 ATM’s Initial Brief at 26 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2. ATM’snitial Brief at 27 (Mar. 8, 2004).

1% ATM Initial Brief at 41.

174 ATM Exhibit 56 (January 15, 1970 letter from G.M. Covington to W.C. McCord at 2 of 5).
5 ATM’sInitial Brief at 28-29 (Mar. 8, 2004); Staff Exhibit 6.
176 Staff Exhibit 6.

1 TXU Exhibit 60 at 74.

178 TXU Exhibit 60 at 85.

1 TXU Exhibit 60 at 85.

180 TXU Exhibit 60 at 109.

181 TXU Exhibit 60 at 109.

182 TXU Exhibit 60 at 109.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 25

replacement were established.™ Priority One (or Category 1) related to pipeswith stresscracking. Priority
two (or Category two) related to pipesin congested areas. Priority Three(or Category Thee) related to pipe
in non-congested areas.® Money wasto be budgeted in 1978 to replace Priority One pipe by mid-1979.'%
Replacement of Priority Two pipe was to be completed by mid-1981.%

ATM argued that Lone Star Gas knew the defects of Poly 1 pipe, knew Poly 1 pipes had cracks, and knew
of the potential hazards, but failed to meet its objectivesfor pipereplacement by 1979 and 1981.% By July
1981, the Lone Star Gas' West Texas Division, had replaced 10,382 feet out of 53,835 feet of Poly 1
pipe.’® By July 1981, the utility’s Fort Worth Division had replaced approximately sixty percent of the
Priority 1 pipe; eighty-eight leaks were located involving first generation (Poly 1) pipe during the
surveys.’® By August 1981, the Dallas Division had replaced 227,387 feet but reported that it till had
96,568 feet of Priority 1 and Priority 2 pipe to replace due to stress cracking or Priority 1 location.'*®
Greenvillereported that it had replaced 41,692 feet but had 39,183 feet still to replace. Greenville noted
itsspecia surveys had located 321 leaks on first generation pipe.'* The East Texas Division had replaced
all of its Priority 1 pipe but had not replaced any Priority 2 pipe by August 1981.*

ATM noted that in November 1981, Lone Star Gasimposed upon itself a new deadline of May 30, 1982,
for replacement of all Priority 1 pipe (pipe with stress cracking) and December 31, 1983, to replace all
Priority 2 pipe (pipe in congested areas).'®® However, by 1984, significant amounts of Poly 1 pipe
remained in several regions.® For example, the Texoma Region reported it had 521,458 feet of Poly 1
pipe (5,639 feet Priority One; 14,125 feet Priority Two; and 501,694 feet Priority Three).®® The Irving
Regionreported it had 329,578 feet of Poly 1 pipe (18,606 feet Priority One; 35,394 feet Priority Two; and
275,578 feet Priority Three).'*

ATM argued that L one Star Gas knew the Poly 1 pipewas def ective because Phillips had warned Lone Star
that the Poly 1 pipewas not appropriatefor usein gasutility piping;®” Nipak offeredto givecredit to Lone
Start for all Poly 1 pipe that was returned;**® and because Lone Star began a program in 1977 to replace
all Poly 1 pipein congested areas.'*

18 TXU Exhibit 60 at 110 and 127.

18 TXU Exhibit 60 at 110, 127, and 136.

1% ATM Initial Brief at 32 citing to TXU Exhibit 60 at 120 and 127.
18 ATM Initial Brief at 32 citing to TXU Exhibit 60 at 120 and 127.
187 ATM Initia Brief at 32.

18 TXU Exhibit 60 at 128.

189 TXU Exhibit 60 at 129.

1% TX U Exhibit 60 at 130.

1 TXU Exhibit 60 at 131.

192 TX U Exhibit 60 at 135.

198 TXU Exhibit 60 at 136.

1% ATM Initial Brief at 33 citing to TXU Exhibit 60 at 132-133 and ACC Exhibit 102 (“the Box”) at Bates LSG
002139 - 002140 and LSG002147-002149.

1% ACC Exhibit 102 (“the Box”) at Bates LSG 002139 - 002140

1% ACC Exhibit 102 (“the Box") at Bates LSG 002146 - 002150.

17 ATM Initial Brief at 39 (Mar. 8, 2004).

198 Staff Exhibit 6.

1% TX U Exhibit 60 at 109.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 26

ATM argued that all of this evidence was available to TXU Gas when it merged with ENSERCH on
August 5, 1997.2®° TXU stepped into the shoes of Lone Star Gas Company.”* Lone Star had a claim
against Phillips or Nipak to be made whole.®* ATM argued that ratepayers should not now have to pay
the costs that resulted from the purchase and use of a defective product.”® TXU did not show that Lone
Star’ s purchase of pipe from an affiliate company was prudent, when no bids were solicited and when no
action was taken against the affiliate.** ATM argued that TXU offered no evidence regarding the failure
to replace the Poly 1 pipe at an earlier time, when maps were available to locate the mains.”®

ATM decided that the utility’ s attempt to keep information regarding the Poly 1 pipe from the partieswas
deliberate®® TXU redacted LSG Bates Numbers from documents it produced, which became TXU
Exhibit 60. Dr. Duvall’s notes were not produced until February 9, 2004.%°” The documents listed on Dr.
Duvall’ s notes are referenced by their LSG Bates numbers. ATM argued that TXU had access to this
evidence, but failed to produce the documents.

ATM argued that the Commission should disallow all Poly 1 pipe costsbecausethe TR 414 Resin/PE 3306
(Poly 1 pipe) defect was inherent in the manufacture of the pipe; Lone Star and TXU were playing a
dangerous game with the lives and property of its customers until all Poly 1 pipe was replaced; the utility
knew the pipe was unsafe; and that record evidence indicated the utility knew before 1997 that the pipe
must be replaced.”®

In ATM’s March 17, 2003, Reply Brief, ATM argued that TXU made the issue of the prudence and
reasonableness of Poly 1 costs much more difficult due to its failure to provide discovery in atimely
manner. ACC noted that the discovery that was provided is still incomplete because critical documents
are missing from "the Box." ATM stated that even when the 161 pages that comprise TXU Exhibit 60
areadded to "the Box," over 300 pages were missing from the Bates stamped pages. ATM questioned the
concept that even though PE 3306 pipe (Poly 1 pipe) began to fail amost immediately, TXU did not
produce a single document about the TR 414 resin from Phillips or from Nipak or from Lone Star to
Phillips. ATM argued that there should have been correspondence produced in discovery that was either
to or from Phillips relating to the Poly 1 pipe failures.*®

ATM arguedthat TXU’ sInitial Brief defensesagainst disallowance of Poly 1 pipe costsis predicated upon
misstatements of law and omissions of fact. ATM corrected TXU that it is not Staff and intervening
parties which have the burden of proof to show that TXU Gas/Lone Star was imprudent in its
decision-making with regard to Poly 1 pipe installation and replacement, but rather it is TXU's burden.?*°
ATM stated that the Commission’s Rule 7.503 providesthat thereis a presumption of reasonableness of

20 ATM Initial Brief at 39 (Mar. 8, 2004).

21 ATM Initial Brief at 39 (Mar. 8, 2004).

22 ATM Initial Brief at 39 (Mar. 8, 2004).

203 ATM Initial Brief at 39 (Mar. 8, 2004).

24 ATM Initial Brief at 39 - 40 (Mar. 8, 2004).

25 ATM Initial Brief at 40 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 60 at 109-111.
26 ATM Initial Brief at 41-42.

27 See Dallas Exhibit 10.

28 gtaff Exhibit 6.

29 ATM Reply Brief at 1 (Mar. 17, 2004).

210 ATM Reply Brief at 15-17 (Mar. 17, 2004) citing Codlition of Citiesv. PUC, 798 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1990).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 27

expenditures if the books and records are kept in accordance with Commission rules, but that the
presumption does not exist regarding Poly 1 invested capital .

ATM aso asserted that TXU' s settlements with citiesin 2001 and 2002 do not act to bar the litigation of
the prudence of Poly 1 replacement costs or the prudence of Poly 1 replacement costsin this proceeding,
asargued by TXU. ATM argued that TXU was unableto support its proposition that in a settlement, acost
of service item is considered approved unless there is a specific finding disallowing the item. ATM
distinguished TXU’ sargument from that position that a settled case could be considered to beresjudicata
of aclaim that was or could have been litigated in connection with a settled case. Res judicata bars the
retrial of claims pertaining to the same cause of action which has been finally adjudicated. To invokethe
doctrine, the prior judgment must involve the same issues, subject matter and parties or those in privity.

A settled case at the municipal level cannot satisfy these criteria. ATM argued that a municipality’s
adoption of arate ordinance is merely undertaking alegidlative function but is not adjudicating and is not
afina judgment. Therefore, the concept of resjudicata has no application to ratemaking ordinances and
settlements at the municipal level do not qualify for resjudicata treatment. It isATM’s position that for
the purposes of administrative law, the res judicata doctrine presupposes a trial has taken place- not a
settlement.*?

ATM went on to argue that a settlement at the Railroad Commission does not invoke the res judicata
doctrine because there has not been atrial where witnesses have vigorously been cross-examined.”® The
Coalition of Cities case made this a requirement before application of res judicata principles would be
appropriate. All of the same parties participated vigorously in theinitial contest with each presenting its
own evidence and cross-examining its opponent's witnesses.”

ATM argued that the January 10, 2002, Consent Order in GUD 9217, Enforcement Action Against TXU
Gas Distribution for Violation of Commission Satewide Pipeline Safety Rules and Violation of
Commission Consent Order in Docket No. 9186, reserved decision on the recovery of Poly 1 coststo a
futurerate proceeding. ATM stated that GUD 9217 was decided on December 20, 2001, before any of the
2002 settlementshad taken place. Therefore, all those settlementswere made subject to the Consent Order
which had been agreed to by TXU. ATM argued that this GUD 9400 proceeding, isthefirst contested rate
proceeding which has been litigated after the entry of that Consent Order and therefore GUD 9400 isthe
future rate proceeding referred to in the Consent Order.?®

ATM noted that TXU Gas Company was formerly known as ENSERCH Corporation and TXU
Gas-Distribution was formerly the Lone Star Gas Company (Lone Star). ATM argued that TXU
Gas-Distribution and Lone Star Gas Company are one in the same. The acts of Lone Star Gas Company

21 ATM Reply Brief at 15-17 (Mar. 17, 2004).
22 ATM Reply Brief at 18-20 (Mar. 17, 2004).
%3 Coalition of Citiesv. PUC, 798 S.\W.2d 560 (Tex. 1990).
24 ATM Reply Brief at 19-20 (Mar. 17, 2004).
25 ATM Reply Brief at 20-21 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 28

are the acts of TXU Gas Distribution. This is particularly important to understand when evaluating
whether the Poly 1 installation or replacement expenditures were prudently incurred.?®

ATM asserted that TXU failed to prove that the Poly 1 costs were prudently incurred, because the utility
could not show prudence of purchasing Poly 1 pipefrom amanufacturer who had never before beenin that
line of business; prudence of purchasing Poly 1 pipe from a manufacturer without taking bids from any
other manufacturer; prudence of purchasing pipe from a manufacturer who bought resin from a company
which indicated that the resin was not fit for gas pipe; and prudence of failingto replace Poly 1 pipe before
1997 after many years of failures and explosions.?’

ATM argued that the failure by TXU to meet its burden of proof regarding these issues means that TXU
is not entitled to put the requested Poly 1 costsinto invested capital. ATM argued that if Lone Star had
replaced all the Poly 1 pipe in the 1980s, then the Safety Compliance Program costs and the Poly 1
replacement costs requested in this proceeding would be far less. ATM noted that if Lone Star installed
pipe with the TR 418 resin between May and December 1970, then none of the Poly 1 replacement costs
would be considered in this proceeding.

Dallas's Position

Dallas argued that it is inequitable to force customers to pay for not only the replacement of plant when
the defective Poly 1 pipe was purchased from an affiliate but a so the digging of test holes associated with
replacement plant.*® Dallas argued that TXU is attempting to shift the excessive and otherwise non-
recoverable costs of the Poly1 pipe program.**

Dallasargued that TXU did not meet itsburden of proof in thisrate proceeding to show the reasonableness
of therates because TXU did not clearly identify the costs. Dallasargued that TXU identified some of the
resurvey costs, pipe removal costs, and pipe replacement costs incurred by TXU when Poly 1 pipe was
located, but made no effort to take an additional step to identify and justify the prudence or reasonableness
of those costs.?

Dallasargued that because TXU has not presented sufficient evidencein this proceeding, the Commission
can not determine whether costs would have been lower if Lone Star had used the advice of the resin
manufacturer that the resin was not intended for gas utility use; if the program had been initiated and
completed at an earlier date; or if Lone Star had gotten 700 people from around the country to survey and
complete the replacement of mainsin thelate 1970's or even the early 1980's. Dallas acknowledged that
TXU had provided its total spending capitalized to plant in service as $87,837,108.64.%* Because TXU
failed to identify the costs, break out the costs, or justify the costs included in its request for plant in
service, Dallas argued TXU has failed to meet its burden of proof on all issues and recommended the

26 ATM Reply Brief at 15-16 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU Exhibit 11, attachment SJH-2:GUD 8976, Satement of Intent
to Change the City-Gate Rate of TXU Lone Sar Pipeline, formerly known as Lone Sar Pipeline Company
established in GUD Docket No. 8664,(June 26, 2000), Finding of Fact No. 22.

27 ATM Reply Brief at 22 (Mar. 17, 2004).

48 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 12.

29 DallasInitial Brief at 3-4 (Mar. 8, 2004).

20 DallasInitial Brief at 19 (Mar. 8, 2004).

#! Dadlas Initial Brief at 20 (Mar. 8, 2004); ATM Exhibit 37.

=



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 29

Commission (1) exclude TXU’ srequest for aregulatory asset of $42,982,796, (2) exclude TXU’ srequest
for return and associated taxes on that asset, (3) exclude TXU’s request of $3,008,705 for amortization
expense, (4) exclude $212,093 of software and related return and taxes in rate base, (5) exclude $70,698
of amortization expense related to that software, and (6) make an adjustment to TXU’s plant in service
accounts relating to those replacement costs.?

Dallasrecommended removal of theamortization expensefor the Safety Compliance Program becausethe
costs of the Poly 1 pipe are historic and non-recurring, customers are already paying higher rates due to
early replacement of thefaulty pipe, the utility’ srequest already includesrecovery of theinitial cost of pipe
that wasretired and the cost of the replacement pipe, and because Lone Star and TXU knew of the dangers
and ineffectiveness of the pipe before the program was announced and started in 1997.%2

Dallasargued that TXU did not meet itsburden to prove the reasonabl eness of the costs. Dallasargued that
TXU initially expensed the costs and | ater decided to book the costsas aregulatory asset. However, TXU
failed to show the reason for this decision, provided no expert at the hearing on the merits with first hand
knowledge of theissues, problems, or reasonsfor the programsor the change in the method of accounting
treatment. TXU Witness Greer had no operational or accounting responsibility for the program. Mr.
Watson had no direct responsibility for the program. TXU failed to provide evidence justifying the
inclusion of the costs as being reasonable. Therefore, Dalas recommended the Commission reduce
Distribution rate base by $43.2 million and Distribution expense by $3.1 million.?*

Dallasrecommended that TXU’ srequest for legal and lawsuit expensesrelated to the Poly 1 pipeissue be
reduced by $104,176 because the expenses were non-recurring and were not justified.?

Dallasargued that it isinappropriate for TXU to recover coststo identify and replace faulty pipe that was
purchased from an affiliate company. Dallas argued that the reason TXU had not recovered costs of the
Poly 1 pipe problems from the pipe manufacturer, Nipak, is because the manufacturer was the affiliate
company. Dallasnoted that the utility provided no evidence of abidding processor other evidenceto show
that an appropriate arm’s length affiliate transaction occurred for the initial acquisition of the defective
pipe. Dallas also noted that Nipak did not sell its pipe to any other gas company.?*

InitsMarch 17, 2004, Reply Brief, Dallas argued that TXU presented no witness to specifically sponsor
evidenceto support the reasonableness of cost of installation or the cost of the replacement of Poly 1 pipe.
Dallas stated that no witness explained or testified about the reasonableness of TXU/Lone Star's conduct
in not removing this pipe before 1997, or in not removing more of it in the voluntary program in 1997.
Instead, TXU referred to itswitness Greer to describe the removal program. However, thereasonsfor the
program are never provided. Instead, TXU referenced the Commission’s Order to remove the pipe and
concluded that the costs were reasonable and necessary.?’

2

N

2 Dallas Initial Brief at 19-20 and 33-35 (Mar. 8, 2004) citing TUC §104.008 and Dallas Exhibit 1 at 8-13.
* Dallas Initial Brief at 33-34 (Mar. 8, 2004); Dallas Exhibit 1 at 8-13.

“ Dadlas Initial Brief at 34-35 (Mar. 8, 2004).

® Dallas Initial Brief at 45 (Mar. 8, 2004); Dallas 1 at 44.

¢ Dallas Exhibit 1 at 9-10.

22" Dallas Reply Brief at 18-19 (Mar. 17, 2004).

2

N

2

N

2

N

2

N



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 30

Dallas retorted that unsupported conclusions do not rise to the level of evidence.?® TXU ignored the
documentary evidencefromitsown filesthat showed problemswith thispipeasearly asthe 1970's, specid
surveillance programs, and severa removal effortsover theyears. Dallasargued that the documents show
that the pipe should have been removed and replaced long before 1997. It is Dallas's position that Mr.
Greer's testimony was not supported and was not connected to the program.?®®

At pages 20 - 21 of its March 17, 2004, Reply Brief, Dallas cited numerous excerpts from the hearing to
show that Mr. Greer's blanket statement as to reasonableness is not supported by facts, research, or any
expertise in the area of Poly 1 pipe issues. Dallas argued that there is no probative evidence of the
reasonableness of the conduct of TXU on the Poly | pipeissue at al. Instead, the problems were well
known to TXU/Lonestar prior to 1997, and should have been addressed long before that time.

TXU requested Commission approval for inclusion of costsininvested capital becausetheremoval of the
defective pipe that was an improvement in safety; and because investor funds were advanced for this
program. Dallas argued that the test hole digging program should have been recorded as an expense item,
not capitalized, and not recovered in future years. Dallas argued that the test hole program did not better
the plant.?°

Dallasargued that the utility should not be able to neglect aknown problem for years and then when aloss
of lifeoccurs(the Garland Explosion), recover extraexpendituresto restore safety. Dallasargued that this
defiesany concept of reasonableness. Dallasargued that TXU provided no evidenceto show that theinitial
purchase and use of this pipe was reasonable or to show that it was reasonable to wait until an explosion
resulting in deaths occurred to then rush the SCP program. Dallas concluded that TXU's request for
invested capital treatment should be denied as should the amortization of this expense, cost of the
replacement pipe, and the software used to track this program.®*

Railroad Commission Saff’s Position

Staff argued that Poly 1 isan ancient problem that should have been corrected long ago. TXU should not
be rewarded for its performance and for thirty years of neglect. Staff argued that it is undisputed that
explosions, some fatal, were attributable to Poly 1 pipe. Yet, even as late as 1994, the utility was still
discussing options other than replacement of the Poly 1 pipe.?* Staff believed that the utility should have
faced itsresponsibility to itscustomersover thirty yearsago when it discovered the pipe was defective and
unsafe. No portion of the cost of Poly 1 pipe should be passed to the ratepayer. Instead, the utility should
forego any recovery in this docket related to Poly 1 pipe,>* should not recover for the Safety Compliance
Program;?** should not be allowed to amortize the costs;** and should be prevented from seeking
reimbursement of any poly 1 pipe costs in any future capital investment adjustment factor (CIAF) or gas
reliability infrastructure project (GRIP), in accordance with TUC 8104.301.

28 General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1977).
22 Dallas Reply Brief at 18-19 (Mar. 17, 2004).

20 Dallas Reply Brief at 21.

Z! Dallas Reply Brief at 21-23.

22 Gtaff’ s Initial Brief at 3-4 (Mar. 8, 2004); Staff Exhibit 8.
28 Staff’s Initial Brief at 3-4 (Mar. 8, 2004).

24 Gtaff’ s Initial Brief at 3-4 (Mar. 8, 2004).

25 Staff’s Initial Brief at 3-4 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 31

Examiners Recommendation

In its December 20, 2001, Consent Order, the Commission determined that any recovery of the costs by
TXU associated with therecovery, removal, and replacement of Poly 1 pipewould be addressed in afuture
rate proceeding.”® This is the first time this issue has been litigated and is the first opportunity the
Commission has been given to examine the expenses incurred in the location, removal, and replacement
of Poly 1 pipe. Theissuesof whether the Commission should approve the requested amountsin rate base
and whether TXU should earn areturn on those amounts are ripe for Commission determination in GUD
9400.

The Examiners find that if the Commission orders TXU to immediately cease future recovery of all
amountsrelatingto Poly 1 pipe, theutility will have no argument regarding retroacti ve ratemaking because
the Commissionisnot disrupting any previousrate making decision, but rather isonly affecting futurerates
on aforward basis.

The Examiners find that TXU failed to meet its burden to prove reasonableness and prudence of its
expenditures relating to the location and replacement of Poly 1 pipe. The Examinersfind that the utility
failed to show the reasonableness and prudence of theinitial purchase and use of the Poly 1 pipe fromits
affiliate, Nipak. The burden of proof has two components. First, the utility has the burden of production
andisrequiredto bring forward competent evidence asto the reasonabl eness and necessity of itsexpenses.
By simply opening its books to inspection, a utility enjoys no presumption that the expenditures reflected
therein have been prudently incurred.”®” Second, the utility has a burden of persuasion. Whilethereisa
presumption that a utility’ s costs are reasonabl e and necessary, the utility must still provide evidence that
issufficient on the meritsto be persuasivethat the expenseis prudently incurred. The Examinersfind that
TXU failed on both production and persuasion to meet its burden of proof.

Because TXU failed to provide sufficient evidence showing that the expenseswere prudently incurred, the
Examiners find that TXU is not entitled to recover through rates paid by its customers the amounts it
expended relating to Poly 1 pipe. Having considered all parties arguments relating to the Poly 1 pipe,
Safety Compliance program issues, the Examiners recommend that with regard to Poly 1 pipe expenses,
the Commission:

@D Order TXU to immediately cease recovery of the $27,075,525 previously approved for
inclusionininvested capital relatingto Poly 1 pipe or the Safety Compliance Program. The
$27,075,525 amount isincluded in the $42,982,796 included in Schedul e E attached to the
Order inthisproceeding. In TXU’sworkpapersD(4) 1-2, page 1 line 5 and page 2 line 5,
TXU showed its annual amortization expense to be $3,008,705.

2 Deny TXU’srequest for areturn on any Poly 1 pipe expenses.

3 Deny TXU’srequest for $104,176 in legal fees.

4) Preclude TXU from all future recovery of the expenses capitalized as gas utility plant-in-
service.

5) Preclude TXU fromall futurerecovery of the expensesfor its Safety Compliance Program.

6 ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9217, Commission Consent Order dated Dec. 20, 2001 at 3, Stipulation Paragraph 18).
27 Coalition of Cities for Affordable Utility Rates v. Public Utility Commission of Texas, 798 S.W.2d 560, 563
(Sept. 12, 1990) Rehearing Overruled (Nov. 28, 1990).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 32

(6) Deny TXU'’ srequest to amortize the costs of the Safety Compliance Program over fifteen
years, forty years, or over any other time period.

@) Preclude TXU from any future request for reimbursement of location or replacement of
Poly 1 pipe as a Safety Compliance Program or under any other program from the
Commission or through capital investment adjustment factor (CIAF) or gas reliability
infrastructure project (GRIP), in accordance with TUC 8104.301.

(8 Deny TXU’s request to have the unamortized amounts of the SCP regulatory asset be
included in rate base.

Because the Commission has jurisdiction in this docket over the rates for TXU’s entire system, it is
appropriate for the Commission to preclude TXU’s recovery of the Poly 1 pipe costs from ratepayers
located anywhere in the TXU system, either within cities or within the environs.

The Examiners' find that the evidence shows that TXU, or its predecessor Lone Star Pipeline, knew or
should have known for the last thirty years of the defects and potential hazards of the Poly 1 pipe. The
evidence, i.e., memoranda found in ACC Exhibit 102 “the Box,” shows that before the pipe was even
manufactured, Phillips told Nipak that the pipe was not intended for use in gas utility service. Itisa
legitimate inquiry to ask whether TXU’ s expenditure of money to locate and replace the Poly 1 pipe was
reasonable and prudent. The evidence does not show that it was prudent of the gas utility to purchase the
Poly 1 pipe from its affiliate, Nipak. The Examiners agree that it was prudent to remove the pipe from
service. However, inthis case, theinquiry must go further. The Examinersfind the evidence to show that
the utility’ s initial use of the Poly 1 pipe in 1970 and 1971 and the subsequent failure of the utility to
immediately remove the pipe from service in 1971 was neither reasonable nor prudent.

The Examiners conclude that it was not prudent for the utility to wait until the year 2001 to completeits
Poly 1 pipe location and replacement programs. Defects in Poly 1 pipe are attributable to severa
explosionsand firesfrom 1978to 2000, resulting in the deaths of five peopleandinjuriesto thirteen others.
As soon as Lone Star became aware that the pipe was defective in 1971, the utility should have
immediately removed and replaced the Poly 1 pipe. Thisisentirely supported by the great weight of the
evidence.

Theevidence showsthat Lone Star acted imprudently and unreasonably initsinitial use of the Poly 1 pipe;
Lone Star acted imprudently and unreasonably in its failure to completely remove the defective pipein
1971; Lone Star acted imprudently and unreasonably in failing to completely remove the pipe from 1971
to 1997; and that TXU acted imprudently and unreasonably in failing to meet both its own internally-
imposed and Commission-imposed deadlinesto completely removethe pipefrom service. TheExaminers
find no evidence persuasive that the entire costs of the Poly 1 pipe Safety Compliance Program, which
result from the imprudent activities of Lone Star Gas in 1970 and 1971, and the imprudent decisions of
Lone Star not to remove all Poly 1 pipe in 1971should now be borne by TXU’ s current ratepayers.

TXU failed to meet its burden to show the reasonableness and prudence of the component expenditures
that comprised both the $87,837,108.64 Gas Utility Plant-in-Service or the $45,298,049.50 for its Safety
Compliance Program. The Examiners find no evidence regarding the various component expenses that
comprise these totals reported by TXU in ATM Exhibit 37. At best, the evidence provided total



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 33

expenditures for 1997, 1998, and monthly total expenditures for the years 1999 through 2002.%® The
evidence provided by TXU allowsthe Commission one of two options-- to allow all costsor to disallow
al costs. The Examinersdo not find record evidenceto support any middle ground amount. For example,
if the Commission were inclined to allow TXU to recover, through rates, the amounts expended strictly
for the physical plant, cost of installation, labor for installation, and initial line testing, it does not have
record evidence to support such determination and approval, because TXU failed to include supporting
evidence in the record. The Commission could instruct the Examiners to re-open the hearing on such
limited issue as the costs of the current plant that is in service. However, allowing the hearing to be
reopened at this time would reward the utility for its failure to present adequate information to meet its
burden and would reward TXU for failing to participate in meaningful, forthright discovery.

The Examinersfind evidence that Lone Star knew of the defect of the Poly 1 pipe and even instructed its
employees to remove the pipe from its warehouse and from service. However, the Examiners find no
evidence or explanation why Lone Star did not act prudently in 1971 to locate and remove the pipe at that
time -- i.e., when the utility first knew of the defect and potential hazards.

The Examiners find no persuasive evidence to determine whether costs of location, removal, and
replacement would have been lower if Lone Star had initiated and completed at an earlier date. There
exists no evidence in the record to show what the costs would have been if Lone star had acted prudently
in 1970 and never used the defective pipe. There exists no evidencein the record to show what the costs
of location and removal would have beenif Lone Star hd acted prudently in 1971 to locate and remove the
pipe. The Examinersdo find that if the explosions dueto defective Poly 1 pipe, asdescribed in the record
evidence, had never occurred, several liveswould have been saved and property damage would have been
less. Therefore, it would have been prudent to have never used pipe that was not intended for gas utility
pipe or to have immediately replaced the pipein 1971.

The Examiners find no evidence to support the reasonableness or prudence of expenses for legal and
litigation fees requested by TXU in the amount of $104,176. Litigation due to imprudent activity is not
within the normal practice of a utility. The Examiners find no evidence that those expenses should now
be paid by TXU’ srate payers.

The Examinersfind no evidenceto support the reasonablenessor prudence of TXU’ sexpensesfor software
used in the location of Poly 1 pipe nor the associated amortization of software costs. TXU stated that it
hasno “Poly 1 pipe” software but does have softwareto track installation, removals, and leak information
of al polyethylene pipein accordance with Commission Rule §7.70.2° TXU stated that it did not use the
software during the SCP. However, TXU failed to show that but for the Poly 1 pipe Safety Compliance
Program, it would have needed or used the software. TXU presented no probative evidence asto how the
softwareis used to comply with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.70.

When TXU merged with ENSERCH and acquired Lone Star, TXU had an obligation to conduct due
diligence as to the business practices of the entity it was acquiring. TXU knew or should have known of
the defects of the pipe. It isunreasonablethat TXU now requestsitsrate payersto pay for thelocation and

8 ATM Exhibit 37.
29 TXU Initial Brief at 38; TXU Exhibit 26 at 6-7; TXU Exhibit 26, attachment JAG-R-1; Tr. Vol. 7 at 173 - 174.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 34

replacement of the defective pipe somethirty yearslater —especially when the utility was not forthcoming
during the discovery process with documents that were clearly against its position.

Because TXU knew of the defects and hazards of the Poly 1 pipe, it should have immediately located,
pulled, and replaced the pipein 1971. 1n 2002, the Commission determined that any recovery of the costs
associated with the recovery, removal, and replacement of Poly 1 pipe would be addressed in afuturerate
proceeding.?* The Commission should have never been put in the position of ordering TXU to locate and
replace the pipe. Commission Staff became involved after the utility experienced several explosionsand
fires. The Commission should have never been in the position of having to penalize TXU for itsfailure
tolocate and replacethe Poly 1 pipe. Atthetimethe Commission stated inits December 20, 2001, consent
order in GUD 9217, that it would consider the costs associated with the recovery, removal, and
replacement of Poly 1 pipe, the Commission was not aware that Lone Star, and therefore TXU, was aware
of the defects and potential hazards of the use of Poly 1 pipe.

TXU’s ratepayers should not pay for any portion of the Poly 1 pipe location or replacement. TXU’s
ratepayers should not pay for litigation costs, legal fees, or lawsuit settlementsinvolving Poly 1 pipe. TXU
should be precluded from seeking rate payer reimbursements for any Poly 1 pipe costs from the
Commission or through the GRIP process. TXU should be required to reimburse to ratepayers any and
al portions previously collected from ratepayers attributabl e to the l ocation or replacement of Poly 1 pipe.

TXU’s argument fails that costs of the Poly 1 pipe or Safety Compliance Program should be paid by
customers because it was the Commission that ordered the replacement of the pipe. The defective pipe
should have been removed from service long before the Commission ordered TXU to locate and remove
all Poly 1 pipe. Documentsin existencesince 1971 indicated that the utility knew of the potential hazards,
knew the need to replace the pipe was urgent, yet failed to meet company deadline after deadline. Not until
the Commission ordered the utility to replace the pipe did the replacement program become a serious
priority. Even then, TXU failed to meet its deadlines. When the Commission made the decision in 2001
that costs associated with Poly 1 pipe would be addressed in afuture rate proceeding, it was not aware of
the existence of documents that show that TXU, or its predecessor company ENSERCH, knew or should
have known of the defects and potential hazards of use of Poly 1 pipe in the natural gas industry.

During the hearing on the merits, TXU witness Greer was asked whether TXU was still filing monthly
updates with the Commission’ s steff, in accordance with the Commission’s Order. Mr. Greer responded
that when location of Poly 1 pipeismade, theinformation isimmediately transmitted to the Commission
office. Thisevidenceat Transcript Volume 2, pages 156-157 (January 27, 2004), showsthat TXU hasnot
yet completed the location and replacement of all of the Poly 1 pipe.

B. WINS
Issue Summary and Overview

Inthissection regarding WINS, the Examinersdistingui sh between threeareas of TXU’ soverall structure:
. TXU Corp. isTXU’s corporate head,;

20 ACC Exhibit 21 (GUD 9217, Commission Consent Order dated Dec. 20, 2001 at 3, Stipulation Paragraph 18 ).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 35

. TXU Business Servicesisthe TXU entity that providesgeneral and administrative services
to numerous affiliated entities under the TXU corporate umbrella; and
. TXU Gasisthe utility that provides gas services and is the applicant in GUD 9400.

TXU Business Services provides general and administrative services to affiliated companies under the
TXU Corporate umbrella, including services to TXU Gas. WINS was TXU Business Services
comprehensive review of TXU’s administrative and general (A& G) expenses** culminating in a cost
savingsprograminitiatedin 2002 toidentify and reduce operating and capital costs.?*> The program started
out as“Worldwide Innovative Services,” but as TXU’ s European operations were discontinued, the name
changedto “Winning Innovative Services.” ** TXU Business servicesconducted the WINS project inthree
phases (service assessment, core processredesign, and performance management). Therecommendations
were implemented in the TXU Business subsidiary to benefit all affiliated entities under the TXU Corp.
umbrella that receive services from TXU Business Services operations.®*

TXU proposed to address, through the rates set in GUD 9400, both WINS costs (asan expense) and WINS
benefits. TXU proposed to pass to its customers an estimated amount of the net benefit cost savings that
are being achieved through the WINS program by reducing the utility’s cost of service®®® At the same
time, TXU requested the Commission include an allocated portion of the cost of WINS implementation.
The key guestions regarding WINS issues were:
Did TXU Gas meet its burden of proof to show that the costs it incurred for the WINS
program were reasonable and necessary?
. Did the TXU Corp. assign to TXU Gas the appropriate amount of WINS savings? If not,
what should be the appropriate amount of savings?
. Should the costs of the WINS program be passed through to TXU Gas' customers? If so,
how much?

Costs: TXU stated that it incurred one-time costs for implementing of the WINS program, including steff
reduction severance and retaining the consulting services of Booze Allen Hamilton.?*® TXU allocated a
portion of these program coststo TXU Gas. Therefore, TXU Gas has requested that for setting rates, the
Commission approve these costs as an off-set to the savings allocated to TXU Gas. To determine the
amount of one-time WINS costsallocated to TXU Gas, TXU added the coststhat it allocated to TXU Gas
($1,443,362) to the TXU Gas direct costs ($6,291,595) to calculate the total one-time costs it alocated
to TXU Gas ($7,734,957).24 Of that total, TXU Gas assigned $5,560,483 to Distribution and $2,174,474
to Pipeline ($5,560,483 + $2,174,474 = $7,734,957).2®

Amortization of Costs: TXU requested the Commission approve WINS one-time costs of $7,734,957,
amortized over fiveyears($7,734,957 +~ 5= $1,546,991.40), to betreated asaregul atory asset for inclusion

21 TXU Exhibit 18 at 18-21.

22 TXU’sInitial Brief at 77 and 91 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 18 at 18-21.

23 Gtaff’ s Initial Brief at 4 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 2 at 41a.

244 TXU Exhibit 18 at 18-20.

25 TXU Exhibit 18 at 24.

26 TXU Exhibit 18 at 18-22; TXU Initial Brief at 78 (Mar. 8, 2004).

247 TXU Exhibit 18 at 21-22 and Exhibit MDM-2 at 29.

28 e Allocated and Direct Cost assignments for (D) and (P) at Exhibit MDM-2 at 29.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 36

in the rates it charges to its customers. To incorporate this amortization into the rates the Commission
approves in GUD 9400, TXU proposed that amount of annual savings approved by the Commission be
reduced by the amortized expense, as an offset. Then the approved amortized amount would be deducted
to result in anet savings.

Savings. TXU also proposed inclusion of the WINS cost-saving benefits in the rate calculation. TXU
identified WINS savings at page 81 of TXU Exhibit 15 (SNR-5). TXU Business Services reported that
the WINS initiative should ultimately result in $69 million total savings applicable acrossthe entire TXU
corporate structure.*® During the 2002 test year, TXU identified approximately $27 million of WINS
savings.® TXU estimated the total projected annual reduction in TXU Business Services' general and
administrative costs to be $42,224,702, which included beneficial amounts attributable to TXU Gas
Distribution of $1,768,158, to TXU Gas Pipdine of $1,198,394, and to Oncor Distribution of
$10,392,750.%" Theutility therefore proposed thisamount of $42,224,702 as an adjustment to thetest year
cost of service as a known and measurable adjustment to increase the amount of estimated savings.
Intervenors argued that TXU’ s estimate of savings should be increased.

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that the primary objective of WINS was to reduce operating and capital costs from the 2003
levelswhile maintaining or improving customers’ quality of service.”** TXU argued that its expenditures
for implementation of WINS were known, measurable, reasonable, and necessary and should be
approved.®? TXU countered Intervenors argumentsthat the utility had understated its savingsby arguing
that the initial WINS “savingstargets’ of $303 million were aspirational goals of the savings for athree-
year period, while the “estimated savings’ of $76.6 million for year 2003 are the actual savings.>*

TXU argued that TXU Gas customers will benefit from the WINS program through improved service
quality, lower costs, reduced revenue requirement, and lower customer rates than would have otherwise
been required.”* Most reductions resulted from reduced staff.>* TXU argued that it would be one-sided,
unreasonable, and unfair to allow gas customers to enjoy the savings benefits without having to pay for
the WINS-related program costs®’ To do so, TXU stated, would discourage utilities from ever
undertaking cost reduction programs.”® TXU recommended customers be allowed to enjoy the costs
savings through 2003 and customers be required to pay their share of the costs associated with those
savings.®*

29 TXU Initial Brief at 91 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 31at 14-15.

%0 TXU Exhibit 31 at 15; Dallas Exhibit 1 at 26; Dallas Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).
1 TXU 18 at 21; TXU Exhibit 15 at 81(SNR-5); TXU Initial Brief at 83 (Mar. 8, 2004).
22 TXU Initial Brief at 77 (Mar. 8, 2004).

23 TXU Exhibit 18 at 22.

%4 TXU Initial Brief at 79 (Mar. 8, 2004).

25 TXU Exhibit 18 at 20.

%6 TXU'sInitial Brief at 78 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 18 at 21.

7 TXU Initial Brief at 85 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Reply Brief at 68 (Mar. 17, 2004).

28 TXU Initial Brief at 85 (Mar. 8, 2004).

20 TXU Reply Brief at 69 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 37

TXU argued that it will implement WINS over athree-year period (2003-2005) but requested a five-year
recovery period;*® therefore, the utility stated, its request for an annual costs offset of $1,546,991 to the
gas utility’ s portion of the WINS-related savings is reasonable.”®*

TXU proposed to include in the calculation of rates WINS savings in the amount of $42,224,702. TXU
argued thisamount is correct because rates are supposed to be set based upon an historic test year adjusted
for known and measurabl e changes. TXU argued that projected costs or savingsfor two or moreyears past
thetest year are not known and measurable and that the possibility that the utility’ s next rate making may
not be for many years does not justify inclusion of the additional savingsrecommended by the intervening
parties. TXU aso noted that arate inquiry can be initiated if, in the future, a city believes the utility is
earning more than its authorized rate of return.??

TXU argued that it included a WINS adjustment to reflect cost reductions (i.e., savings) in 2003, but
included only actual costsincurred in thetest year, and no additional costswereincurredin 2003. Arguing
against Intervenors positions, TXU stated that the savings and costs in 2004 or beyond were properly
excluded from consideration in this proceeding because the changes are smply not known and
measurable.®

TXU argued that the purpose of WINS was to decrease administrative and general expenses across all of
the TXU businesses, including TXU Gas; therefore, it isirrelevant whether theincreases of TXU Corp.’s
administrative and general expenses were the catalyst for initiating the WINS program.?** Because TXU
Business Service benefits from the WINS program, it and its client, TXU Gas, should share in the costs.

TXU took issue with ACC'’s position that TXU Gas customers have been overcharged for services for
several years. TXU argued that TXU Business Services has not overcharged TXU Gasfor the servicesit
received, as evidenced by Public Utility Commission and Railroad Commission approvals of TXU’s
previous requests for cost recovery in several cases.®®

Dallas

Dallasrecommended the Commissioneliminate TXU’ srequested WINSone-timecostsfromrates. Dallas
argued that a more realistic level of savings is needed and recommended the rates approved by the
Commissionreflect increased amountsof WINS-related savings. Dallasstated that elimination of the one-
time WINS costs a ong with arecognition of increased WINS savings has resulted in an overall reduction
of Distribution expenses by $4,100,000 and reduction of Pipeline expenses by $1,800,000.2%

Dallas remarked that TXU failed to clearly present its WINS program. Instead, the utility made
approximately 200 boxes of documents available to intervening parties. TXU provided no index to the

20 TXU Exhibit 18 at 21-23; TXU Initial Brief at 83 (Mar. 8, 2004).
%1 TXU Exhibit 18 at 21-23.

22 TXU Reply Brief at 67 (Mar. 17, 2004).

23 TXU Reply Brief at 66 (Mar. 17, 2004).

24 TXU Exhibit 31 at 15.

25 TXU Exhibit 31 at 19.

%6 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 5; Dallas Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 38

contents of the boxes and provided noidentification of thefinal program documents.®’ Dallas argued that
the utility’ sorganizational presentation of 200 boxes of WINS documents without a usable index showed
that TXU failed to support its position and failed to show knowledge of its own cost savings program.®®®

Costs: Dallas sarguments regarding WINS one-time costs are found in Dallas Exhibit 1 at 18-20. Dallas
argued that TXU’ srequest for recovery of $7,734,995 ($5,560,000 Distribution + $2,174,000 Pipeline) as
WINSone-timecostsand TXU’ srequest for total program annual amortization of $1,546,991 ($1,112,097
Distribution + $434,895 Pipeline) for five years, should be denied for two primary reasons.®® First, TXU
has already recovered its WINS costs through the savings it has received since implementing WINS.2”
Second, the WINS program costs are non-recurring and therefore not recoverable.? If the Commission
were to deny TXU’s requested recovery of WINS one-time costs, the result would be a $1,112,097
reduction in expense for Distribution and a $434,895 reduction in annual expenses for Pipeline.”

Savings. Dallas sinitial argumentsregarding WINS savingsarefound in Dallas Exhibit 1 at 20-28. Dallas
argued that TXU’s proposal did not adequately share with ratepayers the actual savings experienced
through WINS. Dallas argued that the actual savings already enjoyed by TXU are greater than the
estimated savings the utility proposed.?” Dallas reviewed the 200 WINS boxes and located documents
indicating savingspossibilitiesranging from $136 millionto $297 million.?”* Dallasconcluded that TXU’s
proposed $42 million savings to be shared with its customers was therefore too low.

Dallasargued that greater levelsof WINS-rel ated savings should be passed through to the ratepayer. TXU
reported that the total WINS savings for TXU Business Services for the 2002 test year were
$42,224,702.2 Dallas argued the total TXU Business Services savings should reflect $22,695,000 in
addition to the $42,224,702. If the Commission were to agree with Dallas' s proposal, the portion of the
$22,695,000 attributable to Distribution ($3,079,711) and Pipeline ($1,350,353) would be a total of
$4,430,064 additional WINS-related savings to the benefit of TXU Gas' customers.®”

To make the recommendation in the preceding paragraph, Dall as used an approach different from TXU’s
to calculate WINS-related savings. Dallas used the estimated level of savingsin the last quarter of 2003
($32,218,000) and derived an annualized savings of $128,872,000 ($32,218,000 X 4 quarters =
$128,872,000). The estimated 2004 cost reduction reported by TXU was $144,663,000. Dallas averaged
the 2003 estimate of $128,872,000 with the 2004 estimate of $144,663,000 to reach $136,768,000 (
$128,872,000 + $144,663,000 = $273,535,000 + 2 = [rounded] $136,768,000). Dallas noted that it did
not use the higher 2005 estimated value of $188,365,000 or any other value that exceeded Dallas's
calculated 2003 - 2004 average estimated savings. Dallas removed foreign item entries and reduced the

%7 Dallas Initial Brief at 35-36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

28 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 15.

%9 Dallas Initial Brief at 35-36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

0 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 22; Dallas Initial Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 8, 2004).

21 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 18-20; Dallas Initial Brief at 35-36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

22 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 20.

213 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 22; Dallas Initial Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 8, 2004).

24 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 23; Dallas Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).

215 TXU Exhibit 15 at 81 (Exhibit SNR-5).

2% Dallas Exhibit 1 a 25-27; Dallas Initial Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 8, 2004); Dallas Reply Brief at 17.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 39

$136,768,000 average down to $91,695,000, the amount applicableto the North American TXU Business
Services savings.

Dallas used the total test year WINS savings for TXU Business Services ($42,224,702) and added the
2002 test year savings reported by TXU ($27,000,000)?” to calculate $69,000,000 of TXU’s savings.
Dallas reduced the $91,695,000 North American TXU Business Services' savings by the $69,000,000 of
TXU’s savings to determine that the amount of additional savings not already reflected in TXU's
$42,224,702 WINS adjustment was $22,695,000 ($91,695,000 - $69,000,000 = $22,695,000). Dallas
argued that in addition to the $42,224,702 WINS adjustment, TXU Business Services should realize the
benefit of the additional $22,695,000 of WINS savings.?”® The additional $22,695,000 savings attributed
to TXU Business Services results in additional WINS-related savings for TXU Gas' customers as a
$3,079,711 adjustment to Distribution and a $1,350,353 adjustment to Pipeline.?”

Dallas compared the WINS program costs and benefits with two previous Commission cases, GUD 8664
and GUD 9145, and concluded that TXU’s proposal in GUD 9400 does not adequately attribute the
benefits of the WINS savings to customers, thereby benefitting shareholders to the detriment of
ratepayers.®® Dallas argued that because the WINS Program began in 2002 and the resulting savings had
aready begun to be enjoyed by TXU, theutility already recovered the cost of the WINS program attributed
to TXU Gas.® To alow the utility another opportunity to recover these amounts through rates would
result in a more than double recovery of the same amount.?®

ACC

ACC contemplated why TXU would initiate a year-long, comprehensive program costing millions of
dollars and involving the severance of 1,100 employees, for the purpose of identifying cost reduction
opportunities, and then fail to quantify the savings actually identified.?®* ACC had two WINS-related
recommendations for the Commission’s consideration of the WINSissue: eliminate from rates the costs
that TXU incurred to implement WINS and increase the resulting WINS savingsthat are to be enjoyed by
TXU Gas ratepayers.

Costs: ACC argued that with regard to WINS, TXU’ sexpenseswere not reasonabl e and necessary for two
primary reasons.?® First, TXU’s administrative and general costs were inflated to benefit TXU’s
unregulated businesses. ACC questioned whether TXU had included in its requested rates costs that are
attributable to TXU’ sunregul ated, competitive businesses.® Second, ACC argued that TXU’ s proposed
rates attempt to passtheseinflated coststo itsgas customerseven though itsWINS costswould bereduced
by the time the new rates are established by the Commission.

217 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 26; TXU Exhibit 31at 15; Dallas Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004);

28 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 25-27; Dallas Initial Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2% Dallas Exhibit 1 a 25-27; Dallas Initial Brief at 36-37 (Mar. 8, 2004); Dallas Reply Brief at 17 (Mar. 17, 2004).
20 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 17; Dallas Initial Brief at 36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%! Dallas Exhibit 1 at 18-20; Dallas Initial Brief at 35-36 (Mar. 8, 2004).

22 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 18.

23 ACC Exhibit 2 at 50.

24 |nitial Brief of ACC at 4-12 and 103 (Mar. 8, 2004).

25 |nitial Brief of ACC at 4 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 40

ACC argued that TXU failed to meet its burden to establish that its costs are reasonable and necessary.
ACC argued that TXU had a $6,000,000 increase in general and administrative expenses in three years
(1999-2002) and timed its rate request during this time of increased costs.”® TXU knew it had an
inefficient general and administrative costs service delivery model.®” Because TXU Business Services
costs were excessive during the test year, TXU’s proposed cost of service is excessive; therefore, the
proposed amounts cannot be included in rates. ACC argued that TXU failed to explain why TXU Gas
shared in the inflated costs or took services from an affiliated company with inflated service costs.

ACC charged that TXU was not forthcoming with materia relating to the WINS documents or WINS
information. TXU madeavailablein Dallas 177 boxesof poorly organized and poorly indexed documents.
Until November 2003 for the entire 177 boxes, TXU provided , asingle-pageindex containing seven, one-
line entries.”® ACC located documentsin the 177 boxes that showed the dramatically increased general
and administrative costs were not aresult of TXU Gas' operations, but rather aresult of global business
activities.®

ACC argued that the increase to TXU’s overall general and administrative costs were also due to the
utility’ sinvolvement intherestructuring of theelectrical industry in Texas. TXU Corp.’s2002 Form10-K,
filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), explained that its selling, genera, and
administrative expenses increased twenty-six percent, to $1.3 billion, and the increase was driven by
“higher staffing and other administrative expenses associated with expanded retail sales and wholesale
portfolio management operations, aswell as higher bad debt expense, all duelargely to the opening of the
Texas electricity market to competition.” The 10-K report went on to indicate that after the completion
of thetransition to competition (CTC) and TXU’ sexit of the businessin Europe, TXU Corp. initiated cost
savings actions in 2002 that continued in 2003.%°

TXU argued that both the Public Utility Commission and the Railroad Commission have approved TXU’s
requests for cost recovery relating to the services obtained from TXU Business Services; therefore, TXU
argued that ACC isincorrect that customers have been overcharged. ACC responded to TXU’ s position
by arguing that thisis the first instance where TXU requested an adjustment relating to WINS, the first
time regulators had access to the WINS documents, and the first time regulators have had information
showing the excessive cost increases and underlying reasons for those the increases. ACC argued that
never before have parties had possession of the statements in the financial reports, starting in late 2002,
providing the reasons for and goals of the cost cutting measures.

ACC disputed TXU’sposition that it isirrelevant why WINSwasinitiated. ACC argued that TXU failed
to explain why TXU Corp. would have TXU Gas share in inflated costs when TXU Gas has captive gas
utility customers. ACC argued that TXU Gas customers should not bear costs associated with TXU
Corp.’s unregul ated business ventures.*

26 |nitial Brief of ACC at 5 (Mar. 8, 2004).

27 ACC Exhibit 2 at 42 and attachment GWT-30 at 489; ACC Exhibit 73 at 1754; ACC Exhibit 77 at 1676; ACC
Initial Brief at 6 (Mar. 8, 2004).

28 ACC Exhibit 28; ACC Initial Brief a 7 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2 ACC Exhibit 2 at 42-44 and attachments GWT-31 and GWT-35; ACC Initial Brief at 7 (Mar. 8, 2004).

20 ACC Exhibit 2 at attachment GWT-33; ACC Initia Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004).

21 ACC Initial Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 41

ACC argued that TXU’sWINS costswill have been significantly reduced by the time new rates are set by
the Commission in GUD 9400 because TXU has already implemented costs saving measures and is
receiving the benefits of those cost saving measures(i.e., savings) until the Commission’ sdecisioninGUD
9400. ACC argued that TXU Corp.’s annual costs will have been reduced by over $120 million by the
timethe rates approved in GUD 9400 go into effect.?> ACC argued further that because TXU is currently
in the process of implementing additional cost saving measures TXU’s shareholders will enjoy the
additional savings while the GUD 9400 rates are in effect. ACC concluded that TXU will be able to
recover revenues well in excess of its actual expenditures.®?

ACC argued that the issue is not whether TXU will implement cost reductions or when reductions may
occur. TXU may overspend at the expense of shareholders. Rather, theissueiswhether TXU’ stest year
costs were reasonable and necessary. It was ACC'’ s contention that TXU did not meet its burden to prove
the reasonableness and necessity of the costs; the costs should never have been charged to TXU Gas.***
ACC recommended that because none of the reasons stated by TXU asto the need to reduce costs related
to TXU Gas, none of the WINS costsincurred to achieve the WINS savings should be borne by the TXU
Gasratepayers.”® ACC recommended the Commission disallow TXU’ srequested $1,112,096 Distribution
and $434,895 Pipeline amortization amounts for WINS one-time costs.

Savings: ACC also recommended that all of the anticipated savings attributableto TXU Business Services
beincluded as anegative adjustment to thetest year costs-of-service. Rather than the $42,224,794 savings
identified by TXU to be deducted from test year costs, ACC argued that $231,100,000 is a more
appropriate number.?® ACC argued that TXU understated its savings in this proceeding by claiming the
“estimated savings’ of $76.6 million for year 2003 are the actual savings as opposed to the initial,
aspirational WINS “savings targets’ of $303 million.”*” ACC took issue with TXU’ s position®® that it
would beinappropriate to adjust the 2002 test year for targeted savings that may or may not occur in 2004
and 2005. ACC argued that particular WINS documents show that both TXU and its consultant believed
that $300 million in cost savings could be achieved.*®

Asexamples, ACC directed attention to ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-29 and to ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-30. ACC
stated that ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-29 shows TXU'’s effort to accel erate the pace of the WINS program in
order torealize$75millionin 2003 and $300 million long-term. ACC stated that ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-30
showsthat TXU Energy (Oncor) experienced a$600 million operating and mai ntenance cost increasesince
1999 due to expansion of wholesale marketing, competition, and the opening of the Texas electricity
market.

22 ACC Initial Brief at 9-10 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 48 at 3915.

2% ACC Initial Brief at 9 (Mar. 8, 2004).

294 ACC Initial Brief at 10-11 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2% ACC Exhibit 2 at 50.

2% ACC Exhibit 2 at 51.

27 ACC Exhibit 2 at 50; ACC Initial Brief at 8; TXU Initial Brief at 79 (Mar. 8, 2004);

2% TXU Exhibit 31at 17.

2% ACC Reply Brief at 3 (Mar. 17, 2004); See especially ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-29; ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-30;
ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-31; ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-36; ACC Exhibit 2, GWT-37; and ACC Exhibhits 42, 48, 73, and
77.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 42

To support its conclusion that $231,100,000 is amore appropriate amount of savingsfor TXU Gas, ACC
based its adjustments on TXU’s $300,000,000 company-wide target savings, and calculated that 77.1
percent of the WINS benefits were attributed to TXU Gas Services (benefits to TXU Business Services
$187,770,000 + tota WINS benefits of $243,526,000 = 77.1 percent).*® ACC argued that the
$300,000,000 targeted savings was indicated throughout the WINS documents** ACC therefore
concluded that the portion of the $300,000,000 target that is assigned to TXU Business services is
$231,100,000 (71 percent of $300,000,000 = $231,100,000).3* ACC’scalculation resultedin $6,892,675
(Distribution) and $4,394,220 (Pipeline) to add to the TXU Gas utility’s calculation for savings. ACC
argued that without this adjustment to TXU’ s 2002 expenses, TXU Gas ratepayerswould subsidize TXU
Corp.’s unregul ated, competitive activities.>®

ACC challenged TXU’ sstatement (located in TXU Exhibit 18 at 22) that WINSwill befully implemented
over a three-year period and that TXU is passing the estimated benefits of WINS to its customers
immediately. ACC argued that, inreality, TXU isnot passing the benefits (i.e., the reduction of excessive
costsidentified as part of the WINS program) to its gas customers because most of the reductions needed
tobring TXU’ scoststo areasonablelevel werenot implemented when TXU prepared its GUD 9400filing
and because the WINS program will not be fully implemented until the end of 2005.%*

ATM

ATM opposed TXU’s proposed inclusion of amortization of the one-time, non-recurring WINS costs.
ATM noted that TXU’s stockholders will benefit from the $250 million cost savings currently being
enjoyed until new rates are established in this proceeding. ATM argued that it would be inconsistent and
improper to allow TXU to defer one-time, non-recurring expenses from the WINS program while the
related costs savings are already being passed along to its sharehol ders.3®

ATM countered TXU’ spositionthat WINS payroll reductions should be matched with the coststo achieve
those savings by arguing that TXU failed to match costs and benefits. Unlikethe one-timeimplementation
and severance costs, the savings are recurring but have not been shared with customers. 3%

ATM challenged TXU’s position that the WINS costs are recurring because, ATM argued, WINS is a
downsizing program; severance costs are not incurred during the rate year.3’

Commission Staff

Staff agreed with ACC that none of the WINS costs incurred to achieve the WINS savings should be
included inrates.*® Staff summarized that the all ocated savings of approximately $3 million included by
TXU represented only savings that were achieved by the end of the first quarter of 2003, which is not

30 ACC Exhibit 2 at 50 -51 and attached GWT 37 at 15; ACC Initial Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004).
B ACC Exhibit 2 at 50; ACC Initial Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%2 ACC Exhibit 2 at 50; ACC Initial Brief at 8 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%3 ACC Initial Brief at 8-9 (Mar. 8, 2004).

24 ACC Initial Brief at 9 (Mar. 8, 2004).

35 ATM Initial Brief at 53 (Mar. 8, 2004).

26 ATM Reply Brief at 35. (Mar. 17, 2004).

37 ATM Reply Brief at 35. (Mar. 17, 2004).

08 Staff Initial Brief at 4 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 43

representative of the savingsfor afull test year. Staff argued that amore representative savings all ocation
for TXU Gasfor the entire test year should be in the range of $11-12 million, or four times the proposed
amount of $3 million included by TXU Gas.

Staff was perplexed by TXU witness Moseley’ s statement that he was unaware of whether TXU had ever
offered servicesto an entity other than an affiliate of TXU.3® Staff asserted that the WINS program is an
attempt by TXU Corp. to have one of its regulated affiliates, TXU Gas, subsidize the unregulated TXU
Business Services so that it will appear that a competitive environment exists.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners make two recommendations regarding WINS. First, the Examiners recommend the
Commission deny TXU’s request to include WINS costsin the rates for TXU Gas' customers. Second,
the Examiners recommend the Commission approve TXU’ s proposal to include WINS savingsiin rates,
however, the Examiners recommend increasing the amount of WINS savings, consistent with Dallas’'s
recommendation.

Asamatter of good public policy and business practice, both regul ated and un-regul ated businesses should
review their practices and procedures, make internal costs evaluations, and implement cost-saving
measures. Utilitiesshould review internal practices and staffing levelsand implement cost savings plans.
However, when aregulated gas utility seeks approval by the Commission of cost recovery for programs
such asWINS, the utility should be prepared to meet its burden to prove the reasonabl eness and necessity
for the costs incurred, as required by statute.

The evidence shows that consideration of TXU’ sreason or reasonsfor initiation of the WINS programis
relevant to the Commission’ s determination of the reasonableness and necessity for TXU Gas' costs and
expenditures. The regulated gas utility should not subsidize another entity; TXU Gas customers should
bear neither the costs incurred by another affiliated entity nor the increased costs due to the activities of
an affiliated entity under TXU’ s corporate umbrella. The Examinersfind that the evidence does not show
that the expenditure of money for reducing costswas aresult of increasesin TXU Gas administrative and
general costs. Instead, the great weight of record evidence showsthat TXU’ s need to reduce general and
administrative expenses was due to the significant increase in those costs resulting from TXU Corp.’s
overseas business ventures and its involvement in the restructuring of the electrical industry in Texas.

The Examiners find that TXU failed to meet its burden to show the WINS costs were reasonable and
necessary for the provision of gas utility service. The evidence shows that from the beginning of WINS,
the utility never intended to track all savings that were accomplished as a result of the WINS effort.
Because TXU decided at the initiation of the WINS project not to track the savings, TXU should have
planned from the beginning to provide other evidence to meet its burden to provethat the costs of planning
and implementing the WINS program were reasonable and necessary. In fact, this very concept was
contemplated by TXU when it contemplated treatment of WINScosts. Thefirst paragraph of ACC Exhibit
42 considers that costs assigned to aregulated entity may be subject to rate recovery with proper support

39 Staff Initial Brief at 4 (Mar. 8, 2004); Tr. Vol. 5 at 57-58.
310 TXU Exhibit 31 at 22.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 44

and documentation. The paragraph goes on to state that the decision to defer the costsfor recovery isthe
responsibility of the regulated entity.3"

TUC 8104.055 raises the standard of proof for transactions between affiliated entities. Subsection (b)
requires the Commission to make specific findings with respect to each affiliate transaction. First, the
Commission must make a specific finding of the reasonableness and necessity of each item or class of
items allowed. Second, the Commission must find, specifically, that the price to the gas utility is not
higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to a non-
affiliated person for the same item or class of items.

The utility’ s recognition of increased administrative and general costs across the TXU Corp. and TXU’s
initiative to combat increased costs is not enough evidence to be persuasive that the WINS costs were
necessary and reasonable expensesfor TXU Gas, in light of the great weight of the evidence showing that
it was TXU’ sother business enterprises that caused the significant increase in administrative and generd
expenses. Those other TXU Corp. entitiesthat caused the increased administrative and general expenses
should carry the burden and pay for the WINS costs.

Asprevioudly stated, the purpose of thisadministrative hearingisto put into evidenceinformation that can
be used by the Examiners to make recommendations for setting rates and that can be used by the
Commission to support its rate determination. The Commission is required to set rates that are just and
reasonable and based in part upon expenditures(i.e., the cost-of -service) that arereasonable and necessary.
When TXU proposed to include WINS- related costs and savingsin itsrates, TXU assumed an obligation
to put forth competent, comprehensive evidence. The Examiners appreciate that TXU gathered 177 or
more boxes of WINS-related materials and documents for consideration in this docket.

However, TXU’s failure to present the WINS materials in an organized fashion or to timely provide a
usable and meaningful index hampered the utility’ sability to provide evidence to meet its burden of proof
and handicapped the other parties’ ability to consider the WINS issues. TXU failed to present evidence
to meet its burden to prove that its expenditures were reasonable and necessary.

TXU argued that Intervenor parties failed to show that TXU Gas was required to share in any increased
administrative and general costs. The Examinersdid not find the evidenceto show that TXU Gashas been
charging rates other than those approved. However, TXU is now asking the Commission to allow TXU
Gas customers to share in the costs of the WINS program, costs that were incurred due to increased
administrative and general costs of the TXU companies affiliated with TXU Gas. The evidence clearly
establishesthat TXU Corp. experienced significant administrative and general cost increasesthat werenot
attributable to its operation as a gas utility or attributable to its service to gas utility customers. The
evidence showsthat theincreased administrativeand general costsweredueto TXU Corp.’ sother business
activities, such asincreased costs for implementation of the statutorily required restructuring of electric
utility operationsin Texas and for TXU Corp.’ s business ventures overseasin Europe and Australia. The
Examiners find the 2002 Form 10-K prepared by TXU and on behalf of TXU to be probative evidence.

31 ACC Exhibit 42.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 45

TXU requested that the portion of WINS costs attributableto TXU Gas beincorporated into therates paid
by the utility’ sgas customers. However, the Examinersfind that TXU did not meet itsburden to show that
the WINS costs were reasonably and necessarily incurred by or on behalf of TXU Gas. The evidence
provided by TXU regarding its proposed treatment of WINS costs and WINS savings fails to meet the
utility’ s burden to prove the reasonableness and necessity of the costs. Instead, the great weight of the
evidence demonstrates that TXU Corp.’s other business activities caused a dramatic increase in its
administrative and general expenses. While it is reasonable and necessary for TXU Gas to pay for the
genera and administrative services it uses, TXU failed to provide competent and probative evidence to
show that it isreasonablefor the customers of TXU Gas, aregulated utility, to pay for increased costs due
in substantial part to TXU Corp.’s other businesses, both regulated and unregul ated.

TXU provided no evidence showing that the need for a cost-efficiency or cost-cutting program wasin any
part dueto the provision of gasutility service. Instead, the evidence showsthat administrative and general
costs had to be addressed due to TXU Corp.’ s overseas business ventures. Therefore, the Examinersfind
that the evidence does not support TXU’s position that TXU Gas should pay a portion of the costs to
implements the WINS program. The intervening parties argued that TXU has, since implementation of
the WINS program, recovered the amount of costs attributableto TXU Gas. It isnot reasonablefor TXU
to retain the additional savings that have been achieved through WINS. The evidence shows that the
amount that TXU proposed to attribute to TXU Gas understates the anticipated and the actual WINS
savings. Therefore the Examiners recommend the Commission approve WINS savings at alevel higher
than that proposed by TXU.

The Examiners also find that the evidence does not support the level of WINS savings proposed by TXU
Gas. Ddlas sreview of the WINS documentsrevealed savings possibilities ranging from $136 million
to $297 million.®? ACC argued that both TXU and its consultant sought $300 million in cost savings.
TXU argued that $300 million was an aspirationa savings target goal. The Examiners find the great
weight of the evidence supports the Intervenors position that the amount of WINS savings should be
increased. The Examiners recommend the Commission rely upon Dallas's calculation to increase the
savings amounts that are to be included in the approved rates. Dallas’'s recommendation used a
conservative method, based on amounts supplied by TXU, to calculate the increased amounts as aknown
and measurable change. Dallas' s recommendation is based upon the annualized fourth quarter savings of
2003, averaged with TXU’ sestimated savingsfor 2004. Dallasomitted the higher 2005 estimated numbers
from the averaged calculation.

ACC aso suggested the WINS savings beincreased and provided an alternative meansfor calculating the
increase. ACC suggested that TXU Corp’s $300 million anticipated savingsisthe realistic amount upon
which savings should be based. ACC also supported its position by noting that TXU will initiate and
implement future savings programs. The Examinersfind that ACC’ ssuggestion istoo speculative, at this
time, to rely upon its recommendation as a known and measurable change.

%2 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 23; Dallas Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 46

C. Affiliate Transactions

TUC 8104.055(b) providesthe standard for review of transactionsbetween gas utilitiesand their affiliates.
In establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a gas utility’s payment to an
affiliatefor the cost of aservice, property, right, or other item or for an interest expenseto beincluded as
capital cost or as expense related to gas utility service except to the extent that the regulatory authority
finds the payment is reasonable and necessary for each item or class of items as determined by the
regulatory authority. That finding must include:(1) aspecific finding of the reasonabl eness and necessity
of each item or class of itemsallowed; and (2) afinding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than
the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to anon-affiliated person
for the same item or class of items.®3

TXU argued that the most recent published court opinion to address the affiliate transaction standard
applicable to gas utilitiesis City of Amarillo v. Railroad Comm’'n, 894 SW.2d 783 (Tex. App.--Austin
1995, writ denied). The opinion construesformer Gas Utilities Regulatory Act 85.06(b) (TEX. REv. Civ.
STAT. ANN. ART. 1446e, 85.06(b) (Vernon Supp. 1995), which wasre-codified in 1997 as Texas Utilities
Code 8104.055(b).

In Amarillo, the appellate court held that payments to affiliated entities are presumed excluded from rate
base (invested capital) or operating expensesunlesstheutility presentsevidenceand the Commission finds
that each item or class of itemsis reasonable and necessary and that the price charged is not higher than
the charge to other affiliates, divisions, or unaffiliated entities for the same item or class of items.

TXU argued that Railroad Comm’'n v. Rio Grande Valley Gas Co., 683 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App.--Austin
1984, no writ), an opinion cited for its discussion of affiliate transactions, construes a former section of
the Public Utility Regulatory Act that isno longer in effect and no longer appliesto gas utilities. The most
notable difference between the statute construed in Rio Grande and the affiliate transaction standard in
TUC 8104.055 isthe absencein 8104.055(b) of the requirement in the old Public Utility Regulatory Act
that the regulatory authority’ sfinding of reasonableness "include specific statements setting forth the cost
totheaffiliate of eachitem or classof itemsin question.” TXU concluded that aproper analysisof affiliate
transactionsin this proceeding must consider the standard of 8104.055(b) asconstrued by City of Amarillo,
rather than Rio Grande, which contemplated a now-repealed statute.

TXU Gas receives affiliate services from the following entities: TXU Business Services, TXU Energy,
Oncor Electric Delivery Company, and Vermont Insurance.

3 TUC 8104.055(b) (Vernon 1998).
34 TXU Initial Brief at 100-101 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 47

Summary Table: Affiliate Transactions

TXU Entity Transacting with | Transaction Description

TXU Gas

TXU Business Services Administrative Services

TXU Energy Service Level Agreement (SLA) and
Customer Information System (CIS) lease back including
billing, payment processing, and customer care services

Oncor Electric Delivery Operations Support including reading customer meters,

Company design and engineering of certain construction projects,
certain operating activities, developing and maintaining
community and municipal relations, and managing business
and economic devel opment programs

Vermont Insurance Insurance/ Injuries and Damages

1. TXU Business Services

LikeTXU Gas, TXU Business Services Company (TXU Business Services), isawholly-owned subsidiary
of TXU Corp. TXU Business Services provides a variety of administrative and other services to TXU
Corp. and to several TXU Corp. subsidiaries, including TXU Gas, including accounting, financial,
information technology, personnel, procurement, environmental, real estate, corporate secretarial, and
facilitiesmanagement. TXU Gas sought recovery through rates of the costsfor services provided by TXU
Business Servicesto both Distribution and Pipeline.®*> TXU reported that the services provided by TXU
Business Services are billed to each entity served, in accordance with the cost driver, to each subsidiary
“at cost,” i.e., with no return or profit added.

The most significant issues pertaining to TXU Business Services expenses included whether the charges
were reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas utility service and whether TXU met its burden of
proof with respect to these affiliate transactions, in accordance with TUC §104.055.

This Business Services section is divided into two subsections. The first subsection provides a general
overview of the parties' positionsrelating to TXU Business Services. The second subsection summarizes
the parties’ specific argumentsregarding the disputed Activity/Project accounts. The Texas Utilities Code
reguires the Commission to determine whether TXU met its burden to prove that its costs are reasonable
and necessary. Therefore, the second subsection includes examination of each category along with the
Examiners recommendation. Intervening parties presented challenges to approximately 41 of the
Activity/Project accounts, recommending either partial or total disallowance.

5 TXU Exhibit 15, SNR-2 at 15.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 48

Subsection A: Overview of Parties Arguments Relating to TXU Business Services

Overview of TXU’s Arguments Regarding Business Services Issues

TXU argued that the costs for services provided by TXU Business Servicesto TXU Gas during the test
year®'® were reasonable and necessary®’ and the amounts paid by TXU Gas to TXU Business Services
during thetest year were reasonabl e and necessary®'® and were no higher than theamounts charged by TXU
Business Servicesto other affiliates or divisions or to a non-affiliated entity for the same item or class of
items. TXU argued that the changes to the TXU Business Services charges for the test year ending
December 31, 2002, were known and measurable and should be approved by the Commission as
adjustments to the utility’ s proposed cost of service.®

TXU stated that no intervening party’s witness challenged the reasonableness and necessity of the
incremental project expense items asdetailed in SNR-2; the billing methodol ogies used by TXU Business
Servicesto assign coststo TXU Gas; the proper billing or assignment from TXU Business Services, the
application of the statutory affiliate transaction standard; or the use of a centralized business services
organization. TXU summarized itsposition by stressing that TXU Business Servicesprovided itsservices
to TXU Gas and to the other TXU Corp. subsidiaries at cost, with no profit. Unlike affiliate transactions
wherethe providing affiliate is earning a profit, TXU argued there is no benefit to TXU Gas or any other
TXU Corp. entity to procure more servicesfrom TXU Business Services, or to pay ahigher pricefor those
services, than is required by that entity in order to conduct its business. TXU concluded that it met its
burden of proof under the statutory affiliate transaction standard with regard to the charges by TXU
Business Servicesto TXU Gas and that the Intervenors' proposalsto disallow costs should be rejected.®®

TXU countered Dallas’'s arguments®* that TXU Business Services made a profit on the provision of
services to TXU Gas and other TXU Corp. entities. TXU explained that interest expense that is a
component cost of certain services provided by TXU Business Servicesto its customersis not a profit to
TXU Business Services. While TXU acknowledged that there is interest expense included in TXU
Business Services' chargesto TXU Gasand other affiliates, the utility argued that it isan expenseitem or
a carrying cost rather than a profit. TXU Business Services incurred interest expense and passed that
expense to its customers; to disallow recovery of interest expense would require TXU Business Services
to operate at aloss.**

In response to Dallas'sand ACC’ s recommended partial or full disallowance of TXU Business Services
chargesto TXU Gas, TXU made the following arguments:*?

%8 On thefirst line of page 112 of TXU's March 8, 2004, Initial Brief, TXU referred to the test year as ending
December 31, 2003. The Examiners will assume aclerical error was made because the test year ended December
31, 2002 and the 2002 test year is correctly reflected at line 10.

87 TXU Exhibit 15 at 16; TXU Initial Brief at 112 (Mar. 8, 2004).

318 TXU Exhibit 15 at 14.

319 TXU Gas Exhibit 15 at 17 and 35; TXU Initial Brief at 112 (Mar. 8, 2004).

30 TXU Initial Brief at 112 -114 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Gas Exhibit 15 at 4.

%1 Dadlas|Initial Brief at 46 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%22 TXU Gas Exhibit 15 at 4; TXU Reply Brief at 77 (Mar. 17, 2004); Tr. Vol. 4 at 46-51.

83 TXU Exhibit 15 at 10; TXU Exhibit 28 at 8-10 and 11-52; TXU Reply Brief at 77-80 (Mar. 17, 2004); Tr. Vol.
4 at 52.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 49

. Dallas and ACC used conjecture without supporting evidence. Dallasand ACC reviewed
TXU Business Services' test year activities and projects, observed the cost had increased
from prior years, and without considering any supporting evidence, concluded thetest year
costs were too high.

. Dadllas relied upon outdated information. Dallas relied upon GUD 9313 with atest year
ending September 30, 2001, and upon Public Utility Commission Docket No. 22350 with
atest year ending September 30, 1999.

. TXU Properties had negative income in 2002, so it could not have earned a profit during
the test year.

. Ad valorem and income taxes are expense items and do not inure to the benefit of TXU
Business Services.

. The TXU Business Services model has been approved previously by the Commission and

the Public Utility Commission. No credible testimony from a qualified witness was
presented to challenge TXU Business Services incremental expense itemsin GUD 9400.

. Whether an item is capitalized or expensed is not discretionary but is a function of
generaly accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Capital expenditures relate to the
acquisition of an asset, the benefit of which extends over one or more accounting periods
beyond the current period. Pipeline did not capitalize certain expenses because it has not
been in an intensive construction mode and the services performed by TXU Business
Services have supported operational needs. Distribution capitalized construction-related
expenses because they were incurred to support capital construction efforts. Dallas's
recommended disallowanceandfailureto recognizethe portion capitalized, understated the
amount included in cost of service.

. Nothing in the Utilities Code or Commission regul ations prohibits TXU Business Services
from earning a profit, so long as the affiliate expenses are reasonable and necessary and
otherwise meet the “no higher than” standard set out in the Utilities Code.

. Just because costs increased does not mean they are unreasonable.
. TXU Gas met its burden under the Utilities Code with regard to TXU Business Services
expenses.

Overview of Dallas s Arguments Regarding Business Services |ssues

Dallas took the position that because expenses for certain TXU Business Services costs were not
reasonable or were not representative of the level of expense to be incurred, an overall reduction of
$4,262,265 to TXU Business Services was appropriate. Dallas argued that if a particular expense was
inappropriate, the expense item must be adjusted without regard to what other expenses may be changed.
If TXU wished to adjust any of these expenses, it wasfreeto do so if it could support the change. Dallas
argued that TXU chose to use a blanket approach in GUD 9400. Therefore, any piece the Intervening
parties chose to investigate was reasonable and that it was not the intervening parties’ burden to establish
TXU’ s evidence relating to Business Services expenses.®

Dallas complained that TXU’s use of different allocators on the same account made review difficult,
especialy when the applied allocator changed from period to period and when the particular services

%24 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 47-64 and attachment JP-4.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 50

provided under an Activity/Project changed over time.**® Not al of the projects identified in TXU’s
request are appropriate for inclusion because expenses vary from year to year and should, therefore, be
evaluated for inclusion in rates on the basis of whether they are reasonable and necessary as ongoing
expenses. Dallas argued that because 2002 was not a typical year, adjustment of TXU’s request is
appropriate.®® As a test for reasonableness of these charges, Dallas compared costs proposed in this
proceeding with allocation of costs in two previous proceedings. GUD 9313 and Public Utility
Commission (PUC) Docket No. 22350. Dallasreasoned that these were the two most recent presentations
to stateregulatory agenciesby TXU Gasasto the chargesit paid to TXU Business Services. Dallasargued
that a snapshot of 2002 costs may not represent typical or reasonable expenses for the ongoing operation
of TXU Business Services costs that have been allocated to Distribution and Pipeline. Dallas suggested
that one consideration of the reasonabl eness of expensesisto compare the same areaof cost responsibility
for prior periods.®’

Dallas argued that TXU’s statement that TXU Business services does not make a profit is misleading.
Dallas argued that TXU Business Services earned aprofit for TXU dueto hidden costs of TXU Business
Services, including return (i.e, aninterest cost). Dallas noted that TXU Business Services charged TXU
Gas and the other affiliates amounts for rent on the TXU properties building in downtown Dallas; return
on the assets of TXU Business Services; income taxes; ad valorem property taxes, and depreciation.
Dallas argued that TXU failed to identify these amounts that are included in TXU Gas' proposed rates.
Dallas argued that if TXU Business Servicesis only allocating actual incurred costs at no profit, then it
must disclosethe amountsand percentagesadded for overhead. TXU did not do so, and istherefore asking
the Commission to authorize areturn on investment which is not disclosed.

Ddllas reviewed the costs, approximately $29 million, charged by TXU Business Services and identified
mis-allocations; failureto normalize excessive costs occurring during thetest year; andfailureto capitalize
portions of costs that require capitalization rather than full expensing. Dallas argued that the amounts
assigned to TXU Gas should be reduced by a combined total of $4,262,265 ($2,790,051 for Distribution
revenue requirements and $1,472,214 for Pipeline revenue requirements).

Dadlas explained its normalization process. Considering the projects associated with specific and
identifiable regulated affiliates and the equivalent unregulated affiliates that perform services that were
previously regulated, Dallasanalyzed chargesto the projectsfor thetest year (calendar year 2002), thetest
data provided in GUD 9313 (test year ending September 30, 2001), and the base year for the unbundled
cost of service (UCOS) filing by TXU Electric before the Public Utility Commission (test year ending
September 30, 1999).

Dallas observed that thelevel of expenses charged to the various affiliates varied significantly, depending
on what was transpiring during those particular periods. Dallas noted that in calendar year 2002,
Distribution was assigned 38.5 percent of the Regulatory Affairs cost attributable to the various electric
and gas entities. When the same projects were reviewed at atime frame approximately one year earlier,

3

N

> Dallas Exhibit 1at 48.

¢ Dallas Initial Brief at 46-47; Tr. Vol. 4 at 41-53 (Jan. 29, 2004).
" Dallas Exhibit 1at 48-49.

%8 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 47-64 and attachment JP-4 at 1-8.

3!

N

3

N



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 51

the portion allocated to Distribution was 28.7 percent. Dallas considered that when the utility’ s electric
affiliate was undergoing its restructuring analysis, the percent of costs for the same projects dropped to
approximately 26.4 percent for Distribution. Dallas commented that TXU’s electric affiliates built into
their rates and tariffs an amount in excess of thetotal for both gas and electric related Regulatory Affairs
in this case.

Dallas looked at three different time frames for these same projects or services provided by Regulatory
Affairsand averaged the percent assignment in each year to Distribution and Pipeline. Then Dallasapplied
that average for the Distribution and Pipeline projects to the total TXU Business Services amounts for
these projects. Distribution was assigned $1,985,796, or 38.5 percent of the total similar type expenses
during the test year. The average of the three individual test years assignable to Distribution was 31.20
percent. Dallas applied the 31.20 percent proxy for a normalized allocation to the current test year total
for the comparable cost categories, resultingin only $1,608,981 being assignableto Distribution. Dallas's
calculation resulted in a$376,815 reduction to the cost level for Distribution that was reflected in Exhibit
SNR-2. Applying the same procedure for Pipeline resulted in an increase in expense of $20,413.

With regard to federal income tax (FIT), Dallas challenged inclusion of any amount for tax return
preparation because TXU had failed to provideinformation rel ating to the savings benefit the corporation
would recognize through a consolidated tax filing. Dallas argued that TXU should not be rewarded with
Commission approval for inclusion of the tax account when TXU presented no evidence on the matter.

Dallas Exhibit 1 at page 50 and Dalas's March 8, 2004, Initial Brief at page 47 provide severa items
Dallas considered to be in error or in need of correction or normalization and provided the City's
recommendation.®®

. Projects 1090000, 10921000, 109230000— Regulatory Costs should be normalized and
consequently reduced by $1,016,628 Distribution and $24,975 Pipeline.

. Projects53900000, 60320000— Tax Preparation Costs should bedisallowed intheamounts
of $1,014,760 for Distribution and $713,839 for Pipeline.

. Project 60400000-TXU Corporate Controller Property Accounting should have been
capitalized, inpart, resultinginareductionto Distribution expense of $294,081, areduction
of Pipeline expense of $420,553, and an appropriate change to invested capital.

. Project 54200000 Corporate Services Administrative Claims and Legal Administrative
Servicesshould be normalized resulting in Distribution expense reduction of $372,544 and
Pipeline increase of $5,324.

. Project 19920000— TXU Acquisition Services cost should have been capitalized, in part,
toreduce Pipeline expensesby $317,168 and increasinginvested capital by acorresponding

amount.

. Project 21820000- TXU Brand corporate identification expense should be disallowed in
its entirety, resulting in areduction to Distribution of $257,102.

. Project 83010000— Business Services Procure Resources Administration should be
normalized resulting in an adjustment of $17,496 Distribution and $175,305 Pipeline.

. Project 43000000 Information Technol ogy expense should benormalized by reducingthe

Distribution expenses by $96,885 and by reducing the Pipeline expenses by $65,162.

2 Based upon Dallas Exhibit 1 at 47-63 and attachment JP-4.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 52

Overview of ACC’s Arguments Regarding Business Services | ssues

ACC argued that TXU Gas failed to show that the costs allocated to TXU Gas from TXU Business
Services that were included in TXU’s requested cost of service were reasonable and necessary. ACC
compared the costs presented by TXU to the costs for the same services in the two years prior to the test
year. ACC then recommended adjustments to test year expenses in four categories. non-recoverable
expense, non-recurring expense, cost adjusted expenses, and allocation adjusted expense. Intotal, ACC
recommended adjustmentstotaling $8,477,490 ($5,418,217 for Distribution and $3,059,273 for Pipeline)
relating to TXU Business Services costs that were allocated to TXU Gas.®* ACC noted that TXU had
agreed to the recommended changes to 10970001 — Austin Regulatory — Lobbyist Activity and to
10921000 — Rates & Regulatory — Admin.

To TXU’s objections that it had not recommend any adjustments to increase TXU Business Services
allocationsto TXU Gas, ACC responded that it isthe utility’ s obligation to present the test year expense
adjustments it desired because Intervenors were under no obligation to assist TXU to increase its rates.
ACC aso argued that whether TXU Business Services operates at “no profit” isirrelevant. Instead, the
relevant question is whether the costs it seeks to passto TXU Gas' customers are reasonable.®*

ACC identified non-recoverable expensesin six accounts and, on the basisthat ratepayers should not pay
for these non-recoverable expenses, recommended an overall disallowance adjustment to Distribution of
$396,282 and to Pipeline of $75,899, for atotal reduction of $472,171.3%

ACC identified non-recurring expensesin four accounts. These projectsmay have provided benefit to gas
customers at the time they occurred, but because the activity is not recurring, the expenses should be
disallowed. For non-recurring expenses, ACC recommended an overal disalowance adjustment to
Distribution of $192,236 and to Pipeline of $132,176, for atotal of $324,412.3%

ACC identified thirteen accounts it considered to contain unreasonably high costs when compared with
previous years. ACC recommended overall cost adjustments to Distribution’s expenses of $2,355,988
and to Pipeline’ s of $2,392,546, for atotal of $4,748,534.3%

ACC identified thirteen accounts it considered to have an unreasonable allocation factor during the test
year. ACC recommended overall cost adjustments to Distribution’s expenses of $2,473,711 and to
Pipeline'sof $458,662, for atotal of $2,932,373.3%

Overview of ATM’ s Arguments Regarding Business Services | ssues
ATM stated that it supports the TX U Business Services adjustments recommended by Dallasand ACC.3*

30 ACC Exhibit 4, Table 4, at 34.

31 ACC Reply Brief at 67-68 (Mar.17, 2004).

%2 ACC Initial Brief at 90-92 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 4 at 34-36; TXU 15 at 38-63 (SNR-1).

% ACC Initial Brief at 92-93 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 4 at 34, 37-38; TXU 15 at 38-63 (SNR-1).
34 ACC Initial Brief at 93-106 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 4 at 34, 38-42; TXU 15 at 38-63 (SNR-1).
® ACC Initial Brief at 107-128 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Exhibit 4 at 34, 43-47; TXU 15 at 38-63 (SNR-1).
3 ATM Initial Brief at 57 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 53

Overview of Examiners Analysis and Recommendation

TXU Gas has the burden to prove that the expenses associated with TXU Gas Services are reasonable,
necessary, and in accordance with the affiliate transaction standard. It is not the

obligation of the Intervening parties to make arguments on behalf of the utility in this proceeding or to
disprove TXU’s evidence.

It isawell established ratemaking principle that expensesincluded in a utility’ s cost of servicearelimited
to those necessary for providing serviceto customers and reasonablein amount. The Examinersreviewed
all the evidence in the record relating to the affiliate transactions and charges between TXU Business
Servicesand TXU Gas. The Examiners studied the equity of the billing process and considered whether
the costs assessed were reasonabl e and necessary expensesfor the provision of gasutility services. Having
examined al the evidence presented by TXU and the Intervenors, the Examiners find that in some
instances, as discussed in the next section, TXU failed to meet its burden of proof to show that al costs
were reasonable and necessary. The Examiners aso find that it is not appropriate for non-recurring
expensesto beincluded in the cost of service. In other words, one-time expenses should not be included
in the utility’s cost of service.

Subsection B: TXU Business Services Accounts

TXU encouraged the Examiners and Commission to review, in detail, the recommendations made by the
utility, Dallas, and ACC. Thissubsection providesthat detailed review. The TXU project number, name,
and description, alongwith parties’ positionsand recommendations, aresummarized. Theinformationwas
derived from the entire body of the evidence including TXU Exhibit 15 and attachments SNR-1 and
SNR-2; TXU Exhibit 28 and attachments; ACC Exhibit 4 and attachments KJIN-5 and KJN-6 including
RFI responses; and the parties March 8, 2004, briefs and March 17, 2004, reply briefs.

10900000 TUS Regulatory Administration

Expenses associated with regulatory support services for the Distribution business unit, Transmission
business unit, and Pipeline business unit, such as manual and electronic filings with the Public Utility
Commission, filings with FERC, printing of filings, and maintaining LAPIS, afile retrieval system.

TXU:

Activity/Projects 10921000, 10923000, 10984000, 10984000, and 10985000 arediscussed ingreater detail
under the respective Activity/Project accounts, that follow within this Business Services section. TXU
sought to include regulatory administration costs including:

Activity/Project 10900000 - Distribution: $119,080 and Pipeline: $119,080

Activity/Project 10921000 - Distribution: $811,772

Activity/Project 10923000 - Distribution: $163,460 and Pipeline: $21,772

Activity/Project 10984000 - Distribution: $1,985,796

Activity/Project 10985000 - Pipeline: $69,067

TXU disagreed with Dallas' s proposal that portions of the amounts billed to Distribution and Pipelinefor
TXU Business Services' Regulatory Affairs Organization bedisallowed. TXU noted that its explanation
for this project istied to Activity/Project 10984000. TXU argued that Dallas's “correlation approach” is
flawed in that, at varying times throughout the 4-year period that Dallas selected as a “normalization”
period, organizations that provide Regulatory Affairs services resided within TXU Business Services



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 54

and/or the various business units they serve, e.g., Oncor Electric Delivery and TXU Energy. Therefore,
Dalas's comparative analysis is unfounded and incomplete. TXU argued that the only appropriate
adjustment to the Regulatory Affairs expenses assigned to Distribution is the reduction of $585,605 (See
discussion at Project/Activity 10921000, Rates & Regulatory-Admin, below). TXU stated that the
remaining amounts billed by TXU Business Services' to Distribution and Pipeline are reasonable,
necessary, and reflect an appropriate level of expense for this service.

Dallas s Position

Dallas addressed the regulatory and administrative regulatory related costs together, including Projects
10900000, 10921000, 10923000, 10984000, and 10985000.*" Dallas considered the projects associated
with specific and identifiable regulated affiliates and the equivalent unregulated affiliates that perform
services that were previously regul ated.

Dallas determined that the level of expenses chargeable to the various affiliates varied significantly
depending onwhat wastranspiring during those particular periods. In calendar year 2002, Distributionwas
assigned 38.5 percent of the Regulatory Affairs cost attributable to the various electric and gas entities.
However, when the same projects were reviewed at a time frame approximately one year earlier, Dallas
found the allocable portion to Distribution to have been 28.7 percent. When the utility’ selectric affiliate
was undergoing its restructuring analysis, the percent of costs for the same projects dropped to
approximately 26.4 percent for Distribution.

Dallas noted that TXU’ selectric effiliates ratetariffsreflect an amount in excess of thetotal for both gas
and electric related Regulatory Affairsin thiscase. Thus, Dallas concluded, if the Commission declined
to assign any amount to Distribution and Pipeline in GUD 9400 for Projects 10984000 and 10985000,
TXU Corporation would already be compensated for all the activitiesit claimed to have performed during
2002.

Dallasanalyzed chargesto the projectsfor thetest year (calendar year 2002), thetest dataprovidedin GUD
9313 (test year ending September 30, 2001), and the base year for the unbundled cost of service (UCOS)
filing by TXU Electric beforethe Public Utility Commission (test year ending September 30, 1999). Then,
Dallasapplied that averageto thetotal TXU Business Servicesamountsfor these projects. Dallasassigned
$1,985,796, or 38.5 percent, to Distribution of the total similar type expenses during the test year. The
average of thethreeindividual test years assignableto Distribution was 31.20 percent. Applyingthe31.20
percent proxy for a normalized level to the current test year total for the comparable cost categories
resultedinonly $1,608,981 being assignableto Distribution. Therefore, Dallas recommended a$376,815
reduction to the cost amount proposed by TXU. Dallas applied the same calculation methodology to
Pipeline. The result was an increase in expense of $20,413 to Pipeline.

Dallasrecommended that Regul atory Costs shoul d be normalized and consequently reduced by $1,016,628
Distribution and $24,975 Pipeline.

Examiners Recommendation
TXU hasthe burden to prove that its expenses are reasonabl e and necessary for the provision of gasutility

%7 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 2 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 55

service. TXU reported that Project 10900000, TUS Regulatory Administration, isfor regulatory support
servicesexpensesfor the Distribution businessunit, Transmission businessunit, and Pipelinebusinessunit
these support servicesinclude manual and electronic filings with the Public Utility Commission, filings
with FERC, printing of filings, and maintaining LAPIS, afile retrieval system. However, TXU did not
provide sufficient evidence for determining which portions of this Project are attributable to gas utility
customers. TXU failedto explain how Distribution expense of $119,080 and Pipelineexpense of $119,080
is either reasonable or necessary. Therefore, the Examiners recommend the Commission disallow these
expense amounts, in total. The Examiners recommendations regarding Projects 10921000, 10923000,
10984000, 10984000, and 10985000 are found with those Projects.

10920109 City of Denton Litigation Suit
Expenses associated with regulatory work in support of the City of Denton franchise feelitigation. This
included litigation, employee expenses, and office support.

TXU’s Position
TXU requested Commission approval of $10,887 for Distribution, for inclusion in the rates paid by TXU
Gas customers.

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that thisproject was compl eted, and was not expected to berecurring. Thetest year contained
only 4 percent of the project expenses that were incurred since 2000. This item may have provided a
benefit to TXU Gas customers at the time the expense was incurred, but it is not an ongoing project or
activity expense. ACC argued that because the activity was completed and was not recurring, it would be
inappropriate to continueto recover these expensesfrom ratepayers. Therefore, it isreasonableto remove
these expenses from TXU Gas cost of service. ACC recommended the following adjustments as
non-recurring expense:

Distribution: ($10,887)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

TXU failed to provide evidence showing that the $10,887 costs associated with the City of Denton
Litigation Suit were reasonable and necessary. TXU did not dispute that this was no longer an ongoing
expense, nor did TXU rebut ACC’'s argument that because the activity was completed and was not
recurring, it would be inappropriate to continue to recover these expenses from ratepayers. Having
reviewed the evidence, the Examiners find that it is reasonable for the Commission to disallow TXU’s
request for $10,887 for expenses associated with regul atory work in support of the City of Denton franchise
feelitigation.

10921000 Rates & Regulatory-Admin
Provides management of ratesand regulatory affairsbefore regulatory authorities, including rate and tariff
proceedings, rulemakings, reporting, customer complaints, and other regulatory issues.

TXU’s Position

TXU regquested Commission approval of $811,772for Distribution, for inclusionintheratespaid by TXU
Gascustomers. TXU disagreed with Dallas' s position that a portion of the amountsbilled to Distribution
regarding regulatory administration expenses should be disallowed based on an increase in the pro rata




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 56

share assigned to Distribution in 2002 compared with the average of thetest year, the GUD 9313 test year
(ending September 30, 2001), and Public Utility Commission Docket No. 22350 test year (ending
September 30, 1999). TXU argued that Dallas's recommendation was a “piecemeal” approach to
ratemaking, ignored the Commission’s test-year-based ratemaking principles, and presented incorrect
information. TXU argued that the data Dallas used to “normalize” 2002 are four years old. Dalas
provided no evidence that these data reflect current expense levels; rather that this average islower than
the 2002 levels.

TXU argued that the only appropriate adjustment to the Regulatory Affairs expenses assigned to
Distributionisthereduction of $585,605 (See al so discussion at Project/Activity 10900000 regarding TUS
Regulatory Administration).

Allied Coalition of Cities' s Position
ACC noted that TXU acknowledged that approximately $1.27 million in legal expenses were charged to
this project that should have been assigned to Oncor Electricand TXU Energy only. ACC represented that
TXU agreed to makethisadjustment. ACC argued that thetotal allocated to TXU Gas Distribution should
be $226,167. ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive an allocation-adjusted expense:
Distribution: ($585,605)
Pipeline: -0-

Dallas s Position

As discussed under Activity/Project 10900000, above, Dallas considered the projects associated with
specific andidentifiableregulated affiliates and the equivalent unregul ated affiliatesthat perform services
that were previously regulated. Dallas analyzed charges to the projects for the test year (calendar year
2002), the test data provided in GUD 9313 (test year ending September 30, 2001), and the base year for
the unbundled cost of service (UCOS) filing by TXU Electric before the Public Utility Commission (test
year ending September 30, 1999). Dalas recommended that Regulatory Costs (Projects 1090000,
10921000, 109230000) should be normalized and consequently reduced by $1,016,628 Distribution and
$24,975 Pipeline.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find that the $585,605 disallowance recommended by ACC and agreed to by TXU is
supported by the evidence and should be approved. TXU’ serrata spreadsheetsin TXU Exhibit 61 already
reflect this modification.

10923000 Regulatory Support

Expenses associated with provision of regulatory support for all TXU and Oncor businesses, such as
manual and electronic filings with regulatory agencies, printing of filings and development and
maintenance of monitoring and retrieval systems for regulatory data.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $163,460 for Distribution and $21,772 for Pipelinefor inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that Dallas' s recommendation was a“ piecemeal”
approach to ratemaking, ignored the Commission’ s test-year-based ratemaking principles, and presented
incorrect information. TXU argued that the data Dallas used to “normalize” 2002 are four years old.
Dallasprovided no evidencethat these datareflect current expense levels; rather that thisaverageislower




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 57

than the 2002 levels. For a complete discussion of TXU’s position, please see the discussion included
under Activity/Project No. 10984000, Reg Affairs-TXU Gas Distribution.

Dallas s Position

As discussed under Activity/Project 10900000, above, Dallas considered the projects associated with
specific and identifiable regul ated affiliates and the equivalent unregul ated affiliatesthat perform services
that were previously regulated. Dallas analyzed charges to the projects for the test year (calendar year
2002), the test data provided in GUD 9313 (test year ending September 30, 2001), and the base year for
the unbundled cost of service (UCOS) filing by TXU Electric before the Public Utility Commission (test
year ending September 30, 1999). Dallas recommended that Regulatory Costs (Projects 1090000,
10921000, 109230000) should be normalized and consequently reduced by $1,016,628 Distribution and
$24,975 Pipeline.

Examiners Recommendation

TXU did not provide evidence demonstrating that $163,460 is areasonable expense for Distribution and
$21,772 is areasonable expense for Pipeline for costs for manual and electronic filings with regulatory
agencies, printing of filings, and development and maintenance of monitoring and retrieval systems for
regulatory data as those expenses apply to the TXU gas utility service. TXU failed to meet its burden.
Therefore, it is reasonable for the Commission to disallow $163,460 Distribution costs and $21,772
Pipeline costs.

10926062 GasBill Charges

This project captured costs associated with the devel opment and design of anew gas bill, in accordance
with the Commission’s Order in GUD 8145. This project includes expenses for consultants, legal
assistance, office support, and employee expenses.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $6,805 for Distribution, for inclusion in the rates paid by TXU
Gascustomers. TXU argued that the amount of $6,805 related to Activity/Project 10926062 was deferred
on the books of Distribution and is therefore not included in TXU Gas-Distribution’s requested cost of
service. To disallow these costs would understate TXU Gas-Distribution’s cost of service requirement.

ACC'’s Position

ACC acknowledged TXU'’s statement that it deferred $6,805 on the books of TXU-Distribution. ACC
stated that if TXU has not included the expense in the cost of service and does not intend to recover this
expense from ratepayers, then its recommendation can be withdrawn.

ACC argued, in the aternative, that this project is completed and is not expected to be recurring. In test
year 2002, only 2 percent of the project expenses were incurred since the project began in 2001. ACC
argued that this item may have provided a benefit to TXU Gas customers at the time the expense was
incurred, but it is not an ongoing project or activity expense. ACC argued that because the activity was
completed and was not recurring, it would be inappropriate to continue to recover these expenses from
ratepayers. Therefore, it is reasonable to remove these expenses from TXU Gas' cost of service. ACC
recommended the following adjustment to exclude non-recurring expense:

Distribution: ($6,805)

Pipeline: -0-



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 58

Examiners Recommendation

Having considered the evidence, the Examinersfind that Project 10926062, Gas Bill Charges, wasashort
term project rather than a recurring, on-going activity. Therefore, this expense should be disallowed. It
is reasonable for the Commission to disallow TXU’s request for $6,805 Distribution expense for
development and design of anew gas bill.

10970001 Austin Reg.-L obbyist Activity
Services include lobbying activities associated with Austin regulatory lobbyist activities.

TXU’s Position
TXU requested Commission approval of $276 for Distribution for inclusion intheratespaid by TXU Gas
customers.

ACC’s Position
TXU acknowledgesthat these costs should be booked below theline, but wereincorrectly booked to TXU
Gas Distribution account 923. ACC recommended the following adjustment to remove non-recoverable

expense:
Distribution: ($276)
Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find that, based on the evidence presented, lobbying activities associated with Austin
regulatory lobbyist activities, are non-recoverable expenses. TXU agreed to ACC's proposed
disallowance. Having reviewed the evidence, the Examinersfind that it isreasonablefor the Commission
to disallow TXU’ srequest for costs of $276 for Austin regulatory lobbyist activities as anon-recoverable
expense. TXU’s errata spreadsheetsin TXU Exhibit 61 already reflect this modification.

Activity/Projects 10984000 and 10985000 ar e considered together.

10984000 Regulatory Affairs-TXU Gas Distribution

Expenses incurred with the management of rates and regulatory affairs before the regulatory authorities
whichincluderate and tariff proceedings, fuel proceedings, rulemakings, reporting, customer complaints,
and deregulation issues impacting TXU Gas Distribution.

10985000 Regulatory Affairs - Pipeline

Expenses incurred with the management of rate and regulatory affairs before regulatory authorities and
which include rate and tariff proceedings, rulemakings, reporting, customer complaints, and deregulation
issues impacting TXU Lone Star Pipeline Company. Regulatory support services are necessary because
of the significant impact of regulatory actionson the cost of electric servicein Texas. Theservicesarealso
necessary to keep TXU Lone Star Pipeline Company informed as to the new laws and regul ations with
which it must comply.

TXU’s Position
TXU requested Commission approval of $1,985,796 for Distribution (Activity/Project 10984000) and
$69,067 for Pipeline (Activity/Project 10985000), for inclusion in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 59

TXU disagreed with Dalas's position that a portion of the amounts billed to Distribution regarding
regul atory admini stration expenses shoul d be disallowed based on anincreasein the proratashareassigned
to Distribution in 2002 compared with the average of the test year, the GUD 9313 test year (ending
September 30, 2001), and PUC Docket No. 22350 test year (ending September 30, 1999). TXU argued
that Dallas's recommendation was a “piecemeal” approach to ratemaking, ignored the Commission’s
test-year-based ratemaking principles, and presented incorrect information. TXU argued that the data
Dallas used to “normalize” 2002 are four years old. Dallas provided no evidence that these data show
current expense levels; rather that this average is lower than the 2002 levels.

TXU argued that Dalas created a relationship between the amounts billed to Distribution through
Activity/Project 10984000 and TXU Business Services' total Regulatory Affairs expense as presented in
this proceeding, Docket No. 9313 before this Commission, and TXU Electric's UCOS filing before the
Public Utility Commission of Texas. TXU stated that a correlation does not exist between the amount
assigned to Distribution and the total regulatory affairs expense; therefore, TXU Business Services does
not assign Distribution costs according to the non-existent correlation.

TXU argued that at varying times throughout the four year “normalization” period, organizations that
provide Regulatory Affairs services resided within TXU Business Services and/or the various business
unitsthey serve, e.g., Oncor Electric Delivery and TXU Energy. Therefore, Dallas' scomparativeanalysis
is unfounded and incompl ete.

TXU stated that Activity/Project 10984000 is one exampl e of direct billing-- the service provided through
Activity/Project 10984000 is 100 percent dedicated to Distribution. TXU argued that the amountscharged
to Distribution through Activity/Project 10984000 remained relatively constant over the four-year period
Dallas chose as a normalization period, noting that for the twelve months ending September 30, 1999,
September 30, 2001, and December 31, 2002, the amounts billed to Distribution were $2,249,488,
$2,311,908, and $1,985,796, respectively.

TXU questioned the legitimacy and reasoning of Dallas approach. TXU observed that Dallas did not
remain consistent in its approach to normalization. Dallas did not use the three amounts or average the
three amountsto cal cul ate the recommended “ normalized” amount. Instead, TXU argued, Dallas created
an irrelevant correlation between the percentage of these amounts and an incomplete Regulatory Affairs
expenseto normalizeDistribution’ s“normalized” Regulatory Affairsexpense. TXU presumed Dallasused
this approach because it created a disallowance while other methods did not.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersconsidered theevidence; TXU failed to provethereasonablenessand the necessity of these
amounts as applicable to gas utility service. TXU did not provide evidence explaining the connection
between electric restructuring issues and the impact upon TXU Gas Distribution. TXU did not provide
evidence explaining how these fees differ from rate case expensesthat aretypically treated separately and
areamortized inrate case expenseproceedings. TXU averred that regul atory support servicesare necessary
because of the significant impact of regulatory actions on the cost of electric servicein Texasand that the
services are necessary to keep TXU Lone Star Pipeline Company informed as to the new laws and
regulations with which it must comply. The Examiners find that it is the responsibility of TXU Electric
to consider theimpact of regulatory actionson the cost of electric service. TXU Gas customers should not
pay for amounts associated with electric service. TXU did not provide evidence to demonstrate that
amounts applicable to electric utility issues were omitted. TXU failed to provide evidence showing that




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 60

the proposed expenseamountswerereasonable. Therefore, itisreasonablefor the Commissiontodisallow
expenses of $1,985,796 for Distribution (Activity/Project 10984000) and $69,067 for Pipeline
(Activity/Project 10985000).

11700001 Oncor Financial Planning
Expenses associated with Oncor strategic planning, consolidation of financial and business plan
information, and financial analysis regarding valuation of assets to be bought or sold.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested $215,576 for Distribution and $77,901 for Pipeline. TXU disagreed with ACC’ s position
that a portion of the expenses in this account should be disallowed. TXU observed that the basis for
ACC’sproposal to disallow the costsisthat the costs were higher in 2002 thanin 2001. TXU argued that
ACC presented no evidence asto why thetotal costsincurredin 2002 are not reasonable; that costsfor this
service consist primarily of labor and labor-related expenses; and that this service alows for better
management of operations and the associated costs.

TXU noted that theincreasein these costs over prior yearsrepresented an increased staffing level required
to perform the tasks. TXU stated that the total costs associated with Project 11700001 for 2002 are
reasonable and necessary and should be included in TXU Gas' requested cost of service.

ACC’s Position
ACC observed that total expenses amost doubled between 2001 and 2002, while expenses allocated to
Distribution increased 70 percent and Pipeline increased 43 percent over the same period. ACC
recommended using the 2001 allocated amounts of $127,092 for Distribution and $54,301 for Pipelinefor
the adjusted test year amounts. ACC took the position that this project showed an extraordinary level of
expense in 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon a
comparison of the test year alocated expense with prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC
observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that the test year amount was
anomalously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo reflect amore likely level
of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended the following adjustments to derive cost-
adjusted expenses.

Distribution: ($88,484)

Pipeline: ($23,600)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners considered TXU'’s testimony that the increase in costs over prior years represented an
increased staffing level required to perform the tasks. The Examinersfind TXU’s evidence inadequate
because TXU failed to explain why the additional labor was necessary. Statements affirming that the
money was spent or that money was spent on labor fail to explain why the requested level of cost was
reasonabl e and necessary; why additional |abor wasnecessary; why theincreasewasamost doubledinone
year’ stime; or why the alocation to Distribution increased 70 percent and Pipeline increased 43 percent
over the same period. Because the evidence presented failed to show that the costs were necessary and
reasonable, the Examiners recommend partial disallowance in accordance with ACC’s proposal. Itis
reasonable for the Commission to reduce TXU’s request by $88,484 for Distribution and $23,600 for
Pipeline.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 61

18130000 Oncor Revenue & Receivables
Expensesassoci ated with maintenance of thefinancial information management (FIM) accountsreceivable
system, processing non-customer information system (CIS) payments, and collection services.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $128,775for Distribution and $535,829 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that for both Distribution and Pipeline, expenses
for thisaccount increased between 2000 and 2002 because (1) the non-ClSaccountsreceivabl e collections
processfor both Distribution and Pipeline was not achieving the desired coll ection successrate and (2) the
percentage of staff time spent supporting the revenue and recei vablesfunction of Distribution and Pipeline
increased significantly in 2002. TXU stated that, beginning in 2002, Oncor Revenue & Receivables
dedicated three full-time employees to the non-CIS collections process on behalf of Distribution and
Pipeline. Asaresult of theincreased staffing levels, non-CIS collectionsimproved. TXU argued that the
total costs associated with Activity/Project 18130000 for 2002 are reasonable and necessary and should
be included in the requested cost of service.

ACC'’s Position
ACC noted that after being stable in 2000 and 2001, expenses alocated to Distribution and Pipeline
approximately doubled in thetest year. ACC recommended using the 2001 allocated amounts of $67,717
for Distribution and $231,868 for Pipeline for the adjusted test year amounts. ACC stated that the
extraordinary level of expensein 2002 was not representative of ongoing expensesfor thisproject. ACC
based its adjustment upon a comparison of the test year allocated expense with prior years expenses for
the same activity. ACC recommended the following adjustments to derive cost-adjusted expenses.
Distribution: ($61,058)
Pipeline: ($303,961)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind that the additional costs were needed for increased labor dedicated to the collections
process on behalf of Distribution and Pipeline to improve the utility’s collection rate.  The Examiners
recommend the Commission approve TXU’s request of $128,775 for Distribution and $535,829 for
Pipeline.

18210000 Oncor System Implementation
Expenses for modifying, testing, and implementation of new systemsfor Distribution and Pipeline. TXU
reported that labor expense is the primary driver for costs.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $82,991 for Distribution and an additional $82,991 for Pipeline,
for inclusionintheratespaid by TXU Gascustomers. TXU argued that from timeto time, TXU Business
Services establishes a separate Activity/Project to capture costs related to a specific short-term project.
Capturing these costs separately provides management with the necessary information with which to
optimally manage a project and/or provides for more specificity when necessary. The costs included in
Activity/Project 18210000 consisted aimost entirely of labor and labor-related expenses for employees
working, on an ongoing basis, in the Oncor Controller’ s function of TXU Business Services. During the
period inwhich employeesworked onthe Oncor System Implementation project, their costswere captured
in Activity/Project 18210000 to provide atool by which management could better manage these costs.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 62

Prior to working on this project and subsequent to the completion of this project, these employees
performed thelir traditional accounting related activitieson behalf of various TXU entities, including TXU
Gas - Distribution and TXU Gas - Pipeline. TXU argued that to exclude these ongoing costs from TXU
Gas' requested cost of service would understate the utility’ s required cost of service.

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that implementation of this system isastand alone, non-recurring project. ACC argued that
thisitem may have provided abenefit to TXU Gas customers at the time the expense was incurred, but it
IS not an ongoing project or activity expense. Now that the activity is completed and is not recurring, it
would beinappropriate to continue to recover these expenses from ratepayers. Therefore, it isreasonable
to remove these expenses from TXU Gas' s cost of service. ACC recommended the following adjustment
to remove non-recurring expense:

Distribution:  ($82,991)

Pipeline: ($82,991)

Examiners Recommendation

Having considered the evidence, the Examinersfind that Project 18210000 was ashort-term project rather
than arecurring, on-going activity. Therefore, the expense for it should be disallowed for rate setting. It
isreasonablefor the Commission to disallow TXU’ srequest for $82,991 for Distribution and $82,991 for
Pipeline for modifying, testing, and implementation of new systems under Project 18210000 becauseitis
anon-recurring cost.

19400000 Print Services
Expenses for copies, manuals, labels, and other miscellaneous printing.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $71,398 for Distribution and $34,466 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that rate case expenses have been excluded from
TXU Gas' srequested cost of service. TXU stated that the rate filing package associated with this Docket
No. 9400 was printed in the second quarter of 2003. Therefore, the costsfor that print job could not have
been included in 2002 expenses. TXU argued that printing costs associated with the printing of any rate
casefilingischargedtothe TXU Business Services' Activity/Project directly associated withthat rate case.
TXU argued that ACC’s proposed disallowance of $58,249 for Distribution and $22,669 for Pipeline
should be rejected.

ACC 'sPosition

ACC noted that total expenses more than doubled between 2001 and 2002. However, the expenses
allocated to Distribution increased more than fivefold and those allocated to Pipeline ailmost tripled
between 2001 and 2002. ACC argued that the increased printing costs reflected in the test year were
related to this GUD 9400 rate case and to the regional cases. ACC recommended that a more reasonable
level of expenses for the adjusted test year would be the 2001 amount of $13,149 for Distribution and
$11,797 for Pipeline. ACC stated that this project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that
was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon acomparison of thetest year
allocated expense with prior years' expenses for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may
have represented an ongoing activity, but that thetest year amount was anomal ously high compared to past
years. ACC adjusted thetest year coststoreflect amorelikely level of expense based on historic expenses.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 63

ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive cost adjusted expenses.
Distribution:  ($58,249)
Pipeine: ($22,669)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU explained that the increased costs were not due to rate package printing. TXU aso stated
affirmatively that these costs were reasonable. However, statements affirming that the money was spent
fall to explain why the requested level of cost was reasonable and necessary and fail to explain why
additional printing services were needed in the test year. TXU failed to explain what caused the cost of
printing services to double, why the allocation to Distribution increased fivefold between 2001 to 2002,
or why the allocation to Pipeline amost tripled between 2001 to 2002. TXU failed to provide probative
evidence that the costs were both necessary and reasonable. The Examiners recommend partial
disallowance in accordance with ACC’ s proposal. It isreasonable for the Commission to reduce TXU's
request by $58,249 for Distribution and $22,669 for Pipeline.

19420000 Printing Services-Forms M anagement
Services associated with the design and production of standardized forms.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $165,939 for Distributionand $18,919for Pipeline, for inclusion
in therates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that ACC improperly used atime period that was
two years prior to the test year, ssmply because theresult isalower percentage to apply to test year levels
than if year 2001 were used. TXU stated that Activity/Project 19420000 is assigned to each TXU entity
based on the cost of the individual jobs performed on behalf of that entity. TXU argued that the costs
included in Distribution’ srequested cost of servicefor this Activity/Project are reasonable and necessary,
that ACC presented no contravening evidence, and ACC'’ s proposed disallowance should be rejected.

ACC’s Position
ACC pointed out that total expensesincreased from approximately $294,000 in 2000 to $348,000in 2002,
an 18 percent increase over two years. At the same time, the amount allocated to Distribution increased
amost fivefold. ACC compared the test year 2002 allocation factor with prior years allocations for the
same activity. ACC observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or
the allocation factor to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned arevised alocation factor
based on the prior years' allocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended
that the 2000 Distribution allocation of 11.75 percent be applied to the test year total of $347,541 for
allocated expenses of $40,836. ACC recommended the following adjustment to decrease the allocated
Distribution expense from $165,939 to $40,836:

Distribution:  ($125,103)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

TXU offered no evidence explaining the significant increase of approximately 18 percent in these project
costs in two years. TXU’s arguments that costs for this project are assigned based on the cost of the
individual jobs performed on behalf of that entity do not demonstrate reasonableness or necessity. TXU
provided no evidenceto show how or why theseincreased costsfor servicesassociated with thedesign and




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 64

production of standardized forms is reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas services. The
Examinersrecommend the Commission approvethe adjustments, consi stent with ACC’ srecommendation.

19650000 Vehicle Graphics Changeout

Expenses associated with development of a plan with implementation and staffing to convert vehicle
graphics from TXU to Oncor. Oncor was created to support the transition to the restructured electric
industry.

TXU:

TXU requested Commission approval of $2,709 for Distribution and $903 for Pipeline, for inclusion in
the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that the expenses incurred to provide the services
performed through Activity/Project 19650000 are not solely costs incurred as a result of electric
restructuring; rather, the costs consist of four months' labor and labor-related costsfor oneindividual who
works within the Administrative Services' Transportation Administration organization.

TXU Business Services creates, when appropriate, anew short-term Activity/Project to capture costs for
the purposes of management control and for lending greater specificity toitsbilling methodologies. TXU
argued that the costsidentified as Activity/Project 19650000 were not incremental costsincurred by TXU
Business Services. Rather, they are costs incurred on aregular and ongoing basis, and are captured in a
separate Activity/Project in order to lend specificity to the billing of those costs during the short-term
project period.

TXU explained that following completion of the project, theindividual returned to hisnormal work duties
on behalf of the TXU entities served by thisorganization, including TXU Gas- Distribution and TXU Gas
- Pipeline. TXU argued that disallowing the costsin this project would understate the ongoing known and
measurable costs incurred in the provision of TXU Business Services Activity/Project 19600000 —
Transportation Administration. Therefore, TXU stated, these costs should not be disallowed.

ACC’s Position
Because Oncor was created to support TXU’ s electric restructuring, these costs should be borne only by
TXU’ selectric company affiliate and el ectric rate customers. Thisproject provided no benefitto TXU Gas
customers. None of the costsassigned by TXU Business Servicesto TXU Gas (Distribution or Pipeline)
should be passed to TXU Gas customers. ACC recommended the following adjustments on the basisthat
these are non-recoverable expenses.

Distribution: ($2,709)

Pipeline: ($903)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU failed to provethat its request for expenses associated with converting vehicle graphics from TXU
to Oncor is anecessary and reasonable cost of gas utility service to be included in rates. Conversion of
vehicle graphicsfrom TXU to Oncor is part of TXU’ stransition to electric restructuring. TXU’selectric
division retained the familiar “TXU” name. Regulated gas utility customers should not pay for costs
created by TX U’ sbusiness separation resulting from el ectricrestructuring. Having reviewed the evidence,
theExaminersfindthat itisreasonablefor the Commissiontodisallow TXU’ srequest for Distribution cost
of $2,709 and Pipeline' s cost of $903, as a non-recoverable expense.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 65

19920000 TXU Acquisition Services

Acquire the properties essentia for the construction of all affiliates facilities, excluding TXU Electric
Distribution (ESD) and TXU Gas (LSGD), at the lowest possible cost and with minimal litigation and
negotiate the economic settlement of construction damage claims. Responsibilitiesinclude deed searches,
management of land rightsand interests, encroachment reporting and management, preparation of rel eases
and exclusions from easements, and renegotiation of relocation agreements.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $343,684 for Pipeline, for inclusionintheratespaid by TXU Gas
customers. TXU questioned Dallas's position that $317,168 of the amount billed to Pipeline in this
account be capitalized. TXU stated that capital expenditures relate to the acquisition of an asset, the
benefit of which extendsover one or more accounting periodsbeyond the current period. TXU argued that,
in addition to facilitating the acquisition of right-of-way on behalf of TXU entities, TXU Business
Services Property Management Department al so provides ongoing land management services, including
prevention of easement encroachment, easement mai ntenance, protection and prevention of pipe erosion,
and highway relocations. TXU argued that because Pipeline has not been in an intensive right-of-way
acquisition mode, the majority of the services performed on behalf of Pipeline through Activity/Project
19920000 have been operational in nature and should not be capitalized.

Dallas's Position

Dallas argued that a significant portion of the costs of this project should have been capitalized. First,
Dallas noted that this particular project number did not exist in the prior case, GUD 9313, because the
expense was reflected elsewhere in the Administrative Service - Administrative Department of TXU
Business Services. Dallas reasoned that the project number was created to provide the same serviceasin
Project 19910000-TXU Right of Way Services.

Dallasnoted that in Exhibit SNR-1 at page 7, the project descriptionsfor TXU Right of Way Servicesand
TXU Acquisition Services are identical, except that TXU Acquisition Services excluded the electric and
gas Distribution utilities. However, when TXU allocated the costs from TXU Business Servicesfor this
sametype of service (Project 19910000) to Distribution, TXU significantly reduced the cost in recognition
that the types of activities reflected are the type that should be capitalized.

Dallascompared Exhibit SNR-2 and an RFI response about Project 19910000, and noted that Distribution
expensed only 7.72 percent of the cost assigned from TXU Business Services. Dallas concluded thisis
logical because the activitiesin the Project description are usually capitalized. Dallas recommended that
the same expense/capitalization ratio applied to Project 19910000, which has the same description of the
services provided but for Distribution, also be applied to the cost alocated from TXU Business Services
for Project 19920000 to Pipeline, resulting in a $317,168 reduction to Pipeline expenses and a
corresponding increase to invested capital .

38 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 6 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 66

Examiners Recommendation

TXU did not provide adequate evidence or information for analysis of what portion of Project 19920000,
TXU Acquisition Services, isfor property acquisition and what portion isfor property management. The
Examiners are unable to determine which amounts, if any, TXU should have capitalized. In absence of
such information, it is reasonable that the Commission implement Dallas's recommendation. The
Examiners recommend that the Commission reduce Pipeline expense by $317,168 and make a
corresponding increase in Pipeline invested capital (Account 36502, Land Rights— Transmission).

20043300 Communications-INET Services
Labor and |abor-rel ated expenses associ ated with supporting the INET communi cationssystems, providing
TXU internet and intranet mai ntenance and devel opment.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $335,044 for Distribution and $149,434 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that in 2001, the INET project was still in
development and the devel opment-rel ated costs were capitalized. Oncethe system wasimplemented, the
costswere considered to be operational and werebilled tothe TXU entitiesusingtheservices. Thebilling
methodol ogy for Activity/Project 20043300 changed from awei ghted average of grossrevenuesand global
headcount in 2001 to a weighted average of desktops per business unit (a surrogate for the headcount of
those using the service) in 2002. The changewas madeto improve the precision with which this service
could be billed to users. TXU argued the total costs associated with Activity/Project 20043300 for 2002
are reasonable and necessary and should be included in TXU Gas requested cost of service.

ACC’s Position
ACC noted that total expensesincreased almost fourfold between 2001 and 2002. Expenses allocated to
Distribution increased almost seven times and those allocated to Pipeline increased more than ten times
between 2001 and 2002. ACC recommended that amorereasonablelevel of expensesfor the adjusted test
year would bethe 2001 amount of $50,475 for Distribution and $14,209 for Pipeline. ACC stated that this
project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses.
ACC based its adjustment upon acomparison of thetest year allocated expensewith prior years' expenses
for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that
the test year amount was anomal ously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo
reflect a more likely level of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive cost adjusted expense amounts:

Distribution:  ($284,569)

Pipeline: ($135,224)

Examiners Recommendation

Having considered the evidence, the Examiners find the significant increase to be reasonable because it
was due to TXU’ streatment of that expense once the INET project development had been completed. It
is reasonable for the Commission to approve $335,044 for Distribution and $149,434 for Pipeline for
Communications-INET Services, as requested by TXU.

20043301 INET-Global
Expensesassoci ated with the continued maintenance and hardware needs of theglobal portion of theINET
project.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 67

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $48,695 for Distribution and $21,718 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU stated that services provided through Activity/Project
20043301 are pertinent to all TXU employees across the globe while those provided through
Activity/Project 20043302 are attributable to those TXU employeesresiding in North Americaonly. The
costs are separated into these two different activities/projects in order to provide the greatest level of
specificity possible. Therefore, ACC’s proposed disallowance of these costs should be denied.

TXU argued that the purpose of any TXU Business Services Activity/Project isto bill each subsidiary or
division, as accurately as possible, the costs that were incurred on behalf of that entity. Portions of the
INET servicesare pertinent only to TXU entitiesin North America, while other portions provided service
toall TXU entitiesacross the globe, including thosein North America. In order to provide agreater level
of specificity toitsbillings, TXU Business Services identified those hardware and software applications
that were attributable to all TXU entities across the globe and captured those costs in Activity/Project
20043301. Becausethose applicationswere useful to al TXU entities, their costsareassignedto all TXU
entities. Other INET applicationswere only applicable to North American employees. Those costs were
captured in Activity/Project 20043302 and billed only to North American TXU entities. The different
applications contained in each of the activities/projects was provided in TXU Gas' responseto ACC RFI
Set No. 3, Question No. 35.

ACC’s Position
ACC recdled TXU’s statement that there is no overlap between this project and Project 20043302 —
INET-North America, which captured expenses associated with the continued maintenance and hardware
needs of the North America portion of the INET project. As TXU Gas operates only in North America,
gas customers should not be required to support the global portion of the project. This project provided
no benefit to TXU Gas customers. None of the costs assigned by TXU Business Servicesto TXU Gas
(Distribution or Pipeline) should be passed to TXU Gas customers. ACC recommended the following
adjustments to derive the appropriate expense:

Distribution: ($48,695)

Pipdline: ($21,718)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind that thisisanon-recoverable expense and recommend that the Commission disallow
$48,695 Distribution expense and $21,718 Pipeline expense from TXU’ srequested expense. TXU failed
to provide evidence showing that these costs are reasonabl e and necessary expenditures for the provision
of service to gas customers. Because TXU Gas operates only in North America, gas utility customers
should not pay for or support the maintenance and hardware needs of the global INET project. TXU
provided no probative evidence that its requested amount is reasonabl e and necessary for the provision of
service to its gas utility customers. Therefore, it is reasonable for the Commission to disallow $48,695
from Distribution expense and $21,718 from Pipeline expense.

21820000 TXU Brand/Cor porate

Expenses associated with market research, consultation, project management, copy writing, artwork,
print/broadcast production, media placement, customer opinion surveys, bill inserts and publications to
generate awareness of corporate identity and brand.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 68

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $257,102 for Distribution, for inclusionintheratespaid by TXU
Gas customers. TXU argued that not all customers know the name of the gas utility in their areaand that
maintaining afamiliarity with the utility companiesin their areasisimportant to new customers who seek
utility service when moving to a new town or state. TXU stated that this familiarity is also important to
theelderly and childrenlivinginaparticular areaso that they may feel comfortablewhenthey see strangers
working in their neighborhoods or when they need assistance in an emergency. TXU argued that the
servicesprovided through Activity/Project 21820000, TXU Brand/Corporate, promotesinvestor awareness
that aidsin attracting capital necessary to support theutility’ sfinancial needs, thusminimizing the utility’s
cost of capital. TXU referred to Commission Rule 8§7.5414 and argued that actual expenditures for
advertisingwill beallowed asacost of serviceitem of ratemaking purposes. TXU concluded that the costs
associated with Activity/Project 21820000 are reasonable and necessary and should be included in TXU
Gas' cost of service.

ACC’s Position
ACC advocated that these costs should be disallowed. ACC stated that this project may benefit TXU
shareholders, but captive TXU Gas customers aready know their gas utility. This project provided no
benefit to TXU Gas customers. None of the costs assigned by TXU Business Services to TXU Gas
(Distribution or Pipeline) should be passed to TXU Gas customers. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to remove non-recoverable expense:

Distribution:  ($257,102)

Pipeline: -0-

Dallas s Position

TXU Gas requested $257,102 for expense associated with the TXU Corporation brand name for
Distributionin Project 21820000 “to generate awareness of corporate identity and brand.” Dallasargued
that thereisno legitimate reason for regulated gas utility customersto pay hundreds of thousands of dollars
for TXU Corporation to generate awareness for its identity. Dallas argued that this is an inappropriate
expense for regulated customers to pay.

Dallas argued that Commission Rule 87.5414 provides for the inclusion of up to one-half of 1 percent of
gross receipts of the utility, with certain exceptions. The key concept isthat an advertising expense must
be utility related and not |obbying, social membership, contributions, etc. The requested amount does not
fall into the allowable categoriesbecauseit isnot advertising for Distribution. Rather, it isadvertising for
anon-utility entity. Dallas argued that this is a contribution or donation to TXU Corporation.

Dallas recommend that the full amount be eliminated from the utility’s cost of service, resulting in a
reduction of Distribution’ s expense request of $257,102.%%

Examiners Recommendation
The Examiners recommend the Commission deny the entire amount of $257,102 for Project 21820000,
TXU Brand/Corporate.

%9 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 1.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 69

TheExaminersconsidered 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.5414 (2002) and recognizethat the Commission may
allow expenditures for advertising to be included in a cost of service, that do not exceed one-half of one
percent of the gross receipts of the utility for utility servicesrendered in the public. TXU did not meet its
burden to show that its expenditure is reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas utility service to
the regulated gas utility customer.

The Examiners recommendation is consistent with the Commission’s rules because the exceptions
articulated in 16 TEx. ADMIN. CODE 87.5414 that allow for such expenditures are not to generate
awareness of corporate identity and brand. Instead, information relating to conservation of natural gas,
reduction of natural gas during peak demand, advertising required by law or relating to service
interruptions, saf ety measures, emergency conditions, empl oyment opportunities, proposed rate schedul es,
or notifications of hearings are al directly applicable to the gas consumer and provision of gas utility
service.

Although thefacts of the case are distinguishable, thereasoning of the Examiners’ recommendationinthis
proceedingisconsistent with prior Commissiondecisionin GUD 8976. Inbothinstances, theutility failed
to provide probative evidence showing that these advertising costs are reasonable and necessary for
provision of serviceto gas utility customers.

42100000 Desktop
Support for the business computers, mainframe terminals, and peripheral equipment on the desktop.

TXU:

TXU requested Commission approval of $1,288,003 for Distribution and $847,066 for Pipeline, for
inclusion in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that ACC used atime period two years
prior to thetest year because the result was lower than if 2001 wasused. TXU stated that Activity/Project
42100000 expenseisassigned based on theactual number of desktop unitsand attendant devicessupported
for each TXU entity. Theamount billed to each of the various TXU entitiesfor services provided through
Activity/Project 42100000 in 2002, including Distribution, was based on the number of desktop devices
that each TXU entity had in 2002.

TXU explained that theincreasein total expensesfor Activity/Project 42100000 in 2002, as compared to
prior years, was primarily due to increased staffing levels and |ease costs associated with an expanding
desktop environment. In periods prior to 2002, numerous employees who provided Distribution with
services were assigned to TXU Electric Distribution (now Oncor Electric Delivery) and the expenses
associated with these devices were charged to TXU Electric Distribution and then subsequently billed to
TXU Gas - Distribution. In 2002, many of these same employees were assigned within TXU Gas -
Distribution. In turn, their desktop devices are the direct responsibility of Distribution and the expenses
associated with these devices are appropriately charged to Distribution.

TXU noted that of the $1,288,003 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42100000 during 2002,
$304,114 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’s
request. Therefore, in addition to being substantively incorrect, ACC’s proposed disallowance amount
isincorrect, aswell. ThoseActivity/Project 42100000 expensesreflected in Distribution’ scost of service



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 70

are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a normalized level of expense for this service. ACC provided no
evidence to the contrary and ACC’ s proposed disallowance should be rejected.

ACC’s Position
ACC observed that total expensesincreased from approximately $12.4 million in 1999 to $19.4 million
in 2002, reflecting a 56 percent increase in three years. At the same time, the amount allocated to
Distributionincreased by 187 percent. ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years
allocationsfor the sameactivity. ACC observed that either an all ocation factor changed appreciably during
the test year, or the alocation factor to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned arevised
allocation factor based on the prior years' allocationsto yield amore equitable assignment of costs. ACC
recommended that the 2000 Distribution allocation of 4.96 percent be applied to the test year total of
$19,369,639 for allocated expenses of $960,734. ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive
an allocation-adjusted expense:

Distribution: ($327,269)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find that TXU’s evidence is vague and inconclusive regarding expenses for business
computers, mainframe terminals, and peripheral equipment on the desktop. The Examiners find that
TXU’srequest was nhot supported by the evidence provided in TXU Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That
exhibit indicated TXU’ srequest for expensesin the amounts of $1,288,003 for Distribution and $847,066
for Pipeline. After Intervening Parties challenged TXU’ s expense requests, TXU responded that of the
$1,288,003 hilled to Distribution for Activity/Project 42100000 during 2002, $304,114 was either
capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’ s request.

The Examiners find that TXU’ s expense request for Project 42100000, Desktop, was actually $983,919
($1,288,003 - $304,114 = $983,919) for Distribution and $847,066 for Pipeline. The Examinersfind that
ACC sallocationfactor wasappropriate, but wasappliedto the higher, incorrect amount. ApplyingACC’s
ratio of 25.40843 percent to the revised amount (327,269 + 1,288,033 = 25.40843 percent) resultsin anew
adjustment value of $249,998 ($983,919 x 25.41 percent = $249,998). Therefore, the Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve an expense adjustment of ($249,998), and approve $733,921
($983,919 - $249,998 = $733,921) as Distribution expense. The Examiners recommend that the
Commission approve the requested Pipeline cost of $847,066.

42200000 Telephone
Expenses for basic telephone service, equipment, PBX, handsets, maintenance, local and long distance
service, phone network, and moves and changes.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $668,925 for Distributionand $506,418 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that ACC used 2001 as the “normalized” year
because it results in a lower percentage to apply to test year levels. TXU stated that Activity/Project
42200000 is assigned based on the actual telephone service utilized. Therefore, the pro rata share of
expenses a TXU entity receives is dependent on the level of telephone service that TXU entity has
received. The amount billed to each of the various TXU entities for services provided through




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 71

Activity/Project 42200000 in 2002, including to Distribution, was based on the level of telephone service
received by each TXU entity in 2002.

TXU explained why the increased pro rata share of expense assigned to Distribution in 2002 were higher
than in 2001. In periods prior to 2002, numerous employees who provided Distribution services resided
in TXU Electric Distribution (now Oncor Electric Delivery) and the expenses associated with
Activity/Project 42200000 were charged to TXU Electric Distribution and then subsequently billed to
Distribution. In 2002, many of these same employeesresided within TXU Gas- Distribution. Inturn, their
telephone devices and associated costs are the direct responsibility of Distribution, and the expenses
associated with these devices were appropriately charged to Distribution.

TXU noted that of the $668,925 hilled to Distribution for Activity/Project 42200000 during 2002,
$187,600 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’s
request. Therefore, inadditionto being substantively incorrect, ACC’ sproposed disallowance of $243,518
for Distribution isincorrect, aswell. TXU argued the Activity/Project 42200000 expenses reflected in
Distribution’s cost of service are reasonable, necessary, and reflect anormalized level of expensefor this
service.

ACC:

ACC stated that total expenses remained relatively flat between 1999 and 2002, but the allocation to
Distribution more than doubled from 3.7 percent to 8.1 percent. ACC recommended that the 2001
Distribution allocation of 5.14 percent be applied to the test year total of $8,276,406 for alocated
Distribution expenses of $425,407.

ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' alocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years alocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive an allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($243,518)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfindthat TXU’ sevidenceisvagueandinconclusiveregarding expensesfor basictelephone
service, equipment, PBX, handsets, maintenance, local and long distance service, phone network, and
moves and changes. The Examiners find that the amount TXU requested was not supported by the
evidence provided in TXU Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’s request for
expensesintheamountsof $668,925 for Distribution and $506,418for Pipeline. After Intervening Parties
challenged TXU’s expense requests, TXU responded that of the $668,925 hilled to Distribution for
Activity/Project 42200000 during 2002, $187,600 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead
expenses and not included in Distribution’ s request.

The Examinersfind that TXU’ sexpense request for Project 42200000, Telephone, was actually $481,325
($668,925 -$187,600 = $481,325) for Distribution and $506,418 for Pipeline. The Examiners find that
ACC' sallocation factor wasappropriate, but wasapplied tothehigher, incorrect amount. ApplyingACC’'s
ratio of 36.40438 percent (243,518 + 668,925 = 36.40 percent) to the revised amount resultsin a new



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 72

adjustment value of $175,223 ($481,325 x 36.40438 percent = $175,223). Therefore, the Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve an expense adjustment of ($175,223) and an expense amount
of $306,102 ($481,325 - $152,289 = $306,102) for Distribution. The Examiners recommend that the
Commission approve the requested Pipeline expense of $506,418.

42300000 Data Networ k
Expenses for access to end usage of the area-wide network.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $673,023 for Distribution and $453,491 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in therates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that ACC altered its normalization approach. To
get the desired result ACC averaged three years of the pro rata share that Distribution received for the
services provided through Activity/Project 42300000 which is assigned to TXU entities based on their
access to end usage of the TXU Wide AreaNetwork. In periods prior to 2002, numerous employees who
provided Distribution servicesresided in TXU Electric Distribution (now Oncor Electric Delivery). The
expenses associated with Activity/Project 42300000 were charged to TXU Electric Distribution and
subsequently billed to TXU Gas - Distribution. In 2002, many of these same employees resided within
Distribution. In turn, their costs associated with the use of TXU’s Wide Area Network are the direct
responsibility of Distribution, and the expenses associated with this service are appropriately charged to
Distribution.

TXU noted that of the $673,023 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42300000 during 2002,
$178,030 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’s
request. Therefore, inaddition to being substantively incorrect, ACC’s proposed disall owance amount of
$135,291 for Distribution was incorrect as well. TXU argued the Activity/Project 42300000 expenses
reflected in Distribution’s cost of service are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a normalized level of
expense for this service.

ACC’s Position

ACC noted that total expenses remained relatively flat between 2000 and 2002, but the allocation to
Distribution increased from 3.6 percent to 5.8 percent, a 61 percent change. The average over the
three-year period is 4.62 percent. ACC recommended that the average Distribution allocation factor be
applied to the test year total expense of $11,630,846 for allocated Distribution expenses of $537,733.

ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years alocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive an allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($135,291)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind that the amount TXU requested was not supported by the evidence provided in TXU
Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’s request for expenses in the amounts of
$673,023 for Distribution and $453,491 for Pipeline. After Intervening Partieschallenged TXU’ sexpense




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 73

requests, TXU responded that of the $673,023 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42300000 during
2002, $178,030 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in
Distribution’ s request.

The Examiners find that TXU’s expense request for Project 42300000, Data network, was actually
$494,993 ($673,023 - $178,030 = $494,993) for Distribution and $453,491 for Pipeline. The Examiners
find that ACC's allocation factor was appropriate, but was applied to the higher, incorrect amount.
Applying ACC’ sratio of 20.10198 percent to the revised amount (135,291 + 673,023 = 20.10198 percent)
resultsin a new adjustment value of $99,503 ($494,993 x 20.10198 percent = $99,503). Therefore, the
Examiners recommend that the Commission approve an expense adjustment of ($99,503), and approve
$395,490 ($494,993 - $99,503 = $395,490) as Distribution expense. The Examinersrecommend that the
Commission approve the requested Pipeline cost of $453,491.

42400000 Radio
Expenses related to day-to-day services and support of the TXU 896 field radio system.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approva of $1,299,507 for Distribution and $451,375 for Pipeline, for
inclusionintheratespaid by TXU Gas customers. TXU stated that Activity/Project 42400000 is assigned
to TXU entities based on the number of 896 radios used by a TXU entity. Various TXU entities use the
radios to provide both voice and data communications to and from field services functions. Subsequent
to themerger with Pipeline, TXU Gas- Distribution began using 896 radiosto facilitateits various service
functions. Use of the radios in Distribution’ s operations has been increasing since the merger.

TXU argued that prior to 2002, much of the field services organization that supports Distribution
operations resided in TXU Electric Distribution (now Oncor Electric Delivery). During that time, TXU
Electric Distribution billed TXU Gas - Distribution for the services performed based on time tracking.
Those costsincluded the costs associated with 896 radios. 1n 2002, most of these samefield organizations
resided within TXU Gas - Distribution. In turn, the 896 radios, and their associated costs, are the direct
responsibility of Distribution.

TXU noted that of the $1,299,597 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42400000 during 2002,
$379,314 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’s
request. Therefore, in addition to being substantively incorrect, ACC'’ s proposed disall owance amount of
$712,456 for Distribution isincorrect, aswell. TXU argued that the Activity/Project 42400000 expenses
reflected in Distribution’s cost of service are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a normalized level of
expense for this service.

ACC 'sPosition

ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' alocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years allocationsto yield a more equitable assignment of costs.

ACC noted that total expenses remained relatively flat between 2000 and 2002, but the allocation to
Distribution more than doubled between 2001 and 2002, from 5.1 percent to 11.4 percent. ACC



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 74

recommended that the 2001 Distribution allocation of 5.14 percent be applied to the test year total of
$11,422,982 for alocated Distribution expenses of $587,141. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive an allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($712,456)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind TXU’s evidence to be vague and inconclusive regarding expenses for accessto end
usage of the area-wide network. The Examinersfind that the amount TXU requested was not supported
by the evidence provided in TXU Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’ s request
for expensesin the amounts of $1,299,507 for Distribution and $451,375 for Pipeline. After Intervening
Parties challenged TXU’ s expense requests, TXU responded that of the $1,299,507 billed to Distribution
for Activity/Project 42400000 during 2002, $379,314 waseither capitalized or charged to stores overhead
expenses and not included in Distribution’ s request.

The Examiners find that TXU’s expense request for Project 42400000, Radio, was actually $920,193
(%$1,299,507- $379,314= $920,193) for Distribution and $451,375 for Pipeline. The Examinersfind that
ACC' sallocationfactor wasappropriate, but wasapplied to the higher, incorrect amount. ApplyingACC’'s
ratio of 54.82509 ($712,456 + $1,299,507 = 54.82509 percent) to the revised amount results in a new
adjustment value of $504,497 ($920,193 x 54.82509 percent = $504,497). Therefore, the Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve an expense adjustment of ($504,497) and approve $415,626
($920,123 - $504,497= $415,626) as Distribution expense. The Examiners recommend that the
Commission approve the requested Pipeline cost of $451,375.

42500000 App Port-MF Application
Expenses for mainframe and client/server system applications, including processor, storage, software,
application maintenance, and staff.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $163,043 for Distributionand $103,437 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU explained that Activity/Project 42500000 is assigned to
TXU entities based on the mainframe storage capacity and mainframe processing time used by a TXU
entity. Many legacy software applicationsutilized by Distribution continueto be hosted onthe mainframe.
The amount billed to Distribution for the services provided through Activity/Project 42500000 reflected
the actual use of this service for 2002.

TXU disagreed with ACC’ s position that the increase in desktop expense in Project 42100000 - Desktop
should offset the mainframe expense because it would reduce reliance on mainframe applications. TXU
argued that ACC’ s argument was erroneous and had no fact basis. Rather, TXU explained, the desktop
environment is used to access the mainframe. The two are not mutually exclusive.

TXU noted that of the $163,043 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42500000 during 2002, $40,510
was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’ s request.
Therefore, in addition to being substantively incorrect, ACC'’ s proposed disallowance amount of $73,911
for Distribution isincorrect, aswell. TXU argued that the Activity/Project 42500000 expenses reflected



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 75

in Distribution’s cost of service are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a normalized level of expense for
this service.

ACC’s Position

ACC comparedthetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years allocationsto yield a more equitable assignment of costs.

ACC noted that total expenses remained relatively flat between 2000 and 2002, but the allocation to
Distribution almost doubled between 2001 and 2002, from 0.6 percent to 1.1 percent. ACC recommended
that the 2001 Distribution allocation of 0.62 percent be applied to the test year total of $14,376,054 for
allocated Distribution expenses of $89,132. ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive an
allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($73,911)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find TXU’s presentation of the evidence to be vague and inconclusive with respect to
mainframe and client/server system applications, including processor, storage, software, application
maintenance. The Examiners find that the amount TXU requested was not supported by the evidence
provided in TXU Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’ srequest for expensesin
theamountsof $163,043 for Distribution and $103,437 for Pipeline. After Intervening Parties challenged
TXU’s expense requests, TXU responded that of the $163,043 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project
42500000 during 2002, $40,510 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not
included in Distribution’ s request.

The Examinersfind that TXU’ s expense request for Project 42500000, App Port - MF Application, was
actually $122,533 ($163,043 - $40,510 = $122,533) for Distribution and $103,437 for Pipeline. The
Examiners find that ACC'’s allocation factor was appropriate, but was applied to the higher, incorrect
amount. Applying ACC’sratio of 45.33221 percent ($73,911 + $163,043 = 45.33221 percent) to the
revised amount resultsin anew adjustment value of $55,547 ($122,533 x 45.33221 percent = $55,547).
Therefore, the Examiners recommend that the Commission approve an expense adjustment of ($55,547)
and approve $415,626 ($122,533 - $55,547 = $66,986) as Distribution expense. The Examiners
recommend that the Commission approve the requested Pipeline cost of $103,437.

42700000 APP-Port-Client Server
Expenses for mainframe and client/server system applications.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $1,692,509 for Distribution and $842,608 for Pipeline, for
inclusion in therates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that ACC’ s recommendation to disallow
aportion of the Distribution and Pipeline costs in this account should be denied. TXU stated that TXU
entities, including Distribution and Pipeline, have increased use of client servers for new software
applications and are not compatible with mainframe technology. The cost for leasing the servers and the
labor and labor-related costs associated with supporting these software applications are reasonable,




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 76

necessary, and areongoing. Therefore, TXU argued, thefull amount of Distribution’ sand Pipeline’ s2002
expenses associated with Activity/Project 42700000 should be included in their respective cost of service
requests. TXU noted that of the $1,692,509 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42700000 during
2002, $369,989 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in
Distribution’ s request.

ACC'’s Position

ACC stated that this project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that was not representative
of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon acomparison of thetest year allocated expensewith
prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an
ongoing activity, but that the test year amount was anomalously high compared to past years. ACC
adjusted the test year coststo reflect amore likely level of expense based on historic expenses.

ACC noted that the total expenses under this project increased by 34 percent from 2000 to 2001, and
jumped morethan 3.5 times between 2001 and 2002, from $10.0 million to $13.4 millionto $49.1 million.
Expenses alocated to Distribution increased by more than 60 percent between 2000 and 2002, while
expenses allocated to Pipeline increased from $77,242 in 2000 to $228,428 in 2001 to $842,608 in 2002.
ACC recommended that the Distribution and Pipeline adjusted test year expenses be limited to the 2001
amounts of $1,329,731 and $228,428 respectively. ACC recommended the following adjustments to
derive cost-adjusted expenses.

Distribution:  ($362,777)

Pipeline: ($614,179)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners did not find TXU’s evidence probative that the costs were reasonable. Statements
affirming that the money was spent or spent on | abor-rel ated costsfor supporting the software applications
fail to explain why the requested level of cost was reasonable and necessary; why additional labor was
necessary; or why there were significant increased costs. Because the evidence presented by TXU failed
to show that the costswere necessary and werereasonabl e, the Examinersrecommend partial disallowance
in accordance with ACC’s proposal. It is reasonable for the Commission to adjust TXU’s request and
allow Distribution expense of $1,329,732 ($1,692,509 requested - $362,777 adjustment = $1,329,732).
It isalso reasonable for the Commission to adjust TXU’ srequest and allow Pipeline expense of $228,429
($842,608 requested - $614,179 adjustment = $228,429).

42800000 Staff Support
Expenses associated with IT project related consultants.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $78,972 for Distribution and $17,073 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU stated that Activity/Project 42800000 is billed to TXU
entitiesbased on timetracking. Therefore, the expenses billed to both Distribution and Pipeline represent
the actual level of service provided to each TXU entity for the test year period. TXU argued that ACC's
proposed disallowance of a portion of these costs should be denied. TXU noted that of the $78,972 billed
to Distribution during 2002, $8,375 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 77

included in Distribution’ srequest. TXU argued that ACC'’ s proposed disall owance amount of $36,946 for
TXU Gas - Distribution is also incorrect.

ACC’ s Position
ACC observed that the total expensesactually declined between 2001 and 2002, but the amountsall ocated
to Distribution and Pipeline amost doubled between 2001 and 2002. ACC stated that this project showed
an extraordinary level of expense in 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC
recommended that the 2001 allocated amounts of $42,026 for Distribution and $11,264 for Pipeline be
used as the adjusted test year amounts. ACC based its adjustment upon a comparison of the test year
allocated expense with prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may
have represented an ongoing activity, but that thetest year amount was anomal ously high compared to past
years. ACC adjusted thetest year coststoreflect amorelikely level of expense based on historic expenses.
ACC recommended the following adjustments to derive cost-adjusted expenses:

Distribution:  ($36,946)

Pipeline: (%5,809)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’s evidence is not probative of the reasonableness of expenses associated with IT project related
consultants. TXU’s statementsthat the billsfor services represent the actual level of service provided by
TXU Business Services to each TXU entity and that services were billed based on time tracking do not
demonstrate that the amounts were both necessary and reasonable. TXU failed to explain why the staff
support was necessary for IT project related consultants and why the requested cost was reasonable and
necessary. Because the evidence presented by TXU failed to show that the costs were both necessary and
reasonable, the Examiners recommend partial disallowance in accordance with ACC’s proposal. Itis
reasonable for the Commission to adjust TXU’s request and allow Distribution expense of $42,030
($78,972 requested - $36,946 adjustment = $42,030). It is also reasonable for the Commission to adjust
TXU’ srequest and allow Pipelineexpenseof $11,264 ($17,073 requested - $5,809 adjustment = $11,264).

42804000 Staff Support-Service Coordinator
Services associated with identification and coordination of emerging issues, and supporting executive
management in developing goals and strategies.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $80,648 for Distribution and $53,877 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU stated that Activity/Project 42804000 is billed to TXU
entitiesbased on timetracking. Therefore, the expensesbilled to both Distribution and Pipeline represent
the actual level of service provided to each TXU entity for the test year period. TXU argued that ACC's
proposed disallowance of a portion of these costs should be denied. TXU noted that of the $80,648 billed
to TXU Gas - Distribution for Activity/Project 42804000 during 2002, $20,619 was either capitalized or
charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in TXU Gas - Distribution’ srequest. TXU argued
that ACC’s Expenses associated with IT project related consultants proposed disallowance amount of
$31,860 for TXU Gas - Distribution is also incorrect.

ACC’s Position
ACC caculated that the total expenses under this project increased 72 percent between 2001 and 2002,
from $1.0 million to $1.7 million. Similarly, expenses alocated to Distribution increased from $48,788




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 78

to $80,648, or 65 percent, over the same period. ACC recommended that the adjusted test year for
Distribution be limited to the 2001 amount of $48,788. ACC stated that this project showed an
extraordinary level of expense in 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its
adjustment upon a comparison of the test year alocated expense with prior years expenses for the same
activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that the test year
amount was anomalously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo reflect amore
likely level of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended thefollowing adjustment to derive
acost adjusted expense:

Distribution: ($31,860)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’s evidence regarding how the services in this category are billed does not demonstrate that the
amount was necessary or reasonable. TXU fails to explain how or why the costs for identification and
coordination of emerging issues and the support of executive management in development of goals and
strategies is necessary for the provision of gas service to TXU’s gas customers. The Examiners
recommend partial disallowancein accordancewith ACC’ sproposal. Itisreasonablefor the Commission
to adjust TXU’srequest by ($31,860) for Distribution.

42900000 I/T Management & Administration
Includes management & administration expenses, including office of the vice president, business support
services, accounting support, and technical support.

TXU’s Position

TXU reguested Commission approval of $372,100 for Distribution and $200,730for Pipeline, forinclusion
intheratespaid by TXU Gascustomers. TXU explained that expensesfor Activity/Project 42900000 are
assigned to TXU entities based on the planned spending Information Technology spending ratiosfor each
TXU entity. TXU stated that the increased pro rata share of total Information Technology expense
experienced by TXU Gas - Distribution over the past few years primarily resulted because Information
Technology expenses that once were billed to TXU Electric Distribution (now Oncor Electric Delivery),
and then subsequently billed to Distribution, are now billed directly to Distribution. Therefore,
Distribution’ s Information Technology spending ratios increased, compared to prior years. TXU argued
that thisis not actually anincrease in costs, but a change in the way these costs are captured and recorded
on the books of TXU Gas - Distribution. TXU also noted that of the $372,100 billed to Distribution for
Activity/Project 42900000 during 2002, $97,338 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead
expenses and not included in Distribution’s request. Therefore, TXU argued, in addition to being
substantively incorrect, ACC’s proposed disallowance amount of $63,175 was incorrect.

ACC’s Position

ACC observed that total expenses remained relatively flat between 1999 and 2002, but the allocation to
Distribution increased almost 50 percent, from 3.6 percent to 5.3 percent between 2000 and 2002. The
averageallocation for each year of thethree-year periodis4.37 percent. ACC compared thetest year 2002
allocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor the sameactivity. ACC observed that either an allocation
factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor to Distribution or Pipeline was
incorrect. ACC assigned arevised allocation factor based on the prior years' allocationsto yield amore
equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended the following adjustment as an allocation adjusted




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 79

expense: ACC recommended that the average Distribution all ocation factor be applied to thetest year total
expense of $7,069,259 to derive an allocated Distribution expense of $308,927. Thus, ACC recommended
the following adjustment to TXU’s request:

Distribution: ($63,173)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’ sevidenceisvague and inconclusive regarding management and admini stration expenses, including
office of the vice president, business support services, accounting support, and technical support. The
Examiners find that the amount TXU requested was not supported by the evidence provided in TXU
Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’s request for expenses in the amounts of
$372,100for Distribution and $200,730for Pipeline. After Intervening Partieschallenged TXU’ sexpense
requests, TXU responded that of the $372,100 billed to Distribution for Activity/Project 42900000 during
2002, $97,338 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in
Distribution’ s request.

The Examiners find that TXU’s expense request for Project 42900000, IT Management and
Administration, was actually $229,762 ($327,100 - $97,338 = $229,762) for Distribution and $200,730
for Pipeline. The Examiners find that ACC’s allocation factor was appropriate, but was applied to the
higher, incorrect amount. Applying ACC’sratio of 16.97742 percent ($63,173 + $372,100 = 16.97742
percent) to the revised amount results in a new adjustment value of $39,008 ($229,762 x 16.97742
percent = $39,008). Therefore, the Examiners recommend that the Commission approve an expense
adjustment of ($39,008) and approve $190,754 ($229,762 - $39,008 = $190,754) as Distribution expense.
The Examiners recommend that the Commission approve the requested Pipeline cost of $200,730.

43000000 Technical Planning, EIA, Chargeback, & Corp. Overhead

Expenses for TXU system-wide initiatives, IT product testing and evaluation, IT strategic planning, and
Business Services corporate overhead assigned to the I/T, human resources, and administrative services
departments.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $835,681 for Distribution and $450,719for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU rgected ACC’s proposal to disallow a portion of these
requested amounts, claiming that ACC provided no basis other than that costs rose in 2002 compared to
2001. TXU noted that of the $835,681 billed to Distribution during 2002, $220,842 was either capitalized
or charged to stores overhead expenses and not included in Distribution’s request. ACC’s proposal is
substantively incorrect, and ACC's proposed disallowance of $350,266 for Distribution is incorrect, as
well.

TXU stated that aportion of the expensesincludedin Activity/Project 43000000 for thetest year consisted
of Information Technology’ s prior years salesand use tax adjustment. TXU excluded these prior years
sales and use amountsfrom its proposed cost of service. Therefore, Distribution’ sand Pipeline’ stest year
cost of service amountswere reduced by $109,130 and $64,252, respectively, to reflect the elimination of
prior years sales and use tax.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 80

TXU stated that Dallas' s data are outdated and contained no evidence that the amounts requested by the
utility were not reasonable. TXU also disagreed with Dallas’ s proposed adjustment that was based upon
an average of thetest year, the GUD 9313 test year (ending September 30, 2001), and the PUC Docket No.
22350 test year (ending September 30, 1999). TXU stated that Dallas s approach was an example of more
extreme piecemeal ratemaking. TXU argued that Dallas presented no evidence to support its position.

ACC'’s Position

ACC noted that total expenses nearly tripled between 2000 and 2002, climbing from $5.3 millionto $15.4
million. At the same time, expenses allocated to Distribution quadrupled over the same period. ACC
recommended that the adjusted test year be limited to the 2001 amount of $485,415 for Distribution.

ACC stated that this project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that was not representative
of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon acomparison of thetest year allocated expensewith
prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an
ongoing activity, but that the test year amount was anomalously high compared to past years. ACC
adjusted the test year costs to reflect a more likely level of expense based on historic expenses. ACC
recommended the following adjustment to derive cost-adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($350,266)

Pipeline: -0-

Dallas's Position

Dallas observed that a total of $835,681 and $450,719 of Project 43000000 costs were assigned to
Distribution and Pipeline, respectively. Dallas presumed that aportion of the costs was capitalized so that
the expenselevel sreflected in the revenue requirement were $619,374 and $385,016 for Distribution and
Pipeline, respectively.

Dallas reviewed the all ocation percentage for Distribution and Pipeline proposed in GUD 9400, in GUD
9313, and in the PUC Docket No. 23350 UCOS filing; decided the proposed costs were excessive; and
recommended an adjustment to reflect an appropriate, normalized expense level. Dallas noted that TXU
assigned costs on an annual basis, based on “planned spending ratios.”

Dallas calculated that the cost proposed in GUD 9400 to Distribution was forty-seven percent higher than
itwasin GUD 9313. The current allocation percentage to Distribution is approximately nineteen percent
higher than the average for the three rate case test years. The situation iseven more skewed for Pipeline.
Thetest year alocation percentage for Pipelineisafull 100 percent higher than the allocabl e relationship
proposed in GUD 9313. However, based on the average of the three selected test years, Dallas concluded
that the current alocation percentageisapproximately twenty percent greater than theaverage. Theresult,
as recommended by Dallas is a $96,885 reduction to Distribution revenue requirements and a $65,162
reduction for Pipeline.3*

Examiners Recommendation
TXU’ sevidenceisvagueandinconclusiveregarding expensesfor TXU system-wideinitiatives, I T product
testing and evaluation, I T strategic planning, and Business Servicescorporate overhead assigned tothel/T,

¥0 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 8 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 81

human resources, and administrative servicesdepartments. Theamount TXU requested was not supported
by the evidence provided in TXU Exhibit 15, Attachment SNR-2. That exhibit indicated TXU’ s request
for expenses in the amounts of $835,681 for Distribution and $450,719 for Pipeline. After Intervening
Partieschallenged TXU’ sexpenserequests, TXU responded that of the $835,681 billed to Distribution for
Activity/Project 43000000 during 2002, $220,842 was either capitalized or charged to stores overhead
expenses and not included in Distribution’ s request.

The Examiners find that TXU’s expense request for Project 43000000 (Technical Planning, EIA,
Chargeback, & Corporate Overhead), was actually $614,839 ($835,681 - $220,842 = $614,839) for
Distribution and $450,719for Pipeline. The Examinersfindthat ACC’ sallocation factor wasappropriate,
but was applied to the higher, incorrect amount. Applying ACC’ sratio of 41.91384 percent ($350,266 +
$835,681 = 41.91384 percent) to the revised amount results in a new adjustment value of $257,703
($614,839 x 41.91384 percent = $257,703). Therefore, the Examinersrecommend that the Commission
approve an expense adjustment of ($257,703) and approve $357,135 ($614,838 - $257,703 = $357,135)
asDistribution expense. The Examinersrecommend that the Commission approvethe requested Pipeline
cost of $200,842.

43200000 Account Team M anagement
Expenses associated with account team management.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $111,781 for Pipeline, for inclusionintheratespaid by TXU Gas
customers. TXU described that Activity/Project 43200000 is assigned to TXU entities based on the full
time equivalent |abor dedicated to each TXU entity. The amount of expensebilledto TXU Gas- Pipeline
during 2002 reflected the actual cost of performing this service on behalf of thisentity in 2002 and isthe
best representation of the ongoing level of service required by TXU Gas-Pipeline. TXU argued that the
Activity/Project 43200000 expenses reflected in TXU Gas-Pipeline’'s cost of service are reasonable,
necessary, and reflect a normalized level of expense for this service.

ACC’s Position

ACC argued that the description of this project offered by TXU provided too little information for
appropriate eval uation of the necessity of the activity. However, dueto the Pipelineallocation factor more
than doubling between 2001 and 2002, from 6.7 percent to 14.8 percent, ACC recommended that the 2001
allocation factor be applied to the test year amount of $757,776. Thus, the adjusted test year expense
would be $50,468.

ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years alocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive an allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  -0-

Pipeline: ($61,237)

Examiners Recommendation
TXU’sexplanation of the manner in which Business Services bills TXU Gas, or stating that the costs are




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 82

reasonable, is not sufficient to prove that the expenses are reasonable. The Examiners recommend,
consistent with ACC’ s proposal, that the Commission adjust TXU’ s request and alow Pipeline expense
of $50,544 ($111,781 requested - $61,237adjustment = $50,544).

50800000 Investor Relations

Services associated with informing the investment community of the state of the Corporation to facilitate
full valuation, respond to investment community inquiries and communicate investor and analyst outlook
to management.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $26,456 for Distribution and an additional $26,456 for Pipeline,
for inclusion in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU claimed that Activity/Project 50800000 is
assignedto TXU entitiesbased on an assessment of dedicated resourcesto each TXU entity. Prior to 2002,
methodology for Activity/Project 50800000 was based on net assets plus investments. In 2002, the
methodol ogy was changed to assessment of dedicated resources. The changewasimplemented for greater
precision in billing Activity/Project 5080000 to the TXU entities for which investors demonstrated the
greater need for information. The increase in the pro rata share of Activity/Project 5080000 billed to
Distribution and Pipelineresulted from greater shareholder interest in the operations of thesetwo entities.
TXU argued that the Activity/Project 50800000 expenses reflected in Distribution’s and Pipeline’ s cost
of service amounts are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a normalized level of expense for this service.

ACC’s Position

ACC arguedthat the Distribution allocation factor dropped from 0.59 percent to 0.48 percent between 2000
and 2001, yet ailmost tripled to 1.25 percent in 2002. Likewise, the Pipelineallocation factor dropped from
0.28 percent to 0.21 percent between 2000 and 2001, but increased to 1.25 percent in 2002. ACC
recommended that the 2001 all ocation factors be applied to the test year amount of $2,116,517, so that the
adjusted test year Distribution expense is $10,159 and the Pipeline expense is $4,445.

ACC compared thetest year 2002 al ocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years alocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC recommended the following
adjustments to derive an allocation- adjusted expenses:

Distribution:  ($16,297)

Pipeline: ($22,012)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’ sstatements explaining how these services are billed or that the methodology of billing has changed
is not sufficient to show the reasonableness and necessity of the requested amounts. The Examiners
recommend that TXU receive no costs for Project 50800000, Investor Relations. This recommendation
isconsi stent with the previous Commission decisionin GUD 8976 in which the Commission denied TXU
$3,070 for shareholder services and investor relations because TXU Pipeline has no investors; only TXU
Corp. has outside investors and issues shares. TXU failed to prove that Investor Relations amounts of
$26,456 for Distribution and an additional $26,456 for Pipeline are necessary and reasonabl e expensesin
providing service to gas utility customers.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 83

53900000 Tax Services

Expenses associated with the administration of varioustax services and issues. Tax accounting expenses
reflect accounting for all federal and state income and other taxes. Thisincludes accounting information
required for tax filing compliance.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $805,723 for Distribution and $690,619 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that Intervenors assertion is incorrect that the
services provided to Distribution and to Pipeline through Activities/Projects 53900000 for Tax Services
and 60320000 for Corporate Tax Accounting are not pertinent to the utility’ sregulated tax expenses. TXU
stated that the services provided through Activity/Project 53900000 include the administration of various
tax services and issues such as state, federal, local, and international taxation. As part of these services,
the Corporate Tax Department, among other responsibilities, researches tax issues, analyzes the impact
of various tax laws, provides aliaison between the TXU entitiesit serves and the taxing authorities, and
prepares various tax filings directly related to the assets, revenues, and expenses of Distribution and
Pipeline. The Corporate Tax Department’ s performance of these services helps Distribution and Pipeline
correctly report its taxable income used to calculate its regulated tax expense, thus benefitting all
customers.

TXU claimed the services provided through Activity/Project 60320000 include accounting for all federal
and state income and other taxes, furnishing accounting information required for tax filing compliance,
and providing tax related regulatory support for regulated Business Units. As part of these services, the
Tax Accounting Department ensures the proper tax accounting for al assets, revenues, and expenses of
Distribution and Pipeline. The Tax Accounting Department’ s performance of these services ensures that
Distribution’ sand Pipeline stax expensesare appropriately captured and recorded for use by the Corporate
Tax Department, in SEC filings, and by various regulatory bodies, including the Railroad Commission.
TXU acknowledged that this Commission has established a precedent as to how regulated income taxes
areto be established in arate proceeding, but argued that such precedent was not intended to eliminate the
inclusion of reasonable and necessary tax compliance or accounting expense from a utility’s cost of
service.

ACC’s Position
ACC noted that total expensesincreased 45 percent between 2001 and 2002, climbing from $7.9 million
to $11.5million. Meanwhile, expenses allocated to both Distribution and Pipeline doubled over the same
period. ACC recommended that the adjusted test year be limited to the 2001 amounts of $397,980 for
Distribution and $318,384 for Pipeline. ACC stated that this project showed an extraordinary level of
expense in 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon a
comparison of the test year alocated expense with prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC
observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that the test year amount was
anomalously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo reflect amore likely level
of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended the following adjustments to derive cost
adjusted expenses.

Distribution: ($407,743)

Pipeline: ($322,236)




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 84

Dallas' s Position

Dallas addressed Project 53900000 (Tax Services) and Project 60320000 (Corporate Tax Accounting)
together. Dallas calculated that the sum of TXU’s requests for these two projects was $1,014,760 for
Distribution and $713,839 for Pipeline.*** Dallas observed that the tax proposed by TXU is hypothetical
and fails to account for the utility’s income taxes on a consolidated basis. TXU did not provide to
ratepayers any benefit that would result from the TXU Corp. filing of a consolidated tax return. Because
the utility failed to provide the data needed for Commission consideration of a consolidated tax savings
component, Dallasrecommended that customersshould not pay for any cost of preparing and investigating
income taxes. TXU’shypothetical tax calculation used for ratemaking ignores the actual tax accounting
and related analyses associated with the maintenance of detailed records for filing tax returns. Dallas
recommended that the Tax Preparation Costs (Projects 53900000, 60320000) of $1,014,760 Distribution
and $713,839 Pipeline be disall owed because ratepayers receive none of the benefitsreceived by TXU for
its consolidated return.®?

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners recommendationsfor project 53900000, Tax Services, and Project 60320000, Corporate
Tax Accounting, are the same. The Examiners have reviewed the evidence for any information relating
to TXU'’s consolidated tax benefits. Because TXU failed to present evidence regarding the savings it
would enjoy as aresult of its consolidated tax filing, the Examiners recommend that the Commission
disallow all expenses associated with the administration of tax services or for accounting information
required for tax filing compliance requested by TXU in Activity/Project 53900000, Tax Services.

This may be the first time this Commission has had an opportunity to address the use and treatment of
consolidated tax savings. However, the Public Utility Commission (PUC) recently required TXU Corp.
to derive a consolidated tax savings adjustment applicable to TXU Electric.3*

Rather than filing individual tax returns for each subsidiary, a parent company, such as TXU Corp., will
make a consolidated federal income tax return on behalf of it and its various subsidiaries. Consolidated
tax savings are the amounts saved by a parent company’ s use of a consolidated federal income tax return.
The consolidated tax filing results in annual consolidated taxable income for the parent company and
subsidiariesthat isin most instances |essthan the combined taxableincomes of the affiliated subsidiaries,
with gains calculated on a stand alone basis.

By making a consolidated tax filing, the corporation is able to take all current losses against all current
gains, thereby realizing the value of an affiliate’ s loss today, rather than having to wait until alater time
when the affiliate has again. In other words, a consolidated tax filing also allows for the corporation to
realize the advantage of the time value of money, thereby creating atax shield.

31 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 3 of 8

%2 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 52-54, and Schedule JP-4 at 3 of 8.

33 PUC Docket No. 22350, Application of TXU Electric Company for Approval of Unbundled Cost of Service Rate
Pursuant to PURA §39.201 and Public Utility Commission Substantive Rule §25.33, Proposal for Decision Phases
Il & 1V: T&D Revenue Requirement, Cost Allocation, TXU Business Separation, and Excess Mitigation of
Stranded Costs at 108 - 114 (Nov. 27, 2000) and Order (Oct. 4, 2001).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 85

In Public Utility Docket (PUC) Docket No. 14965, the PUC found that it was appropriate to require a
consolidated tax savings adjustment known asa*“tax shield.” In an appeal of that docket, the Third Court
of Appealsdeemed the Commission’ stax shield cal culation methodol ogy to be acceptable, but ultimately
upheldtheDistrict Court’ sreversal for lack of record evidence supporting the Commission’ scal cul ation.®*
Therefore, because the Examiners found that TXU presented no evidence in this proceeding showing
whether the consolidated tax filing would provide savings to the gas utility customers or the amount of
savings that would be realized from a consolidated tax filing, TXU should be denied its request for the
costs of tax filing preparation.

Although the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA) does not address the treatment of a consolidated tax
savings, an argument can be made that 8104.055 requires that the beneficial savings recognized by a
utility’ s consolidated tax filing should be passed to the ratepayer.

TUC 8104.055(c) providesthat “if an expenseis allowed to beincluded in utility rates, or an investment
isincluded in the utility rate base, the related income tax deduction or benefit shall be included in the
computation of income tax expense to reduce the rates. If an expenseis disallowed or not included in
utility rates, or an investment is not included in the utility rate base, the related income tax deduction or
benefit may not beincluded in the computation of incometax expenseto reducetherates. Theincometax
expense shall be computed using the statutory income tax rates.”

TUC 8104.055(e) providesthat “ section 104.055 isnot intended to increase gas utility ratesto the customer
not caused by utility service. Utility ratesmay includeonly expenses caused by utility service.” Therefore,
the Examiners conclude that TXU should have presented evidence of the savingsit will receive when it
prepares a consolidated tax filing for the corporation.

54200000 Claims & Legal Admin Services
Expenses associated with the investigation and resolution of liability claims and lawsuitsfiled against the
affiliates.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approva of $1,176,913 for Distribution and $30,971 for Pipeline, for
inclusion in the rates paid by TXU Gas' customers for Corporate Services-Administrative Clams and
Legal Administrative Services associated with Project No. 54200000. TXU disagreed with ACC’'s
position and argued that the costs assignmentsto the various TXU entities utilizing this service are based
ontimetracking. Therefore, the time tracking records reflect what actually occurred during the test year
and represent what is most likely to occur on an ongoing basis.

TXU asoregected Dallas' s proposed adjustment to total expense for Activity/Project 54200000 because,
contrary to Dallas' s assertions, thetotal costs for this Activity/Project have not been erratic over the past
three years. Rather, the costsincreased from year to year reflecting an increased need for these services.
TXU argued the expenses are reasonabl e, necessary, and reflect an appropriate level of expense for this

344 Application of Central Power and Light Company for Authority to Change Rates, Docket No. 14965, Second
Order on Rehearing (Oct. 16, 1997); Central Power and Light Company v. Public Utility Commission, 547 SW.3d
547 (Tex. App.-Austin 2000, writ requested).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 86

service.

ACC’s Position
ACC noted that total expensesincreased 65 percent between 2000 and 2002, climbing from $1.9 million
to $3.1 million. Meanwhile, expenses allocated to Distribution almost tripled over the same period. ACC
recommended that the adj usted test year be limited to the average amount of expensesover thethreeyears,
or $823,074. ACC stated that this project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that was not
representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its adjustment upon a comparison of the test year
allocated expense with prior years expenses for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may
have represented an ongoing activity, but that thetest year amount was anomal ously high compared to past
years. ACC adjusted thetest year coststo reflect amorelikely level of expense based on historic expenses.
ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive a cost adjusted expense:

Distribution: ($353,840)

Pipeline: -0-

Dallas's Position

Dallas reported that TXU Business Services allocates these costs to affiliates based on time tracking, but
revised the all ocation factor annually. Based on its review of TXU’shistorical pattern, Dallas concluded
that TXU’ srequest in this proceeding was excessive because the test year costs, $3,097,140, represented
atwenty percent increase over the cost level claimed by TXU in GUD 9313 and is approximately thirty-
eight percent higher than the base year in PUC Docket No. 22350, which was TXU Electric's unbundled
cost of service (UCOS).

Dallasreasoned that it is possible for these coststo vary year to year; therefore, a single year snapshot of
the level of cost incurred during any year may not be representative of an average level appropriate for
ratemaking purposes. Dallas concluded that based on itsreview of the prior rate proceedings, TXU’ stest
year request was excessive.

Thus, Dallas recommended to calculate the overall level of expense in Project No. 54200000 using
normalization principlesbased on the average of the annual project cost level sreflectedinthisproceeding,
GUD 9313, and the base year for PUC Docket No. 22350. Dallas recommended an average expense of
$2,645,289 rather than $3,097,140 requested by TXU.

Dallas recommended an additional adjustment to the allocation to Distribution and Pipeline.

Dallas performed the same normalization calcul ation regarding the total level of expenses and applied it
to theallocabl e percentageto Distribution and Pipeline. Thisnormalization reduced the allocable portion
to Distribution by approximately 7.5 percentage points but increased the alocation to Pipeline by
approximately 4/10 of apercentagepoint. Therefore, Dallasrecommended areduction in expensefor this
project of $372,544 for Distribution, but an increase in expense of $5,324 for Pipeline.3*

Examiners Recommendation
TXU provided no evidence to show why the costs had increased from year to year, but concluded
nonethel essthat the higher costsreflected an increased need for these services. The Examinersdid not find

¥5 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 5 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 87

probative TXU’ sargumentsthat the requested level of costsisreasonable. Because TXU failed to present
credible evidenceto support its position, the Examiners recommend disallowance, consistent with ACC’s
proposal. It is reasonable for the Commission to alow $30,971 for Pipeline. It is reasonable for the
Commissionto adjust TXU’ srequest and allow Distribution expense of $823,073 ($1,176,913 - $353,840
=$823,073).

54300000 Corporate Security Services

Services associ ated with examining the effectiveness of safeguardsfor protecting system assetsfrom loss
and investigating losses and related violations of the utility’s policy. TXU Business Services assigns
corporate security costs to its affiliates according to time spent on providing the services.

TXU’s Position

TXU reguested Commission approval of $202,338 for Distribution and $49,351 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU explained that because the Corporate Security Services
organization does not have atime tracking system that allows it to contemporaneously assign the cost of
its services during the test year, this organization historically used the prior years' timekeeping recordsto
assign current year costs. TXU stated that during 2001, approximately 12.5 percent of Corporate Security
Services' 2001 timewas spent on behalf of Distribution. Management of the Corporate Security Services
organization reviewed the level of serviceit provided to clients and adjusted its billing percentages based
on professional judgment. Following such areview, the management of the Corporate Security Services
organization utilized a rate of 8.2 percent in 2002. TXU argued that the Activity/Project 54300000
expenses reflected in TXU Gas - Distribution’s cost of service are reasonable, necessary, and reflect a
normalized level of expense for this service.

ACC’s Position

ACC compared thetest year 2002 allocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years allocationsto yield a more equitable assignment of costs.

ACC noted that whiletotal Corporate Security Services expense grew just 10 percent over the period, the
share assigned to TXU Gas Distribution climbed from 3.0 percent in 2000 to 4.3 percent in 2001 to 8.2
percent in 2002. TXU argued that Corporate Security averaged 8 percent of its billable hours on behal f
of TXU Gas Distribution over the three year period, but that this assertion was not supported by the
affiliate billing data provided by TXU. ACC recommended that the allocated amount to TXU Gas
Distribution belimited to 4.3 percent of thetest year total, or $106,104. ACC recommended thefollowing
adjustment to derive an allocation adjusted expense:

Distribution:  ($96,234)

Pipeline: -0-

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’s explanation of its billing method indicates arbitrary assignment of costs. TXU stated that
management reviewed the level of serviceit provided to clients and adjusted its billing percentages based
on professional judgment and therefore utilized a rate of 8.2 percent in 2002. TXU failed to provide
evidence explaining why the increase in the cost of these servicesis reasonable. It isreasonable for the
Commissionto allow $49,351 for Pipeline. It isreasonablefor the Commissionto adjust TXU’ srequest




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 88

and alow Distribution expense of $106,104 ($202,338 - $96,234 = $106,104).

54600000 Compliance & Corporate Ethics
Services associated with affiliate rules compliance resulting solely from Senate Bill 7 (electric utility
restructuring).

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $58,075 for Distribution and $33,042 for Pipeline, for inclusion
intheratespaid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that, although the Corporate Ethics & Compliance
organization originated upon the implementation of Senate Bill 7, the gas utility should not be denied the
opportunity to ensure and requireitsemployeesto conduct themsel vesin an ethical manner. TXU reported
that the tasks performed as part of Activity/Project 54600000 included ongoing Code of Conduct training,
certification of TXU personnel, responding to inquiries, and maintaining an online Corporate Policy
Manual. TXU stated that these tasks ensure that all TXU employees, including those of Distribution and
Pipeline, are educated in and compliant with various ethical and compliance issues including, but not
limited to, diversity, sexua harassment, insider trading, etc. Thistraining benefits customers, regulators,
and investors by providing additional assurance that TXU Gas employees are trained in, and performing
their dutiesin, an ethical manner and in compliance with the law and acceptable standards.

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that these costs are rel ated to el ectric restructuring issues and should be borneonly by TXU’s
electric company affiliate. ACC argued that none of these costs assigned by TXU Business Services to
TXU Gas should be passed to TXU Gas customers. ACC recommended the following adjustments to
remove non-recoverable expenses:

Distribution:  ($58,075)

Pipeline: ($33,042)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind that costsof Project 54600000 result from the el ectric restructuring requiring business
separation and, therefore, should not be assigned to TXU Gas customers. TXU failed to provide evidence
showing that these costs, or portions of these costs, are directly attributable to gas utility services, thereby
allowing the Examiners or the Commission to consider what portion of this account, if any, relates to
issues other than business separation and electric restructuring requirements. It is reasonable for the
Commission to adjust TXU'srequest and allow no Distribution expense ($58,075 requested - $58,075 adj ustment
=$0). Itisalso reasonable for the Commission to adjust TXU's request and allow no Pipeline expense ($33,042
requested - $33,042 adjustment = $0).

60320000 Corporate Tax Accounting

Expenses associated with accounting for all federal, state income, and other taxes; furnishing accounting
information that is required for tax filing compliance; and providing tax-related regulatory support for
regulated Business Units.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $207,264 for Distribution and $49,328 for Pipeline, for inclusion
intheratespaid by TXU Gas' customers. (See TXU’ sargument under Activity/Project 53900000, at page
82.




GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 89

ACC’s Position

ACC compared thetest year 2002 all ocation factor with prior years' allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years allocationsto yield a more equitable assignment of costs.

ACC noted that total expensesincreased 22 percent from 2001 to 2002, but the allocation to Distribution
almost doubled, from 8.7 percent to 16.0 percent. ACC recommended that the 2001 Distribution allocation
of 8.67 percent be applied to the test year total of $1,296,533 for allocated Distribution expenses of
$112,409. ACC recommended the following adjustment to derive an allocation-adjusted expense:
Distribution: ($94,854)
Pipeline: -0-

Dallas's Position

Dallas observed that the tax proposed by TXU is hypothetical and failsto account for the utility’ sincome
taxes on a consolidated basis. TXU did not provide to ratepayers any benefit that would result from the
TXU Corp. filing of a consolidated tax return. Because the utility failed to provide the data needed for
Commission consideration of inclusion of consolidated tax savings component, Dallas recommended that
customers should not pay for any cost of preparing and investigating income taxes. TXU’s hypothetical
tax calculation used for ratemaking ignores the actual tax accounting and rel ated anal yses associated with
the maintenance of detailed records for filing tax returns. Dallas recommended that the Tax Preparation
Costs (Projects 53900000, 60320000) $1,014,760 Distribution and $713,839 Pipeline be disallowed
because ratepayers receive none of the benefits received by TXU for its consolidated return.>*

Examiners Recommendation

Under Project 53900000, the Examiners provided a thorough analysis and recommendation which is
reaffirmed for 60320000, Corporate Tax Accounting. The Examinershavereviewed theevidencefor any
information relating to TXU’s consolidated tax benefits. Because TXU failed to present evidence
regarding the savings it would enjoy as aresult of its consolidated tax filing, the Examiners recommend
that the Commission disallow all expenses under project 53900000, including accounting for all federal,
stateincome, and other taxes; furnishing accounting information that isrequired for tax filing compliance;
and providing tax-related regulatory support for regulated Business Units.

TXU failed to provethat $207,264 for Distribution and $49,328 for Pipeline are reasonabl e and necessary
costs; therefore, it is reasonable for the Commission to disallow these amounts, in total.

60347000 FIM-Migration & Upgrade

Expensesfor functional support for the migration of thefinancial information management (FIM) database
to Oracle database in a Unix environment, along with grading the architecture and software.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $91,553 for Distribution and $49,185 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU stated that this account consists of costs of functional
support for the migration of the FIM database to Oracle. Due to changing information technology, costs

¥6 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 52-54; JP-4 at 3 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 90

incurred to modify or upgrade existing hardware and software applications areincurred on aregular basis.

Therefore, TXU argued, costs of this nature are recurring and should beincluded in TXU Gas' requested
cost of service.

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that this database migration project isastand a one, non-recurring project. ACC argued that
whilethisitem may have provided abenefit to TXU Gas customers at the time the expense was incurred,
it isnot an ongoing project or activity expense. ACC argued that because the activity was completed and
was not recurring, it would be inappropriate to continue to recover these expenses from ratepayers.
Therefore, it isreasonable to remove these expenses from TXU Gas cost of service. ACC recommended
the following adjustments to remove as non-recurring expenses.

Distribution: ($91,553)

Pipeline: ($49,185)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU failed to provide probative evidence that expenses for functional support for the migration of the
financial information management (FIM) database to Oracle database in a Unix environment, along with
grading the architecture and software, are necessary expenses for the provision of gas utility service, and
that the costs are reasonable. TXU’s statements that the expenses were incurred are not probative of the
reasonableness or necessity of the amounts. The Examiners find that the migration project from FIM to
Oracle was not an ongoing activity. The Examiners recommend the Commission disallow $91,553 for
Distribution and $49,185 for Pipeline as non-recurring expenses.

60400000 Property Accounting

Expenses associated with managing processes for capitalization of construction charges; asset cost
recovery processes, asset reporting and retirement; tracking and accounting for inventory; lease tracking
and reporting; shared asset billing; transportation accounting and job order process monitoring, and
regulatory support.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $722,793 for Distribution and $659,367 for Pipeline, for inclusion
intheratespaid by TXU Gascustomers. TXU revealedthat Activity/Project 60400000isassignedto TXU
entities based on time tracking. TXU Gas provided supporting documentation regarding the amount of
time spent on behalf of each TXU entity for the services provided through Activity/Project 60400000. This
information reflected the actual time spent on behalf of all TXU entities, including TXU Gas - Pipeling,
during 2002, to support the assignment of these costs. Theincrease in the pro rata share assigned to TXU
Gas - Pipelineis primarily the result of Property Accounting’s increased focus on TXU Gas - Pipeline’s
property accounting issues and use of animproved, more precise timetracking system, beginning in 2002.
In 2001, the amount of time spent on behaf of TXU Gas - Pipeline' s property records was limited by
TXU’sinvolvementin TXU Electricrestructuring efforts. TXU argued that the A ctivity/Project 60400000
expensesreflected in TXU Gas - Pipeline’ s cost of service proposed amounts were reasonable, necessary,
and reflected an appropriate level of expense for this service.

TXU disagreed with Dallas sproposal. TXU capital expendituresrelate to the acquisition of an asset, the
benefit of which extends over one or more accounting periods beyond the current period. Property



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 91

Accounting services include managing processes for capitalization of construction charges; asset cost
recovery processes, asset reporting and retirement; tracking and accounting for inventory; lease tracking
and reporting; shared asset billing; transportation accounting; and job order process monitoring. These
services are ongoing and operational in nature. They are not part of the cost to acquire a capital asset and
should not be capitalized. TXU argued that Dallas's recommendation should be rejected. TXU argued
that the data used by Dallas to normalize 2002 are four years old. Dallas provided no evidence that these
datareflected current expense levels, only that the proposed average islower than the 2002 levels. TXU
argued that the Activity/Project 60400000 expenses reflected in TXU Gas - Pipeline’ s proposed cost of
service amounts are reasonable, necessary, and reflect an appropriate level of expense for this service.

ACC’s Position
ACC compared thetest year 2002 alocation factor with prior years’ allocationsfor thesameactivity. ACC
observed that either an allocation factor changed appreciably during the test year, or the allocation factor
to Distribution or Pipeline was incorrect. ACC assigned a revised allocation factor based on the prior
years alocations to yield a more equitable assignment of costs. ACC noted that total expenses were
relatively stablebetween 2001 and 2002, but the all ocation to Pipelinemorethan doubled, from 7.3 percent
t0 16.9 percent. ACC recommended that the 2001 Pipeline allocation of 7.30 percent be applied to the test
year total of $3,889,770 for allocated Pipeline expenses of $283,953. ACC recommended the following
adjustment to derive an allocation-adjusted expense:

Distribution: -0-

Pipeline: ($375,413)

Dallas s Position

Dallasasserted that these costs are assigned on an annual basis, and updated quarterly based on aninternal
assessment of staff assignments, with labor being the primary cost driver. Dallas observed Exhibit SNR-2
reflected that atotal cost of $722,793 was assigned to Distribution and $659,367 was assigned to Pipeline.
All Distribution costs were expensed while a small portion of Pipeline costs were capitalized, so the
expense leve reflected in the revenue requirement for Pipeline is reduced to $653,737.

Dallas recommended an adjustment to properly reflect an appropriate allocable percentage of costs to
Distribution and Pipeline. Dallas's adjustment reflected that the alocable percent of charges to
Distribution and Pipelineare excessivewhen compared to other historical test yearsutilized for ratemaking
purposes. Dallas reviewed the allocation percentage for Distribution and Pipeline in the current case, in
GUD 9313, and in PUC Docket No. 22350 to find that a 4 percent adjustment to Distribution related
expenses, and a 69 percent adjustment to the Pipeline related expenses are appropriate .’ Dallas noted
that TXU’s requested alocated level of costs to Pipeline is more than 170 percent greater than the level
of costsassigned to Pipelinein GUD 9313 or the TXU Electric Company’s UCOSfiling before the PUC.

Based on areview of the project description and areview of TXU’ shistoric practice, Dallasrecommended
an additional adjustment because, in Dallas' s opinion, asignificant portion of the costs should have been
capitalized. The project description for thisaccount discussed the managing process for capitalization of
construction charges, asset cost recovery processes, and asset reporting and retirement. While it was
difficult to determine the level of costs that should be capitalized, Dallas concluded that the 100 percent

¥7 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 4 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 92

expense for Distribution and the 99.15 percent expense ratio for Pipeline, as proposed, were excessive.
To further verify TXU’ s position, Dallas considered TXU'’ s practice in a previous proceeding.

Dallaslooked at a casethat “ultimately led to GUD 9313,” but did not provide citation to or name of that
case. Dallas stated that in that un-cited case, TXU provided information for test year ending September
30, 2001, regarding TXU Business Services costs assigned to various accounts. In that data response,
Dallasreported, TXU assigned 61.86 percent of the Distribution related coststo Account 923, an expense
account. It assigned the balance, or 38.14 percent of the cost to Account 107, which is construction work
inprogress(CWIP), acapital account. Dallasargued that it isnot appropriateto ignorethe historic practice
of assigning a portion of these project costs to account 107. Dallas recommended that 61.86 percent of
the costs for this project be expensed, with the remainder being capitalized to Account 107.

Dallas recommended reductions of $294,081 to the Distribution revenue requirement and $420,553 for
Pipeline, with corresponding increases to plant in service for the capitalized amounts.>*®

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find the evidence adequate to determine that these costs are reasonabl e and necessary for
theprovision of gasutility serviceand recommend the Commission approve $722,793 for Distribution and
$659,367 for Pipeline for property accounting.

81021000 Human Resour ces Information System (HRIYS)

Expenses related to the support and maintenance of the Employee Information System (EIS) and
maintenance of employee records. EIS provides the data warehouse for Employee and retiree records,
compensation/payroll information, employment status/hi story, educati on/training, thrift/En$ave enrollment
and participant information, retirement/term vested/surviving spouse data. Reporting issupported through
client request and a pre-programmed menu system avail able to system users. Thisareaa so maintainsthe
corporate employee records, complies with state and federal record retention regulations and responds to
al legal and court subpoena requests.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $430,081 for Distribution and $169,996 for Pipdine, for inclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. TXU argued that the increase in total expenses related to
Activity/Project 81021000 in 2002 compared to 2001 is primarily the result of increased information
technology and amortization expenses associ ated with new software applicationsrequired to maintain and
manage employeeinformation. TXU argued that these are reasonabl e and necessary expenses and should
not be disallowed. TXU argued that ACC’ sdisallowance would significantly understate Distribution and
Pipeline’ s requested cost of service amounts.

ACC’s Position

ACC argued that total expensesincreased more than 70 percent between 2001 and 2002, climbing from
$2.9 million to $4.9 million. Similarly, expenses allocated to Distribution increased 48 percent and
Pipeline increased 56 percent over the same period. ACC recommended that the adjusted test year be
limited to the 2001 amount of $291,367 for Distribution and $109,056 for Pipeline. ACC stated that this

¥8 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 4 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 93

project showed an extraordinary level of expensein 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses.
ACC based its adjustment upon acomparison of thetest year all ocated expense with prior years' expenses
for the same activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that
the test year amount was anomalously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo
reflect a more likely level of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended the following
adjustments to derive cost-adjusted expenses:

Distribution:  ($138,714)

Pipeline: ($60,939)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersfind TXU’ s evidence to be credible that the increased costs for this project from 2001 to
2002 were due to information technology and amortization expenses associated with new software
applicationsthat were required to maintain and manage employeeinformation. Therefore, the Examiners
recommend the Commission approve TXU’s request of $430,081 for Distribution and $169,996 for
Pipeline.

81024000 Benefits Administration

Expensesrelated to the devel opment and ongoi ng administration of employee benefit programsincluding
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)/governmental compliance, employee/retiree/manager
interface, actuarial studies, developing employee/retiree communication, thrift/En$ave plan accounting,
retirement counseling, legal/benefit planinterpretation and vendor management. Benefit programsinclude
retirement (TU/ENS/EBASCO), thrift, medical (POsand HMOs), dental, prescription drugs (PCS/Mail-
Order), life insurance, long-term disability, workers' compensation, employee transportation programs,
service awards, appliance purchase plan, and energy conservation program.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approva of $563,288 for Distribution and $220,979for Pipeline, forinclusion
in the rates paid by TXU Gas customers. In discovery, TXU described the expense level for
Activity/Project 81024000 in 2001 as“an aberration.” TXU explained that during 2001, the expensesfor
Activity/Project 81024000 had been reduced by a one-time, nonrecurring demutualization credit. Prior to
2001, TXU Business Services insurance carrier had demutualized, i.e., went from being an insurance
corporation owned by its policy holdersto a publicly traded corporation. At the time of demutualization,
TXU Business Services was issued common stock in the new publicly traded insurance corporation in an
amount equal to itsownership interest. TXU Business Services subsequently sold this common stock for
agan. Because TXU Business Services is a not-for-profit, zero-net-income company, TXU Business
Servicesused thisgainto reduce the expenses associated with thisservicein 2001. Theexpensereduction
amounted to $1,354,677 in 2001. Because thiswasaone-time, nonrecurring event that occurred in 2001,
the 2001 level of expense does not reflect anormalized level of expense for Activity/Project 810240000
and should not be used to adjust Distribution’s and Pipeline’ s requested cost of service amounts. TXU
argued, therefore, that ACC’ s proposed partial disallowance should be rejected.

ACC:

ACC noted that total expensesincreased 64 percent between 2001 and 2002, climbing from $3.9 million
to $6.5 million. Similarly, expensesallocated to Distribution increased 48 percent and Pipelineincreased
53 percent over the same period. ACC recommended that the adjusted test year be limited to the 2001
amount of $381,806 for Distribution and $144,328 for Pipeline. ACC stated that this project showed an



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 94

extraordinary level of expense in 2002 that was not representative of ongoing expenses. ACC based its
adjustment upon a comparison of the test year alocated expense with prior years expenses for the same
activity. ACC observed that the project may have represented an ongoing activity, but that the test year
amount was anomalously high compared to past years. ACC adjusted the test year coststo reflect amore
likely level of expense based on historic expenses. ACC recommended thefollowing adjustmentsto derive
cost-adjusted expenses:

Distribution:  ($181,482)

Pipeline: ($76,651)

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find TXU’s evidence to be credible that during 2001, expenses for Activity/Project
81024000 were reduced by $1,354,677 due to a one-time, nonrecurring event, i.e., the sale of common
stock inapublicly-traded insurance corporation. Becausethiswasaone-time, nonrecurring eventin 2001,
comparison with the test year amounts produces skewed results. The Examinersfind that TXU’ srequest
of $563,288 for Distribution and $220,979 for Pipeline, is reasonable.

83010000 Procure Resour ces-Acquisition Services
Expensesto provide materia s/services, when needed, at |lowest eval uated cost, establish allianceswith key
suppliers/contractors, locate and develop qualified minority/women owned businesses.

TXU’s Position

TXU recommended the Commission approve a total of $663,168 and $804,153 of Activity/Project
83010000 costs to be assigned to Distribution and Pipeline, respectively.®*® TXU considered Dallas's
recommendation to be* piecemeal” ratemaking, to ignoretest-year-based ratemaking principles, and to be
unsupported by evidence. Dallas's data to “normalize” 2002 are four years old. Dallas provided no
evidencethat its datareflect current expenselevels. Rather, Dallas s dataare ssmply lower than the 2002
levels. Thehilling for Activity/Project 83010000 is based on an assessment of dedicated resources. TXU
provided at TXU Exhibit 28, SNR-R-2, a calculation how the level of dedicated resources for 2002 was
established for al TXU entities, including Distribution and Pipeline.

TXU argued that the level of servicesin Activity/Project 83010000, required by Distribution remained
relatively steady over the four year period selected by Dalas and requires no adjustment. The
Activity/Project 83010000 billings to Pipeline were not erratic. Rather, the billings demonstrate an
increased need for this service over the past four years, i.e., the pro rata share of billings from
Activity/Project 83010000 to Pipeline for the test years ended September 30, 1999, September 30, 2001,
and December 31, 2002, have been 5.82 percent, 9.59 percent, and 11.44 percent, respectively. TXU
argued that it provided support for the level of expense billed to both Distribution and Pipeline during
2002. The expenses proposed by TXU for inclusion in Distribution’s and Pipeline' s cost of service are
reasonable, necessary, and reflect an appropriate level of expense for this service.

¥9 TXU Exhibit 15, Schedule SNR-2.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 95

Dallas s Position

Dalas compared TXU’s proposed allocable percent of charges to Distribution and Pipeline to other
historical test years previoudly utilized for ratemaking purposes and concluded the proposed chargeswere
excessive.

Dallas noted that the assignment to Distribution was within three percent of the average of the test years
analyzed, but that Pipeline was approximately twenty-eight percent higher than theaverage.®® Dallasalso
noted that thetest year all ocabl e percentagefor Pipelineisapproximately ninety-seven percent greater than
the allocated percentage to Pipeline reflected in TXU’ s electric affiliate UCOS filing, PUC Docket No.
22350. Dallas proposed an adjustment to normalize the expense level resulting in a $17,496 reduction
to Distribution revenue requirements and a $175,305 reduction for Pipeline. **

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’s evidence consists of statements that these are the reasonable and necessary costs for expenses to
provide materials/services, when needed, at lowest evaluated cost, establish aliances with key
suppliers/contractors, and to | ocate and devel op qualified minority/women owned businesses. TXU offers
no probative evidence to show why or how these costs are reasonabl e or to explain why the requested cost
for Pipelineistwenty-eight percent higher than the average of the same costsfor thethreetest years Dallas
used as a comparison. Merely stating that money was spent for this project is not adequate proof to
establish reasonableness and necessity. Therefore, it is reasonable for the Commission to disallow
Distribution costs of $663,168 and Pipeline costs of $804,153.

13WELLNS Wélness
Expenses related to devel oping and supporting a hazard-free environment.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested Commission approval of $29,425 for Distribution and $20,226 for Pipeline, for inclusion
in therates paid by TXU Gas' customers. TXU argued that the amounts billed through Activity/Project
13WELLNS and Activity/Project 13SAFETY reflect costs of two separate and distinct services. TXU
described Activity/Project 13WELLNS as costs to promote healthful lifestyle choices among TXU
employees, including programsto provide education to employees regarding nutrition, exercise, tobacco
cessation, etc. TXU argued that by encouraging employeesto liveamore healthful lifestyle, TXU isbetter
ableto hold healthcare coststo aminimum while maintaining, and even increasing, employee productivity.

TXU described Activity/Project 13SAFETY asthe costsincurred to ensure asafer working environment,
including ensuring legal and regulatory compliance (e.g., OSHA compliance), developing and
administering saf ety policiesand programs, and consulting rel ated to workplace safety issues. TXU argued
that both of these servicesare necessary and benefit TXU Gas customers by hel ping hold down healthcare
costsandincreasing employees productivetimespent onthejob. TXU argued that because TXU Business
Servicesisanot-for-profit, zero-net-income company, charging twice for the same expenses would have
yielded a net income equal to this double charging, which did not happen. TXU argued that these costs
are reasonable and necessary and should be included in TXU Gas' cost of service.

%0 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 7 of 8.
%1 Dallas Exhibit 1, Schedule JP-4 at 7 of 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 96

ACC’s Position
ACC argued that this project description isexactly the same as Project 13SAFETY and that the costswere
redundant of the same activity; therefore, ACC concluded the costs should be removed from cost of
service. ACC argued that none of these costs assigned by TXU Business Services to TXU Gas
(Distribution or Pipeline) should be passed to TXU Gas customers. ACC recommended the following
adjustments to remove non-recoverable expenses:

Distribution:  ($29,425)

Pipeline: ($20,226)

Examiners Recommendation

TXU’s evidence consists of the statement that because TXU Business Services is not-for-profit, its
expenses are reasonable and necessary. The Examiners do not find record evidence to show that the
healthful lifestyle programs and education relating to nutrition, exercise, and tobacco cessation under
Project 13WELLNSarereasonableand necessary for theprovision of gasutility service. Therefore, having
considered the evidence, the Examinersfind that it isreasonablefor the Commission to disallow, asanon-
recoverable expense, $29,425 for Distribution and $20,226 for Pipeline as proposed in Project
13WELLNS.

428X 0000 Information Technology Projects
Activities associated with implementation of new and/or upgrade of existing technological applications.

TXU’sPosition

TXU rejected ACC'’ s proposed $777,276 reduction to Pipeline' s cost of service that ACC based upon an
average of 2000, 2001, and 2002 expenses. TXU averred that ACC’s proposed averaging of IT client
project expense was “ piecemeal” ratemaking, was flawed because A CC proposed disallowance based on
incorrect numbers and assumptions, and was not supported by evidence. TXU argued that ACC's
proposed disallowance for Pipeline's IT client projects, amounting to $777,276, should be regjected.

TXU stated that ACC’ s approach is piecemeal ratemaking because ACC presented only cost decreases
rather than also including recommendations for increased costs. TXU stated that for Pipeline, ACC'sIT
client project expense averageislower thanfor 2002 alone. Using ACC’ spresentation of IT client project
expenses for these same years, Distribution’ s average I T client project expense would be $1,213,610, or
$430,863 higher than the test year amount. However, in the case of Distribution, ACC proposed that the
test year amount is appropriate.

TXU aso argued that ACC’ samountsfor IT client projects do not represent the amountsthat Distribution
and Pipelinerequested in cost of service. TXU asserted that during the test year Distribution and Pipeline
were billed $782,747 and $2,466,601 for IT client projects, respectively. However, only $675,921 and
$656,007 were expensed and proposed for inclusion in cost of service. TXU stated that, in other words,
Distribution capitalized $106,826 of its$782,747 billed amount and Pipeline capitalized $1,810,594 of its
$2,466,601 billed amount. TXU believed ACC's proposal was severely flawed because it would reduce
Pipeline' s cost of service by $121,269 more than TXU proposed ($777,276 - $656,007).

TXU challenged that ACC failed to distinguish between capital and operation and maintenance (O& M)
client projects in each year presented. For the years 2000, 2001, and 2002, Distribution’s expenses,



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 97

excluding capitalized amounts, were $857,484, $885,122, and $675,921, respectively. For theyears 2000,
2001, and 2002, Pipeline's expenses, excluding capitalized amounts, were $391,404, $672,986, and
$656,007, respectively. Therefore, TXU concluded, IT client project expense amountswerelower in 2002
than in 2001 for both Distribution and Pipeline.

ACC’s Position

ACC noted that approximately 52 I T projectswere charged to Distribution or Pipelineduring thetest year.
ACC stated that while many of the specific projects conducted during the test year closed, TXU argued
that the constant changein available new technol ogy and the continual need to enhance or upgrade existing
technologies created need for ongoing I'T support. ACC agreed that, rather than identifying and removing
specific projects that have closed, it is sensible to look at the total group of IT projects. Exhibit KIN-6
compared the total dollar amount of IT projects for Distribution and Pipeline for the years 2000 through
2002. ACC noted that only one of the 52 projects allocated dollars to both Distribution and Pipeline.
Therefore, it was appropriate to look at the project dollars allocated to the affiliates separately. ACC
acknowledged TXU’ s argument that the costs for this project are relatively consistent from year to year,
but ACC found that Pipeline I T project expenses roughly doubled from 2000 to 2001, and doubled again
from 2001 to 2002. ACC argued that TXU provided no evidence that its unadjusted test year expenses
reasonably represent future expenses. Because the specific projects change from year to year, as stated by
TXU, itisreasonable to look at an average of these expenses over time. ACC recommended the level of
IT expenses for Pipeline be adjusted to reflect the three year average of IT expenses, or $1,689,325.

Examiners Recommendation

Having considered the evidence, the Examiners find that the costs for information technology projects
associated with implementation of new or upgrade of existing technological applications are reasonable
and necessary for theprovision of gasutility service. The Examinersrecommend the Commissioninclude
the amounts requested by TXU that were expensed and proposed for inclusion in cost of service, i.e.,
$675,921 for Distribution and $656,007 for Pipeline.

TXUWINSL TXU Worldwide Integrated Support
TXUWINS1 was TXU’s program to redesign the delivery of general and administrative services
throughout TXU’s global operations.

TXU’s Position

TXU requested $210,162 for Pipeline and $300,680 for Distribution. The Examiners provide thorough
analysis of the WINS issue in the WINS section of the Proposal for Decision (PFD). Consistent with the
Examiners' recommendation to disallow WINS-related costs and to increase calculated WINS-related
savings, the Examiners reaffirm their recommendation to disallow TXU’ srequest for inclusion of WINS
costs.

2. Service Level Agreement (SLA)

One of the affiliate transaction costs proposed by TXU is the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between
TXU Gas and its affiliate, TXU Energy. The SLA isafixed cost for five years. TXU Gas outsourced
billing and customer care servicesto TXU Energy. Beforethe Commission can approve amountsrelating
tothis SLA affiliate transaction, TUC §105.055 requiresthat TXU must show and the Commission must
specifically find (1) that the expensesfor billing and customer care services are reasonabl e and necessary



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 98

for the provision of gas utility service; and (2) the charges by TXU Energy to TXU Gasunder the SLA are
no higher than the prices charged by TXU Energy to other affiliate or non-affiliate entities for the same
item, class of items, or services.*? The services were provided under an Interim Service Agreement
beginning January 1, 2002, and the same services continued under the SLA effective October 17, 2002.%%3

Billing and customer care services were described by TXU to include:

. Customer Information Service (CIS) services- theability to establish new accounts, assign
accounts to rate plans, accept meter reads, calculate bills, forward billing files, update
accounts with payments, and manage account exceptions;

. Bill Processing and Presentment Services - accepting billing data from CIS, reformatting
datainto print ready format (if not delivered in that format from the CIS), and bill printing
and exceptions handling;

. Bill Payment Processing Services - the receipt of checks, eectronic funds transfers, and
charge card payments, the processing of those payments, the application of payments to
accounts, and the handling of payment exceptions; and

. Customer Care Services - the use of the telephone, e-mail, or the Internet to establish new
accounts, to answer customer questions on existing accounts (including payment plan
options, payments, billing adjustments, and other customer inquiries), and to disconnect
accounts.®*

The SLA aso provided that if actual uncollectible write-off performance is below acertain quarterly and
annual target, TXU Energy iscredited for the difference. If actual performanceisabovetargets, TXU Gas
is credited with 50 percent of the write-off difference.®® Although the test year for most aspects of GUD
9400 was calendar year 2002, TXU’ stest year for SLA data was calendar year 2000. TXU records SLA
expensesto NARUC Account 903, Customer Records and Collections Expenses.®** During the test year,
TXU Gas was credited with $963,459 for write-off performance, which was included in Account 904,
Uncollectible Accounts.®*” TXU Energy’s lease payment to TXU Gas in the amount of $749,835 was
recorded in Account 493, Rent from Gas Property.**®

In accordance with the provisions of TUC 8104.055, to be approved as either acapital cost or an expense,
transactions between affiliates require specific findings by the Commission that the payments between
affiliates are reasonable and necessary. The Commission must also find, specifically, that the priceto the
gas utility isnot higher than the prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions
or to anon-affiliated person for the same item or class of items. Under the SLA, TXU Gas paysto TXU
Energy monthly installments of $2,444,517.%° TXU Gas proposed that the Commission approverecovery
through rates of a $29,334,204 per year expense for customer care and billing services under the SLA
($2,444,517/month x12 months = $29,334,204). Thisisthe fixed annual price for the five-year term of

%2 TUC §104.055; TXU Exhibit 16 at 15; TXU Exhibit 29 at 18.

%3 TXU Exhibit 16 at 19-42.

%4 TXU Exhibit 16 at 4-5.

%5 TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 3 of 17; ACC Exhibit 4 at 18.

%6 TXU Exhibit 17 at 19.

%7 ACC Exhibit 4 at 18.

%8 ACC Exhibit 4 at 18.

%9 TXU Exhibit 16 at 38; TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 3 of 17; TXU Exhibit 17 at 19.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 99

the SLA.>* An additional transaction occurs under the provisions of the SLA. TXU Energy leasesfrom
TXU Gas its customer information system (CIS) for $62,486 per month ($62,486/month x 12 months =
approximately $749,835).%"

TXU’s Position

TXU Gas paid $29,334,204 to TXU Energy in the test year. TXU requested inclusion in cost of service
expenses of $29,334,204 for SLA expenses recorded to NARUC Account 903 and sought approval of a
reduction of ($963,459) recorded to NARUC Account 904 for the credit rel ated to uncollectible write-offs.
TXU stated that its test year 2000 for this SLA issue was the year with the lowest uncollectible write-of f
percentage over the last eight years.>®

TXU argued that neither Dallas nor ACC presented credible evidence to establish that the price paid by
TXU Gas under the SLA was unreasonable. In addition, none of the Intervenors challenged either the
necessity of the SLA costs or the fact that the price paid by TXU Gas under the SLA was no higher than
the price charged by TXU Energy to other entities for the same type of services. TXU argued that the
evidence showed that the rates for the SLA are reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas utility
service, and that the chargesby TXU Energy to TXU Gas were no higher than the prices charged by TXU
Energy to other entities for the same services.

TXU argued that the evidence established that the amount TXU Gas paid for the SLA services during the
test year was reasonable and was financially an "excellent” deal for TXU Gas.** TXU considered three
optionswith respect to billing and customer care services. TXU Gascould have: (1) contractedfor billing
and customer care services from an outsource company; (2) contracted with TXU Energy to provide the
services; or (3) developed and built its own customer service facilities.®*

TXU stated that the TXU Energy option provided the lowest operating cost, capital investment, and
implementation risk, while providing the highest probability of service performance.®® TXU compared
the $29,334,204 it paid for the SLA servicesduring thetest year to the $33,175,101 that was the minimum
expense actually incurred by TXU Energy during thetest year to providethe SLA services, and concluded
that the costs paid by TXU Gas under the SLA were reasonable.®** TXU summarized the cost savings as
follows:

360 TXU Exhibit 16 at 28 and 38; TXU Exhibit 29 at 2 -16.

%61 TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 3 of 17; ACC Exhibit 4 at 18.

%62 TXU Exhibit 16 at 38; TXU Exhibit 16 at 29 at 2 and 11; TXU Exhibit 17 at 19.
%3 Tr.Vol. 4 at 101.

%64 TXU Exhibit 16 at 5.

%5 TXU Exhibit 16 at 5-6.

366 TXU Exhibit 28 at 55; TXU Exhibit 29 at 7-20.



GUD 9400

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 100

TXU’'s Summary of Cost Savings®

Year # Accounts | TXU Energy Outsource TXU Gas
Option Option Option

1 1,498,877 $29,334,204 $35,795,331 $32,927,936
2 1,530,353 $29,334,204 $37,277,392 $34,027,112
3 1,562,491 $29,334,204 $38,806,028 $35,169,160
4 1,595,303 $29,334,204 $40,401,636 $36,355,897
5 1,628,805 $29,334,204 $42,066,804 $37,589,215
Total $146,671,020 | $194,347,191 | $176,069,320

TXU addressed Dallas's arguments relating to the SLA. Dallas challenged that TXU did not prove the
reasonableness of the SLA. Dallas recommended that TXU should have used 2001 costs as the basis for
the SLA expenses. TXU responded that:

TXU Gas did not base its SLA costs on the higher cost months experienced in 2001, but
rather on the lower cost months experienced in 2000;

Dallas presented no evidence that the test year 2000 costs used to establish the price under
the SLA were anything but normal and representative;

Dallas' s method was piecemeal ratemaking because the data was a comparison of the four
highest cost months in 2001 with the four lower costs months in 2000;

Dallas s approach to normalize 2001 SLA costs was inconsistent with the methodologies
used by Dallas to normalize other costs.

consideration of Dallas's proposal would require evaluation of data that had not been
availableto TXU Gasat the time the SLA decision was made during June or July of 2001,
and the actual cost for billing and customer care services during 2001 was $30,505,408,
which was almost $1.2 million higher than the costs experienced during 2000.%%

Dallaschallenged that costsincurred during calendar year 2000 were assumed to betherepresentativelevel
of SLA expenses. TXU responded that:

TXU Gas reviewed the line-by-line 2000 costs and allocation methods, used externa
benchmarks to verify 2000 costs, and made this information available to Dallas in a
response to an RFI;

the allocation methods used in 2000 were favorable to TXU Gas by providing lower costs
than other availableallocation methods. For example, TXU Gasreceived 20 percent of the
cost alocation for CIS, where an alocation based on accounts would have required an
allocation of coststo TXU Gas of over 30 percent;

%7 TXU Exhibit 16 at 13.
%8 TXU Exhibit 29 at 3-7; Tr. Vol. 4 at 66-67, 94-95, and 112-13.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 101

. the allocation of costs within the call center was cal culated based on the number of calls,
although an alocation based on productive minutes would have allocated more costs to
TXU Gas,

. comparisons to external vendor costs were conducted and showed that the unit costs, as
calculated for 2000, were at or below industry benchmark costs; and

. that analysis of the call center using standard Erlang applications and efficiency analyses

found results that if TXU Energy had provided customer care servicesto TXU Gasfor a
price based on year 2000 costs, TXU Gas would have received these services at a
significantly lower cost thanif TXU Gas had provided the servicestoitself on astand-alone
basis.**®

TXU concluded that it made a careful review of the data that were available at the time it selected 2000
asthepricingbasisfor the SLA. TXU argued that the evidence established that no savingsfromthe WINS
effort would be realized with respect to TXU Energy's call center operations.3® TXU also argued that
Dallas's statements were without support and should be rejected.

TXU stated that the SLA expenses paid by TXU Gas during the test year, pursuant to the provisions of the
SLA, were at or below the actual cost for the services for each year during the period between 1999 and
2002. TXU provided the following chart to establish that Dallas's recommendation results in SLA
expenses that are more than $8 million below the actual costs to provide the servicesin 2002.

TXU’s Comparison of SLA and Negotiated SL A Expense®*

YEAR SLA Associated Difference from
Expenses Negotiated SLA
Expense
1999 $29,426,339 (note a) $92,135
2000 $29,334,206 (note a) $2 (note b)
2001 $30,085,985 (note a) $751,781
2002 $33,175,101 (note c) $3,480,895
Average $30,505,408 $1,171,204
Dallas's Recommendation $25,152,229 ($4,181,977)

Note a — Gillespie Rebuttal: TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R-1.
Note b — The $2 difference results from rounding the applicable numbers.
Note ¢ — Ragland Rebuttal: TXU Exhibit 28 at 55.

TXU addressed ACC’ sargumentsrelatingtothe SLA. ACC challenged that it isnot possibleto determine
the reasonableness of the SLA expenses based on the record evidence. TXU responded that plethora of
record evidence establishing the SLA expenses were reasonable and that:
. the SLA provided the lowest operating cost, capital investment, and implementation risk
for TXU Gas, while providing the highest probability of service performance;

39 TXU Gas Exhibit 29 at 9-10.
870 TXU Gas Exhibit 29 at 9-10.
S TXU Exhibit 29 at 7; TXU Initial Brief at 108 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 102

. contracting with TXU Energy provided the lowest cost option for TXU Gas by $4 to
$12.5 million per year over the outsourcing option, and by $3.5 to $8 million per year over
the TXU Gas owned-and-operated system option;

. under the SLA, TXU Energy leased TXU Gas customer information system (CIS) from
TXU Gasat an amount equal to the amortization for the system over thelife of the system;
. under the SLA, TXU Energy absorbed 50 percent of uncollectible write-offsexceeding the

2000 performance level of 0.37 percent, which was the lowest uncollectible write-off
percentage in recent history;

. the price under the SLA isfixed for the term of the agreement so TXU Gas s not subject
to cost increases due to inflation, an increase in account volume, or other factors;

. the SLA provides the lowest risk aternative to TXU Gas with respect to billing accuracy
and timeliness,

. TXU Gas paid only $29,334,204 under the SLA during the test year at atime when TXU
Energy incurred expenses of $33,175,101 to provide these services,

. the SLA was drafted so that enhancements to the CIS system are part of the fixed price of
the SLA; and
. the adjustments that were made to the 2000 book costsrelated to the SLA werethose costs

that were reasonable and necessary for the servicesto be provided to TXU Gas.32

TXU argued that ACC’ s recommendation of a$4,971,200 reduction to SLA expenses was based on
ACC’ sconclusion that the number of customer care advocates (CCAS) availableto answer callsdeclined
by 239 from 2000 to 2003. TXU stated that ACC used Waco and Irving CCAsfor calculating 2002 CCAs
at 417, but used Waco only for its 2003 headcount of 178. TXU argued that this misrepresents the
year-over-year comparison of CCAs. TXU asotestified that TXU Energy operatesitscall centersasone
virtual center, keeping the service levels of TXU Gas and TXU Energy consistent. Thus, the more
appropriate comparison would be the total headcount in Waco, Irving, and outsource vendor because the
use of the outside vendor for TXU Energy calls allows internal CCAs to answer more of the TXU Gas
calls. TXU suggested that inclusion of the FTEs for all three groups would be a more accurate
comparison.®® TXU reported that the total number of all FTEs supporting TXU Gas and TXU Energy
actually increased by 4 percent from the beginning of the test year through the end of November 2003.3"
TXU summarized its position that the SLA expenses incurred during the test year were reasonable; the
SLA costs were based on costs incurred during the lowest cost-year of the last four years.

TXU argued that the price paid by TXU Gas under the SLA was not higher than the price charged by TXU
Energy to other entities for the same type of services. TXU stated that TXU Energy does not provide the
same hilling and customer care services as those provided under the SLA to any other affiliate or third
party. Therefore, TXU rationalized, the price paid by TXU Gas under the SLA was not higher than the
price charged by TXU Energy to any of TXU Energy's other affiliates or divisions or to a non-affiliated
person for the same item or class of items. TXU stated that no intervening party contradicted this
evidence.>”

872 TXU Exhibit 16 at 5-14; TXU Exhibit 29 at 8; Tr. Vol. 9 at 133; Tr. Vol. 4 at 67-68; TXU Initial Brief at 109
(Mar 8, 2004).

S TXU Initia Brief at 110 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 29 at 17; TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R-5.

87 TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R.

S5 TXU Exhibit 16 at 15; Tr. Vol. 4 at 85-86; TXU Initial Brief at 110-111 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 103

TXU summarized that the evidence established that the price paid by TXU Gasto TXU Energy under the
SLA was reasonable, that the evidence proves that TXU Energy's provision of billing and customer care
servicesto TXU Gasunder the SLA arenecessary to the continued provision of utility serviceto TXU Gas
customers, and that the price paid by TXU Gas under the SLA was not higher than the price charged by
TXU Energy to any of TXU Energy's other affiliates or divisions or to a non-affiliated party for the same
item or class of items. TXU argued that it met its burden of proof regarding the SLA costs. TXU
requested inclusion in cost of service expenses of $29,334,204 for SLA expenses recorded to NARUC
Account 903 and sought approval of areduction of ($963,459) recorded to NARUC Account 904 for the
credit related to uncollectible write-offs.

ACC’s Position

ACC recommended a$4,971,200 reduction to TXU’ scost of service becausethe payments made by TXU
Gasto TXU Energy under the SLA were not reasonable and necessary. In addition, ACC recommended
that TXU Gas file with the Commission on a quarterly basis the actual performance of TXU Energy for
each measure listed in the SLA, Exhibit A entitled Customer Service Metrics, upon which a future
evauation or adjustment of the SLA can be based, if TXU Energy consistently fails to meet the
contractually obligated performance standards.

ACC argued that TXU provided no support that its decision to outsource its customer care and billing
services to TXU Energy was the lowest cost option. ACC noted that in rebuttal TXU was unable to
provide datato support its conclusions regarding the low cost alternative; instead, TXU restated itsdirect
case.’”® ACC challenged thelist that TXU provided to support its position that the SLA expenses were
reasonable. ACC noted that TXU’ scitationswereto thetestimony of Mr. Gillespie, aconsultant hired by
TXU to advise the utility on the SLA. ACC stated that Mr. Gillespie is not a regulatory expert, has not
consulted on customer careissuesfor any other gasor electric utility in Texas, and has negotiated only one
other contract between aregulated entity and an affiliate. ACC represented that TXU’ sopinionsabout the
reasonableness of the SLA were unsupported and that TXU provided no evidence that its decision to
outsource its customer care and billing servicesto TXU Energy was the lowest cost option.

In ACC’ s opinion, both staffing levels and the quality of service at the call centers dramatically declined
sincethe SLA wasexecuted. For both measures, the SLA targetswere not met.*”” ACC reported that since
TXU Energy assumed responsibility for customer callsunder the SLA in 2002, the averagetimeto answer
general gas customer callsincreased more than 50 percent and the abandoned call rate doubled.*”® (The
abandon rate is the number of callsin which the customer disconnects before the call is answered, minus
two percent of total calls®”®) Therefore, ACC determined that the cost TXU Gas was paying to TXU
Energy for the poor service could not be justified as reasonable and necessary. ACC’s recommendation
toreduce coststo TXU Gascustomerswasbased oninformation that had been provided by TXU regarding
call center staffing levels. ACC recommended a reduction of $4,971,200 to TXU's cost of service to
account for thelow level of service being provided under the SLA contract. ACC stated that because TXU
did not provide sufficient information about salaries and headcounts, ACC based its recommendation on

¥ ACC Reply Brief a 70-71 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU Exhibit 29 at 18; Tr. VVol. 9 at 136-137, 157-158.
37 ACC Exhibit 4 at 23a-24.

%8 ACC Exhibit 4 at 24.

379 TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BWG-3 at 12 of 17.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 104

an estimate of thereduction of call center employeesat the Waco center and sal ary and benefitsassumption
of $10 per hour.*®*® ACC argued that its recommendation isreasonabl e, given thelimited information TXU
provided.®!

ACC challenged that TXU did not support its position that the price paid by TXU Gasunder the SLA was
not higher than the price charged by TXU Energy to any other person for the same servicee. ACC
questioned whether the SLA was an arm’ s length agreement.®*? ACC argued that TXU witness Gillespie
stated that the SLA was an arm's length negotiated agreement, despite it being between affiliated
companies; yet, the witness did not know whether the attorneys representing TXU Gas and TXU Energy
were from the same firm. ACC stated that TXU’s representation that separate teams participated in
negotiationsisirrelevant. ACC pointed to TUC 8104.003(e) to argue that Texas statutes recognize that
negotiations between affiliated companies are not "arms length” and to conclude therefore that without
underlying support, TXU failed to show that entering into the SLA was in the best interest of gas
customers.®

ACC postured that staffing levelsat TXU's customer call centers did not support the level of paymentsin
the SLA. ACC demonstrated that by 2003, customer call center staffing was significantly reduced since
operation under the SLA began. At the sametime, the expense paid under the SLA remained the same as
staffing levels in 2000; therefore, ACC proposed to reduce costs to TXU Gas customers based on call
center staffing levels. ACC questioned thevalidity of TXU’ srevised call center headcounts because TXU
did not supplement its responses to intervening parties RFIsto account for the additional 198 full time
employees (FTE). These additional employees did not answer TXU Gas customers’ calls.®*

ACCwent onto statethat on January 14, 2004, TXU filed witness Gillespie'srebuttal testimony, including
headcount numbers not previously provided to ACC in response to RFIs; but not including supporting
workpapers. On January 20, 2004, TXU provided a spreadsheet that broke down the headcount numbers
between internal and external FTESs, but provided no source for thedata. The datadiffered from the data
provided in discovery and relied on by ACC. |Inan attempt to get the source data used by Mr. Gillespie,
ACC initiated a conference call with TXU on January 23, 2004. Witness Gillespie was included on the
conference call. ACC reported that it still was unable to get the source of the information. Asaresult of
the conference call, TXU provided on January 24, 2004, supplemental responsesto several relevant RFIs.
However, ACC considered the supplemental responsesto bewitness Gillespie'sreinterpretation of theRFIs
submitted by ACC to obtain call center headcount levels. ACC reported that, again, it received no source
datafrom TXU. ACC stated that TXU was not responsive to Dallas' s RFIs, either. ACC argued that
without access to the source data relied upon by TXU witness Gillespie, his testimony is unsupported
opinion and therefore should not form the basis of any findings in this case.® ACC noted that TXU

30 ACC Exhibit 4 at 23a.

%1 ACC Exhibit 4 at 20; ACC Initial Brief at 131 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Reply Brief at 71 (Mar. 17, 2004).

%2 ACC Exhibit 4 at 21.

33 TXU Initial Brief at 110 (Mar. 8, 2003); TXU Exhibit 29 at 18; Tr. Vol. 4 at 93; ACC Reply Brief at 72 (Mar.
17, 2004).

34 ACC Exhibit 4 at 21-22; TXU Exhibit 16 at 9; TXU Exhibit 29 at 17; TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R-5;
TXU Initial Brief at 110 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Reply Brief at 72.

385 TXU Exhibit 29 at 17; ACC Exhibits 67 - 70 are RFI responses relevant to the SLA, CCA issue; ACC Reply

Brief at 73; Tr. Vol. 9 at 138-146, 166-175; 192-195.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 105

witness Gillespie conceded that he never provided the source data® and that he never provided external
FTE numbersto ACC.*’

ACC recommended the Commission disallow costs for the SLA due to the CCA downsizing. ACC
corrected TXU’s understanding of how it derived its recommendation. TXU had understood that ACC
used a combination of Waco and Irving call center headcounts for the 2002 beginning number, but used
Waco aone for the 2003 ending number. ACC reported that it used the data provided by TXU, i.e., the
datathat reflected there were no gas-trained staff at the Irving facility by August 2003.3® ACC argued that
its recommended adjustment is the only reliable evidence in the record regarding gas customer service
representatives, showing that staffing and customer support declined.®® ACC reported that the number
of CCAs at the Waco facility declined from 258 in January of 2002 to 178 in August of 2003.3%®

ACC questioned TXU witness Gillespie's credibility, due to his actions during discovery, his RFI
responses, hisdemeanor on the stand, and histestimony. ACC suggested that it took extraordinary efforts,
even after rebuttal testimony had been filed, to attempt to get source data, because TXU and Mr. Gillespie
withheld information during discovery. ACC reiterated that TXU based its call center staffing counts on
data that were not provided to ACC in response to RFIs. In response to ACC’s claim that he did not
disclose the requested information, Mr. Gillespie explained that he believed that ACC 1-99 asked
specifically about call centers managed by TXU Energy, but that outsource vendors are not managed by
TXU Energy.**

ACC made an additional recommendation that TXU be required to file quarterly performance reports of
the actual performance under the SLA’ s performance measures. ACC argued that these results could be
the basis for an adjustment to future SLA feesif performance consistently failsto meet agreed standards.

Dallas s Position

Ddllas stated that TXU’ srequest for $29 million in Distribution revenue requirements associated with the
Service Level Agreement is not reasonable. Dalas argued that TXU witness Gillespie, an outside
consultant who was hired to provide testimony relating to the reasonableness of the SLA, failed to show
the reasonabl eness of the amountsrequested.®* Dallasargued that TXU’ sstatementsthat SLA isat afixed
level for fiveyears and that the SLA based upon year 2000 costs were not sufficient evidence to show the
requested cost for the SLA isreasonable. Dallas recommended that the cost of the SLA be reduced by
$4,181,977 because (1) the cost isexcessive when compared to 2001 costs properly adjusted; (2) the actual
costsfor 2000 were not shown to be representative; and (3) the cost level doesnot reflect WINS savings.**

%6 Tr.Vol. 9 at 141.

%7 Tr.Vol. 9 at 149-150.

%8 ACC Exhibit 4, Appendix E, TXU Gas Number of Customer Care Advocates (CCAS) at the Irving Facility.
%9 ACC Exhibit 4 at 22.

30 ACC Exhibit 4 at 22; ACC Exhibit 67, Jan. 23, 2004 Supplemental Response by TXU to ACC’s RFI 1-099,
TXU Gas Number of Customer Care Advocates (CCA’s) at the Waco Facility.

%1 Tr.Vol. 9 at 151.

%2 Ddlas Initial Brief at 41.

3% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 31-32.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 106

Dallas noted that both Dallas and ACC had presented requests for information (RFI) to TXU asking for
outsource vendor information. Like ACC, Dallas questioned witness Gillespi€’' s candor, noting that the
witness had not provided the information in a prompt manner because, “[o]utsource vendors are not
managed by TXU Energy.”*

Prior to the negotiation of the SLA, TXU Gas received hilling services from TXU Business Servicesand
customer care services from TXU Electric. Laws governing electric utility restructuring in Texas
prohibited an e ectric transmission and generation company such as TXU Electric from providing billing
and customer care servicesto an affiliated retail electric provider (REP) such as TXU Energy. Thereafter,
the billing and customer care facilities became TXU Energy’s. Because the electric restructuring law
prevented TXU Electric from providing billing and customer care servicesto TXU Gas, TXU Gas sought
other options. ACC reported that the reasonableness of the options could not be determined because the
support provided for the decision could not be verified.>*

Dallas considered that TXU Energy, the unregulated affiliate, intended to make a profit onthe SLA. The
agreement wasexecuted at thetime TXU wasintransitionto arestructured electricretail market; therefore,
the SLA wasmadeto protect TXU Energy by providing arevenue guaranty, against which it can cut costs.
It was Dallas's position that TXU entered into the SLA to put its unregulated companies in a better
position, and then engaged counsel and aconsultant to give legitimacy to the process.** Prior to the SLA,
TXU Electric had call centers and personnel in place to perform these same services. TXU Energy had
an all ocation agreement between TXU Electric and TXU Gas.*’ Dallas contemplated that the SLA and
the process of establishing the SLA were conceived and used to manipul ate the regulatory setting. Dallas
argued that when the process began, Mr. Gillespie was engaged and his firm was paid approximately
$120,000°*%® in order to attempt to justify the expense in a regulatory setting.>* The agreement was
presumably negotiated at armslength with TXU Gasand TXU Energy representatives, including TXU Gas
Company’ s regulatory counsel .*®

Dallas questioned how TXU Energy could have entered into afixed charge SLA with TXU Gas and still
make a profit. Dallas decided that the answer was in the information that TXU withheld from the
intervening parties-- that TXU Energy outsourced the electric side of itsbusiness. To support itsposition,
Dalasreferenced Tr. Vol. 9 at 138-139, 175, and 180. Dallas proposed that TXU did not consider and did
not provideinformation whether TXU Gas could have also outsourced for the services provided under the
SLA. Dallasargued that, regardless of the arrangement with TXU Energy under the SLA, TXU failed to
present evidence that the cost level of the SLA was reasonable.**

Dallasargued that the SLA amount was based on the coststo perform activities during calendar year 2000,
adjusted for claimed known and measurable changes. Dallas argued that calendar year 2000 costs were

%% Tr.Vol. 9 at 151.

3% TXU Exhibit 16 at 4-6; ACC Exhibit 4 at 19.

3% DallasInitial Brief at 42-43 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%7 Tr.Vol. 4 at 96. (Dallascitedto Tr. Vol. 9 at 96.)
%% Tr.Vol. 4 at 87.

%9 Tr.Vol. 4 at 105 -109.

40 Tr.Vol. 4 at 72-73 and 93-94.

41 Dallas Initial Brief at 40-42.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 107

used by TXU because TXU thought calendar year 2001 costswere not representative; the costsin thefirst
months of 2000 were atypical. TXU decided in early 2001 to use the higher costs to provide the level of
the agreement. TXU’s attempt to normalize the expense level resulted in asignificant overstatement of
costs, given that appropriately normalized costs during 2001, as calculated by Dallas, demonstrated a
significant reductionin the cost of providing these same services.*” Dallas also argued that the SLA costs
should reflect reductions due to WINS savings. Proper normalization of the costs for these services,
without recognition of additional WINS efforts, reduces Distribution expenses by approximately $4.2
million.*®

Dallas recalled TXU’s criticism of its proposed reduction. TXU had argued that Dallas had used
information that had been available to TXU at the time the SLA was negotiated, that use now of the
information was impermissible, that the costs of the SLA were lower than costs in prior years, and that
TXU witness Gillespie represented that there were no WINS savings. Dallas countered TXU’ s position,
stating that thisis not an instance of using improper or unknown information.

Dallas challenged TXU’sreliance on Gulf Sates Util. v. PUC, 841 SW.2d 459 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992,
writ denied) because the case does not stand for the proposition that the Commission cannot use the
information available. Dallas argued that the Court decided that after-the-fact analysisis permissible, if
not subject to more scrutiny.** Dallas argued that Gulf Statesindicated prudent decision making may be
demonstrated in two ways. To recover costs in rates, a utility may show either that its decision making
process was prudent, or that the same decision isin the select range of options that would have resulted
had prudent decision making been employed. Dallasargued that under the first method, autility presents
contemporaneous documentation of its decision-making process, thereby enabling the Commission to
review the actual investigations and analyses leading to the utility's decision. When there is no evidence
of contemporaneous investigation and analysis, a utility may employ the second method, analyzing the
prudence of the decision after-the- fact. An attempt to demonstrate prudent decision-making by
retrospective analysesis inherently defensive and hence more suspect. Second, the Court reiterated that
the burden of proof on such issues rests upon the utility.*®® Dallas argued that in this proceeding, TXU’s
claimthat it could not have known of theinformation is not true because theinterim agreement was signed
in December of 2001%% (at which time the costs for 2001 were known); the final agreement was signed
October 17, 2002.%"

Dallas demonstrated that areasonablelevel of expense—excluding the extreme weather situationsin early
2001-would be lower than the SLA level. TXU’s suggestion that evaluation of these levels should not
have occurred was incorrect. TXU Gas Distribution and TXU Energy had contemplated that the level of
expense in the agreement would be adjusted, if the contract level was disallowed by the Commission.
TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 14 of 17, paragraph 6 provided optionsto TXU Gas Distribution

“2 Dallas Initial Brief at 42.

4% Dallas Initial Brief at 42; Dallas Exhibit 1 at 30-36.

44 See 841 SW. 2d 459 at 475.

4% Dallasreply Brief at 27-28 (Mar. 17, 2004) quoting from Gulf Sates Util. v. PUC, 841 SW.2d 459 (Tex. App.—
Austin 1992, writ denied).

“% Tr.Vol. 4 at 88.

47 TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 1.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 108

and TXU Energy.*® Dallas also took note that TXU Gas Distribution, rather than TXU Gas, isthe entity
that entered into the SLA with TXU Energy. “®

TXU had argued that the costs of the SLA werelower thanin prior years. Dallas represented that the real
inquiry inthisproceeding should consider thereasonablelevel of expenseonagoing-forwardbasis. Dallas
addressed thisissue by looking at factorsrelating to the costs of this service; however, TXU ignored those
factors.*?

Dallasaddressed TXU’ sposition that WINS savingsbelonged to shareholdersand that contracting for this
servicewith theunregulated TXU Energy, TXU Gas customerswould not sharein WINS savings benefits
fromthe customer careservice. Dallasnoted that inrebuttal, TXU witness Gillespietestified that (1) TXU
selected 2000 asthe base year; (2) that TXU Gasunderstood that there may be savingsthrough technol ogy;
and (3) that the WINS program focused on reducing general and administrative expenses, including FTE's
at the call centers, through technology and outsourcing which would affect only TXU Energy.** Dallas
respondedthat Mr. Gillespie sstatementswereinconsi stent with TXU’ scontention that the 2001 cost level
data had not been available for consideration and showed (1) that the SLA in this proceeding, signed after
the WINS program was under way in 2002, did not contemplate that TXU Gas customers would receive
any benefit from savings attributabl e to technology or outsourcing; (2) TXU’ s position that those savings
werereserved to TXU Energy (the unregulated business); and (3) that TXU witness Gillespiedid not fully
understand that the SLA was with TXU Gas Distribution, not with TXU Gas.**2

Dallas concluded that the SLA was an example of TXU’s attempt to maximize the profits of the non-
regulated side of TXU’ sbusiness at the expense of theregulated side, i.e., TXU GasDistribution. For that
reason, Dallasurged that the SLA should be given greater scrutiny. Dallasargued that TXU failed to meet
the burden of proof; therefore, the level of expense for the SLA should be fixed at $25,152,229 (an
approximate $4,181,977 reduction). Dallas recommended the Commission adopt its recommended
adjustment because TXU did not provide evidence that costs requested for the agreement are reasonable.

ATM’s Position
ATM reported that it supported Dallas' s recommendation to reduce Distribution expenses related to the
SLA by $4,181,977 and supported ACC’ s proposed Distribution reduction of $4,971,200.*

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners considered the evidence relating to TXU’ s request for approval of the SLA expense as a
cost of service. The evidence does not show that the requested expense of $29,334,204 for billing and
customer care servicesis reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas utility service.*** Therefore,
rather than approving SLA expense levels as proposed by TXU, the Examiners recommend the
Commission approve a$4,971,200 annual reduction, which issupported by the evidence. The Examiners

4% TXU Exhibit 16, attachment BMG-3 at 14 of 17, paragraph 6 (Bates stamped page 39).

4% Dallas Reply Brief at 28 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU Exhibit 16, attach BMG-3 at 14 of 17, paragraph 6.

40 Dallas Reply Brief at 28 (Mar. 17, 2004).

4“1 TXU Exhibit 29 at 10-11.

42 TXU Exhibit 29 at 10-11; Dallasreply Brief at 28 - 29.

4“3 ATM Initial Brief at 57; Dallas Exhibit 2, attach DJL-3 at 2; ACC Exhibit 1, attachment EB-1(D) at 2.
44 TUC 8104.055; TXU Exhibit 16 at 15; TXU Exhibit 29 at 18.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 109

recommend the Commission approve $24,363,004 annual amount in TXU’ scost of servicefor reasonable
expense incurred for the SLA.

The Examinersconsidered ACC’ srecommendation that TXU Gasberequiredtofilewiththe Commission
on a quarterly basis the actual performance of TXU Energy for each Customer Service Metrics. The
Examiners recommend that TXU provide a quarterly report to the Commission showing the actual
performance of TXU Energy for each measure listed in the SLA, Exhibit A entitled Customer Care
Metrics. The information should be provided using a monthly breakdown and should be presented in a
manner to enable the Commission to determine whether an adjustment to the SLA level would be
appropriate on aforward-going basis.

The Examiners aso considered TXU’ s argument that the price paid by TXU Gas under the SLA was no
higher than the price charged by TXU Energy to other entitiesfor the same type of services because TXU
Energy does not provide the same billing and customer care services as those provided under the SLA to
any other affiliate or third party. The Examiners did not find evidence to refute TXU’s presumption. It
istrue that TXU Energy does not provide the same billing and customer care services to other affiliates
or third parties. However, the intent of the TUC 8104.055(b) requirement is to assure that gas utility
ratepayers are charged afair price in an affiliate transaction. The Examiners recommend that TXU be
required to affirm that TXU Energy does not provide similar billing and customer care services to other
affiliatesor third partiesand at its next rate case before the Commission to present additional information
showing that the price charged by TXU Energy to TXU Gasfor the servicesunder the SLA iscompetitive.

TXU reported that the servicelevelsset forthinthe SLA arenot only reasonable, they are excellent service
levelsfor TXU Gas.**® TXU also argued that the amount TXU Gas paid for the SLA services during the
test year was reasonable, and was financially an excellent deal for TXU Gas.**® TXU witness Gillespie
provided TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R-5, TXU Energy Total Gas and Electric Customer Care
Headcount (Jan. 2002 - Nov. 2003), and testified that the total number of all FTEs supporting TXU Gas
and TXU Energy increased by four percent from the beginning of the test year 2002 through the end of
November 2003.*” The Examiners do not disagree that 914 to 950 is an approximate four percent
increase. However, thegreat wei ght of the evidence presented does not support TXU’ stestimony. Instead,
the record evidence shows that the number of customer care FTEsfor TXU Gas actually declined during
that time, and the quality of the customer care declined, while the fixed cost of the SLA remained
constant.*®

TXU witness Gillespie testified that he provided the information that intervening parties requested;*®
however, the evidencein the record showsthat TXU was not forthcoming with discovery responsesto the
requestsfor information. Therecord lacks credible evidence showing why TXU did not disclose relevant
information, such as the source of data, and did not timely disclose external FTE numbers. TXU’s
explanations are not credible or probative that it believed that the intervening parties RFIs were
specificaly for call centersmanaged by TXU Energy and that outsource vendorsare not managed by TXU
Energy; or that TXU considered there to be a difference between managing a call center, using an

45 TXU Exhibit 16 at 15.

4% Tr.Vol. 4 at 101.

47 TXU Exhibit 29, attachment BMG-R-5.

48 ACC Exhibit 4 at 23a-24; ACC Exhibit4, Appendix E; TXU Exhibit 16, attach BWG-3 at 12 of 17.
4% Tr. Vol. 9 at 139, lines 15-16.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 110

outsource vender, and managing an outsource vender’ scall center.*® Being distracted during aconference
call is not credible, probative, or meaningful evidence of a genuine misunderstanding of the discovery
request.** The evidence showsthat it was appropriate for intervening partiesto rely on the data that were
provided by TXU. Further, those data do not support TXU’s position that FTE numbers relating to gas
services were increasing.

The evidence shows that TXU provided incomplete information in response to Dalas's and ACC's
discovery requests. It is reasonable, given the circumstances described in the record, for these two
intervening partiesto have requested proof of the legitimacy of the underlying support upon which TXU
based itsdecisions. TXU did not solicit bidsfor the provision of customer care services.** Instead, TXU
relied upon the knowledge and experience of its witness, Mr. Gillespie, President of Destination
Excellence. Destination Excellence provides consulting services relating to customer care.””® Mr.
Gillespie, however, had negotiated only oneother contract involving aregul ated utility. Inthat negotiation,
Mr. Gillespierepresented theinterestsof Utilipro, thefirmfor whichMr. Gillespieworked at that timeand
towhich serviceswould beoutsourced. Inthehearing, Mr. Gillespie explained that he had market research
and bids provided by his company to determine the appropriate costs of the SLA terms. However, the
intervening parties were not given access to the information that formed the basis of Mr. Gillespie’s
analysis.**

Aswell, the comparative analysisrelied upon by Mr. Gillespie to make hisrecommendationsto TXU Gas
was not available to the intervening parties for review, due to existing non-disclosure agreements.*®
Instead of providing verifiable information, data, or market research to support its position, TXU Gas
offered the testimony of Mr. Gillespie, his knowledge, and his experience. The Examiners did not find
TXU'’ s testimony to be credible, meaningful, or probative. When given an opportunity at the hearing to
provide supporting documentation and the sources of his data, Mr. Gillespie for the first time provided
some minimal basisfor hisdecisions. However, the evidence provided was little more than an recitation
of his experience and knowledge, not the factual data specific to TXU’s operations.*?

The great weight of the evidence showsthat TXU did not supplement its RFI responsesto theintervening
parties to provide the number of external FTESs or to reveal the source of the data.**” The evidence also
shows that TXU was reluctant to provide to the intervening parties information relating to the identity of
the outsource vendor and the numbers of outsource vendor employees, even though thisinformation was
relevant to customer care call center under the SLA.*® The evidence shows that TXU Energy uses more
outsource employees now than at thetimethe SL A was negotiated and, but for the collections group, those
outsource employees are dedicated to TXU Energy’ s work rather than to TXU Gas work.**®

“0 Tr.Vol.9at 72,151

1 Tr.Vol. 9at 192-193.

42 TXU Exhibit 16 at 12-14; ACC Exhibit 4 at 20; Tr. 4 at 60.
2 Tr.Voal. 4 at 59-60.

“4 Tr.Vol. 4 at 61.

4% ACC Exhibit 4 at 19-20;

426 Tr. 4 at 60-73, for specific examples, see Tr. Vol. 4 at 61, Line 14-17; Tr. Vol. 4 a 66, Lines 12-14; Tr. Vol. 4
at 71, Lines 18-72.

427 Tr.Vol. 9at 141, 149-150 .

“% Tr.Vol.9at 138 - 141.

42 Tr.Vol.9at 175.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 111

For these reasons, the Examiners recommend the Commission reduce TXU’ s requested cost of service,
and approve $24,363,004 as reasonable annual Service Level Agreement costs, including billing and
customer care.

3. Other Affiliate Transactions: Oncor Electric, Receivables and Vermont
I nsurance Co.

| ssue SUmmary
TXU Gashasadditiona affiliatetransactionswith Oncor Electric Delivery Company, L.P.(Oncor Electric);
TXU Receivables Company; and TXU Vermont Insurance Company (TXU Vermont).

Oncor Electric Delivery Company, L.P.(Oncor Electric) - Personnel of Oncor Electric perform operations
support services for TXU Distribution, including reading customer meters, design and engineering of
certain construction projects, certain operating activities, developing and maintaining community and
municipal relations, and managing certain busi nessand economic devel opment programs.*® Theoperating
and maintenance (O&M) expense associated with these activities is assigned based on timekeeping,
through application of appropriate cost causation principles, or aredirectly chargedto TX U Distribution.**
This section addresses the Automated Timekeeping System (ATS), Meter Reading Service (MRS), and
Other Transactions with TXU Electric. This issue is different from the Oncor Logo issue relating to
uniforms and trucks, addressed in the Expenses section of this PFD.

TXU Receivables— Certain subsidiaries of TXU Corp. sell customer accounts receivable to TXU
Receivables Company, awholly-owned bankruptcy remote subsidiary of TXU Gas, which sellsundivided
interestsin accountsreceivableit purchasesto financial institutions. During thetest year ended December
31, 2002, TXU Energy Retail Company LP, TXU SESCO Energy Services Company, Oncor Electric, and
TXU Gas Company were qualified originators of accounts receivable under the program. TXU
Receivables Company may sell up to an aggregate of $600 millionin undivided interestsin thereceivables
purchased from the originators under the program.

TXU Vermont Insurance Company— TXU Vermont Insurance Company (TXU Vermont) is a
wholly-owned single-parent captive insurance company responsible for providing varying levels of
insurance coverage for certain TXU Corp. subsidiaries, including TXU Gas.**?* The lines of insurance
written by TXU Vermont Insurance Company consist of third-party liability (i.e., general liability, auto
liability, and errorsomissions), property/boiler and machinery, and executive assigned vehicles. In
addition, TXU Vermont Insurance Company has been used to access the commercial reinsurance market
to which the subsidiaries of TXU Corp. would not otherwise have access.

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that affiliate transactions with Oncor Electric Delivery Company, L.P.(Oncor Electric) are
proper. These transactions include the Automated Timekeeping System (ATS), Meter Reading Service
(MRS), and other costs charged from Oncor Electric. TXU argued that by assigning shared costson either

0 TXU Exhibit 17 at 10-11.
“1 TXU Exhibit 17 at 10-12.
2 TXU Exhibit 15 at 32; TXU Exhibit 15, attachment SNR-4.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 112

aper unit basis, or through time-keeping systems, only actual costs are charged, and no affiliateis charged
ahigher pricethan any other affiliate or third party for the sameitem or classof items.*** TXU also argued
that all services performed by Oncor Electric for TXU Distribution are billed at actual cost, with no profit
or margin included in, or added to, the billings.*** TXU concluded that all charges from Oncor Electric
to TXU Distribution for shared servicesmeet the requirementsof TUC 8104.055, that no intervening party
challenged these costs, and that there is no evidence in the record to the contrary.”*®

Automated Timekeeping System (ATS)-- TXU described the Automated Timekeeping System (ATS) as
a computerized time reporting application that is integrated into TXU’s financial accounting system.**

TXU reported that ATS is used by Oncor Electric employeesto record actual time worked on certain gas
and el ectric projects. Recorded time servesasthe basi sto equitably charge operati ons support service costs.
During the test year, TXU reported that total O& M costs that Oncor Electric charged through the ATS
process to TXU Distribution were approximately $7.4 million.*’

TXU reported that ATS methodol ogy was approved by the Commission in GUD 9145 and no intervening
party in GUD 9400 challenged its use. TXU argued that the record evidence in this proceeding and
Commission precedent supports a finding that the ATS methodology is an appropriate methodology for
assigning costsfor operationssupport servicesfrom Oncor Electricto TXU Distribution. TXU also argued
the record evidence supports a finding that each item or class of items charged to TXU Distribution by
Oncor Electric through ATS is reasonable and necessary and the charges assigned through ATS from
Oncor Electric to TXU Gas are not higher than the prices charged by Oncor Electric to its other affiliates
or to non-affiliated persons for the same items or class of items.**®

Meter Reading Service (MRS)-- TXU described the Meter Reading Service (MRS) as a process
incorporated into Oncor Electric's financial accounting system that is used to equitably assign costs for
meter reading activitiesincurred by Oncor Electric for work performed for both el ectric and gasoperations
based on numbers of hours worked. The costs to provide meter reading services for electric and gas
customersareallocated based on the number of hoursactually required to read el ectric and gasmeterseach
month as determined based on data compiled by electronic meter reading devices. During the test year,
thetotal O& M costsfor meter reading, customer re-read, and customer contact servicesthat Oncor Electric
charged through the MRS process to TXU Distribution was approximately $9.9 million.**®

TXU argued that the M RSmethodol ogy isthe appropriate methodol ogy for the assignment of costsrelating
to meter reading activities between Oncor Electric and Distribution. For meter reading, the hoursrequired
to read gas and electric meters is the most appropriate basis to charge shared meter reading costs to the
electric and gas customers.*® The Oncor Electric coststhat are assigned to TXU Distribution through the
MRS process are reasonable and necessary and are based on the actual costs incurred in providing such

8 TXU Exhibit 17 at 10-12.
% TXU Exhibit 17 at 10-13.
% TXU Initial Brief at 101.
4% TXU Exhibit 17 at 13.
7 TXU Exhibit 17 at 14.
% TXU Exhibit 17 at 15.
9 TXU Exhibit 17 at 16.
“0 TXU Exhibit 17 at 16-17.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 113

services and are no higher than charges to athird party or other affiliate for the same or similar services.
TXU noted that no intervening party challenged the MRS methodology or the costs that were assigned.
Therefore, al of the record evidence in this proceeding, as well as Commission precedent, supports a
finding that the MRS system is an appropriate methodology for assigning costs of meter reading from
Oncor Electric to TXU Distribution.

Other Transactionswith TXU Electric— TXU identified other costs charged from Oncor Electricto TXU
Distribution including shared costs for common Company management, financial planning, human
resources and common office facilities and equipment.** TXU reported that the accounting system
accumulates expenses associated with these activities and assigns an equitable portion of these costs
directly to TXU Gas. These types of costs are assigned to all affiliates of Oncor Electric that consume
these services so that each affiliate pays the same amount on aper unit basis for the same item or class of
items. TXU also argued that Oncor Electric owns and leases facilities that are shared with TXU Gas.
Oncor Electric charges TXU Gasfor an equitable portion of these shared facilities costs, based on square
footage utilization. During the test year, the total O& M costs that Oncor Electric charged for these other
affiliate transactions to TXU Gas was approximately $4.8 million.**

TXU argued that the services provided by Oncor Electric and the methodol ogies used for the assignment
of such costs between Oncor Electric and TXU Gas are reasonable and necessary. The costs assigned to
TXU Gas are based on the actual costsincurred in providing such services and are no higher than charges
to athird party or other affiliate for the same or similar service. No intervening party challenged these
methodologies or assigned costs. TXU argued that the record evidence in this proceeding supports a
finding that these other costs assigned from Oncor Electric to TXU Gas are appropriate.

TXU Receivables— TXU argued that affiliate transactions with TXU Receivables are proper. Certain
subsidiaries of TXU Corp. sell customer accounts receivable to TXU Receivables Company, a
wholly-owned bankruptcy remote subsidiary of TXU Gas, which sells undivided interests in accounts
receivable it purchases to financial institutions. During the test year ended December 31, 2002, TXU
Energy Retall Company LP, TXU SESCO Energy Services Company, Oncor Electric, and TXU Gas
Company were qualified originators of accounts receivable under the program. TXU Receivables
Company may sell up to an aggregate of $600 million in undivided interestsin the receivables purchased
from the originators under the program.**

TXU argued that the TXU Corp. subsidiaries participating in the TXU Receivables program benefit in at
least three ways. First, cash inflows related to customer accounts receivable are expedited, thereby
reducing the level of cash working capital required by each participant. Second, the accounts receivable
program provides for alower cost source of funds. Finally, by selling these receivables, as opposed to
factoring or borrowing against the receivables, these subsidiaries do not incur additional debt on their
balance sheets to fund their cash working capital needs and are able to maintain a better debt rating than
they might otherwise have.**

“1 TXU Exhibit 17 at 17.
“2 TXU Initial Brief 102-103 (Mar. 8, 2004).
“3 TXU Exhibit 15 at 30.
“4 TXU Exhibit 15 at 30.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 114

TXU stated that costs charged by TXU Receivables Company to the participantsin this program include:
(1) the fees (including interest and program fees) paid by TXU Receivables Company to the financia
institutions purchasing the receivables, (2) genera and administrative costsincurred by TXU Receivables
Company to manage the program, (3) payment processing fees charged to TXU Recelvables Company by
TXU Business Services, and (4) amargin of approximately $5,000 per month charged by TXU Receivables
Company. Thismarginisanecessary factor that establishes TXU Receivables Company as a bankruptcy
remote entity, which allows the program to maintain its "sal€" status for accounting treatment versus a
debt-financing program.**

TXU explained that costs were assigned to each participant that was in this program during the test year.
The fees charged by the financial institutions, the general and administrative costs incurred by TXU
Receivables Company, and the margin discussed above are assigned to the participants of this program
based on their relative share of sellable accounts receivable as a percent of the total amount of sellable
receivablesfor all participants. The payment processing fees are assigned to each participant based onthe
number of payments processed on behalf of each participant. The amount billed by TXU Receivables
Company during the 2002 test year to TXU Distribution was $1,144,866.21 and to Pipeline was $166,
913.78.4¢

TXU argued that thethese costs charged by TXU Recelvables Company to TXU Gaswerefor servicesthat
are necessary in the normal course of business, reasonably reflected the actual cost of these services, and
were no higher than the prices charged to other participantsin this program for the same service.*"

TXU Vermont Insurance Company (TXU Vermont) -- TXU argued that affiliate transactions with TXU
Vermont Insurance Company (TXU Vermont) are proper. TXU Vermont isawholly-owned single-parent
captiveinsurance company responsiblefor providing varyinglevel sof insurance coveragefor certain TXU
Corp. subsidiaries, including TXU Gas. The lines of insurance written by TXU Vermont Insurance
Company consist of third-party liability (i.e., general liability, auto liability, and errors/omissions),
property/boiler and machinery, and executive assigned vehicles. Inaddition, TXU Vermont hasbeen used
to accessthe commercia reinsurance market to which the subsidiaries of TXU Corp. would not otherwise
have access.*®

TXU argued that the primary benefit realized by utilizing a captive insurance company such as TXU
Vermont isthe ability to establish an insurance deductiblelevel appropriate for the corporation asawhole
while minimizing the impact of that deductible expense on the financials of the business units compared
to their using individually appropriate deductible levels. TXU Vermont has been used to access the
commercia reinsurance market to which the subsidiaries of TXU Corp. would not otherwise have access.

TXU explained that general liability premiumswere assigned based on revenues, employee count, 10 years
of loss history, a deductibility/policy limit factor, and a catastrophic factor (i.e., determination based on
experience of how likely atype of businessisto have aloss and how often and how severe those losses

“° TXU Exhibit 15 at 30-31.

“6 TXU Exhibit 15 at 31; TXU Exhibit 15, attachment SNR-3.
“7TXU Exhibit 15 at 31.

“8 TXU Exhibit 15 at 32-33.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 115

arelikely tobe). Auto liability premiums were assigned based on vehicle count, 10-year loss history, and
a deductible/policy limit consideration for each business unit. A portion of the errors and omissions
premiumswasassigned equally to all participants. Theremaining portionwasassigned based on a10-year
loss history and the general liability percentages. Property/boiler and machinery premiums are assigned
based on replacement cost values, 10-year loss history, and adeductible/limit factor. Executive assigned
vehiclespremiumswere assigned based on the number of assigned vehiclesand a10-year losshistory. The
premiums billed by TXU Vermont during the 2002 test year ended were listed in TXU Exhibit 15,
attachment SNR-4. TXU Vermont billed $2,473,598 to TXU Distribution, and $248,626 to Pipeline.

TXU argued that the premiums charged to TXU Gas were for services that are necessary in the normal
courseof itsrespective business, reasonably reflected the actual cost of these servicesto these entities, and
were no higher than the prices charged to other participantsin this program for the same service.**

TXU disagreed with Dallas' s recommendations to reduce Account 925, Injuries and Damage, due to the
fluctuations of payments over the last four yearsfor TXU Vermont.**® TXU argued that Dallas used the
charges from TXU Vermont in the four-year average on which it based its proposed normalization
adjustment to Injuries and Damages expense.®® TXU explained that Dallas's four-year adjustment
included the year 1999, ayear in which TXU Vermont charged no premiumsto TXU Gas because in that
year TXU had sufficient lossreserves. TXU argued that Dallas' s proposed adjustment was a piecemeal
and self-serving ratemaking approach.*?

Intervening Parities Positions

Dallas argued that charges from TXU Vermont contributed to the varying injuries and damages expense
experienced by TXU Gas over the four-year period that ended December 31, 2002.*** Dallas argued that
the expense paid to TXU Vermont varied for many reasons, including premium credit due to lower loss
expected in 1999 from TXU’ s wholly owned captive insurance company, reduction due to settlement of
claimsin 2001, and increasein premiumsand claimsin 2002. Dallasargued that injuriesand damageswas
increased in the four years, duein part to expense paid to the TXU Vermont Insurance. Based on afour-
year average, Dallas recommended a total injuries and damages expense reduction of $4,082,183 for
Distribution and $481,987 downward adjustment for Pipeline.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners recommend that the expenditures proposed by TXU for affiliate transactions with Oncor
Electric Delivery Company, L.P. (Oncor Electric), TXU Receivables Company (TXU Receivables); and
TXU Vermont Insurance Company (TXU Vermont) be approved. TXU described the expenditures and
billing methodologies used by each affiliate. The Examinersdid not find that the evidence presented by
the intervening parties contravened TXU’ s presentation regarding affiliate transactions. The Examiners
find that TXU demonstrated that its affiliate expenditures are reasonable and necessary. TXU
demonstrated that the price charged by Oncor Electric, TXU Receivables, and TXU Vermont arenot higher
than the prices charged to other affiliates or to non-affiliated persons. The Examiners recommendation

“9 TXU Exhibit 15 at 16-17, 29-33.

0 TXU Exhibit 28 at 54.

1 TXU Exhibit 28 at 55.

2 TXU Initial Brief at 114-115.

3 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 39-40 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 116

is consistent with Commission decision in GUD 9145.

VI. RATEBASE

Rate baseisthe utility’ sinvested capital. TUC 8104.053 provides that rate base is the adjusted value of
invested capital. Invested capital isthe original cost of plant at the time it became used and useful in the
service of gas service, less the amounts of depreciation. Rate base is calculated as a reasonable balance
between (1) original cost less depreciation ands (2) current cost, less an adjustment for the plant’ s present
age and condition. For consistency with TUC 8104.051, the Commission determinesthe utility’ soverall
revenues at an amount that will permit the utility to earn a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable
return on the utility’s invested capital. In other words, rate base is the amount upon which the utility
requeststo earn areturn. Evaluation of rate base uses asset balances during atest year. Therate baseis
then adjusted higher or lower based on known and measurable changes.

A. Invested Capital/Rate Base
1 Original Cost

TXU Exhibits6, 7, and 61, SchedulesB(D) and B(P), indicated that the original cost intheinvested capital
rate base, as adjusted, was $1,337,555,664. TXU sought Commission approval for this amount as the
combined invested capital rate base for both Pipeline and Distribution.***

2. Completed Construction Not Classified

| ssue Summary

In GUD 9400, TXU’s test year ended December 31, 2002. By March 31, 2003, TXU completed
Distribution and Pipeline projects that had been under construction as of December 31, 2002. TXU
proposed to include these projects in rate base as completed construction not classified (CCNC). When
utility plant is put into service and is used and useful, autility may incorporate the plant into its proposed
rate base, as aknown change. However, when autility proposes to adjust its rate base upward to account
for plant that became used and useful at a time beyond the test year, the utility must also account for the
related decreases in rate base.

TXU's Position

TXU included completed construction not classified (CCNC) in its proposed rate base.*®> TXU defined
CCNC asplant that wasin service after thetest year that TXU included asaknown and measurable change
to the test year data®*® The test year concluded on December 31, 2002; however, the CCNC sought by
TXU is for the cost of projects under construction as of December 31, 2002, that were completed by
March 31, 2003.*’

44 TXU Initial Brief at 12 (Mar. 8, 2004).

45 TXU Exhibit 14 at 5, 6.

4% TXU Exhibit 27 at 10.

%7 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(D) at 1, line 18; Schedule C-1(P) at 1, line 44.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 117

As justification for inclusion of CCNC in rate base, TXU noted that the Commission approved the
inclusion of CCNC inrate basein two prior Commission proceedings, GUD Nos. 8664 and 9145.*® TXU
also argued that inclusion of CCNC in rate base is consistent with the Commission’'s Natural Gas Rate
Review Handbook.*® TXU included $5,912,729.61 of CCNC in the original cost of Distribution utility
plant.*® TXU included $2,600,248.39 of CCNC in the original cost of Pipeline utility plant.**

Intervenor's Positions
ACC recommended that CCNC placed in service subsequent to the end of the test year be disallowed
because TXU failed to match any additional revenue or expense related to the particular CCNC.** ACC
also disputed whether TXU's treatment of CCNC is consistent with the Commission's Natural Gas Rate
Review Handbook.*®®

ATM opposed TXU's proposed inclusion of CCNC.*** ATM noted that TXU had not matched inclusion
of CCNC with increases in accumulated depreciation nor with accumulated deferred income taxes.*®
ATM argued that adjusting balances of accumul ated depreciation and accumul ated deferred income taxes
to include the first three months of 2003 more than offset TXU's proposed inclusion of CCNC.** In
ATM'sestimation, Distribution rate basewould bereduced by approximately $13.275 million, and Pipeline
rate base by $3.147 million, if accumulated depreciation and accumulated deferred income taxes were
properly tabulated through March 2003.%¢"

Dallas aso noted that inclusion of CCNC in rate base without accounting for reductions to rate base due
to accrued depreciation expense would be inappropriate.®® Dallas recommended eliminating TXU's
proposed CCNC from rate base, or alternatively, recognizing an increase in accumulated provision for
depreciation of $13,241,885 for Distribution plant and an increase of $3,965,580 for Pipeline plant.*®

Commission Staff

Staff of the Railroad Commission noted that TXU misquoted the Commission's Natural Gas Rate Review
Handbook with respect to treatment of CCNC. Staff recommended that rather than addressing post-test-
year plant addition in this proceeding, TXU should consider seeking inclusion of CCNC under TUC
§104.301 relating to Interim Cost Recovery and Rate Adjustments.*”

Examiners Recommendation
The Examinersrecommend the Commission disallow TXU's proposal toincludeininvested capital plant

48 TXU Exhibit 27 at 11.

49 TXU Initial Brief at 13 (Mar. 8, 2004).

40 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(D) at 1, line 18.
41 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(P) at 1, line 44.
42 ACC Exhibit 3 at 8.

43 ACC Reply Brief at 15-16 (Mar. 17, 2004).

44 ATM Exhibit 1 at 9; ATM Initial Brief at 23 (March 8, 2004).
45 ATM Exhibit 1 at 9.

46 ATM Exhibit 1 at 10.

47 ATM Exhibit 1at 10.

48 Dallas Exhibit 1at 90.

49 Dallas Exhibit 1at 91.

40 Staff's Reply Brief at 5 (March 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 118

that it booked to the completed construction not classified (CCNC) account. The Examinersfind that the
plant that TXU characterized as CCNC was construction work in progress (CWIP) on December 31, 2002,
thetest year-end datefor settingratesin thisproceeding. TXU failed to present persuasive evidenceclearly
demonstrating that the $5,912,729.61 of Distribution utility plant and $2,600,248.39 of Pipeline utility
plant that was CWIP on December 31, 2002, was actually in service, used and useful, by March 31, 2003,
the date selected by TXU for including post-test year adjustments to rate base to reflect known changes
to asset balances. Evenif TXU had shown this plant to be used and useful, TXU failed to adjust revenues
and expenses to reflect the presence of this plant in rate base.

The test year-end date for setting rates in this proceeding is December 31, 2002. However, TXU sought
toincludeinrate base $5,912,729.61 of Distribution utility plant and $2,600,248.39 of Pipeline utility plant
that had been CWIP on December 31, 2002.4"* TXU characterized this plant not as CWIP, but rather as
CCNC. TheExaminersnotethat agas utility may be permitted toinclude CWIPinitsrate base only where
necessary to the financial integrity of the utility.*? TXU has made no reguest to include CWIP in rate
base, and has stated that it did not include CWIPinits calculation of rate base.*”® The evidence showsthat
TXU did not propose to include CCNC on the basis of the need for financial integrity.*

TXU'switness Mr. Dane Watson stated in hisdirect testimony that CCNC reflected construction projects
completed by March 31, 2003.4”* However, TUC §104.051 makes clear that in establishing agas utility's
rates, the Commission must establish the utility'srevenues based on "the utility'sinvested capital used and
useful in providing service to the public."*® In other words, completion of a project is not sufficient for
inclusion of that project in rate base; the project must be used and useful in providing serviceto the public
before it may be included in rate base. Although Mr. Watson's rebuttal testimony stated that CCNC
represented plant that was in service after the test year, TXU's Schedule C-1(D) again indicated that, at
least with respect to Distribution utility plant booked as CCNC, these projects were simply completed by
March 31, 2003.*” The Examinersfind that TXU did not provide evidence demonstrating that the plant
booked as CCNC was used and useful in providing serviceto the public. Evenif TXU showed that all the
plant booked by TXU as CCNC was used and useful by March 31, 2003, inclusion of that plant in rate base
isproblematic because TXU failed to account for theimpact of theresultant expensesand revenuesonrate
base.

The "matching principle" is a well-established fundamental principle of accounting and ratemaking. It
requires expenses to be reported in the same period as the revenues resulting from those expenses. Here,
TXU included CCNC in rate base after the end of the test year. Expenses and revenues attached to that
plant, and have not been accounted for by TXU. For example, TXU made no attempt to ascertain the
increased revenue from the inclusion of this plant.*”® Nor did TXU adjust its accumul ated depreciation

41 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(D) at 1, line 18; Schedule C-1(P) at 1, line 44.
42 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.5212 (2002).

478 TXU Exhibit 14 at 5.

47 ATM Initial Brief at 24; Dallas Initial Brief at 18.

4 TXU Exhibit 14 at 5, 6.

47 TUC 8104.051 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

417 TXU Exhibit 27 at 10; TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(D) at 1, line 18.

478 ATM Exhibit 1at 11.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 119

of utility plant resulting from inclusion of CCNC in rate base.*”® The Examinersfind that not accounting
for such items |leads to inaccurate conclusions about TXU's financial situation.

TXU pointed to Findings of Fact 27 and 28 in the final order of GUD 8664 as evidence that the
Commission has previously allowed the inclusion of CCNC in rate base.®®® Findings of Fact 27 and 28
do not, however, make clear that they address CCNC. Assuming that they do, however, the most
noticeable difference between that docket and the instant one is the dollar amount at issue. Findings of
Fact 27 and 28 concern atotal of $133,389. In this proceeding, TXU seeks to include $5,912,729.61 in
Distribution utility plant and $2,600,248.39 in Pipeline utility plant as CCNC. The Examiners find that
thedollar amountsat issuein thisproceeding aretoo largeto merit inclusion of CCNC inrate base, without
additional information relating to the revenues and expenses associated with that plant.

TXU also pointed to Schedule H-1 in the final order in GUD 9145-9148 as evidence that the Commission
alowed for CCNC in prior rate cases.”®" Schedule H-1 is a depreciation expense schedul e that showsthat
$63,726 of depreciation expense was attributed to "completed not classified" Distribution plant, and
$603,891 of Distribution expensewas attributed to "'compl eted not classified" general plant. However, the
Examinersfind no referenceto CCNC inthe Order to ascertain the amount of CCNC included in rate base
nor arationale for itsinclusion as aline item in Schedule H-1.

The Examiners find that the plant booked to CCNC should not be included in rate base in the current
proceeding because it was not used and useful as of the end of the test year and because TXU did not
account for known changes affecting rate base by itsdecision to include CCNC inrate base. However, the
Examinersnotethat TUC 8104.301 (SB 1271, 78th Reg. Leg. Session) providesgas utilitiesan opportunity
to file atariff or rate schedule for interim adjustments in the utility's monthly customer charge or initia
block rate to recover the cost of changes in the investment in service for gas utility services, without the
necessity of a full ratemaking proceeding.”®? Therefore, TXU has a vehicle to adjust rates to reflect
changesin the value of invested capital resulting from the used and useful service of CCNC plant.

Finally, the Examinersnotethat TX U misquotesthe Commission'sNatural Gas Rate Review Handbook.*

In fact, the handbook states that "[t]he present practice of the Commission isto use asset balances as of
the test year end adjusted for known changes, as opposed to the average balance for the test year, because
year end data more accurately represents existing conditions on which to base rates for the future."*%*
CCNC isnot expressly identified as an item that qualifies as a"known change" that merits amending test
year data. However, if TXU isgoing to include CCNC as a known change to test year data, TXU must
account for other known changes that result from inclusion of CCNC. Such an approach to addressing
post-test year known changes would be most consistent with the Handbook.

For these reasons, the Examiners recommend that the original cost of Distribution utility plant be reduced
in the amount of $5,912,729.61, and that the original cost of the Pipeline utility plant be reduced by

4% TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule D-1(D) at 1; Schedule D-1Revised (P) at 1.

0 TXU Exhibit 27 at 11.

81 TXU Exhibit 27 at 11.

“82 TUC §104.301 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

8 TXU Exhibit 27 at 9.

4 Railroad Commission of Texas, Natural Gas Rate Review Handbook (November 1999) at 15.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 120

$2,600,248.39. Disallowance of TXU’s proposed inclusion of CCNC ininvested capital will require that
a depreciation expense reduction be made.

The Examinersrecommend further modification to Pipeline rate base be considered. TXU, inadditionto
proposing inclusion of CCNC in Pipeline rate base, also proposed reducing Pipeline rate base to account
for the sale of the Streetman and Teague Pipeline propertiesin March and April of 2003.%° Specifically,
TXU proposed to reducethe original cost of Pipeline utility plant by $3,367,402.95 to account for the sale
of these properties.®®* To be consistent with its decision to disallow post-test year CCNC and in
consideration of the matching principle discussed above, the Examiners further recommend that the
original cost of Pipeline utility plant beincreased by $3,367,402.95. Aswas discussed above, TXU may,
at itsdiscretion, at alater date, file with the Commission an application in accordancewith TUC §104.301
to account for this post-test year sale of plant. Addingthe Streetman and Teaguefacilitiesback toinvested
capital will require that a depreciation expense increase be made.

3. Streetman and Teague Gathering Systems/Gains from Sales

| ssue Overview

TXU Gas proposed an adjustment to its Pipeline rate base to remove the Streetman and Teague facilities
that were sold in March and April 2003." In the section on Completed Construction Not Classified
(CCNC), the Examiners recommended the Commission disallow TXU's proposal to include in invested
capital plant that it booked to the completed construction not classified (CCNC) account. TXU proposed
other post-test-year accountings. TXU had proposed to reduce the original cost of Pipeline utility plant
by $3,367,402.95 to account for the sale of these properties of the Streetman and Teague Pipeline
propertiesin March and April of 2003.%8  For consistency with the other post-test-year adjustments, the
Examiners recommend the Commission disallow TXU’s proposed adjustment, thereby increasing the
original cost of Pipelineutility plant by $3,367,402.95. TXU may filewith the Commission an application
in accordance with TUC 8104.301 to account for this post-test year sale of plant.

TXU’s Position
TXU provided argument relating to the sales of the Teague and Streetman facilitiesin its March 8, 2004,
Initial Brief and its March 17, 2004, Reply Brief.

TXU argued that it made reasonable adjustmentsto its Pipeline invested capital to remove the Streetman
and Teague facilities that were sold by TXU in March and April, 2003.%° TXU argued that ACC’s
recommendation -- to include gross (rather than net) sal es proceeds associated with the sale of the Teague
and Streetman Pipeline properties as an offset to TXU Pipeline's invested capital-- was inappropriate.
TXU argued that ACC’s proposal fails to recognize that the sales costs associated with the Teague and
Streetman properties must be netted against the proceeds of the sales.

TXU argued that itstreatment of the sal es proceeds of the Teague and Streetman properti eswas consi stent

%5 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(P) at 1; line 46; WP/C-1/1(P) at 1.
486 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(P) at 1; line 46; WP/C-1/1(P) at 1.
47 TXU Exhibit 14 at 5.

48 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule C-1(P) at 1; line 46; WP/C-1/1(P) at 1.
4 TXU Initial brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 121

with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts, which requires sale proceeds to be netted against
associated costs.**® To support its position, TXU maintained that NARUC Plant Instruction 7E requires
the sales proceeds that are booked to be "the amount received from the sale | ess agent's commissions and
other costs incident to the sale.”

ACC had argued that NARUC Plant Instruction 7E required TXU to receive Commission approval before
costs associated with sales are deducted and booked in either Account 414 or 422" TXU argued that
ACC's statement is misleading because the sale of the Streetman and Teague facilities were booked in
Account 108-Accumulated Provision of Depreciation of Utility Plantin Service, not Account 414 or 422,42
ACC stated that the sales are properly included in Account 108 because they represent the retirement of
depreciable utility plant in service. TXU argued that no party chalenged the booking of the sales to
Account 108. TXU stated that NARUC Plant Instruction 7E demonstrates that the sales were properly
booked. TXU stated that support for its position that sales proceeds must be netted against the associated
costsisfound throughout the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts which defines"salvagevaue' as"the
amount received for property retired, less any expenses incurred in connection with the sale of or in
preparing the property for sale. .. ." TXU stated that NARUC Plant Instruction 10F provides that "the
book cost less net salvage of depreciable utility plant retired shall be charged initsentirety to account 108

TXU argued that ACC’ s position — that the utility did not adequately support the costs that were netted
against the sale proceeds-- wasincorrect.*® TXU relied upon ACC Exhibit 27 asits support, noting that
the expenses incurred from the sale of the Streetman and Teague facilities including legal fees and an
environmental insurance policy, should be netted against the proceeds of the sale.***

TXU also argued that it is unreasonable to expect the utility to continually update its cost of servicefiling
beyond March 31, 2003, to reflect additional expenses incurred as a result of these sales.

TXU concluded that the pro formaadjustment reflects the known and measurable change associated with
the sale of these assets. The period captured by the pro forma adjustment ended March 31, 2003.4*

Intervening Parties Positions

ACC noted that TXU had reduced the proceeds from the sales of the two facilitiesfor expensesit incurred
relating to the actual sale of the facilities. TXU had reduced the value of the proceeds for legal and
insurance costs. ACC recommended that for application to the utility’s plant-in-service, no amounts
should be “netted” against the proceeds because those costs are not recurring. ACC aso argued that the
legal and insurance costswere not shown to be specifically applicableto thesale of thetwofacilities. ACC
recommended an adjustment to reduce Pipeline plant in service by $86,273, to account for the proceeds
that were received from the sales of the facilities.**

40 TXU Initial Brief at 37 (Mar. 8, 2004).

©1 ACC Initial Brief at 38 (Mar. 8, 2004).

492 ACC Exhibit 27.

43 ACC Initial Brief at 39-40 (Mar. 8, 2004).

44 TXU Reply Brief at 38 (Mar. 17, 2004).

4% TXU Reply Brief at 38 (Mar. 17, 2004).

4% ACC Exhibit 3 at 18; ACC Initial Brief at 38-39; ACC Exhibit 101, attachment EB-4(P) at 2.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 122

ACC argued that TXU should not be allowed to deduct costs without prior approval of the Commission
and only after providing clear and convincing evidence that such costs were only related to the sale of the
facilities. ACC noted that TXU had confirmed that the assets were no longer used and useful, had been
removed from invested capital, but had not researched the legal fees that it argued were appropriately
removed from the sales proceeds. ACC argued that TXU failed to state who had incurred thefees. ACC
stated that TXU did not provide information to determine whether the costs were included in the
determination of theallocation factorsfor affiliated transactions. ACC observed that TXU hadrelied upon
NARUC Utility Plant Instruction 7E to support its treatment of the proceeds from the sales. ACC noted
that Instruction 7E pertainsto the sale of land and land rights, and was therefore not determinative of this
particular issue. ACC argued that even if Instruction 7E were determinative of thisissue, Instruction 7E
also requires the approval of the Commission before the costs were to be properly deducted.*”

ACC argued that TXU failed to provide any details, beyond the aggregate, for these expenses in spite of
being requested for information concerning the costs that were applied against the sales proceeds. ACC
argued that information was requested but not provided. ACC argued that no supplemental response to
ACC Exhibit 27 wasever provided, that TXU testified that additional costsfor the sale had been incurred,
that TXU never included adequate information in this proceeding, and that none of these additional costs
were included TXU’s corrections to testimony. Therefore, ACC argued, TXU did not support its
statements.*®

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners affirm their recommendation that post-test-year adjustments be disallowed, including the
saleproceeds of the Streetman and Teague Pipeline propertiesin March and April of 2003. The Examiners
recommend the Commission disallow TXU’s proposed adjustment, thereby increasing the original cost
of Pipeline utility plant by $3,367,402.95. The post-test-year sales of Teague and Streetman can be
considered at the same time as TXU'’s post-test-year plant addition, if TXU files an application at the
Commission in accordance with TUC 8104.301 to account for this post-test year sale of plant.

4, Accumulated Depreciation

While depreciation records the decline in service capacity of property over an asset’s service life, the
accumulated depreciation accountsfor the cumulative depreciation costs that are recovered through rates.
Accumul ated depreciation isalso called adepreciation reserve and representsthereturn of theinvestment.
This on-going record of the deduction from rate base occurs to obtain the net investment. When a utility
calculatesitsinvested capital in accordance with TUC 8104.053, onebasisit considersisitsoriginal cost,
less its accumulated depreciation. In this proceeding, accumulated depreciation issues include the
accumul ated depreciation associated with the vintage plant transferred between Pipeline and Distribution
operations subsequent to June 1999 and ACC’ s half-year convention. Inaddition, Commission decisions
regarding construction completed not classified, and treatment of Streetman and Teague may require
modification of the accumulated deprecation reserve.

47 ACC Initial Brief at 38-39.
4% ACC Initial Brief at 38-39; Tr. Vol.2 at 204 -209; Tr. Vol. 2 at 205-208; ACC Reply Brief at 33 (Mar. 17,
2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 123

TXU’s Position

Both Distribution invested capital and Pipelineinvested capital are derived from the books and records of
the utility and have been appropriately adjusted for known and measurable changes. TXU argued that the
evidence established that TXU properly calculated accumulated depreciation for rate base in this
proceeding. TXU reported that it calculated accumulated depreciation for rate base using the same
methodol ogy approved by the Commission in GUD 8664, 8976, and 9145-9148.*®° TXU argued that no
basis exists for calculating accumulated depreciation any differently.

TXU based its accumul ated depreciation on historic depreciation rates of the original cost of thefacilities
used to provide serviceto TXU Gas' customers. The accumul ated depreciation associated with the vintage
plant transferred between Pipeline and Distribution operations subsequent to June 1999 isoneissueinthis
proceeding.

TXU addressed ACC's proposed application of a half-year convention adjustment to reduce the
Distribution and Pipeline accumulated depreciation balances in invested capital by $2,834,316 and
$393,432, respectively. TXU argued that ACC's proposal should be rejected because no accepted
depreciation treati se condonesthe use of the half-year conventioninthe manner proposed by ACC. ACC's
proposal would prevent TXU from ever earning areturn on itsinvestment, which would be reduced by an
amount equal to a half year of future depreciation expense the moment the investment is made.
Accordingly, thisapproach would result in the Commission disallowing aportion of TXU’ sinvestment.*®

TXU did not agree with ACC’s use of TUC 8104.301 to support its proposal because the statute only
allows the utility to recover net investment made since its last rate case filing and TUC 8104.301(e)
requires TXU to filean annual earnings monitoring report with the Commission. Thisreport providesthe
Commission with atool to determine whether to initiate arate proceeding for over-earnings. Thus, TUC
8104.301 actually negates the concernsthat ACC cited in support of its proposal to moderate earnings by
applying a half-year convention adjustment to reduce TXU’s rate base.

TXU criticized ACC’ sposition that its proposed adjustment would provide consistency between test year
depreciation expense and the year-end rate base. ACC failed to explain how its adjustment would
accomplish thisresult. ACC's failed to acknowledge that the effect of its adjustment would be to move
the test year forward for only a single component of the cost of service, i.e., the depreciation expense on
existing assets. TXU used ACC Exhibit 66 to illustrate that artificial manipulation will reduce the level
of investment and prevent TXU from ever earning areturn onitsinvestment becauseinvestment isreduced
by an amount equal to ahalf year of future depreciation expense the moment theinvestment ismade. TXU
gave the example that, under ACC's proposal, if TXU had $100 of investment and this investment was
reduced to reflect ahalf year of future depreciation expense ($20), then the net investment on which rates
are based is $80. This has the effect of disallowing $20 of the utility's prudent investment absent any
evidentiary support and prevents TXU from ever earning areturn of or on this $20 in investment. Such
aresult must be rgjected as unsound, unsupported, and confiscatory.

TXU summarized its position, stating that ACC’s proposed methodology is unsound; TXU properly

49 TXU Exhibit 27 at 9.
%0 TXU Exhibit 27 at 9 - 10; TXU Initial Brief at 16-17; TXU Reply Brief at 12-13.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 124

calculated accumulated depreciation for rate base in this proceeding, using methodologies previously
approved by the Commission. Therefore, the Commission should approve TXU’s accumulated
depreciation calculated in this case.®

ACC'’s Position

ACC argued that accumul ated reservesfor depreciation should be recal culated, resulting in areduction of
Distribution net plant in service in the amount of $2,834,316 and reduction in Distribution general plant
in the amount of $15,277.%%

ACC recommended that TXU’s accumulated reserve for depreciation be adjusted using a regulatory
half-year adjustment for consistency with thetest year depreciation expense and the use of ayear-end rate
base. ACC argued that if this adjustment is not made, TXU will likely over-recover its authorized return
onplantin service. ACC explained that the half-year convention is usually recommended for plant added
during the test year, to recognize that the additional investment would have some depreciation during the
future rate period. ACC argued that in other cases there would be several years between rate increases.
Thus, the normal increases and decreases in plant in service amounts would level each other out over a
period of time. However, when the rate cases are more frequent, or when a utility is able to update its
investment amount without filing arate case then aproper baseline amount must be set. ACC argued that
TUC 8104.301 allows TXU to update its investment without filing a rate case. ACC argued that the
resulting impact on rate base is to reduce the total net Distribution plant in service by $2,834,316, and to
reduce Distribution general plant by $15,277. 5

ACC commented on TXU’s statements that no treatise condones the use of the half-year convention in
the manner proposed by ACC and that ACC'’ s proposal would prevent TXU from ever earning areturn on
itsinvestment. ACC responded that the Public Utility Commission of Texas has considered or used the
half-year proposal in several utility dockets and that TXU misunderstood ACC'’ s adjustment.>*

ACC clarified TXU’ s understanding of its half-year convention. ACC argued that the examplein ACC
Exhibit 66 shows that without the adjustment, based only on the incremental increase in depreciation
expense, TXU will not only receive al of theincrease in depreciation expense as an expense item, but a
higher than authorized return on the net plant -- because the increase in depreciation is not being
recognized in the accumulated reserve or depreciation. ACC argued that without the adjustment, TXU
benefits from the recovery of the principal investment (through depreciation) as well as areturn on that
principal asif it remained unrecovered by investors.>®

ACC noted that if the Commission approved its half-year convention, an adjustment to the depreciation
expensefor construction completed not classified (CCNC) would be necessary. ACC argued that if CCNC
were alowed, the Commission should require an adjustment to the accumulated reserve for depreciation
to take into account the half-year adjustment to assure that no over-recovery of return is alowed on the

%01 TXU Exhibit 27 at 9 - 10; TXU Initial Brief at 16-17; TXU Reply Brief at 12-13.
52 ACC Initial Brief at 21-22.

58 ACC Initial Brief at 21-22.

54 ACC Reply brief at 18-19.

%5 ACC Exhibit 66; ACC Initial Brief at 21-22; ACC Reply Brief at 18-19.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 125

CCNC. ACC argued aternatively if the Commission were to disallow CCNC, then ACC’ proposed
adjustment to TXU’ s depreciation expense is appropriate.

Finally, ACC argued that if the Commission determined that the CCNC is appropriately included, but the
depreciation expense shoul d be adjusted by the one-hal f year method, then the CCNC depreci ation expense
should be added into ACC’ s proposed depreciation expense with one-half of the expense amount added
to depreciation reserves.>®

ATM’s Position

ATM argued against TXU’ spost-test-year inclusion of plant addition. ATM argued that if the Commission
disallows TXU’ sproposed adjustmentsfor post test year plant additions, the year-end depreciation reserve
and year-end accumul ated deferred income tax balances are proper. However, if the Commission wereto
allow TXU’ sproposed post-test-year plant additionsthrough March 31, 2003, the depreciation reserveand
the accumulated deferred income tax balances should aso be adjusted to March 31, 2003 levels.
Recognition of the matching change in the accumulated depreciation reserve and accumulated deferred
income tax balances would reduce Distribution rate base by $13.275 million and Pipeline rate base by
$3.147 million.>’

Examiners Recommendation

The Commission’s decision on many issues in this proceeding will require associated adjustments to
TXU’s accumulated depreciation. In the section of this PFD relating to Depreciation, the Examiners
recommended that the Commission reject ACC’ sproposed half-year adjustment in thisproceeding because
TXU properly calculated accumulated depreciation for its assets using the methodology previously
approved in GUD 8664, 8976, and 9145-9148; and because the evidence presented by ACC was not
probativethat ahalf-year adjustment to TXU’ sdepreciation reservewas necessary. For the samereasons,
the Examiners affirm their recommendation relating to the half-year convention.

In the section of the PFD relating to Construction Completed Not Classified (CCNC), the Examiners
recommended the Commission disallow TXU’s proposed post-test-year plant addition. For the same
reasons, the Examiners affirm their recommendation relating to CCNC. In that case, no adjustment to
accumul ated depreci ation would beneeded. However, the Examinersrecommend the Commissionrequire
an adjustment to accumul ated depreciation be implemented by TXU if the CCNC isalowed. Similarly,
if the Commission agreeswiththe Examiners recommendationtodisallow TXU’ spost-test-year treatment
of the Streetman and Teague facilities, an adjustment to accumulated depreciation would be necessary.

5. I nventory, Materials and Supplies, and Prepayments
TXU requested the Commission approve inclusion of materials and supplies inventory in its rate base

calculations.®® TXU proposed inclusion of $3,859,290 for materials and supplies in total rate base for
TXU Gas—Distribution.®® Theutility proposed inclusion of $3,141,829 for materialsand suppliesintotal

5% ACC Initial Brief at 21-22.
07 ATM Initial Brief at 23-25; ATM Reply Brief 12-13.
58 TXU Exhibit 14 at 6.

59 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(D) and E-1(D).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 126

rate base for TXU Gas — Pipeline.*

TXU also requested the Commission approve prepayments in its rate base calculations.® Generally, a
prepayment is an amount paid in advance to a service or product supplier (for example, for insurance,
undelivered gas, rent, etc.). TXU proposedinclusion of $11,911,827 for prepaymentsin total rate basefor
TXU Gas— Distribution.** TXU proposed inclusion of $760,368 for prepayments in total rate base for
TXU Gas— Pipeline.®*

Intervenor’ s Positions
No intervening party opposed TXU’s proposal.

Examiners Recommendation
The Examiners recommend the Commission approveinclusion of inventory and prepaymentsin rate base
as reasonabl e and necessary.

6. Line Pack Gas

TXU requested the Commission approve inclusion of line pack gas in its rate base calculations.® Line
pack gasisthat gasnecessary to maintain pressurein the pipelineto ensurean uninterrupted flow of natural
gasat al times. TXU proposed inclusion of $2,506,634 for line pack gasin total rate base for TXU Gas
— Pipeline.®®®

Intervening Parties' Positions
No intervening party opposed TXU’s proposal.

Examiners Recommendation
The Examiners recommend the Commission approve inclusion of line pack gas in rate base as both
reasonabl e and necessary in amount and used and useful in providing utility service.

7. Cushion Gas

TXU’s Position

TXU included an amount for Cushion Gas In Storage in its rate base calculations for TXU Gas -
Pipeline.®® Cushion gasis the gas that must be maintained in areservoir used for the storage of natural
gas; cushion gas ensures a reservoir pressure sufficient to ensure the recovery of the storage gas. TXU
proposedinclusion of $18,021,864 for Cushion GasIn Storageintotal rate basefor TXU Gas—Pipeline.®’

510 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(P) and E-1(P).

51 TXU Exhibit 14 at 6.

512 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(D) and E-2(D).

513 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(P) and E-2(P).

514 TXU Exhibit 14 at 6.

515 TX U Exhibit 61, Schedules B(P) and E-9(P).

515 TX U Exhibit 61, Schedule E-10(P) and Schedule B(P).
517 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule E-10(P) and Schedule B(P).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 127

Intervening Parties' Positions
No intervening party opposed TXU’s proposal.

Examiners Recommendation
The Examiners recommend the inclusion of TXU’s requested amount for Cushion Gas In Storage in
Pipeline rate base as reasonable and necessary and used and useful.

8. Working Gasin Storage/Working Gas | nventory

TXU's Position

TXU proposed toinclude $98,182,654 booked for Working Gasin Storagein theinvested capital for TXU
Gas - Digtribution.™® TXU stated that Working Gas in Storage is gas that is injected into storage and
removed from storage in order to meet the gas supply needs of Distribution.>*® TXU argued that working
gas inventory has been a TXU Gas - Distribution asset "since at least 1996 . . . and the return on that
working gas has been a component of the gas cost charged by Distribution to residential and commercial
sales customers since that time.">

Intervening Parties Positions

ACC stated that working gas should not beincludedin theinvested capital for Distribution.®* ACC argued
"that working gas inventory should continue to be a component of Pipeline related rate development asit
hasbeenin prior city gate cases before this Commission.”** Dallas also opposed including Working Gas
in Storagein Distribution rate base.>*® Dallasnoted that “all storage assetsare part of the Pipeline business
and the gas stored in these facilities is more appropriately included in the Pipeline cost of service, not
Distribution.”***  ATM supported ACC’s and Dallas’s position.®”

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners recommend that $98,182,654 booked for Working Gas in Storage be included in the rate
base for Pipeline and allocated entirely to the City Gate customer class. No party opposed the inclusion
of Working Gas in Storage in the rate base of TXU Gas. No party opposed the dollar amount that TXU
booked for Working Gas In Storage. The sole dispute is whether Working Gas in Storage should be
included in the rate base for TXU Gas - Distribution or the rate base for TXU Gas - Pipeline.

The Examinersfind that it is reasonable to include Working Gas in Storage in the rate base for TXU Gas
- Pipeline. Although TXU maintained that Working Gas in Storage has been a Distribution asset since at
least 1996, TXU did not include Working Gas in Storage as a component of rate base in rate proceedings
affecting at least seven separate TXU regional distribution systems, with test years ending in 2000 and

18 TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule B(D), page 1, line 12.
19 TXU Exhibit 38 at 6.

50 TXU Exhibit 27 at 7.

%21 ACC Exhibit 3A at 14.

52 ACC Exhibit 3A at 14.

52 Dallas Exhibit 2 at 35.

52 Dallas Exhibit 2 at 35.

525 ATM Initial Brief at 26 (March 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 128

2001.%%® The Examinersnotethat TXU witnessMr. Dane A. Watson sponsored TX U's schedul esfor total
rate base in both this GUD 9400 proceeding and in the seven regiona distribution rate cases.®®’ In
addition, during the hearing on the meritsin this proceeding, Mr. Watson confirmed that Working Gasin
Storage would have been listed on the rate base schedul e for each of theregional distribution rate systems
had it been a component of rate base.>*®

9. I nvestment Tax Credit (ITC) and Accumulated Deferred FIT (ADFIT)

Investment Tax Credit (ITC) accounts are cost-free capital on the books of a utility. 1TCs are often used
by utilities to reduce taxes. Usually, a deduction from invested capital is made to account for ITC.
Accumulated Deferred Federal Income Tax (ADFIT) is the difference between total normalized FIT
expense based on book net income and the amount of the current tax liability actually reflected onthe FIT
return. The deferred tax is subsequently amortized over the life of the asset or other basis that givesrise
to the tax benefit or increase.®”

TXU’s Position

TXU reported the amount of unrestored investment tax credits (ITC) for Distribution was $10,340,440°%
and for Pipelinewas $7,934,761.%3" TXU stated that no intervening party took issue with these amounts,
and they should be included as credits (reductions) to invested capital.>** TXU reported the amount of
accumulated deferred federal income tax (ADFIT) for Distribution was $126,964,321°* and for Pipeline
was $62,909,895.5* TXU stated that no intervening party took i ssue with these amounts, and they should
be included as credits (reductions) to invested capital .>*°

Examiners Recommendation

Theevidence wasuncontroverted. The Examinersrecommend the proposed I TC and ADFIT adjustments
be approved; therefore, Distribution invested capital should be reduced by $137,304,761 ( $10, 340,440
+ $126,964,321= $137,304,761) and Pipeline invested capital be reduced by $70,844,655 ($62,909,895
+ $7,934,761).

10. Customer Deposits, Customer Advancesfor Construction, I njuriesand Damages
Reserve

TXU proposed to reduce its Distribution rate base by $24,590,346 for customer deposits; to reduce its
Distribution rate base by $5,031,889 for customer advancesfor construction; and to reduceitsDistribution

5% Hearing Examiners' Exhibit 1.

2" Hearing Examiners Exhibit No. 1

528 Ty, \Vol. 8 at 181 (Feb. 4, 2004).

52 TXU Exhibit 19 at 3.

50 Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.2(D).

531 Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.2(P).

522 TX U Exhibit 19 at 4; TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.2(D); TXU Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.1(P).
53 Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.1(D).

5% Exhibit 61, Schedule E-7.1(P).

5% TXU Exhibit 19 at 4; TXU Initial Brief at 32.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 129

rate base by $1,284,500 for injuriesand damagesreserve.>** TXU proposed to reduceits Pipelinerate base
by $272,500 for injuries and damages reserve.>*’

Intervening Parties' Positions
No intervening party opposed TXU's proposal.

Examiners Recommendation

The Examinersrecommend that TXU Gas- Distributioninvested capital and TXU Gas- Pipelineinvested
capital be reduced by the amounts proposed by TXU for customer deposits, customer advances for
construction, and injuries and damages reserve.

11. Asset Relocations

| ssue Summary

TXU requested Commission approval of $55,660,675 as invested capital for the relocation of pipeline.
Plant relocation costs for gas utilities are the costs of relocating gas facilities (e.g., mains, service lines,
etc.) to accommodate construction or improvements. The construction or improvements generally relate
to highway, road, street, public way, or other public works. As noted by TXU, many plant relocation
projects occur in areas with high growth and increased economic activities. Municipalities may request
pipe be relocated to allow for increased economic activities such as the examples of street or highway
improvements. The majority of the pipe relocations considered in this proceeding were made in the
Dallas/Forth Worth Metroplex area due to the high growth in that area.

The entity requesting the rel ocation of pipe should pay all or part of the costs of the requested rel ocation.
Traditionally, the plant relocation costs shown to be reasonable and necessary were added to gas plant in
service at the time the projects were shown to be used and useful. To the extent that these costs were not
reimbursed by the cost-causing entity, the utility recovered them by including them in rates as invested
capital, thereby increasing the utility’s depreciation expense and return requirements for ratemaking
purposes. TXU recorded reimbursements for plant relocation costs in Account 108, the accumulated
provision for depreciation (i.e., in sub-account Other Recoveries). When a cost is considered to be
invested capital, the cost isrecovered through depreciation and the utility isgiven areasonabl e opportunity
to earn areasonable return on its invested capital.

Effectivein 1999, TUC 8104.112, Surchargeto Recover Rel ocation Costs, was promulgated and provided
amechanism to utilitiesfor an additional option to recover the un-reimbursed costs of rel ocation through
theuse of asurcharge. TUC 8104.112 allowsthe surchargeto berecovered over aoneto threeyear period,
but there is no return or depreciation treatment.

TXU’s Position

TXU stated that in calculating invested capital, it included plant relocation costs as part of the normal
ratemaking recovery process. TXU argued that the costs were correctly recorded on its books, the assets
were used and useful to gas customers, and the amounts are therefore properly included in invested

5% TXU Exhibit 14 at 7; TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(D), E-3(D), E-4(D), and E-5(D).
537 TXU Exhibit 14 at 7; TXU Exhibit 61, Schedules B(P) and E-5(P).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 130
capital >

TXU made the following arguments. TXU is not required to recover plant relocation costs under TUC
§104.112.5% Instead, TUC §104.112 is another mechanism through which utilities can recover relocation
costs. If the utility elects not to recover under TUC 8104.112, it is not precluded from seeking
reimbursement using thenormal ratemaking recovery process, i.e., putting the costsinto invested capital .>*
The capital investment assets relocated in accordance with aregulatory mandate or municipality’ srequest
are currently used and useful > Therefore, this capital investment was reasonably incurred, because the
rel ocations were mandated by city or other governmental entities and because the rel ocations were useful
and beneficial to communities served by the utility.> The recovery of un-reimbursed costs of invested
capital related to relocations is necessary to ensure the continued provision of gas utility service.>?
However, TXU isnot required to conduct astudy comparing the cost to ratepayers of including rel ocations
in invested capital versus the cost of surcharging relocation costs under TUC §104.112.

Inresponseto ATM’ sarguments, TXU stated that amunicipality cannot, throughitsfranchise agreements,
preclude a utility from recovering costs reasonably incurred for the provision of gas utility service in
defiance of the governing statutes.>* TUC 8§104.053 requires that the Commission and municipalities
allow TXU to recover costs used and useful in providing serviceto the utility customers and that all of the
capital investment that wasrel ocated pursuant to aregulatory mandate, whether the utility wasreimbursed
or not, is used and useful and reasonably incurred.>® Thus, amunicipality iswithout the authority to take
any action contrary to state law, such as 8104.112, because municipalities have no inherent authority to
regulate utilities. In other words, TXU argued that municipalities have only the specific authority granted
to them by the legislature.>*®

The Commission allowed TXU to include rel ocation costs in proceedings subsequent to the enactment of
TUC 8104.112. TXU urged that the Commission should not disallow these costs solely based upon
ATM’sdesire that the utility use TUC 8104.112 to recover costs through asurcharge. Recovery of the
investment for relocations should be allowed.>*

TXU argued that ATM’ s position-- that relocations are used and useful to some communities while not
necessarily used and beneficial to other communitiesserved by the utility-- ismisplaced. TXU argued that
legal precedent supported the utility’ s decision to recover relocation costsin invested capital, and gave as
an example the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC) unbundled cost of service (UCOS)
proceedings regarding electric restructuring in which the issue of municipal franchise fee allocation was
examined. The PUC held that such fees (referred to as Local Gross Receipts Taxes or LGRT) should be

5% TXU Exhibit 27 at 7; TXU Exhibit 13 at 6.

% TXU Exhibit 27 at 6-7; Exhibit 27, attachment DAW-R-1.

50 TXU Exhibit 27 at 6-7; Exhibit 27, attachment DAW-R-1.

%1 TXU Exhibit 26 at 19.

%2 TXU Exhibit 26 at 19.

53 TXU Exhibit 26 at 19; TXU Exhibit 27 at 6-7; TXU Initial Brief at 15.

54 TXU Reply Brief at 11.

5% TXU Exhibit 26 at 19.

5% Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Houston Independent School Dist., 397 SW.2d 419 (Tex. 1965).
%7 TXU Exhibit 27 at 6-7.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 131

collected from all customers on atransmission and distribution company's system, rather than collecting
them solely from those customers | ocated within the municipal boundaries.>® TXU reported that the PUC
determined the collection of LGRT from all customers on a utility's system serves the entirety of the
transmission and distribution system, benefits all customers in the system and, consequently, the costs
should be shared among all customers through base rates. TXU noted that the PUC aso found that
collecting revenues from all customers honors the principle of equity for customerswithin rate classes.>
TXU argued that, like LGRT, the inclusion of relocation costs in invested capital is consistent with this
recent regulatory policy and precedent in Texas and will result in equitable rate treatment across the
utility’ s customer classes.™

ATM

ATM based its arguments on the ratemaking principle that the customer or entity for whom service is
provided should pay the costs necessary to provide service. ATM reported that from 1998 to 2002, TXU
was reimbursed $12,600,240 of the $100,924,625 costs for plant relocation. ATM provided a summary
of the TXU’s 1998 to 2002 plant relocation costs by year.>>*

The relocation projects were for street or highway improvements and were performed by TXU at the
request of a municipality and were to allow for increased economic activities. Because most of the
rel ocation projectswerein the high growth area of the Metroplex, those municipalitiesthat required TXU
to relocate its gas pipe should bear the cost incurred for plant relocation. The rest of the communities
should have no responsibility for the relocation costs incurred.*?

ATM argued that TXU failed to show how communities located far from a plant relocation project are
benefitted. ATM Exhibit 33 listed relocation projects costing more than $2,000,000, which were
undertaken between 1988 and 2002. ATM noted that over 90 percent of these projects took placein the
Metroplex, i.e., the Dallas/Fort Worth metropolitan area. TXU provided no evidence showing that
ratepayers in the Hill Country, Bryan/College Station, Longview, or Bandera would benefit from any of
these projects.®™* ATM argued that TXU provided no evidence and undertook no study to comparethe cost
of utilizing the recovery mechanism provided by TUC 8104.112 (surcharging) versus putting the expense
into invested capital. For the relocations required by the City of Dallas, that city (and its residents)
received the benefit of theincreased economic activity that caused the need for the pipe relocation. While
these relocations are useful or beneficial within the Metroplex, this does not mean that such projects are
useful or beneficial in Austin, Somerville, or Fredericksburg or in any of 200 other communitiesfar away
from the Metroplex. ATM argued that if these relocation costs are put in invested capital, the low-growth
or no-growth communitieswill subsidize the high growth communitieswhich received the benefit of high

58 TXUReply Brief at 10-11 (Mar. 17, 2004); Application of TXU Electric Company for Approval of Unbundled
Cost of Service Rate Pursuant to PURA §39.201 and Public Utility Commission Substantive Rule §25.344, PUC
Docket No. 22350, Order at 163-64, 190 (Oct. 3, 2001); Application of Reliant Energy for Approval of Unbundled
Cost of Service Rate Pursuant to PURA §39.201 and Public Utility Commission Substantive Rule §25.344, PUC
Docket No. 22355, Order at 135, 149, 163 (Oct. 4, 2001).

59 PUC Docket No. 22350, Order at 163-64; PUC Docket No. 22355, Order at 149.

%0 TXU Reply Brief at 10-11.

%1 ATM Exhibit 1, attachment MLA-4, line 6, columns (C) and (E).

%2 ATM Exhibit 1 at 27; TXU Exhibit 26 at 19.

%3 Tr.Vol. 2 at 117-118.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 132

economic development and the benefit of therelocations. Since September 1, 1999, TXU could have used
TUC 8104.112 to surcharge those communities which are benefitting from the increased economic
development.>**

ATM took the position that TXU failed to meet its burden to show that the rates are just and reasonable
because the utility must not only show that invested capital isused and useful but also that the costswhich
constitutetheinvested capital arereasonableand necessary. ATM argued that TXU failed to provethecost
incurred by TXU for relocation projects was reasonable or necessary.>*

ATM argued that TXU should have provided evidence showing the treatment of relocation costs as
invested capital produces more favorableresultsto the ratepayer than when projects are surcharged to the
municipalitiesthat caused therel ocation expenseto beincurred. TXU provided no such evidence. Instead,
TXU explained that the relocation projects were not surcharged due to concern that the surcharge could
have been unduly largein small communities.®™® ATM noted that TXU provided no basisfor its position
that asmall city would wind up with alarge surcharge. ATM argued that the need for arelocation is due
to economic growth and that the record does not show that small citiesare experiencing significant growth
or that relocationswere needed in small towns. ATM argued that TXU did not put forth asingle concrete
example where arelocation in asmaller populated community would result in a significant surcharge.”

ATM recalled that the Commission previously addressed asimilar issue. Southern Union Gas Company
(now Texas Gas Service) had two surcharge cases before the Commission. ATM reported that in GUD
9174, there were 23 relocation projectsinvolved. Twenty-two of the projects werelocated in Austin and
one proj ect waslocated within the City of Sunset Valley at aproject cost of $120,337. The City of Sunset
Valley hasapopulation of 427. Southern Union demonstrated to the Commission that the Central Texas
cities of Austin, Westlake, Sunset Valley, Rollingwood and Cedar Park benefitted from the relocation
projects due to the proximity and common use of roadways. Thus, all the cities that were surcharged for
the 23 projects, including the Sunset Valey project, were shown to be those municipalitiesin proximity
to the relocation projects and to be the municipalities with ratepayers who would benefit from the
relocation projects. In GUD 9174, the Commission also found that Southern Union had sought
reimbursement from the central Texas municipalities before requesting the Commission approve a
surcharge.>®

ATM argued that there was no effort by TXU to show that the utility had sought reimbursement from the
governmental entity or the regulatory entity that ordered the Distribution pipe to be relocated for each
relocation project. ATM stated that evenif TXU could not be reimbursed by the governmental entity that
ordered the relocation, the utility made no effort to show that it sought to surcharge the customersin the
area, asdid Southern Union Gas. ATM emphasized that TXU provided no evidence that it had attempted
to bereimbursed from the cost-causing entity beforerequesting the Commission approveinclusion of these
relocation costsin invested capital.

%4 ATM Exhibit 1 at 27; ATM Initial Brief at 44-45 (Mar. 8, 2004); ATM Reply Brief at 23-26 (Mar. 17, 2004);
Tr.Vol.1at 109-117; Tr. Vol. 2 at 117-118.

%5 ATM Initial Brief at 44-45 (Mar. 8, 2004); ATM Reply Brief at 26 (Mar. 17, 2004).

%6 Tr.Vol. 1at 1112.

7 ATM Initial Brief at 43-44 (Mar. 8, 2004); ATM Reply Brief at 23-26 (Mar. 17, 2004).

5% ATM Reply Brief at 25 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 133

ATM also argued that TXU had failed to show the reasonabl eness and necessity of the rel ocation projects
or the relocation costs. The relocations ordered by a governmental entity were not a"necessary” cost for
the general body of TXU ratepayers. Thereisno benefit to the general body of ratepayersfor arelocation
that was ordered by the City of Allen or by any other Metroplex city. A relocation ordered by the City of
Round Rock is aso not of benefit to the Metroplex ratepayers or to the general body of ratepayers. Thus,
such relocations are not "necessary” except to the area where such rel ocations occur.>®

ATM acknowledged TXU’ sargument that TUC 8104.112 is permissive and therefore the utility does not
need to show that it attempted to surcharge the rel ocation costs to customers of the citieswho ordered the
relocations. ATM responded that TXU’s argument is misplaced. TXU has the burden to show that the
relocation costs are "necessary” costs for the general body of ratepayersto bear. ATM argued that TXU
failed to provide evidence that its tracking of property accountsisaproblem. ATM noted that today, rate
caseexpensesurcharges, franchisefee collections, and local tax collectionsaredone on acity-by-city basis,
but TXU offered no evidence why keeping property accounts on a city-by-city basiswould be a problem.
TXU hasnever previously complained to the Commission about being ableto properly perform thesetasks.
ATM argued that other gas utility companies are ableto track property accounts on a city-by-city or on a
small distribution system-by-small distribution system basis. Therefore, ATM concluded that thisis an
excuse and has no merit.>®

TXU indicated that getting municipal approval for the surcharge is aproblem. Yet, ATM noted, TXU
provided no basis for this statement because TXU never tried to surcharge relocation costs using TUC
8104.112. ATM argued that TXU did not provide any evidencethat the utility ever sought reimbursement,
or even partial reimbursement, from the municipalities which ordered the relocations. ATM argued that
therelocation costswere not necessary and TXU made no attempt to show it had requested reimbursement
from any of the citiesthat ordered the Distribution or Pipelinemainsto berelocated. ATM identified this
omission as TXU’ sfatal flaw. Pipes are rel ocated because cities and other governmental entitiesorder the
pipes to be relocated. The city that orders the pipes to be relocated is getting the benefit of increased
economic activity.**

As aresult of the municipality’s action, TXU has a claim to be reimbursed by the municipality, as a
governmental entity, causing TXU to incur the expense. For any relocation expense that was not
recovered, TXU could seek approval of asurchargefrom the municipality astheregulatory authority. TXU
offered no evidence of what action, if any, it took to be reimbursed from the local governmental entity as
the cost-causing entity. TXU offered no evidence of what action, if any, it took to seek approval of a
municipal surcharge for reimbursement of unrecovered amounts. ATM provided the hypothetical that if
acity vehicledamagesaTXU pickup truck, TXU would first makeaclaim against the municipality before
it could ask ratepayers to pay for fixing its pickup truck. Before a cost can be shown to be "necessary,"
TXU must exhaust itsthird-party claim possibilities. ATM claimed that this was common sense. Before
TXU isallowed to surcharge rel ocation costs under TUC 8104.112 it isrequired to show "that reasonable
efforts have been made to receive reimbursement from the entity requiring the relocation.” ATM argued
that the statute codified the evidence that TXU is required to produce to show that the relocation cost is

5% TXU Reply Brief at 23, 26-30 (Mar. 17, 2004).
%0 ATM Reply Brief at 25(Mar. 17, 2004); Tr. Vol. 1 at 113.
61 ATM Reply Brief at 26 (Mar. 17, 2004); Tr. Vol.1 at 123-124.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 134

a"necessary" cost to be borne by the general body of ratepayers. ATM concluded that TXU should have
produced this same evidence at the hearing if TXU wanted to show that the general body of ratepayers
should be charged for relocation costs by adding them to TXU's invested capital .>*

TXU did not file testimony showing that it sought reimbursement from the governmental entities that
ordered the pipesto be relocated. Thus, TXU did not show that it is"necessary” for the general body of
ratepayers to be obligated to pick up the tab for the relocation costs. In light of TXU’sfailure to show it
sought reimbursement from the cost-causing municipalitiesor governing entities, TXU hasnot proven that
the total cost for plant relocations is reasonable. TXU provided no board minutes, reports, memoranda,
analyses, or calculations to support the utility’s decision to include relocation costs in invested capital
rather than attempting to create a surcharge in those cities for which relocations were performed.*

ATM and TXU were in agreement that TXU’s right to seek reimbursement of relocation costs from
ratepayersisnot controlled by franchise agreements. TXU argued that municipal franchise agreementsdo
not impose an impediment to the third-party recovery against cities that order distribution pipes to be
relocated. ATM argued that to the extent that the franchise agreement requires TXU to assumerel ocation
costswithout reimbursement from the municipality, TXU isalso not entitled to seek reimbursement inthis
proceeding before the Commission. TXU offered no evidence of its right to seek compensation or
reimbursement for rel ocation costs under the municipal franchise agreements. Therefore, TXU’ srequest
should be disallowed.>*

ATM argued that because TXU failed to meet its burden to show that the plant rel ocations were useful to
the general body of ratepayersand that the total cost for relocationsis reasonabl e, the Commission should
disallow from invested capital $55,660,675. On an annual basis this means that return of $6,673,715 is
disallowed along with the associated depreciation of $1,942,558. TXU isfreeto seek reimbursement from
the city or governmental entity that ordered the pipe to be relocated and then to seek a surcharge under
TUC §104.112 to recover the relocation costs that were not reimbursed.>®

ATM referred to the activities of the PUC to support its argument that TXU must show that it attempted
to recover expenses from third parties, when applicable, before seeking to add a cost to invested capital.
ATM reported that the PUC was confronted with the issue of whether ratepayers should be charged for
"Batch 10" nuclear fuel costs. The Batch 10 nuclear fuel had properties which made the fuel useless for
producing electricity. The Batch 10 issue came up in the context of afuel reconciliation proceeding. The
administrative law judge decided that the Batch 10 costs should not be borne by ratepayersuntil the utility,
Entergy Gulf States, had shown that it had pursued recovery from third-party sources. In other words, the
Batch 10 costswere not "necessary” until the utility had shown it could not recover those costs from third
parties. The PUC made the following finding: “It is appropriate to defer reconciliation or review of the
failed Batch 10 fuel costs, inthe amount of $4,721,492, until such time as potential insurance or warranty
claims have been resolved.”>®

62 ATM Reply Brief at 26-27(Mar. 17, 2004); ATM Exhibit 1 at 27.

56 ATM Reply Brief at 26-27 (Mar. 17, 2004).

%4 ATM Exhibit 1 at 29; ATM Initial Brief at 46 (Mar. 8, 2004); ATM Reply Brief at 28 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU
Reply Brief at 11.

%5 ATM Initial Brief at 45-47; ATM Exhibit 1, attachment MLA-4.

56 ATM Reply Brief at 28 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 135

TXU failed to refute the intervening party’ s position that it isunfair for the general body of ratepayersto
subsidizecitiesthat requirepipelinerel ocations. ATM testified that gross subsidies occur whenthegeneral
body of ratepayers pay for costs relating to city-ordered relocations. ATM argued that customersin low
growth areas should not be required to pay for expensive rel ocations which provide economic benefitsto
other areas. TXU’s March 8, 2004, Initial Post Hearing Brief did not dispute ATM’s position on this
subject. Because TXU did not provide clear and convincing evidence that it took reasonable steps to
secure reimbursement or to surcharge areacustomers, the utility should not be allowed to pass these costs
on to the general body of ratepayers.>’

From 1998 to 2002, TXU Gas Distribution spent approximately $101 million on plant relocation costs.
TXU intends to spend similar amounts in the future for plant relocations. TXU’s 2003 - 2007 Capital
Expenditure Plan projected that the utility will spend approximately $102 million on plant rel ocation costs
inthe next five years. The estimatesinclude $22.1 million in 2003 and $20.0 million per year from 2004
to 2007.%%®

Under TUC 8104.112, a gas utility must file an application to recover plant relocation costs with the
regulatory authority wheretherel ocation occurred. Theapplication must demonstrate: (1) the requirement
for each relocation; (2) the entity requiring the rel ocation; (3) costs incurred for rel ocation of comparable
facilities, (4) surcharge computation; and (5) that reasonable efforts have been made to receive
reimbursement from the entity requiring the relocation. The gas utility's application must be granted or
denied within 30 days. Reasonsfor denying the application include afinding that: (1) the relocation was
not necessary or required; (2) the costs of the rel ocation were excessive or not supported; (3) the utility did
not pursue reimbursement from the entity requiring the relocation; (4) the surcharge is unduly
discriminatory among customers or classes of customerslocated inthe service areg; or (5) the period over
which therel ocations costs are designed to be recovered does not comply with the oneto three year period
alowed by TUC §104.112.5%

ATM argued that the benefit of TUC 8104.112 is that the gas utility may recover plant relocation costs
from the customers who benefit from that plant relocation. Many of the relocations are in areas of high
growth and the relocations provide for increased economic activities. Customers in low growth areas
should not be required to pay for expensive relocations which provide economic benefits to other areas.
The Act results in more equitable recovery of plant relocation costs.

Because the surcharge is a visible cost to customers, ATM argued that gas utilities and the entities that
cause the plant relocation costs should be more inclined to cooperate in order to fully plan facility
relocations. ATM reasoned that this should result in lower costs and greater efficiencies.>™

ATM stated that TUC 8104.112 resultsin greater review of therel ocation projectson anindividual project
basis. ATM noted that in utility rate cases, there are usually so many issues that review of individual

%7 ATM Reply Brief at 29-30 (Mar. 17, 2004).
%8 ATM Exhibit 1 at 27-28.

%9 ATM Exhibit 1at 29-30.

570 ATM reply Brief at 29 (Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 136

projects may not be possible. However, review of theindividual projectson alocal level should improve
regul atory oversight and may result in lower costs.

ATM noted that in the four years TUC 8104.112 has been in effect, TXU has never used the surcharge
provisions and provided no evidence in this proceeding why. TXU stated that its policy for facility
rel ocation costs which are not reimbursed by another party isto add the coststo plant in service at thetime
the projects go into service. Those amounts are recovered through normal rate-making treatment by
inclusion as invested capital. TXU further stated that TUC 8104.112 would alow the utility, at its
discretion, to surcharge those amounts in rates. But, after consideration, the utility decided to continue
including those amounts as normal invested capital additionsin regulatory proceedings.®”*

ATM concluded that because the utility failed to utilize the provisions contained in TUC 8104.112,
increased un-reimbursed plant rel ocation costs, increased invested capital, increased return, and increased
depreciation requirements resulted. TXU provided no documentation or analyses to support its decision
not to use TUC 8104.112. TXU'’s fallure to use TUC 8104.112 increased costs and caused harm to
ratepayers who have been subsidizing plant rel ocation costs of others. TXU did not demonstrate that it
isappropriateto spread these costs systemwide as opposed to utilizing the mechanismsof TUC §104.112.
Therefore, ATM recommended that the Commission not allow relocation costs to be recovered on a
systemwide basis, but rather only through the application of TUC §104.112.%"

Examiners Recommendation

In this proceeding, the Examiners considered whether TXU’s request for approval of unrecovered
rel ocation costswas proper and whether the costswerereasonableand necessary. The Examiners analysis
of the cost of relocation was made in two parts. First, the Examiners considered whether TXU was
required to use TUC 8104.112. The Examiners find that TUC 8104.112 is not a mandatory provision.
Utilitiesmay use TUC 8104.112 to seek interim recovery of invested capital through a surcharge, but are
not required to do so.

Finding that TUC 8104.112 is not mandatory, the Examiners next considered whether TXU had provided
evidence to meet its burden to show that these costs are reasonable and necessary to gas utility customers
for the provision of gas utility service. The Examiners find that TXU failed to provide meaningful,
probative evidence to support its request for rel ocation reimbursement asinvested capital. Therefore, the
Examiners recommend that the Commission disallow from invested capital $55,660,675. On an annual
basis this means that return of $6,673,715 is disallowed and the associated depreciation of $1,942,558 is
disallowed.

The Examinersacknowledgethat there may berate proceedings, past and future, inwhichthe Commission
appropriately findsthat rel ocation coststhat were not reimbursed by the cost-causing entity are reasonable
and necessary and therefore allow the utility to include the expense as invested capital. However, thisis
not such aproceeding. TXU failed to provide probative evidence to support its proposed request and to
allow the Commission to make a finding of reasonableness or necessity of the cost.

> ATM Exhibit 1 at 31.
2 ATM Exhibit 1 at 33.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 137

TXU stated that it was not required to seek relief through a surcharge under TUC §104.112, and had
instead appropriately recorded the un-reimbursed expenses on its books for inclusion as invested capital.
However, by simply opening its booksto inspection, a utility enjoys no presumption that the expenditures
reflected therein have been prudently incurred.>” The utility is required to put forth evidence to support
its proposed inclusion of the cost in invested capital. The Examiners find that TXU did not provide
evidence showing why the rel ocations were necessary or how therelocationswere applicableto gasutility
services. The evidence did establish that the relocations were required by a municipality or other
regulatory entity. However, stating that a municipality or other governmental entity required relocation
of an asset isneither material nor probative evidence that the costs were necessary for the provision of gas
utility service. TXU did not show that the relocations were reasonable and necessary for a utility need.
The Examiners find that the relocations may have been necessary for repair or building of street or
highway, but were not shown to have been necessary for the provision of gas utility service to gas
customers. TXU did not provide evidence that the expense it incurred for relocation was reasonable.
Whether the utility undertook the relocation project at the request of a municipality or other governing
entity is not probative or material evidence that the asset relocation costs were reasonable and necessary
for the procurement of gas utility service.

TXU provided no evidence showing mitigation of the costsit now seeksto recover from rate payers so that
the requested inclusion of un-reimbursed expenses could be considered reasonable. TXU provided no
evidence that it took reasonable measures to seek reimbursement from the municipality or other
governmental entity that had requested TXU to undertake the relocation project. TXU provided no
evidencethat it sought reimbursement for rel ocation projectsfrom the cost-causing entitiesor that the cost-
causing entity had refused to reimburse TXU for those relocation costs. ATM requested TXU to explain
the reasons why relocation projects were not fully reimbursable.® In response, TXU made an assertion
that projectsinvolving municipalities are not reimbursable — but provided no reference or documentation
to support this position.>™ TXU cannot proveits expense request is reasonableif it provides no evidence
that it attempted to mitigate the coststo its customersor if it provides no evidence to support its position.
The Examiners do not find that the costs were reasonable.

TXU stated that the impact of asset rel ocation to customersin asmall town could be tremendous.®”® This
statement isnot probative evidence. Therecord evidence showsthat relocationstend to occur inareaswith
high growth andincreased economic activity. TXU provided no probative evidencethat rel ocation projects
were prevalent outside of such high-growth areas. TXU presented no evidence showing that there is
decreased impact to customersin asmall town through use of TXU’ s proposed invested capital treatment
rather than through a surchargeto the customersin the areawhere the rel ocation occurred. The Examiners
found no evidenceto show that customerslocated in municipalities other than the high growth areaswhere
the relocation projects occurred should bear the costs of relocation projects for which TXU was not fully
reimbursed by theentity causing thecost. The Examinersfound no material or probative evidence showing
that customers who are not located near the relocations would receive any benefit from the relocations.
Therefore, it isreasonable for the Commission to deny TXU’ s request for asset relocation costs.

5% Coalition of Cities for Affordable Utility Rates v. Public Utility Commission of Texas, 798 S.W.2d 560, 563
(Sept. 12, 1990) Rehearing Overruled (Nov. 28, 1990).

54 ATM Exhibit 33.

5% ATM Exhibit 33.

56 Tr.Vol. 1at 112.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 138

The Examinersdid not find TXU’ s example of the PUC’ streatment of local grossreceiptstaxes(LGRT)
in its electric restructuring unbundling-cost-of-service (UCOS) casesto be probative. In this proceeding,
TXU failed to provide evidence showing that asset relocations are of benefit to the entire system to justify
that costs could be shared among all customers.®”’

TXU stated that keeping separate property records and appropriate cal cul ation of return to assurethat there
is no double recovery could be a problem.°® TXU also stated that getting approval of the surcharge
mechanism was a problem. However, provided no meaningful, probative evidence to support these
conclusions. TXU provided no evidence showing how or why record keeping or getting approval of the
mechanism was a problem and provided no evidence countering evidencethat TXU currently accountsfor
rate case expense surcharges, franchise fee collections, and local tax collections on acity-by-city basis.>”
TXU did not provide evidence showing that asurchargefor rel ocation costs applied on acity-by-city basis
would adversely impact TXU’s pursuit of system-wide rates.>®

The Examiners do not find that TXU was required to perform a study comparing costs to ratepayers of
including relocationsin invested capital versus surcharging relocation costsunder TUC 8104.112. TXU,
is however, required to present evidence showing the necessity and reasonableness of its proposal to
include relocation costs as invested capital. TXU is not bound to any single method for presenting such
evidence. However, the Examinersfind that TXU did not offer any such evidence. TXU did not show that
the relocation costs were a benefit to the entire system. The record evidence did not demonstrate that it
isreasonable to spread the costs system-wide, as opposed to having those customers who benefit from the
relocation pay those costs.

The record does not show that municipalities used their franchise agreements to preclude TXU from
recovering costs from the municipalities that required relocations. Such provision would be contrary to
the requirements of TUC 8104.053 that utilities be allowed to recover costs shown to be used and useful
in providing service to the utility customers.

TXU concluded that the relocated pipe is used and useful, but failed to provide meaningful, probative
evidence showing the rel ocation costs were reasonable and necessary. Having considered all the evidence
relating to pipeline rel ocation costs, the Examinersfind that TXU failed to show its request for inclusion
of un-reimbursed plant relocation costs in invested capital, thereby recovering from al system-wide
ratepayers is reasonable and necessary.

. TXU failed to show that the amount requested is reasonable.
. TXU failed to show that the costs it incurred were reasonable.
. TXU failed to show that the costs were reasonable and necessary for the provision of gas

utility service rather than for an economic activity, such as for construction or for
improvements in a high-growth area.

. TXU failed to show that before seeking Commission approval to include asset relocation
costs in system-wide rates, the utility had mitigated costs by seeking reimbursement from

57 TXU Reply Brief at 11.
58 Tr.Vol. 1at 113.

5% Tr.Vol. 1at 123-124
%0 Tr.Vol. 1at 121.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 139

the cost-causing entity, so that the costs to TXU Gas customers would be reasonable.

. And, TXU failed to show that before seeking Commission approva to include asset
relocation costs in system-wide rates, the utility had mitigated costs by seeking approval
of a surcharge applicable to the cost-causing municipality, so that the costs to TXU Gas
customers would be reasonable.

12. Transfer of Facilities

| ssue Summary

The function or use of plant assets may change between Pipeline and Distribution. Plant assets are
classified according to their operational function. TXU has previously transferred and reclassified assets
to reflect the function currently served by the assets as compared to the function being served when those
assets were originally installed.®®' The issue of the transfer of facilities impacts rate base, depreciation
expense, and costs of labor.

TXU’s Position

TXU explained that if an asset functions primarily asadistribution asset whenitisinstaled, itisclassified
asaTXU Gas - Distribution asset; if an asset functions as a transmission asset when it isinstalled, it is
classified asaTXU Gas- Pipelineasset. Changesin environment occur inthevicinity of a pipe segment;
therefore, the utility analyzes those pipe segments and may re-classify the pipe according to its use.
Weighted criteria used by TXU to functionalize the specific assets include the following concepts.
Storage assets belong to Pipeline. Distribution assets provide primarily a firm (human needs) purpose
rather than providing a primarily interruptible service. Functionalization of assets produces contiguous
systems. Systemsthat are net exportersof gasto atransmission asset should remain astransmission assets.
The number of taps or customers on a given pipe should be considered. Distribution assets should be
downstream of treating, whenever practical .>*

TXU gavethefollowing asan example. If inyear 1, Pipelineinstalled atransmission pipelinein an open
field in an unpopulated areathen the asset would be aPipeline asset. If inyear 5, the areaaround the same
pipeline had become densely popul ated and began serving more as a Distribution asset than atransmission
asset, then the pipeline would likely be re-classified to Distribution, according to its new function. This
type of activity and analysisis part of TXU’s on-going effort to properly serve its customers and charge
rates accordingly.>

TXU stated that the facility transfers are consistent with their current operational uses; the transfers were
properly recorded on the utility’ s books and records consistent with NARUC accounting principles; and
assets should be aligned with their proper operating function. TXU argued that ACC’ sproposal to reverse
all transfers between Pipeline and Distribution since July 1, 1999, would reduce rate base by adjusting
depreciation expense but would be consistent with their functions. TXU further noted that ACC’ sproposal
contained errors in the proposed adjustment calculations. First, ACC did not use the correct Pipeline

%1 TXU Exhibit 26 at 16-18; Tr. Vol. 7 at 69-81.
%2 TXU Exhibit 26, attachment JAG-R-8; TXU Initia Brief at 57-58 (Mar. 17, 2004).
% TXU Exhibit 26 at 17-18.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 140

depreciation rate to calculate accumulated depreciation expense for Pipeline. Second, ACC did not
account for theactual timing of thetransfersto cal cul ate the adjj usted accumul ated depreci ation bal ances.>®*
TXU calculated the impact of reversing the transfers, as recommended by ACC, but corrected ACC's
calculation errors.®* TXU argued that it did not manipulate depreciation rates; rather, the utility made
operational and management decisions to transfer the assets to be consistent with their current use, as
compared to their use at the time of installation.>®

In response to ACC'’s statement that reclassification should be prohibited to prevent the possibility of
double recovery, TXU argued that al of the investment in both Distribution and Pipeline is before the
Commission in this case; therefore, double recovery is not possible.®®” TXU responded that rates are
established based on asnapshot in time of the utility'srate base, but that its expenses and revenues are not
static. Assetsarebought, sold, conveyed, and transferred all thetime. Thetransferred assets have not ever
been simultaneously included in both the Pipelineand Distribution rate bases. Rather, pursuanttoNARUC
Plant Instruction 12, the utility transferred, at net book value, the functionalized assets to the appropriate
divison of TXU Gas based on relevant operating considerations, and simultaneously removed the
transferred asset from the rate base of the other division of TXU Gas.*® TXU argued that ACC’ s proposal
would result in customers of one division continuing to pay for an asset that is no longer used and useful
tothem. Thisresultisinconsistent with NARUC accounting principles, Commission statements, and cost
of service ratemaking principles and should therefore be regjected. TXU also argued that ACC’ s proposal
is retroactive ratemaking.>®

TXU stated that there is no accounting principle that precludes the transfer of assets. The utility’s
treatment of the transferred assets comportswith NARUC Utility Plant Instruction No. 12, which requires
TXU to properly assign its functionalized assets to each division of TXU Gas at net book value based on
the transfer decisions made by Distribution and Pipeline operations personnel .>®

TXU stated that ACC’ s cross examination of TXU’switness Greer did not show that the utility does not
know wherereclassified lines are located, when they wereinstalled, or why they werereclassified. TXU
argued that just because Mr. Greer could not recognize the location of certain assets by a numbered line
location does not mean that TXU does not have employees with that information or that TXU classified
assets in ahaphazard manner. TXU described the reasonableness of the process by which it evaluatesits
assets. ™

ACC

ACC recommended several adjustmentsto TXU’s proposed rate base. One of these adjustments related
to TXU’s transfer of vintage plant. ACC proposed to reverse all transfers between Pipeline and
Distributionsince July 1, 1999, thereby reducing rate base by adjusting depreciation expense. Thisresulted

8 TXU Initial Brief at 12-13 (Mar. 8, 2004).

% Hearing Examiners Exhibit 3.

%6 TXU Exhibit 26 at 17-18; Tr. Vol. 7 at 69-81.

7 TXU Reply Brief at 7 (Mar. 17, 2004).

%8 TXU Reply Brief at 7-8 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU Exhibit 37 at 5.
5% TXU Reply Brief at 7-8 (Mar. 17, 2004).

%0 TXU Exhibit 27 at 5 -6.

*! Tr.Vol. 7 a 75-77.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 141

in areduction of Distribution plant in service of $8,324,223.>* ACC argued that reclassification should
be prohibited to prevent possible double recovery if the asset was included in the calculation of rate base
for both Distribution and Pipeline.>®

ACC noted that TXU’ slast Pipelinerate case was GUD 8976 (1999). Inthat docket, TXU’sPipelinerate
base was established and Pipeline depreciation rates were set for the assets included in the Pipeline rate
base, at that time. Thecity gaterateincluded areturn onthese assetsaswell asrecovery of the depreciation
expense. Since the issuance of the Fina Order in GUD 8976, TXU filed a number of Distribution rate
cases, including seven regional cases. ACC stated that since theissuance of the Final Order in GUD 8976,
TXU hasreclassified assetsfrom Distribution to Pipeline, and viceversa. Asassetswerereclassified from
Pipeline to Distribution, the assets were included in Distribution plant in TXU’ s Distribution rate cases,
yet, the city gaterate that isalso charged to Distribution customers has never been adjusted to reflect the
transfers. In GUD 9400, TXU proposed to remove the assets from Pipeline rate base and the associated
rate treatment. Until December 31, 2002, the assets that had been reclassified as Distribution assets from
Pipeline wereincluded in the calcul ation of both rate bases. Until December 31, 2002, the assets that had
beenincludedinthecal culation of both rate baseswereal so includedin both returnsreceived by theutility;
until December 31, 2002, the assets that had been included in the cal culation of both rate basesandin both
returnsreceived by TXU were a so being depreciated at two different depreciation rates (1.61 percent for
Pipeline plant and 2.7 percent for Distribution plant).>*

ACCdidnot agreewith TXU that itsreclassificationswere necessary or appropriate. ACC stated that there
is nothing that requires TXU Gas to periodically re-evaluate the operational use of its assets.** ACC
argued that if the Commission allows the transfers of plant, then the Commission should reverse the
double-recovery of both Pipeline and Distribution return and of the depreciation expense of the assetsthat
wereincluded in the city gate and Distribution rate charged to customers. ACC'’ s calculation of the effect
of the complete reversal of the reclassifications determined that Distribution plant in service would be
reduced by $8,324,223.5% |n its March 8, 2004, Initial Brief at 15, footnote 38, ACC stated that the
corrected impact of the transfersis $8,538,117.68."

ACC claimed to have properly cal culated the amount of assetstransferred and the appropriate restatement
of areversal of the depreciation expenses associated with the transfers. The original cost of the assets
transferred from Pipeline to Distribution was approximately $19 million. The original cost of the assets
transferred from Distribution to Pipeline was approximately $3.4 million. If the assets had not been
transferred, the Distribution assets (currently classified as Pipeline) would have been depreciated using the
Distribution depreciation rate and the Pipeline assets (currently classified as Distribution) would have been
depreciated using the Pipeline depreciation rate. ACC used the depreciation rate of 2.70 percent to restate
Distribution depreciation on the assets that ACC recommends be transferred back from Pipeline to
Distribution. ACC argued that despite the fact that communities continued to have a depreciation rate of

%2 ACC Initial Brief at 14 (Mar. 8, 2004).

53 ACC Initial Brief at 14-15 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%4 ACC Exhibit 3, attachment CTC-13; ACC Exhibit 101, attachment EB-4(D); ACC Initial Brief at 14-15 (Mar. 8,
2004); Hearing Examiners' Exhibit 3; Tr. Vol. 8 at 170.

%% ACC Exhibit 3 at 6.

%% ACC Initial Brief at 15 (Mar. 8, 2004).

%7 Hearing Examiners Exhibit 3.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 142

2.70 percent in 2002 and until August 2003, TXU maintained that the cities it served had a composite
depreciation rate of 3.12 percent as of 2002. ACC stated that TXU agreed with ACC that if the assetswere
transferred back to their original classifications at the time of GUD 8976, the accumul ated depreciation
would have to be restated.>*®

ACC argued that it was inappropriate for TXU to have reclassified assets that were not required to be
transferred by theutility’ sfunctionalization criteria. ACC stated that TXU did not provide acogent reason
for transferring the assets from Pipeline to Distribution or from Distribution to Pipeline. ACC criticized
TXU’ sfunctionalization criteria because the criteria contain no specific requirements. ACC argued that
the use of the asset does not change with its reclassification. ACC also asserted that TXU does not know
specifically where the reclassified lines are located, when the lines were installed, or the reason for
transferring each asset.>®

ACC stated that assets that TXU transferred from Pipeline to Distribution have continued to be included
in the Pipeline city gate rate, even though TXU classified the assets as Distribution assets in the seven
regional cases. Thetransferred plant hasvarying vintage years; if the assetswerein service prior to GUD
8976, then they would have been included in the Pipeline rate base. The assets that were subsequently
transferred to Distribution were included in the Pipeline rate base in GUD 8976, and therefore generated
areturn and recovery of depreciation expensefor TXU. No adjustmentswerefiledto the Pipelinecity-gate
rate since GUD 8976 to reflect these transfers out of Pipeline. ACC argued that TXU admitted that if the
booksof particular citieshad thetransferred assets, then they would have been reflected in the Distribution
schedules from the regional cases. ACC concluded that there is a double recovery of the return on and
depreciation of these assets included in the GUD 8976 Pipeline case and again in aregional Distribution
Case_eoo

ACC argued that asaresult of thetransfersproposed by TXU, assetsareincluded in functional groupswith
different useful lives, different depreciation requirements, and different net salvage val ue, even though the
assets have not changed, nor have their useful lives. ACC stated that TXU confirmed that the transferred
assets would now be included in the depreciation studies based on their new classification, even though
the actual life and replacement of the individual assets have not changed.®®

ACC stated that TXU was not forthcoming with requested data showing the revenues and volumes
associated with the transfer of the utility's customers from Pipeline to Distribution, as a result of the
reclassification. TXU provided three different responses, initially stating that the requested information
was not available, then providing two different sets of data. ACC stated that the inaccurate and late data
had conflicting usage and revenue information; had conflicting customer notations; and conflicted with
TXU’soriginal position that such datawerenot available. ACC challenged theknowledge of TXU witness
Greer because he could not state whether O& M expenses had been quantified for thetransfer of the assets.
Mr. Greer sponsored TXU’s response to ACC's request for information relating to the number of
customersrelated to the plant transfers from Distribution to Pipeline. Because Mr. Greer responded that

%% ACC Initial Brief at 15-16 (Mar. 8, 2004); Tr. Vol. 8 at 152 - 160.

% TXU Exhibit 26, attachment JAG R-8; Tr. Vol. 7 at 72-81; ACC Initial Brief at 16-17 (Mar. 8, 2004).
80 ACC Initial Brief at 17 (Mar. 8, 2004); Tr. Vol. 7 at 77 - 79; Tr. Vol. 8 at 169 - 176.

€L ACC Initial Brief at 18 (Mar. 8, 2004); Tr. Vol. 8 at 166 - 167.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 143

the 78 customers and the plant transfers from Distribution to Pipeline “appear to be related,” ACC
challenged the extent of Mr. Greer’s knowledge because he was unable to provide a more definitive
answer. %%

ACC concluded that TXU’s responses contained misinformation relating to customer counts and varied
from 77 customers, 78 customers, and 79 customers. Therefore, ACC'’ s cal cul ations were accurate based
upon the assumptions made in reliance upon TXU’s responses. ACC argued that the numbers and
calculationsin ACC Exhibit 14 are correct.®® ACC Exhibit 14isTXU’ ssupplemental responseto ACC'’s
RFI 5-33, sponsored by TXU witness James A. Greer. ACC Exhibit 14 provides volume deliveries and
revenue amount during the 2002 test year for each of 78 customers transferred from Distribution to
Pipeline.

Examiners Recommendation

In GUD 9145, the Examiners merely noted that “if the Dallas South System isused primarily to transport
gas, perhaps TXU GasDistribution should consider transferring that lineto TXU LSP. Nevertheless, TXU
gas Distribution has not elected to do that in thiscase.” The Examinersin this proceeding acknowledge
that this comment is not probative evidence. Nevertheless, the Examiners recommendation in this
proceeding is consistent with the statement in GUD 9145. The Examiners recommend the Commission
alow TXU to make the proposed transfers of assets between the two divisions, i.e., Pipeline and
Distribution.

A well established ratemaking principleisthat costs should be assigned to the customerswho benefit from
the cost or the service. The concept of transfers of utility plant from Distribution to Pipeline, and vice-
versais consistent with this ratemaking principle. Assets that are used primarily to serve a distribution
function should be assigned to Distribution. Assetsthat are used primarily to serveatransmission function
should beassignedto Pipeline. In other words, the primary use of the asset should dictatethe classification
of that asset as either Distribution or Pipeline.

TXU provided an examplein TXU Exhibit 26 at 18 that explainsthe need for transfers. At thetime of the
initial installation of pipein north Tarrant County, the areawasrural. The pipewasclassified by TXU as
transmission facilities. Asresidential and commercial customers began to populate the area, additional
taps were made off the original plant. TXU transferred the plant from Pipeline to Distribution in 2001
when the utility realized that the plant was functioning as a Distribution asset rather than asatransmission
asset.

For every transfer, the evidence does not provide a detailed explanation such as the example provided in
the above paragraph. However, TXU provided the general criteria used to classify plant®* and provided
listings of the transfers of assets from Pipeline to Distribution and from Distribution to Pipeline. TXU’s
explanations were that the plant was transferred to align the asset with the primary service that was being

2 ACC Initial Brief at 18 (Mar. 8, 2004); Tr. Vol. 2 at 26-36; Tr. Vol. 7 at 74.
83 ACC Initial Brief at 19 (Mar. 8, 2004); TXU Exhibit 39 at 20; ACC Exhibit 14.
04 TXU Exhibit 26, attachment JAG-R-8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 144

provided, that Distribution had assumed use of the entire facility or equipment, or that the asset was
realigned to connect a mainline customer to town plant.®®

The evidence presented by ACC does not show that TXU has experienced doublerecovery. Itispossible
that the ratemaking process could, at times, result in over-recovery of someitems and under-recovery of
other items. Even if the evidence showed that the alleged double recovery had occurred, rate making
principles do not support reversal of the transfers and perpetuation of the counting. In any case, if these
costs were counted in both the city-gate rate and in the municipal distribution rate, the Commission sets
rates in accordance with the statute on a forward-going basis.

TXU’s proposal to set system-wide rates without setting a city-gate rate will preclude the possibility of
double recovery in the future of transferred assets.

The evidence does show that, consistent with the accounting principles of NARUC Plant Instruction 12,
TXU transferred at net book value various assets to the appropriate division of TXU Gas. The decisions
to transfer plant were based on actual operating considerations. Simultaneously, TXU removed the
transferred asset from the rate base of the other division of TXU Gas.®®

Therefore, the weight of evidence supports TXU’ stransfer of assetsto prevent customers of onedivision
from paying for an asset that is not used and useful to those customers. The Examiners recommend the
Commission approve TXU’ s plant transfers.

13. Poly 1 Pipe/ Safety Compliance Program | nvested Capital
Poly 1 Pipe issues are discussed starting on page 13.

14. Poly 1 Pipe Initiative Software
Poly 1 Pipe issues are discussed starting on page 13.

15. Cash Working Capital
| ssue
Cash working capital (CWC) isthe amount of cash required to fund the day-to-day operations of a utility.
Inclusion of an amount of working cash in the rate base is allowed to provide the opportunity for investors

to earn a return on the funds they provide as invested capital to meet the daily funding needs of the
utility.®” Although the need for working cash has long been recognized by regulatory bodies and courts,

85 TXU Exhibit 26, attachment JAG-R-9.

86 TXU Reply Brief at 7-8 (Mar. 17, 2004); TXU Exhibit 37 at 5.

87 Alabama-Tenessee Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission, 230 F.2d 494, 498 (3" Cir. 1953;)
People’ s Counsel v. Public Service Commission, 399 A.2d 43, 46 (D.C. Cir. 1979).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 145

an allowance for CWC is not guaranteed as a component of the rate base and the utility bears the burden
of establishing the need for CWC.%%®

Cash working capital requirements may be positive or negative.®® Positive working capital is investor-
supplied; however, anegative amount of working capital reducesthe need for investor-supplied fundsand
occurs when the utility receives customer payments before service is rendered, or when it receives funds
before it must satisfy a corresponding liability. To illustrate the concept of cash working capita, if one
assumed that the utility paid for natural gas before it is paid for the natural gas by its customer, then the
utility would be using positive cash working capital, i.e. fundsfromitsinvestors, to pay for the natural gas
until the customer made payment to the utility. In this example, the investor would have an expectation
of receiving areasonable return on their investment. If however, the consumer paid the utility in advance
for use of the product, the utility has a negative cash working capital and the investor would have no
expectation of return becauseinvested capital wasnot being used. Ultimately, adetermination of working
capital is an exercise of discretion as to what particular method yields the most fair and equitable result
in each case.®?

In order to determinethe appropriatelevel of CWC to fund its day-to-day operations, TXU performed two
lead-lag studies (one for TXU Gas - Distribution and one for TXU Gas - Pipeline) based on its test year
ending December 31, 2002.°® The purpose of alead-lag study is to establish the net amount, if any of
CWC supplied by investors, and to identify thelevel of capital investment that must beincludedintherate
base so that the total of rate base components equals the total capital provided by investors.®*2

Given the dynamic nature of fund inflows and outflows to assess an appropriate level of working cashin
daily operations, alead-lag study is commonly employed to arrive at the required level of working cash.
A lead-lag study is an analysis that matches recurring fund inflow and outflow patterns to each other to
identify working capital requirements over adesignated time interval.

Inarriving at amethod for the utility’ slead-lag studies, the utility proposed the use of the guidelinesfound
in Public Utility Commission’sRuleat 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231, the only rule concerning lead-lag
studiesthat is propounded by a Texas regulatory agency. °* No intervening party opposed the application
of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §25.231, and ACC intervening party witness Tucker agreed that therule provide
an appropriate guidance for partiesin this case.™* In the circumstances where 16 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§25.231 did not provide guidance, TXU implemented the findings from the Commission’ s Final Order in
GUD 9145, the Utility’ s most recent rate proceeding before the Commission.®*

%8 Southern Union Gas Co. v. Railroad Commission of Texas, 701 SW.2d 277 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986) (Gas
utility failed in its burden of proof regarding its working capital needs); Peoples Counsel v. Public Serv. Comm'n
399 A.2d 43, 45.

89 Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n, 620 N.E.2d 821 (Ohio 1993).

610 General Tel. Co. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm' n, 23Ark.App 73, 744 SW.2d 392, 397 (Ark. Ct. App.) aff'd
295 Ark 595, 751 SW.2d 1 (1988).

811 TXU Exhibit 21 at 4.

82 TXU Exhibit 21 at 4.

13 TXU Exhibit 21 at 5.

84 ACC Exhibit 2 at 10.

815 TXU Exhibit 35 at 6



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 146

Based ontheresultsof TXU’ sproposed |lead-lag studies, the CWC requirement for TXU Gas- Distribution
isnegative $53,963,727 and the CWC requirement for TXU Gas- Pipelineisnegative $1,711,028.°° The
CWC amounts identified by the TXU were adjusted from initial stated requirements of negative
$53,763,162 and negative $3,224,772 for Distribution and Pipeline respectively.®*’

TXU’s lead-lag studies were challenged by ACC and Dallas. The intervening parties took divergent
positions. ACC concluded that the TXU’s studies should be determined to be “so flawed as to be
unreliable” and therefore pursuant to 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231, the CWC should be set equal to an
amount of negative one-eighth of O&M expense including gas cost.®*® Dallas did not find the study
“flawed,” but instead recommended adjustmentsto TXU’s CWC request that result in overal changes
resulting in CWC of negative $85,924,561 for Distribution and negative $5,157,255 for Pipeline.®

The lead-lag study evaluated funds and activities in 11 categories for Distribution, and 8 categories for
Pipeline. Specifically, the lead-ag study evaluated funds and activitiesin categories for: Operation and
Maintenance (O& M) costs, Current and Deferred Federal Income Taxes, Taxes other than income taxes,
Depreciation Expense, Return, Average Daily Bank Balances, Working Funds, and Other.®® Distribution
further added to these categories for Purchased Gas Cost, Pipeline Costs, and Interest on Customer
Deposits.®

Based on precedent established in GUD 9145, the TXU proposed allowancesfor Deferred Federal Income
Taxes, Depreciation Expense, and Return to $0.5%

ACC recommended that TXU receive an amount equal to negative one-eighth of O& M expenseincluding
gas cost as the appropriate level of CWC. The basis for this contention is 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§25.231(c)(2)(B)(iii).*® In support of this contention, ACC identified the following problems with the
TXU’s lead-lag studies: (1) failure to use weighted dollar days for revenue lag in the TXU Gas -
Distribution study; (2) use of non-cash itemsin the cal culation of weighted dollar daysfor revenuelagin
the TXU Gas - Pipeline study; (3) O&M expense lag calculations should consistently use the mid-point
of the service period and dollar weighted lag days; (4) income tax payment patterns do not reflect actual
payment patterns; and (5) Bank Balances and Working Funds should not be included in CWC, based on
prior Commission rulings.®

Dallasraised severa issues with TXU’ s Distribution and Pipeline studiesfor lead days calculated for the
following expense categories. Purchased Gas Costs, Payroll, Affiliated Company Payments, Third Party
Invoices, Taxes Other Than Income Taxes, Franchise Fee Payments, Average Daily Bank Balances,

816 TXU Exhibits 6, 7, 61, Schedules E-8(D) & E-8(P).
817 TXU Exhibit 21 at 5.
618 ACC Exhibit 2 at 34.
519 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 96.
620 TXU Exhibit 34, attachment ALW-R-2 at 139.
521 TXU Exhibit 34, attachment ALW-R-2 at 33.
62 TXU Exhibit 21 at 15.
62 ACC Exhibit 2 at 33.
624 ACC Exhibit 2 at 14.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 147

Pipeline O&M costs, and methodology for the sale of Accounts Receivable (securitization costs).®®

a Use of Weighted Dollar Days in Revenue Lag Calculation

Revenue lag represents the amount of time between the delivery of service to customers and the receipt
of the related revenues for such service.®® In the TXU’s calculation of revenue lag days for the
Distribution lead-1ag study, a weighted-dollar-day approach was not used. ACC argues that aweighted-
dollar-day approach was appropriate, was used for the Pipelinelead-lag study, and requested that the TXU
provide a calculation in weighted-dollar-days of Distribution revenue lags, which was subsequently
provided and incorporated into the TXU’ s cal culation of cash working capital. ACC maintained that the
initial lack of aweighted-dollar-day approach to determining the revenuelag daysinthe Distribution lead-
lag study impugns the reliability of the study. TXU maintained that, while it is acceptable aternative
method for determining the revenue lag days, a weighted-dollar-day approach is not addressed under 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231, or TXU’smost recent rate case, GUD 9145, which TXU used as abasisfor
preparation of thelead-lag studies. The Examinersagreewith the utility that use of adollar-day weighting
isnot compelled under the framework of either the PUC rule or GUD 9145; however dollar-day weighting
of revenuelag daysis preferable for Distribution and is consistent with TXU’ s calculation of revenuelag
days for Pipeline CWC.

TXU’s Position

Revenue lag represents the amount of time between the delivery of service to customers and the receipt
of the related revenues for such service. The use of weighted dollar days in this calculation is not
addressed by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231. Accordingly, consistent with TXU’soverall approach, the
utility provided testimony that TXU implemented the methodology approved in its most recent
Commission rate case, GUD 9145. In GUD 9145, the utility did not use weighted dollar days and the
Commission approved the utility’ s methodology. ®  Nonetheless, TXU Gas subsequently provided the
weighted dollar day cal culation when requested by ACC, which TXU noted actually resultedinanincrease
in TXU Gas - Distribution CWC. %

ACC aso asserted that TXU erred by failing to use weighted dollar payment calculations for O&M
expenselags. However, the utility argued that 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 8§825.231 does not require the use of
weighting of dollar days in calculating O&M expense lag and therefore, consistent with the overall
approach to the utility’ slead-lag studies, TXU followed the guidance provided in the Commission’ sFinal
Order in GUD 9145, TXU Gas most recent contested case at the Commission. ®® In that docket, TXU
did not use adollar day weighting approach and its methodology was not at issue. TXU contendsin this
proceeding that reasonable minds may dispute the appropriate methodol ogy; however, such an approach
cannot be considered an error on which a study is considered flawed.®*°

53 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 95; Dallas Exhibit 1, attachment JP-9 and JP-10.
626 TXU Exhibit 21 at 10.
827 TXU Initial Brief at 20 (Mar. 8, 2004).
628 TXU Exhibit 35 at 13.
62 TXU Exhibit 35 at 18-109.
60 TXU Initial at 21 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 148

TXU calculated and provided to ACC the weighted dollar day calculation requested, and it isthe utility’s
position that using weighted-dollar-daysis an acceptabl e alternative method for calculating lead-1ag days
in these areas.®*

Intervenors' Position

ACC asserted that TXU initialy failed to use weighted dollar-days for calculating its revenue lag in the
Distribution lead-lag study and to determine payment lags to affiliate companies. ACC noted that TXU
revised its lead-lag study to use weighted dollar-days for its Distribution study.®*> ACC further asserted
that if it had not raised the issue, it is unlikely that TXU would have provided an expense lag calculated
using weighted dollar-days.®*® ACC argued that TXU denied that it was a mistake to not use weighted
dollar days, alleging that this was merely a disagreement over the methodology to be used. Thus, even
though TXU eventually agreed with ACC that weighted dollar days should be used, the underlying data
used by TXU are still suspect and unreliable.®*

Examiners Recommendation

The evidence shows that a weighted dollar-day revenue lag calculation is not the only methodol ogy that
may beemployed. TXU subsequently provided adollar-day weighted cal cul ation for the Distribution | ead-
lag study which provides a reasonable basis for calculating revenue lag days.

Though never overtly stated, itisimplicitin ACC’ sargument that an expenselag must be cal culated using
a weighted dollar-day method to be valid. However, TXU has established that its methodology was
reasonable, i.e., using the PUC rulefor initial guidance and then looking to precedent in GUD 9145 when
the rulewas silent. TXU provided the expense lag calculation using the weighted dollar-day approach
when requested by ACC and stated that this methodology provided an acceptable aternative. While the
Examiners agree that a dollar-weighted method is appropriate, especialy in the interests of consistency
when other elements of the lead-lag study use it, the evidence presented by ACC does not establish a
requirement for aweighted dollar-day approach in the lead-lag study. Inthe absence of requirement under
16 TAC §825.231 or under Railroad Commission rate case precedent, and given that TXU revised CWC
calculations incorporating the use of weighted dollar-days, the TXU’s lack of a weighted dollar-day
approachincalculating revenueand expenselagsinitsinitial filing doesnot invalidatetheutility’ slead-lag
study. Theevidence showsthat TXU’srevisionsto incorporate weighted dollar-daysin its cal culation of
revenue and expense lag days are reasonable.

b. Non-Cash Items

TXU’s Position

The utility asserted that payments between affiliated companies where cash trades hands via accounting
entries without the issuance of a check, or the payment of cash, constitute bona fide transactions, just the
sameasif an actual physical fundstransfer had taken place.®®*® While TXU acknowledged 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE §25.231 provided that non-cash itemswill not be considered for purposes of CWC, argued that the

8L TXU Initial Brief a 21 (Mar. 8, 2004).
62 ACC Exhibit 2 at 15.
63 ACC Initial Brief at 28 (Mar. 8, 2004).
6% ACC Initial Brief at 29 (Mar. 8, 2004).
85 TXU Exhibit 35 at 15.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 149

rule does not identify accounting transactions between affiliates as “non-cash” items. All transactions
among the utility’ svarioussubsidiariesand divisionsare“ non-cash” accounting transactions.®* However,
the TXU maintained that these transactions are not the transactions 16 TAC 825.231 seeks to exclude.
TXU further argued that it would not make sense, nor would it be efficient or beneficial to ratepayers, for
these companies and divisions to actually write checks to each other, as such an approach would have no
effect to CWC other than to increase it for the amount of check float. ¢’

Intervenors’ Positions

ACC argued that in accordance with PUC rule 25.231(c)(2)(B)(iii)(1V)(-&), itisinappropriate to use non-
cash itemsin the cal culation of cash working capital .®® Theintervening party alleged the utility admitted
that it provided revenue estimates for accounting transactions, which ACC contends are non-cash
transactions. The intervening party further argued that these non-cash transactions, have significantly
different lead-lag days and distort the cash needs of the utility resulting in an unreliable lead-lag study.
Therefore, because all of the transactions between TXU Gas and its affiliates are non-cash transactions,
these transactions should be disallowed in its |ead-lag studies.®*

Examiners Recommendation

The Examiners find that the evidence shows that inclusion of accounting entry payments is reasonable.
Theevidence does not show accounting entries paymentsbetween affiliate companiesbe classified asnon-
cash items.

The Examiners recommend that non-cash transactions not be excluded from the calculation of cash
working capital. The Examiners note that while PUC Rule 25.231 states that al non-cash items should
not be considered from the lead-lag study,** the utility’ s inclusion of non-cash accounting transactions
among affiliate companiesis appropriate for an evaluation of the cash working capital allowance in rate
base, because in this proceeding TXU established that the transactions constitute a pattern of recurring
paymentswhich, although transacted el ectronically among affiliated compani es, effectively servethesame
purpose as cash transactions.®*

C. Mid-Point of Service Period

TXU’s Position

TXU provided testimony that TXU used the definition of service period that was established in GUD
9145, which recommended that the starting point of thelead period should beidentified by theinvoice date
and that the end date should be the due date.® TXU argued that because PUC Rule 25.231 provided no
guidanceonthisissue, itsuse of theinvoicedateinstead of the mid-point of the service period issupported
by the Commission’s decisionin GUD 9145 and is appropriate. ** TXU further argued that compliance

8% TXU Exhibit 35 at 15.

87 TXU Exhibit 35 at 15.

8% ACC Exhibit 2 at 21.

8% ACC Exhibit 2 at 21.

64 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231 (c)(2)(B)(iii).
81 TXU Exhibit 35 at 15.

52 TXU Exhibit 34 at 7.

843 TXU Exhibit 34 at 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 150

with the most recent order of the Commission cannot be considered an error on which a study may be
considered flawed.**

ACC and Dallas's Positions

ACC argued that the use of the mid-point of the service period asthe beginning point is appropriate. Other
O&M ExpensesApril 16, 2004 istheonly expenselag in TXU’ sstudies -- except for federal incometaxes
-- that does not use the mid-point of the service period in the cal cul ation of payment lags.®* ACC argued
that the use of the invoice date can result in unreasonable payment lags. ACC stated that the use of the
mid-point of the service period has been found to be a reasonable method in previousfilingsin Texas.**
ACC argued that TXU’ s use of the invoice date as the beginning point for the calculation of payment lag
days distorts the picture of the utility’s actual payment practices.*’ As described by ACC, even though
TXU was serioudly delinguent in the payment of rent on acommunications tower, the utility’ s use of the
invoice date (of a past due invoice showing the utility to be in arrears for over three years), resulted in a
payment lag of only 15 days, because payment was made only 15 days after the past due notice was dated.
Thisresulted in an artificial increase in the cash working capital needs of the utility.®*

ACC argued that TXU’s use of the invoice date in this docket is contrary to the PUC’ s practice. ACC
urged that the Railroad Commission’s determination in GUD 8976 is more appropriate than the invoice
date in calculating lag periods.** In GUD 8976, the Commission based the period on the date services
wererecelved. Dallas argued that its review of the sample taken for the third party invoices revealed a
tremendous number of errors, including TXU’s use of the invoice dates as the service periods. Dallas
joined in ACC’ s contention that the lead period should be from the midpoint of the service period to the
due date.®*®

Examiners Recommendation

The evidence shows that the starting point of the lead period should be identified by the invoice date and
the end date should be based on the due date. The evidence doesnot show that the mid-point of the service
period must be used in O & M expense lag day calculations.

It isreasonable for TXU to use the service period as defined in GUD 9145, which specified the beginning
of the lead period as the invoice date and the end period as the due date.®®* The evidence shows this
methodol ogy would definethe actual service period, thereforeit isareasonablebasisfor the service period
calculation.

The Examinersconsidered Dallas stestimony that TXU’ sstudy contained numerouserrors. Theevidence
does not show that TXU’s methodology was incorrect. The evidence does not support areversal of the
service period definition. The evidence shows that TXU’ s methodology was reasonable.

844 TXU Initial Brief at 21 (Mar. 8, 2004).
%5 ACC Exhibit 2 at 28.

5% ACC Exhibit 2 at 28.

87 ACC Initial Brief at 30 (Mar. 8, 2004).
548 ACC Exhibit 2 at 29.

49 ACC Exhibit 2 at 30.

80 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101-102.

%1 GUD 9145-9148 at 27.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 151

d. Purchased Gas Cost

TXU recommended 48.269 |ead daysfor purchased gas cost during thetest year inits Distribution lead-lag
study.®? Dallas argued that purchased gas cost should reflect subsequent changesin the market price of
gas sincethetest year and that 48.335 |lead days more accurately reflects actual expense lead days.®>®* The
Examiners recommend 48.335 lead days for purchased gas costs incurred during the test year.

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that lead-lag studies reflect the cost of purchased gas during the test year, and that Dallas
ignored the test year concept. TXU recommended increasing the purchased gas cost used in the
development of CWC to reflect average costs through October 2003. TXU argued Dadlas's
recommendation isfaulty for three reasons. First, Dallas sproposal violated the test year concept and the
matching principle. Second, Dallas's proposal was piecemeal ratemaking. Dallas adjusted the value of
one item (Purchased Gas Cost), but failed to make conforming adjustments to the values of other related
items in the test year, such as Working Gas in Storage, Lost and Unaccounted for Gas, and Line Pack.
Third, the price of gas changes constantly. Gas costs increased after the test year, but are presently
declining. TXU noted that ACC recommended a reduction in test year gas costs in contradiction to
Dallas srecommended increase.®* Theconstant variationinthecost of gas supports TXU’ suse of the test
year numbers because they capture the cost of gasincurred at the sametime as all of the other elements
that are included in the test year. Accordingly, TXU argued that Dallas's recommendation should be
rejected.®®

Intervenor’s Position

In pre-filed testimony, Dallas argued that in order to reflect the conditions during the period that rates will
be in effect, to reflect the changesin costs that TXU is experiencing, and to accommodate the leads and
lags associated with those changes, a more current cost of gas should be used.®® Dallas noted that gas
costs have increased significantly since the test year, and that the lead period also must be adjusted to
reflect the actual payment period. Dallas based the need for the lead day adjustment on the actual payment
pattern for purchased gas for the month of April during thetest year. In April 2002, the payment was due
on the 25™ of the following month.%” Dallas argued that under the terms of the supplier contract, when
the 25" falls on aweekend TXU is entitled to make payment on the next following business day. In this
case, payment was duethe 27" of May 2002.%%® In cal cul ating thelead period for thisexpense Dall as stated
that TXU used the 24™ of May asthe basisfor thelead day cal cul ation which should be changed to the 27"
for consistency with TXU’s actual payment patterns. This change would then reflect true expense lead
days. The additional 3 days for the subject month increases the overall lead days by .1645 days thereby
increasing the overall lead days to 48.4335 days.®*®

82 TXU Exhibit 34, attachment ALW-R-2 at 33.
83 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 96.

84 TXU Exhibit 34 at 3-4.

85 TXU Initial Brief at 30 (Mar. 8, 2004).

8% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 96.

%7 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 97-98.

5% Exhibit 1 at 97-98.

89 Exhibit 1 at 98.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 152

Examiners Recommendation
The evidence shows that the purchased gas cost should reflect the test year cost of gas with lead days of
48.4335. The evidence does not support Dallas's proposal to increase the price.

The evidence shows Dallas's calculation of 48.4335°° expense lead days for purchased gas cost to be
reasonable and to most accurately reflect actual test year purchased gas cost lead days. The calculation
correctsthe associated expenselead daysfor the month in question and correctsoverall expenselead days.
The Examiners recommendation isconsistent with TXU’ streatment of other invoiceswherethe due date
falls on non-business days.®*

The evidence aso shows that TXU’s proposed use of test year purchased gas cost is reasonable. It is
reasonable for TXU to use the test year to determine the data used for developing the rate base.®®* The
evidence showsthat another method besidestest year purchased gas cost would beinconsistent with other
components of rate base, resulting in inherently dissimilar rate base components. Accordingly, the
Examiners recommend that the purchased gas cost incurred during the test year be the basis of this CWC
expense calculation.

e Affiliated Company Payments

TXU proposed expense lead days of 26.439 in the Distribution lead-lag study and 26.438 in the Pipeline
lead-lag study for payments made by TXU Gas to its affiliates, TXU — Business Services and TXU —
Pipeline.®®® The affiliated company paymentsto TXU - Pipeline apply to the Distribution |ead-lag study.
TXU argued that this|ead day period, based on payment made on the eighth working day of thefollowing
monthfor which servicesarereceived, isstandard practicefor TXU and correctly reflectstheactual pattern
of payments as they are in TXU operations for purposes of the lead-lag study.®® Dallas argued that the
proposed expense lead days for the two affiliates are inconsistent with payment patterns made to other
affiliated companies and are an arbitrary choice made by TXU without justification.®®

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that it has properly reflected the actual pattern of payments between TXU Gas - Distribution
and TXU Business Services and between TXU Gas— Distribution and TXU Gas— Pipelineinitslead-lag
studiesfor both Distribution and Pipeline.®® TXU testified that such payments are made on the eighth day
of the month following the month in which the services were rendered, which is consistent with TXU’s
practice and with common industry practice.*” TXU stated that Dallas's recommendation — — that the
Commission disregard the actual pattern of payment in favor of ahypothetical payment pattern —— has no
basisinfact or actual practice. TXU maintained that thelead-1ag studiesweredesigned to reflect the actual

80 Exhibit 1 at 98.

%! Dallas Exhibit 1 at 98.

82 TXU Exhibit 34 at 3.

83 TXU Exhibit34, attachment ALW-R-2 C-4aat 74 and B-4b at 167.
4 TXU Exhibit 35 at 16.

%5 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 100.

8% TXU Exhibit 34 at 5; TXU Exhibit 35 at 16.

87 TXU Exhibit 35 at 16.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 153

test year operations of TXU, adjusted for known and measurable changes. TXU argued that Dallas's
proposal would reject actual test year operations and replace them with hypothetical payment periods.
TXU argued that Dallas provided no evidence to support this method.®®

In response to ACC'’ s contention that TXU erred in initially not providing a dollar-weighted calculation
of expense lag days to affiliated companies, the utility stated that using weighted dollar days is an
acceptable alternative method for calculating lead-lag days in these areas.®®

Dallas and ACC’s Position

Dallas disagreed with TXU’ s use of the payment to affiliated companies made on the 8" working day for
TXU Business Servicesand Pipeline. Dallasargued that this period of timeismuch shorter than the period
utilized for other affiliated companies and for non-affiliated companies.®”® Dallas revised the study to
reflect the use of the same number of daysfor TXU Business Servicesand Pipelineas TXU used for other
affiliated companies or 42.708 lead days for this portion of other O& M.*" Dallas's noted that this issue
also appliesto the TXU — Pipeline lead-lag study for its payment lead daysto TXU — Business Services.
Dalasargued that the TXU —Pipelinelead lag study should also be placed under the same 42.708 |ead day
calculation, which would provide consistency with TXU’ s payments to other affiliates.®”

ACC argued that TXU erred by failing to use weighted dollar-day payment lags for the affiliate company
payments.®”® However, TXU Gasperformed the cal cul ations necessary to comply with ACC’ srequest and
modified the results of the lead-lag studies accordingly.®™

Examiners Recommendation
The evidence shows 26.439 daysfor affiliated company payment lead days are appropriate. The evidence
does not support modification of the payment lead daysfor TXU Business servicesand for TXU Pipeline.

The Examiners recommend the expense lead days of (26.439) lead days for paymentsto TXU —BS and
TXU —Pipelinein the case of the Distribution lead-lag study, and TXU — BSin the case of the Pipeline
lead-lag study. TXU provided probative testimony of witnesses Warren and Joyce to rebut Dalas's
proposed change to the expense lag days for payment to thetwo affiliates.*” Dallas s position isbased on
using alag day calculation that is consistent with that used for payment of other affiliate companies.®™
This calculation was derived by TXU and is not merely hypothetical. Nevertheless, evidence shows
Dallas's proposal to be inconsistent with the test year concept, and does not reflect the actual payment
patterns. The Examiners find that the lead-lag studies provide a reasonable calculation of lead days for
affiliated company payments.

88 TXU Exhibit 34 at 6.

89 TXU Exhibit 35 at 17.

60 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 100.

61 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.

62 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 109-110.
%% ACC Exhibit 2 at 25.

% TXU Exhibit 35 at 17.

% TXU Exhibit 34 at 6.

676 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 154

f. O&M Expense Sample

TXU calculated 40.3 lead days for the category of Other O& M expenses in its initial filing.®”” After
revision for correction of errors, TXU’s calculation changed to 47.560 lead days. Dallas argued that
TXU'’slead day cal culation was erroneous and mi sstated the service period definition used for determining
lead days.°® The Examiners recommend that TXU’s calculation of expense lead days, as revised is
reasonable.

TXU’s Position

TXU provided detailedinformati on establishing the appropriatelead daysfor third party O& M expenses.®”
TXU argued its lead lag studies were supported with documentary evidence. TXU noted Dallas's
challenges are to electronic invoices, which Dallas never reviewed.®®

TXU argued that Dallas's recommendation are based on personal preference, that the recommend
methodology isinconsistent with GUD 9145. In GUD 9145, the service period definition used theinvoice
datefor abeginning and check datefor theend. TXU aso argued that Dallasincorrectly added check float
days to electronic transactions that clear on the same day.®®* TXU asserts that the revisions proposed by
Dallas are inappropriate because they do not reflect consistency with GUD 9145 and are based on
insufficient understanding of TXU’ s transactions.®

Dallas s Position
Dallas noted that there were a tremendous number of errorsin the utilization of the sample taken for the
third party invoices.®® Dallas explained that for this expense category, every invoice is not studied, but
asampleistaken. Inthiscase, asample of 150 invoiceswasused. Dallas asserted that a competent |ead-
lag study could use that sample to determine the appropriate number of days for the expense category.®®*
Dallas argued that the deficienciesin the TXU study included insufficient material for over 75 percent of
the invoices, no backup for electronic data invoices (EDI). Dallas argued these flaws destroyed any
credibility for TXU’s study and conclusions.®® Dallas observed that TXU used the invoice date as the
serviceperiod. TXU reported it only had EDI data, wheninfact it had aninvoice.®®® Dallasalsoidentified
the error in Invoice No. 80 in which the TXU relied on the service date.®®’

Dallasalso asserted that TXU misstated the effect of correction of errors. TXU claimed that the correction
of the errors increased the cash working capital. Dallas argued that the claimed change was actually a
change in method, not merely a correction of errors.®® Dallas argued that its revisions correctly applied

7 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.
%8 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 102.
7 TXU Exhibit 34 at 9.
80 TXU Exhibit 34 at 9.
8 TXU Exhibit 34 at 9.
2 TXU Exhibit 34 at 10.
3 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.
%4 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.
% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.
% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 101.
7 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 103.
%8 Dallas Initial Brief at 25 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 155

the days to the Other O& M sampl e category, properly applied those amounts to the study, resulted in an
increase of 35.347 days lead time in the other O& M sample category, and which reduced CWC.%

Examiners Analysis
The evidence shows that 47.560 lead days, as proposed by TXU, is reasonable for Distribution Other O
& M expenses as determined by TXU’s sample methodol ogy.

TXU relied on GUD 9145 to define the service lead periodsfor third party transactions. Theinvoice date
and payment due date define the service lead period.*® Dallas's approach used an actual stated service
period, when avail able, from theinvoiceto definelead days.*** TheevidenceshowsDallas' smethodology
is not unreasonable. Dallas's methodology may add greater precision to the calculation of expense lead
days by using the actual service periods, when known, for the invoice sample. The evidence shows that
because the service period is often unspecific, this method will provide only an approximation of the
service lead day calculation. The evidence shows a narrow sample of invoices. Therefore, inconsistent
methods may distort results. The evidence shows TXU based its lead day calculation on a consistent
service period lead day definition in the Distribution and Pipeline lead-lag studies. The Examinersfind
TXU’s proposal isreasonable.

. Payrall

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that it does not accrue sick days and therefore an empl oyee, when severed, isnot paid for sick
time; no such time has been accrued.®®® Dallas recommended an adjustment to Payroll |ead days based on
TXU’s position that it does not accrue sick days for its employees. TXU stated that Dallas' s adjustment
would not reflect the actual operations of TXU Gas at the current time, and that Dallas cited no authority
or support for its proposal.** TXU argued that Dallas ignored the actual operations of the utility in
proposing a change in lead days to 28.517.%%

Dallas s Position

Dallas argued that TXU miscalculated the lead days associated with payroll expense.®® In order to
properly account for vacation, sick leave, and check float, the number of lead days should be increased
from 24.705t0 28.517.%% Dallas' srevised cal cul ation was performed on the basi s of correcting normalized
vacation pay to 7.7 percent. Based on average employee tenure of 17 years, Dallas estimated sick leave
payroll on the level TXU identified in GUD 8976 and on TXU’s check float calculation.®”

9 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 105.

80 TXU Exhibit 34 at 8.

%1 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 104.

82 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.

89 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.

894 TXU Initial Brief at 31-32 (Mar. 8, 2004).
85 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 99.

8% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 99.

%7 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 99.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 156

Examiners Recommendation
The evidence shows TXU’ s cal culation of expenselead daysfor payroll isreasonable. The evidence does
not support a change to the payroll lead days.

The 24.705 payroll expense lead days proposed by TXU are reasonable and should be adopted. The
evidence showsthat Dallas’ s cal cul ation was based oninformation extrapol ated from GUD 8976,° ¥ which
is materially dissimilar to the test year data used in this proceeding. TXU’s evidence established that
because it does not pay for sick time upon an employee is severance, there is no reasonable basis for
including it in the calculation.

h. Sales of Accounts Receivable (Securitization)

Receivablessecuritization programisamethod by whichacompany sellsitsaccountsreceivablesto athird
party for cash, thereby accelerating the receipt of cash collected.*® This acceleration of cash collection
reduces working capital requirements as it provides the benefit of immediate returns on receivables sold.
TXU testified that it doesnot unilaterally el ect to securitize any level of itsrecelvabl es, because the amount
of cash received isafunction of acredit-based filter process used to determinethereceivablesto be sold.”®
The percentages of receivables sold reflected TXU Gas' pro rata share of cash advanced for high-quality
filtered receivables as apercentage of thetotal receivables sold.™ The Examinersagreethat TXU’ sbasis
for adjusting itsreceivableslead days under the utility securitization program wasreasonable and therefore
need not be modified to comply with an approach assuming 100 percent securitization.

TXU’s Position

TXU testified that areceivables securitization program requires awilling buyer or buyers. There are four
purchasing entities in the program in which TXU Gas participates.? TXU noted that it does not control
the actions of these entities and must negotiate the parameters of each program. The program size is
determined in conjunction with the entitiesthat desire to purchase thereceivables, not solely by TXU Gas,
and is generally afunction of four determinants: (1) the credit quality of the receivablesto be purchased,;
(2) the credit quality of the utility selling the receivables; (3) the amount of extra accounts receivable or
reserves required to ensure purchasers are able to collect the full amount advanced; and (4) the month-to-
month sustainable amount of saleable receivables given the previous three parameters.’® TXU
summarized that it did not artificially limit the size of the program. The size of the program isdetermined
through careful consideration of all of the foregoing factorsin conjunction with the purchasing entities.”

TXU noted that several factors impact the amount of receivables for which TXU Gas may receive
immediate payment. First, the purchasing entities require that the receivables be “filtered.” Filteringis
a standard market process utilized to eliminate receivables with a higher likelihood of non-collection in

% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 99.
89 TXU Exhibit 33 at 4.
0 TXU Exhibit 33 at 4.
1 TXU Exhibit 33 at 4.
%2 TXU Exhibit 33 at 5.
% TXU Exhibit 33 at 6.
4 TXU Exhibit 33 at 8.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 157

order to ensurethe purchased receivablesachieveaStandard & Poorsrating of ‘ A.’ ® Examplesof filtering
include, but are not limited to the exclusion of: (1) individual customer accounts representing more than
2 percent of total receivables; or (2) accounts with more than 20 percent past due for more than 90 days.

Filtered receivables increase collection risk and must be set aside when determining the cash to be
tendered for sold receivables.”® Second, the purchasers require that a certain amount of receivables be
effectively held as collateral until the purchased receivables are paid. This is known as the “reserve
protection requirement.” " Combined, TXU argued, thesetwo factors decreasethe amount of receivables
for which TXU Gas may receive immediate cash at any given time.”®

TXU stated that it cannot securitize 100 percent of its accounts receivable because of the filtering process
and reserve protection requirements.”® TXU also noted that no purchaser would fund dollar for dollar a
receivables program for which the purchaser has no guarantee of collection. TXU argued that the
purchaser considers the time value of money.”® TXU argued that the intervening parties’ assumptions
about its program are incorrect and Dallas' s proposal's should be rejected.

Dallas' s Position

TXU securitizes a portion of the revenues billed for Distribution and Pipeline. This process reduces the
costs incurred by customers associated with the revenue lag for the period between issuing bills to
customers until TXU receives cash from customers for such bills.”** Dallas observed that TXU Gas
securitized only 58.579 percent of Distribution and 50.86 percent of Pipeline accounts receivables.”?
Dallasargued that other utilitieshavesecuritized 100 percent of theaccountsreceivable, and TXU’ sfailure
to securitize the full level of revenues for Distribution and Pipeline is inappropriate and unreasonable.
Dadllas stated that its correction would reduce Distribution invested capital by approximately $18 million
and Pipeline invested capital by approximately $5.3 million.”?

Examiners Recommendation

The evidence shows TXU appropriately included sales of receivables. The evidence does not support that
cash working capital must be based on 100 percent securitization of accounts receivable for Pipeline and
Distribution.

The Examiners recommend including securitization of receivablesin the calculation of the cash working
capital allowance for TXU — Distribution and TXU — Pipeline as proposed by TXU. TXU presented
evidence showing that its basis for adjusting receivables lead days for both Distribution and Pipeline
entitiesfrom the actual percentages of receivables sold isreasonable. Dallas argued that other companies
have securitized 100 percent of receivables, but presented no probative evidence for this assertion. The
Examinersagreethat if TXU were ableto provide for full securitization of itsreceivables, it would beto

% TXU Exhibit 33 at 5.

"% TXU Exhibit 33 at 5.

7 TXU Exhibit 33 at 7.

%8 TXU Exhibit 33 at 8.

% TXU Exhibit 33 at 10.

0 TXU Exhibit 33 at 10.

"1 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 112.

"2 Dallas Brief at 27 (Mar. 8, 2004).
73 Dallas Brief at 27 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 158

the mutual benefit of its ratepayers and itself.”* The evidence presented shows a reasonable calculation
of TXU’ sreceivables expense lead days, based on the securitization program in place during the test year.

i. Payroll Taxes

Payroll taxes are acomponent element of the cash working capital expense category of Taxes Other than
Income Taxes for both the Distribution and Pipeline lead-lag studies.”” As in the case of the Payroll
expenselead days, thelead day calculation for Payroll tax isdisputed by Dallas. Dallas proposed to adjust
payroll tax expense days by incorporating vacation related payrol| adjustmentsinto the lead time as TXU
has done with payroll lead days.”® The differences in lead times by adjusting for vacation lead days is
summarized in the following table. The Examiners recommend the expense lead days as proposed by
Dallas be adopted.

Summary Table: Number of Lead Days

Distribution TXU Dallas Examiners Proposal
FICA (14.245) (28.295) (28.295)

Federal Unemployment (97.181) (111.231) (111.231)

State Unemployment (91.563) (105.613) (105.613)

Pipeline: TXU Dallas Examiners Proposal
FICA (14.273) (28.323) (28.323)

Federal Unemployment (87.476) (113.839) (113.839)

State Unemployment (82.220) (108.583) (108.583)

TXU’s Position
TXU stated that theissueraised by Dallasdoesnot reflect actual TXU operationsand thusargued it should
be denied.”™’

Dallas s Position

Dallas argued that the cal cul ation of the lead days for payroll taxes must match the lead daysfor payroll.”®
Dallas argued that TXU did not recognize the longer lead time for the payroll taxes associated with
vacation pay for the payroll taxes associated with vacation —— the federa and state unemployment taxes
——and proposed that the vacation adjusted lead day cal culation of 24.705 should be incorporated in each
of the categories for payroll taxes for both Pipeline and Distribution.”® Dallas provided specific revised
lead day calculationsfor Distribution, which Dallas derived by summing the original lead day calculation

4 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 114.
5 TXU Exhibit 21 at 15.
1% Dallas Exhibit 1 at 106.
7 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.
8 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 106.
™ Dallas Exhibit 1 at 106.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 159

with the 24.705 vacation lead day adjustment and 1.932 lead days identified with the time from check
issuance to deposit, less 3.191 check float lead multiplied by the 16.532 percent of payroll paid by check
(Distribution). Using similar methodol ogy, Dallas also provided calculationsfor the lead day periods for
payroll taxes in the Pipeline lead-lag study.’®

Examiners Recommendation
The evidence shows that payroll tax expense lead days should include vacation adjusted payroll as
provided in the lead-lag studies for Distribution and Pipeline.

TXU did not directly address Dallas' s contention that alonger |ead time for payroll taxes was warranted
to adjust for vacation time.””* TXU argued for the rejection of Dallas’'s proposal on the basis of non-
accrual of sick time. However, thiswasnot theissueraised by Dallasinthisinstance. The evidence shows
Dallas' s argument for an adjustment in payroll tax lead days to reflect consistency in the application of
vacation lead days for payroll is reasonable. The Examiners recommend the proper level of lead days as
proposed by the City of Dallas for payroll taxes be adopted.

J. Franchise Fees

TXU calculated (46.534) lead daysfor Local Gross Receipts Tax or franchise fees, during thetest year in
the Distribution lead-lag study.”? TXU stated that TXU Gas correctly calculated the service period for
local gross receipt taxes (or franchise fees) lag days, and that the utility excluded pre-payments from the
total calculated amount to be applied to CWC.”? Dallas argued that TXU included a portion of its
payments as pre-payments, which resulted in an incorrect calculation of lead days. Dallas recommends
(106.617) lead days.”** The Examiners recommend that the (106.617) lead day calculation be adopted.

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that TXU’ s franchise agreements may include both a privilege period and afee calculation
period.”” The privilege period isthe time period over which the governmental authority grants TXU Gas
theright to usetheauthority’ sstreetsand aleyways. Inexchange, the TXU paysafranchisefee. TXU also
maintained that the privilege period may be the same as the period used for the fee calculation.”®
Nonetheless, TXU argued that it properly recognized this payment pattern in its lead-lag study. TXU
argued Dallasfailed to recognize that TXU expressly removed al prepaymentsfrom the CWC calculation
asrequired by PUC’sRule, 16 TEx. ADMIN. CoDE §25.231(c)(2)(B)(iii)(1V)(a).”” Accordingly, TXU Gas
held that Dallas' s proposal was not proper or appropriate.

Dallas's Position
Dallasargued that the question relating to the cal cul ation of franchi sefee paymentsiswhether the payment

2 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 106.

2L TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.

72 TXU Exhibit 34, attachment ALW-R-D at 89.
2 TXU Exhibit 34, attachment ALW-R-D at 89.
724 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 107.

25 TXU Exhibit 34 at 5.

%6 TXU Exhibit 34 at 5.

2 TXU Exhibit 34 at 5.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 160

isapayment dictated by thewordsof the current franchise. Dallasargued that afranchise agreement which
statesthat apayment on or before the 15" of February for “the preceding calendar quarter” means exactly
that, i.e., not something else that is not in the current franchise agreement.”® Dallas used the example of
the franchi se agreement between TXU and the City of Fort Worth to illustrate that franchise fee payments
are wholly contained within the period specified under the franchise agreements. Dallas argued that the
payments are not prepayments in the current franchise and that its alternative calculation of lead dayson
the franchise taxes more accurately reflects TXU’ s actual franchise fee payment experience.’®

Examiners Recommendation

The record evidence showed that (106.617) expense lead daysisreasonable. Dallas presented probative
evidence that the City of Fort Worth franchise agreement is clear in its meaning. The current franchise
agreement states:

The franchise fee shall be paid on or before the fifteenth (15") day of February, May, August, and
November of each year for the preceding calendar quarter during the term of this franchise. Such
payments shall be by the utility and accepted by the City as full payment for the utility’s privilege
of using and occupying the streets, alleysand public thoroughfareswithin the city and of other fees
connected with that use. . .

(Amendment No 1. to City of Ft. Worth Ordinance No. 10692 TXU Gas Franchise.)”®°

Using the language of thisfranchise agreement, TXU’ s calculations providing net lead days incorporated
the supposition of a prepayment,” which artificialy shortened the overall applied lead days to this
calculation. Using Dallas's corrections based on the franchise agreements of twelve cities resulted in a
reasonable revision to this calculation. TXU falled to present probative evidence that its proposed
calculation of expenselead daysfor franchisefeesisrepresentative of itsactual experience and reasonable.
Therefore, the Examiners recommend that the (106.617) lead day calculation be approved by the
Commission.

K. Income Tax Payment Patterns

TXU proposed a(39.500) expense-lead-day level for federal incometaxes (FIT) based on annual quarterly
payments.”** ACC argued that TXU’s payment of FIT is hypothetical and therefore should be excluded
from consideration in cash working capital.”® The Examiners recommend that TXU’s lead-lag study
calculations for FIT be adopted.

TXU’s Position
TXU argued that it accurately reflected expected incometax payment patternsin thelead-lag studies. TXU
explained that it followed the Final Order in GUD 9145 as guidance for the FIT provisionsin itslead-lag

2 Dallas Initial Brief at 26 (Mar. 8, 2004).

2 Dallas Exhibit 1 at 107.

730 TXU Exhibit 34 attachment ALW-R-1 at 6.

81 TXU Exhibit 34 attachment ALW-R-2 at 90-106.

732 TXU Exhibit 34 attachment ALW-R-2 at 83 and 176.
78 ACC Exhibit 2 at 31.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 161

studies.”® TXU also used the requirements of the IRS to establish the due dates utilized in the studies.”®
These requirements provided that for corporations with aDecember 31 fiscal year, equal installments (25
percent each) are due on April 15, June 15, September 15, and December 15.TXU accurately reflected
these payment datesin its CWC request.

ACC’s Position

ACC argued that TXU Gas did not used actual income tax payments to calculate the lag in payment of
incometaxes.”® Asaresult, thecal culationiserroneousand contrary to established Commission precedent
established in GUD 8976.”*" ACC relied on GUD 8976 to support its position that hypothetical tax
payments should not be used. ACC argued TXU has not paid income taxes for the past severa years,
therefore, the only payment | ag that could be used isahypothetical lag.”® ACC also argued that TXU does
not make equal tax payments every quarter for income taxes, TXU’s assertion that it makes equal tax
payments for cash working capital purposesiswrong.

Examiners Recommendation
Theevidence showsTXU presented areasonable calculation for FIT in the Distribution and Pipelinelead-
lag studies.

The Examiners recommend that the lead days proposed by the utility and the provision for FIT in the
Distribution and Pipelinelead-lag studiesbeapproved by the Commission. ACC did not provide probative
evidence to demonstrate that the expense lead calculation by TXU was unreasonable. ACC’s argument
that TXU’s tax payments are hypothetical is based on the fact that TXU has received tax refunds and
therefore does not pay taxes.”®® The Examinersfind that the receipt of refunds meansthat TXU isrefunded
from payments that it made; therefore, the assertion that TXU’s tax payments are hypothetical is not
established.

l. Average Daily Bank Balances and Working Cash Funds

TXU’s Position

TXU stated that average daily bank balances and working cash funds represent funds that TXU must
maintain to meet the day-to-day cash needs of TXU Gas Distribution and Pipeline entities.”® TXU'’s
testimony noted that PUC Rule 25.231 provides:

For electric utilitiesthe balance of cash and working fundsincluded in theworking cash allowance
calculation shall consist of the average daily bank balance of all non-interest bearing demand
deposits and working cash funds. (Emphasis added.)

(16 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE 8§25.231(c)(2)(B)(iii)(1V)(e)(2003)).

# TXU Exhibit 34 at 21.
% TXU Exhibit 34 at 21.
% TXU Exhibit 34 at 21.
#7 ACC Exhibit 2 at 31.
8 ACC Exhibit 2 at 31.
% ACC Exhibit 2 at 31.
0 ACC Exhibit 2 at 31.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 162

TXU argued that PUC Rule 25.231 specifically required the inclusion of average daily bank balancesin
the CWC calculation.” TXU also argued that the funds included in Bank Balances and Working Funds
have not been provided by the ratepayer, primarily because customers do not pre-pay their bills.”** TXU
explained that such funds are actually supplied by vendors, not customers.™?

TXU noted that the PUC previously considered and rejected arguments similar to those asserted by ACC
and Dallas. TXU argued that the record evidence, PUC Rule 25.231, and PUC precedent are clear that
AverageDaily Bank Balances should beincluded in the cal cul ation of working capital.”** TXU argued that
the intervening parties’ proposals regarding Average Bank Balances must be rejected.

TXU noted that ACC argued that Working Funds should be excluded from CWC, but PUC Rule 25.231
required the inclusion of Working Funds.”®

ACC and Dallas's Position

ACC argued that TXU'’ s practice of including bank balances and working fundsin the cal culation of cash
working capital is contrary to established Railroad Commission precedent.”*® ACC stated that these are
funds that ratepayers have provided, and it is inappropriate that the ratepayers should be required to
compensate the sharehol dersfor interest on fundsthat the sharehol dersdid not provide.”” ACC noted that
the Commission established in GUD 9145, Finding of Fact No. 75, that if TXU’s shareholders are not
supplying the working cash, then the shareholders are not entitled to a return on that working cash; the
working cash should not be included in the calculation of TXU’ s cash working capital needs.”®

Dallas echoed ACC’ s contention that the inclusion of an amount for average daily bank balances, when
the cash working capital isprovided by ratepayers, double the chargesto customersfor the same expense.
The denial of an amount for average daily bank balances is well established in prior cases before this
Commission including GUD 9145. Dallasargued that TXU’ sresponse on thisissueisareferenceto the
PUC Rule, not Docket 9145. Consistent with the Raillroad Commission’s prior precedent, Dallas urged
that average bank balances should be removed from working capital .”*

Examiners Recommendation
TXU did not provide probative evidence showing that ratepayers should provide a return on funds that
shareholders did not supply.

TXU request for acash alowance for average daily bank balances and working fundsis not reasonable.
The Examinersrecommend the Commission disallow TXU’ sproposal. The Commission rejected similar
requestsin GUD 8878, GUD 8976, and GUD 9145. TXU failed to provide probative evidence showing

"1 TXU Exhibit 21, attachment ALW-2 at 7.
™2 TXU Exhibit 34 at 22.

3 Tr.Vol. 11 at 96-97 and 101-102.

™4 Tr,Vol. 11 at 96-97 and 101-102.

5 TXU Exhibit 34 at 31.

™6 TXU Exhibit 35 at 24.

47 ACC Exhibit 2 at 32.

™8 ACC Exhibit 2 at 32.

™ Tr.Vol. 11 at 5095 and 102.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 163

that Commission precedent should be ignored. While an alowance for average daily bank balances is
provided under the provisionsof PUC Rule 25.231 and may be permissiblein ageneral allowancefor cash
working capital, this allowance applies to instances where average daily bank balances are provided by
investor-supplied funds.” TXU did not establish that its average daily bank balances and working funds
are investor-supplied. The evidence shows that ratepayers should not be required to compensate
shareholdersfor return on fundsthey did not provide. The Examinersfind that a substantial negative cash
working capital impliesthat the bank bal ances are provided through funds made avail able by ratepayers.”™
The Examiners recommend exclusion of average daily bank balances and working funds from the
calculation of Distribution CWC and Pipeline CWC.

m. Errors and Lead-Lag Study Reliability

In consideration of the preceding issues for cash working capital, the over-arching issue is whether the
lead-lag study provided by TXU for Distribution and Pipeline operations provides a reasonable basis for
arriving at an equitable level for a cash working capital allowance. TXU argued that the lead-lag studies
for Distribution and Pipeline are reasonable and do not contain significant errors in either amount or
effect.” ACC argued that TXU’s lead-lag studies are flawed to the extent of being unreliable and
therefore requested cash working capital request as determined by the lead-lag studies should be set aside
in favor of an allowance equal to negative one-eighth of O&M expenses as provided under PUC Rule
25.231.%3

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that the lead-lag studies for Distribution and Pipeline result in reasonable levels of cash
working capital and are not flawed, as alleged by the Intervenors.” TXU noted that a significant amount
of timeat the hearing was spent discussing clerical and input errorsidentified during the discovery process,
but arelatively small number of errors wasidentified in thetwo lead-lag studies.”™ TXU maintained that
in the tens of thousands of inputs in the two lead-lag studies, there were only 97 errors identified, and
explained that in order to properly comprehend the insignificance of the 97 errors, it is important to
understand the magnitude of the two |ead-1ag studies performed by TXU. During the hearing, TXU stated
that over 4,000 pages of workpapers were created in preparation of the studies, with ailmost every page
effectively covered with numbers and/or calculations. Out of all 4,000 plusworkpapers, TXU stated that
only 18 included errors. Accordingly, TXU concluded that over 3,980 workpapers included no errors.
Given the volume of numbersincluded in the studies, TXU argued that it is not significant that 97 errors
were identified.™®

TXU noted that in good faith, it corrected every true error that was identified,” and argued that
disagreements as to appropriate methodologies do not constitute “errors.” TXU refused to make some

" Dallas Exhibit 1 at 108.

™ 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 825.231(c)(2)(B)(iii).
2 GUD 9145-9148 at 37.

™8 TXU Exhibit 34 at 3; TXU Exhibit 34 at 6.
" ACC Exhibit 2 at 8.

™5 TXU Exhibit 34 at 3.

6 TXU Initial Brief at 24 (Mar. 8, 2004).

7 TXU Initial Brief at 24-25 (Mar. 8, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 164

changes requested by theintervening parties.” TXU also argued that the PUC and the Commission have
clearly established that changes to lead-lag studies, after they are filed, are allowed.™®

TXU stated that the PUC contemplated that some level of errors is acceptable and even expected;
otherwise there would be no need for a comparison of the number of errors with the “sample of the
informational i nputs against the stati stically-predicted number of errors.””® In addition, TXU maintained
that 97 errors out of literally tens of thousands of inputs in the CWC calculation cannot be considered a
high number of errors. Even if 97 errors were considered to be high, intervening parties provided no
record evidence of “testing of a sample of the informationa inputs against the statistically-predicted
number of errors’ specifically contemplated in the PUC’s Preamble to its rule.”® Thus, TXU concluded
there is no evidence that the number of errors reaches the level contemplated by the PUC to be necessary
to find the study “flawed.”

TXU aso observed that both the PUC and the Commission have allowed modificationsto |ead-lag studies
significantly greater than thosein this proceeding without finding that the study wasflawed. InGUD 9145,
intervening parties alleged that TXU’'s study was flawed. However, the Commission allowed
modifications that were significantly greater than those that have occurred in this proceeding.’®?

ACC’s Position

ACC stipulated that a reasonable allowance for cash working capital is generally included as an expense
item in calculating a utility’ s invested capital. It represents the average amount of capital provided by
investors to bridge the gap between the time expenditures are made to provide service and the time
collectionsarereceived for those services. ACC described that aproperly conducted |ead-lag study isused
to accurately measure the amount of cash investors must provide to support utility operations on a cash-
flow basis.”?

ACC argued that in this proceeding, TXU’s lead-lag studies for Distribution and Pipeline are so flawed
and so full of errorsthat they are unreliable and should be disregarded. ACC aleged TXU made alarge
number of mistakesin both its compilation of dataand inits application of the proper methodol ogy to the
data, which were uncovered by the intervening parties through the discovery process. ACC also argued
that although TXU made a number of corrections to its studies, many of these changes came at the last
moment (when the sponsoring witness was on the stand),”® or were incomplete.

It is ACC’s position that in the absence of areliable lead-lag study, TXU’s cash working capital should
be calculated using negative one-eighth of allowed operation and maintenance expense, including gas
cost.”®® ACC recommends that the Commission find the |ead-lag studies to be unreliable because TXU’s
study is rife with errors that rise above the level of methodological differences; failure to use weighted

8 TXU Exhibit 34 at 10.
™ TXU Exhibit 34 at 10.
0 TXU Exhibit 34 at 8.
61 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.
62 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.
6 TXU Exhibit 34 at 11.
4 ACC Exhibit 2 at 12.
% Tr.Vol. 5 at 18-63.



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 165

dollar days for revenue lag in the Distribution study; use of non-cash items in calculation of weighted
dollar daysfor revenuelagin the Pipeline study; inconsi stent use of mid-point of service period and dollar
weighted lag days for O&M expense lag calculation; failure to reflect actual tax payment patterns for
income tax payments; and improper inclusion of bank balances and working funds.”®

ACC agrees with TXU that PUC Rule 25.231 provides appropriate guidance for the Commission, and
urged that the rule be consistently applied to TXU’ sfiling.”” Most importantly, the Commission should
be guided by paragraph (V) of that rule, that provides as follows:

(V) If cash working capital isrequired to be determined by the use of alead-lag study under the
previous subclause and either the electric utility does not file a lead-lag study or the electric
utility's lead-lag study is determined to be so flawed as to be unreliable, in the absence of
persuasive evidence that suggests a different amount of cash working capital, an amount of cash
working capital equal to negativeone-eighth of operationsand maintenance expenseincluding fuel
and purchased power will be presumed to be the reasonable level of cash working capital.”®
(Emphasis added.)

ACC stated that the extent of trust one can put in TXU’s lead-lag study is severely diminished and the
study itself isunreliable. Therefore ACC argued that under the mandate of the PUC rule, acash working
capital amount of negative one-eighth O& M expense should be presumed reasonable.”®

Examiners Recommendation
The evidence shows that TXU’s lead-lag studies should be relied upon for determining cash working
capital allowances for Distribution and Pipeline.

TXU’s lead-lag studies for Distribution and Pipeline provide a reasonable basis for estimating cash
working capital. The Examiners recommend the lead lag studies, as modified, are an appropriate means
of arriving at aCWC allowance. ACC argued that TXU’ s lead-lag studies submitted for Distribution and
Pipeline are so flawed as to be unreliable and therefore that negative one-eight of O& M expenses be
designated as the cash working capital alowance for Distribution and Pipeline. The evidence presented
did not show that ACC established a statistical standard or other standard to demonstrate the significance
of the flaws it alleged.

The evidence presented in this proceeding did not show that the errorsin the lead-lag studies invalidate
the overall result of the studies. A lead-lag study will not produce an estimate of cash working capital that
is precisely correct; the purpose of the study should be to arrive at an amount that is reasonable and
containsno obviousdefects. Totheextent that the Intervening partiesdemonstrated defectsin thelead-lag
studies, the Examiners recommended corrections. However, the Examiners find that individual defects
do not nullify the overall framework of alead-lag study that is reasonable and that was conducted in good
faith.

6 ACC Exhibit 2 at 34.
67 ACC Exhibit 2 at 14.
%8 ACC Exhibit 2 AT 10.
8 16 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §25.231(c)(2)(B)(iii).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 166

B. Adjustmentsto I nvested Capital
1 Customer I nformation System

| ssue

The Customer Information System (CIS) is also discussed in the Affiliate Transactions section of this
proposal for decision TXU Gasleasesthe CIS system to TXU Energy. This section discusses whether an
adjustment to invested capital relating to the CIS would be appropriate. TXU argued that it properly
included its net plant investment in the CIS as part of TXU Gas - Distribution's invested capital. TXU
argued that the CIS system is gas utility plant investment that is used and useful in providing service to
TXU’sDistribution customers. Intervening parties did not argue that the costs associated with CIS were
imprudent; however, ACC proposed to remove $2,691,934 of costsrelated to the CIS system from TXU
Gas - Distribution's general plant invested capital. TXU countered that ACC’ s proposal lacked support.

TXU’s Position

TXU argued that the sole purpose of the CIS system isto maintain gas customer records and perform the
billing processes required to render gas billingsto TXU Gas - Distribution customers. The CISsystemis
properly recorded as TXU Gas - Distribution plant because TXU Gas ownsthe CIS system. TXU stated
that the capitalized cost of the CI S system was comprised solely of the cost of the enhancementsto the base
CIS system that are necessary to allow TXU Gas - Distribution to use this billing and customer care
software. TXU aso testified that the sole purpose of the CIS system isto maintain gas customer records
and perform the billing processes required to render gas billingsto TXU Gas - Distribution customers. It
iIsTXU’s position that its reliance on the system makes it used and useful to the utility. TXU urged that
ACC’scomments about the utility’ s software costsare not persuasive evidence. TXU argued that no party
offered evidence to demonstrate that the CIS system costs were unreasonable or imprudent. Likeal gas
utility plant investment that is used and useful in providing service to the gas utility’s Distribution
customers, TXU Gas properly included its net plant investment in the CIS system as part of TXU Gas -
Distribution's rate.”™

ACC’s Position

ACC took the position that the CIS is not totally used and useful solely to Distribution. ACC
recommended areduction of net Distribution plant in theamount of $2,691,934. ACC agreed withTXU’s
position that TXU Gas owns the Customer Information System (CIS). ACC noted, however, that TXU
failed to mention that the CISisnot used and useful only to TXU Gas because TXU Energy must usethis
ClSasset inorder to performitsobligationsto TXU Gasunder the Service Level Agreement (SLA). ACC
stated that the computer software was developed in 1998 and had been included as a general plant
investmentinall of TXU Gas filingssincethat time. Now, the CIS softwareisbeing used by TXU Energy
to performitsrequired serviceson TXU Gas' behalf, pursuant to the Service Level Agreement. Thus, the
CISis not used exclusively for TXU Gas operations. TXU Energy's customers are also receiving the
benefits of this software. But for the use by TXU Energy of the ClSasset, TXU Energy would not be able
to meet itsobligations under the SLA. ACC argued that the total cost of this plant should not be included
in Distribution rate base, in accordance with TUC 8104.051. ACC reduced the amount in the same

0 TXU Exhibit 27 at 14; TXU Exhibit 30 at 3; ACC Initial Brief at 20-21 (Mar. 8 2004); TXU Reply Brief at 38
(Mar. 17, 2004).



GUD 9400 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION Page 167

percentage asthe number of customer service representatives (CSRs) attributableto TXU Gas' operations
to conclude that Distribution general plant should be reduced by $2,691,934. Becauseof theuseby TXU
Energy and the obvious usefulness of the CISto TXU Energy, it isinappropriate to include all of the CIS
costsin Distribution net general plant. Therefore, ACC argued that its proposed adjustment in the amount
of ($2,691,934) should be made to net Distribution general plant.””*

ACC argued that TXU included the CISin invested capital becauseit isonthe gas utility’ sbooks, but that
TXU hasnot determined whether the CISisappropriately included for rate making purposes. ACC argued
that TXU guessed that the CIS is used and useful to the utility, because it made no investigation as to
whether any other entity isalso using thisasset. ACC argued that TXU did not take into account whether
the asset was used and useful to other TXU entities when including it in rate base, and did not properly
account for the asset that is shared by severa entities. Even though TXU did not include the revenues
received from TXU Energy under the Service Level Agreement in adjusted revenues, it has not made any
adjustmentsto investment to reflect the fact that this asset isno longer used and useful 100 percent to gas
customers.””?

ACC concluded that its cal cul ation is made on the basis of employee counts provided by TXU. ACCaso
noted that TXU’ ssoftwareinvestment costsarerising. ACC argued that the magnitude of these costsand
thelaissez-faireattitude of TXU regarding the used and useful standard should increasethe Commission’s
scrutiny.’”

Examiners Recommendation

The evidence shows that the purpose of the CIS system is to maintain gas customer records and perform
the billing processes required to render gas billings to TXU Gas - Distribution customers. The evidence
also shows that the CIS system is used and useful to TXU Gas. The capitalized cost of the CIS system
comprises of the cost of the enhancementsto the base CIS system that are necessary to allow Distribution
to use thisbilling and customer care software. Because TXU Gas must rely on the system for its billing,
the CIS is used and useful to the utility. The evidence does not show that TXU’s inclusion of CISin
invested capital violates the requirements of TUC 8104.053. The Examiners recommend no adjustment
to invested capital relating to the CIS. In TXU’sinitial filing, TXU had inappropriately double-counted
thisitem. The Examiners note that the error has already been corrected in TXU Exhibit 61.

2. Accumulated Deprecation

Issues relating to Accumulated Depreciation begin on page 123 of this Proposal for Decision. The
Examiners recommendation can be found on page 126. No additional discussion is necessary. The
accumulated depreciation reserve calculation is dependant upon the Commission’s decisions in thisrate
making proceeding.

™ ACC Exhibit 3 at 9-10; ACC Initial Brief at 38 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Final Brief at 18.
2. ACC Exhibit 3 at 9-10; ACC Initial Brief at 38 (Mar. 8, 2004); ACC Final Brief at 18.
3 ACC Final Brie